or

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM /c’ /,i/[,é,zg;;,cf-m

For Approval of
Chancellor’s Docket No.

[

See Page 75 .

Office of the Chancellor Lo D

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM

Mrs, Johnson and Gentlemer:

f:‘&a

April 13, 1967

The dockets prepared by the component imstitutions listed below are
herewith submitted with my recommendation for ratification or approval,
as appropriate, at the wmestfing of the Board of Regents in Austin on
May 5 = 6, 1967. The budget changes included in these dockets have
been approved by me and are herewith submitted as a report to the

Board of Regents.

The University
The University
he University
& University
e University
The University
The University
The University

at Housto
The University

0O 0 0 O 0
Fh Hh o rhoBh b P b

o)
of

n
of

Texas
TExas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

Texas

Division of Gradua

Division

of

Contin

te
uin

- Austin

Arlington

EL Paso

Medical Branch at Galwveston

Southwestern Medical School at Dallas
Medical School af San Antonio

Dental Branch at Houston

M. D. Anderscn Hospital and Tumor Institute

rt

a
a

£
o

Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences at Houston--

S
Studies
2 Education

Listaed below are Central Administration and institutional items which
I recommend for the Board s ratification or approval, as appropriate,
including my report of budget changes.

GIFTS

i
g ¥ Ai,owt

g L

The following gifts have been received. Approval of the Board of Regents

is recommended.

donox Terms and Conditions Amount
1. The Boeing Company Unrestricted $ 500.00
P. 0. Box 3707
Seattle, Washington 98124
Z. Dr. Harcld A, Dulan Chancellor®s Council 894,00
414 Tla Street
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72701
2. John Hancock Life Insurance Unrestricted 250.78

Company

7223 Forest Lane

Dallas, Texas

752

30




GIFTS (continued)

Donor Terms and Conditions Amount
4, Schlumberger Foundation Unrestricted $1,000.00

c/o Capt. Clifton Iverson
Executive Secretary

5320 Sugar Hill

Houston, Texas 77027

bl
L

Cora Edith Windus Chancellor's Council 5.00
General Delivery
Brackettvilie, Texas 78832

* No letter of transmittal received from donor.

NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERSHIP IN THE GRADUATE FACULTY

Tt

At its meeting of February 13, 1967, the Graduate Assembly voted to recommend
the individuals listed below for nomination for full membership in the
Graduate Faculty. Vice-Chancellor Hackerman concurs in the recommendation,
and I recommend approval by the Beoard of Regents.

The University of Texas at Austin

R. Clifton Andersen, Associate Professor of Marketing, College of
Business Administration

Floyd S. Brandt, Associate Professor of Management, Ccllege of Business
Administration

Alexander L. Clark, Associate Professor of Sociclogy, College of
Arts and Sciences

Jack Gibbs, Professor of Sociology, College of Arts and Sciences

Jerome B. Kernan, Associate Professor of Marketing, College of
Business Administration

Ken~ichi Kojima, Professor of Zoology, College of Arts and Sciences

Joseph H. Matluck, Associate Professor of Romance Languages, College
of Arts and Sciences

H, Wayne Morgan, Associate Professor of History, College of Arts
and Sciences

Albert D. Sellstrom, Associate Professor of Romance Languages, College
of Arts and Sciences

The University of Texas at El Paso
Clyde Joye Wingfield, Professor of Political Science

C -2



REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATION BUDGET

Qffice of the Chancellor

1. Transfer Robert L. Anderson from the 0ffice of the Comptroller to the
Office of the Chancellor and change his title from Assistant Comptroller

to Assistant to the Vice-Chancellor for Business Affairs effective

April 1, 1967 with no change in the annual salary rate of $15,000,

Salary funds for this change of status were transferred from the Comptroller’s
Qffice to the Chancellor's Office. (RBC's #52, 33, 534)

2. Transfer $12,000 to the Chancellor's QOffice Maintenance, Operation

and Equipment from the Central Administration Unallocated Account. As

a result of administrative reorganization and increase in office personnel,
operating costs have been heavier than anticipated, and additional funds

are needed for teilephone expenses, postage, typewriters and calculators.
(RBC #55)

Office of the Director of Facilities Planning and Constructiocon

3. Appoint August F. Pacharzina as Construction Inspector effective
February 7, 1967 at an annual salary rate of $8,400. Source of Funds:
Flant Funds - Revolving Fund. (RBC #46)

4. Appoint Albert C. Braddock as Construction Imspector effective April 1,
1967 at an annual salary rate of $7,300. Source of Funds: Plant Funds -
Revoiving Fund. (RBC #37)

5. Transfer $15,000 from the Plant Funds - Revolving Fund -~ Unallocated

to Plant Funds - Revolving Fund - Salaries. This transfer is necessary

to make funds available to cover new construction supervisor positions

and OAST and WCI payments not included in the original budget. (RBC #56)

Current Restricted Funds

6. Transfer $351.16 to the Robert and Anne Windfohr Fund from the Various
Donors ~ Various Purposes Fund to provide funds to complete the payment
of a graduate fellowship in French. (RBC #50)

7. Transfer $1,000 to the Athletic Council General Account from the
- Marion Burch Smith Junior Fellows Fund to provide funds for additional
athletic scholarships. (RBC's #19, 36, 49)

Sincerely yours,

”""¥ S%. N

arry Ransom
Chancellor

BR:tm /’/fwﬁ\\




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN DOCKET

INDEX

May 5 and 6, 1967, Meeting

Budgetl . . o & ¢ s 4 e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e
Summer Session . . . . . s« s e s s s e s

Contracts
Academic and Business . . . « o ¢ o 4 e 4 e e w4
Research . . o ¢ ¢ o o o o« o o o 5 o 5 o o « «

Faculty Legislation . . . ¢« « o ¢ + o & « = & &

T

Qutside Employment . . . . . . . . .

Travel Paid from Won-Travel Funds . . . . . . . + .« &

U. T. Austin

Index

3

3

@

Page No.

M=34
M~75



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
at Austin
Qffice of the Chancelior

March 29, 1967

Chanceiior Harry Rawsom
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Chancelilor Ransom:

The fcitowing docket for The University of Texas at Austin is submitted for your
approvas and submission to the Boara of Regenis at its meeting in Austin on
May 5 and 6, 19¢7,

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS: The foilowing contracts,
grants aand amendments have been signed by the appropriate official upon the
commendation of the respective tethnicai directors, fiscal oificers, and the

Executzve Director of the Office of Sponsored Precjects,

Expenditures {rom these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with

reguiar Univers: e ng procedures and conira iimitations, Persconnel
25 wiil be in accordance with wversity salary raies and

hasing will conform o established procedures,

swal and ratitication of signatures:

GOVERNMENT -3UPPORTED PROJECTS: e

i,
by which i
Pattersoen
to a new 1!

No, 3, Supplementzl Agreement to Contract AF 33{615:.1971,

cul of the Alr Foroe, Alr Force Systems Command, Wright.
e Base, Chic, increases the cost of the coniract by $406 469, 00
$562, Cl{.g 00 and aliccates $250, 600G, 00 toward this increased
peried of the contract through May 31, 1968. The research
inuwes in fhe Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester
M MoKinney, Jr.

oo st

C?‘*ange Order tc Contrac: AF 33’61 -5116, by which
» Force, Syst oUP, Wrigl"‘f‘ Pat“terson
wnds the balan ler me contract of $¢ 17 00
: i, 19¢% sic sfudies regarding iine ]
:on of Dr. Hans Schiuvter, Asscciate Professor of Physic:

e, Air

& H

© Res earch, Arlington, Virginia, provides $10,230, 00
atitied Cardiac Re:ponse Beiore, During, and After
is eifective for the period Mar<h 1, 1967 through

he research will be performed under the direciion of
Mena. L\er As sistant Professor cf Zoology.

67, by which the Department of the Air Forc

4. Grant AF-AFTOSR 1109-€7, by which the Department of the Air Force, Air
Force Oifice of Scientific Research, Arlingion, V;rgnia provides $24, 329, 00
for support ¢f research entitied "Basic Research in Approximation Theory, ”
effective for the period June 1, 1967 through May 31, 1968, and
k wiil be performed under the direction of Dr, E, W. Cheney

i Mathematics,




5. Contract FO08635-67-C- 0046, by whkich the Department of the Air Force,
Eglin Air Force Base, Florida, provides $18,279. 00 for support of research
entitied "Real Time Damage Detection and Assessment Study: Holography
Techniques.' The contract is effective for the period January 23, 1967
through Falv 22, 1967, with the final report due 20 days after draft approval.
The research will be performed at the Defense Research Laboratory under
the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr,

6, Modification No., |, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DAIE-035-AMC-
715{A%, by whizn the Department of the Army, Edgewood Arsenai, Edgewood
Arsenal, Marviand, extends the period of the contract through December 15,
1967, and adds the sum of $20, 000, 00 to the contract funds, making a new total
of $37,000. 00. The study of fundamemai studies in electrochemistry continues
wnder the direction of Dr, Allen J. Bard, Associate Professor of Chemistry,

7. Modification No. €, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA22-079%-eng-393,

by which the Department of the Army, U.S. Army Engineer Waterways Experiment
Station, Corps of Engineers, Vicksburg, Mississippi, extends the periocd of the
zontract through February 28, 1967, The stady of materiais and systems for
isolation of underground struciures subjected to dynamic loads continues under

the dirvection of Proiessor J. Neills Thompson, Professor of Civil Engineering.

8. Modification No. AQ002, Supplemental Agreement to Contract DA-29-040-
AMC-1802{E}, by which the Department of the Army, White Sands Missile
Raﬂge New Mexiro, provides the sum of $39,684, 00 mqklng the total amount
funded under the ~omract $79, 684. 00 and extends the period of the contract
through ’\/la.\,‘ £3, 1965, The research on stratospheric and mesopheric analysis
continies in the Riecirical Engineering Research Laboratory under the direction
of Professor Kenneth H, L!ehag Associate Professor of Metecroiogy.

9. Modification No., 7, Change Order to Contract DA36-.039 SC.87312, by which
ithe Department of the Army, Army Electroanics Command, Fort Moamouth, New
fersey, increases the total amount of the contract by $374. 99 1o a new fotal of
$39,874.99, The research on superconductive frequency control devices was
conducted in the Department of Electrical Engineering under the direction of

Dr. William H. Hartwig,

10. Blanket Suppiemental Agreement dated October 31, 1966, by which the
Department of the Army, U.S. Army Electronics Command, Procurement
and Production Directorate, Fori Monmouth, New Jersey, establishes fixed
overhead rates in the foliowing army research contracts:

’\/Iocu“\,aLcw No, & to Contract DA 36-039 SC 89179 establishes an overhead
rave of 7o {or the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1963,
The research in tropical meteoroliogy was pericrmed in the Electrical
Exngineering Regsearch lLaboratory under the direction of Dr. A. W, Straiion,
Ashbe: Smith Professor of Electrical Engineering,

Modification No. 4 o Contract DA 36-039 SC 90719 establishes an overhead
rate of 19.0% for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31, 1964.
The study of existing solion transducers from the viewpoint of atmospheric
avoustic appiication was performed in the Deiense Research lL.aboratory
ander the direstion of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics.

Modification No. 6 t¢ Coniract DA 36-.039 AMC-00036{E} establishes an
overhead rate of 38, 7% for the period September 1, 1962 through August 31,
1964, The research in superconductive {reqguency control devices was
performed under the direction of Dr, William H. Hartwig, Professor of
Electrical Engineering.

M2



Modification No. 4 to Contract DA 28-043 AMC-00316{E} establishes an
overhead rate of 19. 0% for the period September I, 1963 through August
31, 1964. The investigation and application of solion transducers was
conducted in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

Modification No. 8 to Contra~t DA 36-039 AMC.02162{E} establishes an
overhead rate of 14. 0% for the period Sepiember 1, 1962 through August
31. 1964, The study and analysis of the problems of translating foreign
ianguages into Eagiish by automatic means continues under the direction
ol Dr, W, P. Lehmaun, Ashbel Smith Professor of Germanic Languages
and languisiios,

11. Supplement No. 1 to Grant DA-ARO-D-31-124-GB05, by which the Department
of the Army, U.S5. Army Research Office-Durham, Durham, North Carolina, adds
the sum of 345,418, 00 ro the grant funds and extends the period of the grant through
March 25, 1969, The research entitied "Enhanced Losses in Magneto-Plasma
Columns ' coniinies under the direction of Dr., Hans Schiuter, Professor of Physics.

12, Gramt DA-ARO-D.-31.124-G858, by which the Department of the Army, U.S.
Army Research Office -Durkam, Durham, North Carolina, provides $15, 954. 00
for support of research entitied "Chemical Reactions in Shock Waves, " The grant
is eifective {or the period March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968, and the
research wili be performed under the direction of Dr. W. C. Gardiner, Jr.,
Associate Professor of Chemistry.

i3, Assignment of Patent Rights., Serial No., 585,222, Recorded October 5, 1966,
Reel 1880. Frame 296, by which the University and the inventors, lLewie M. Barber,
Richard G. Coalter, Bernie R, Criswelil, Don R. Sanders, and Benjamin F. L, Weliss,
transfer to the Depariment of the Navy all right, title and interest in and to an
invention entitled "Method of Shading an Acoustic Line Transducer. ' The invention
resulted from research under U.S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory contract N60921-
7002, directed by Dr, Chester M. McKinuney, Jr., Director, Defense Research
Laboratory,

14, Modification No, 7, Supplemental Agreement to Contract N60921-7233, by
which the U.S. Naval Ordnance Laboratory, White Oak, Silver Spring, Maryland,
increases the total estimated cost of the contract by $75, 000, 60 to a new total of
$805, 900, 00, This amount is added to Task [il, increasing the total estimated
cost tfo $124, 500,00, $25, 000. 00 of the $75, 000, 00 increase is funded at this
time. The regearch continges in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
divection of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

15, Change "C' to Contract NBy-53143, by which the Department of the Navy,
Naval Facilities Engineering Commmand, Washington, D. C., extends the period
of the contract through June 30, 1967. The research on welded tubular coanections
continues under the direction of Dr. A. A. Toprac, Preofessor of Civil Engineering,

16. Modifiration No. 9, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr--93123, by
which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C.,
increases the cost of the contract by $187, 000. 00 to a new total of $1, 139, 586, 00,
increases the scope of the work, and extends the period of the contract through
December 31, 1967. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direciion of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

17. Modification No. 11, Change Order to Coniract NObsr-93123, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D.C.,
redisignates Modification No. 9, dated January 6, 1967, as '""Modification No. 10.%
The research continues i1n the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of
Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

M-3



18. Modification No. 11, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93124,

by which the Naval Ship Systems Command, Department of the Navy, Washington,
D, C., provides as Government property one complete AN/SQS-23 Improvement
Kit, Type 6, for use in the performance of the contract. The regearch continues
in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M.
McKiuney, Jr,

19. Moditication No. 9, Supplementai Agreement to Contract NObsr~93126, by
which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C.. extends ihe period of the contract through December 31, 1967, and
increases the estimaled cost of the contract by $260,000. 00 to a new toial of
$683, 000, 00. Of the $260,000, 00, $100, 000, 00 is funded at this time, increasing
the funding under the contract to $523, 000, 00. The variable depth sonar system
studies continue in the Defense Research Laboratory uader the direction of

Dr. Chester M, MoKinney, Jr.

20, Modification No, 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-93127 by
which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,

D. C.. increases the estimated cost of the contract by $75, 000, 00 to $319, 000. 00,
and extends the contract through December 31, 1967, The research continues

in the Defense Research lLaboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester M.
McKinney, Jr,

21, Modification No, 6, Change Order to Contract NObsr~93163, by which the
Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington, D. C.,
authorizes the performance of work under the contract to continue until the
estimated cost of $64, 000. 00 has been expended. The study and analysis of
signal processing theory and technique continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

22. Modification No. 6, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr~93175, by
which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C,, increases the estimated cost of the coniract by $125, 000. 60 to a new total
of $578, 000, 00 and extends the period of the contract through December 31, 1967,
The sonar experimenis using FM pulses continues in the Defense Research
Laboratory under the direction of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

23, Modification No. 3, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NObsr-95181,

by which the Department of the Navy, Naval Ship Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., increases the estimated cost of the contract by $74, 000, 00 to a new total
of $222, 000, 00, and exiends the period of the contraci through fanuary 1, 1968.
The research coniinues in the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction
of Dr. Chester M. McKinney, Jr,

24, Modification No, £, Supplemental Agreement to Basic Contract Nonr-3579¢00},
by whiczh the Department cf the Navy, Ofiice of Naval Research, Washingten, D.C.,
incorporates new General Provisions dated Aprii 1965, in the contract in lieu of
the General Provisions dated October, 1962, presently included.

25, Modilivation No. 5, Suppiemenial Agreement 1o Contract Nonr-3734{00}, by
whick the Department of the Nawy, Office of Naval Research, Washingion, D.C.,
extends the period of the countract through June 30, 1967. The research on
transport effeurs in solids and liquids continues under the direction of Dr. James
C. Thompson, Associate Professor of Physics.

26. Modification No. GO01, Supplemental Agreemeunt to Contract N0O0014-66-C0061,
by which the Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, Washington, D.C.,
adds the sum of $16, 002, 00 to the contract funds and extends the period of the
contract through November 30, 1967. The research continues under the direction
of Dr. G. deVaucouleurs, Professor of Astronomy.

M4



27. Modification No. 4, Supplemental Agreement to Contract NOw 65-0256-d,
by which the Depariment of the Navy, Naval Air Systems Command, Washington,
D.C., extends the period through November 24, 1966 and transfers the
administration of the contract from the Bureau of Naval Weapcns to the Naval
Air Systems Commmand. The research continues in the Defense Research
Laborstory under the direction of Dr., Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

28, Comntraci No, 14-17.0006-100, by which the U. S. Department of the
Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service, Bureau of Commercial Fisheries,
Honolulu., Hawaii, provides the sum of $4, 000,00 for a project involving

a2 sonar system used in connection with studies of palagic fish. The contract
is effective for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, and
the program will be performed in the Defense Research Laboratory under the
direciion of Dr, Chester M. McKinney, Jr.

29. Cooperative Agreement dated January 1, 1967, by which the U.S. Department
of the Interior, Bureau of Mines, and the Bureau of Economic Geology of The
University of Tewas agree to collect statistics of annual mineral production from
mines, quarries, and weils other than the production of fuels. The agreement is
effective for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1971, and the
program wili be conducted in the Bureau of Economic Geology under the direction
of Dr. Peter Flawn, Director. No funds are invoived in this agreement.

30. Amendment No. 1 to Grant SCC-40767, by which the U.S. Department of
State, Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affairs, Washington, D. C., provides
for one additional participant, at no additional cost, fo attend a Chilean Student
Leader Seminar to be held at The Universiiy of Texas, The program continues
under the direction of Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office.

31. Supplement No. 1 to Grant NGR 44-012-046, by which the National Aeronautics
and Space Adminisiration, Washington, D.C., provides the sum of $16, 500. 00

for support of research entitled "Investigation of Methods for Defining Optimal
Open-Leoop Conirol Procedures for Continuous Powered Space Flight.'' The grant
is effective for the period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1968, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Byron D. Tapley,

Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics,

32. Grant NGR 44.-012-066, by which the National Aeronautics and Space
Administration, Washington, D. C., provides $20, 000, 00 for support of
research entitled "Optimal Adaptive Estimation of Stochastic Processes with
Random Parameters.” The grant is effective for the period April 1, 1967,
through March 31, 1968, and the research will be performed under the direction
of Dr. D. G. Lainiotis, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering.

33. Supplement No. 4 to Grant NsG-353, by which the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Washington, D.C., adds the sum of $39, 935, 00 to the
grant funds and extends the period of the grant through January 14, 1968, The
research on propagation and dispersion of hydromagnetic and ion cyclotron waves
in plasmas immersed in magnetic fields continues under the direction of Dr.
Arwin A. Dougal, Proiessor of Electrical Engineering.

34. Supplement No. 3 to Grant NsG-551, by which the National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Washington, D.C., adds the sum of $40, 120. 00 to the
grant funds and extends the pericd of the grant through August 31, 1967. The
research on low-thrust guldance methods continues under the direction of

Dr, Byron D. Tapley, Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and
Engineering Mechanics,

35. Supplement No. 4 to Training Grant NsG({T}-83, by which the National
Aeronautics and Space Administration, Washington, D.C., provides $158, 300. 00
to support the training of graduate students in space-related scieaces and
technology for a period of three years, beginning September 1, 1967. The
training grant is under the general direction of Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Dean,
Graduate School.



36. U. S. Depariment of Health, Education, and Welfare, Office of Education,
Washington, D.C., letter dated February 15, 1967, by which 12 two~year
Prospective Teacher Fellowships are allocated to the University for the academic
year 1967 through 1968 under Title V, Part C of the Higher Education Act of 1965.
Dr. Lorene Rogers, Assoclate Dean of the Graduate School, will coordinate the
program.

37. Contract OEC-4-7-000024-2689, by which the U.S. Department of Health,
Education, and Weifare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C., provides
$3,500. 00 for support of an International Teacher Development Program. The
program wiil be directed by Dr. Joe W. Neal, Director, International Office.

38. Contract QEC-4-7-400028-2099, by which the U.S. Department of Health,
Education and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D.C., provides the
sum of $61, 106, 00 for support of an Institute of Advanced Study of English for
Speakers of Other Languages. The contract is effective for the period
November 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967, and the program will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Carl R. Personke, Assistant Professor of Curriculum
and lastruction.

39. Amendment No. 1 to Contract OEC-4-7-480977-2478, by which the U. 5. Department
cf Health, Education. and Welfare, Office of Education, Washington, D. C.,

provides for the termination of this contract as of December 21, 1966. The NDEA
Institute for Advanced Study in Educational Media was to be conducted by Dr. Roy

A, Frye, Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, but since Dr. Frye is to take

a leave of absence, he requested the University to terminate the contract.

40. Grant Ai06447-03, by which the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides the sum of $19, 121. 00 for support of
research entitled "Amino Acid Biosynthesis in Photosynthetic Bacteria.” The
grant {s effective for the period January [, 1967 through December 31, 1967,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Derek 5. Hoare,
Associate Prefessor of Microbiology.

41. Grant AM11222-01, by which the U.S. Department of Health, Education and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $15,261.00 for support of research
entitled "Thiaminase Enzymes in Organisms.' The grant is effective for the
period January 1. 1967 through December 31, 1969, and the research will be
performed under the direction of Dr. Robert L, Airth, Associate Professor of
Botany. The $15,261. 00 now appropriated is for the period January 1, 1967
through December 31, 1967.

42. Grant AP00479-02, by which the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and
Weifare, Public Health Service, provides $19,172.00 for support of research
entitied 'Dynamical Theories of Knudsen Aercsols. '’ The grant is effective for
the period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 19¢9, and the research wili be
performed under the direction of Dr. James R. Brock, Assocliate Professor of
Chemical Engineering. The $19,172. 00 now appropriated is for the pericd
February 1, 1967 through January 31. 1968,

43, Rewvised Grant GMO09326-05, by which the U.S. Department of Health, Education,
and Weifare, Public Health Service, authorizes funds to be carried forward from
Grant GM 09326~04. The research on genetic and chemical studies of protein
variations was directed by Dr. H. Eldon Sutton, Professor of Zoology.

44, Grant GM09326-06, by which the U.S. Department of Health, Education, and
Weifare, Public Health Service, provides $93, 507. 00 for support of research
entitied "Genetics and Chemical Studies of Protein Variations.' The grant is
effective for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1971, and the
research will be performed under the direction of Dr. H. Eidon Sutton, Professor
of Zoology. The $93, 507. 00 now appropriated is for the period Januazry 1, 1967
through December 31, 1967,

M-6



45 Revised Grant GM11449-03, by which the U. S. Department of Health,
Fducation, and Welfare, Puablic Health Service, authorizes funds to be carried
forward from Grant GM11449.02. The research on genetic studies of
mutagenesis in beeg and drosophila continues under the direction of Dr.
William R, Tewe, Assistont Professor of Zoology.

46 Grant GM11749-0381. Suappiement to Grant GM11749-03, by which the

J. 8., Department of Heaith, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service,
Washington., D. C.. adds the sum of $884. 00 to the grant funds. The research
on preferential hydration of proteins continues under the direction of Dr. David
3. Cox, Ass:stant Professor of Chemistry.

47. Grant GM13557-02, by which the U.S. Depariment of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $90. 948. 00 for support of research
entitled "Physico-Chemical Studies of Cellular Radiation Injury.’ The grant is
effective for the period March 1, 1967 through February 28, 1971, and the research
wili be performed under the direcfion of Dr. E. Lawrence Powers, Professor of
Zoology. The $990, 948. 00 now appropriated is for the period March 1, 1967

through February 29, 1968.

48. Revised Grant HD00725-06, by which the U S. Depariment of Health, kducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, reduces the amount of the award by $426. 00
from $21,373.00 te $20, 947, 00. The research on causal factors in amphibian
development continues under the direction of Dr. Antone G. Jacobson, Associate
Professor of Zoology.

49. Grant HD02669-01, by which the U. 8. Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, Washington, D. C., provides the sum of $41, 194, 00
for support of research entitied "Experimental Phenyiketonuria in infant Rats. "

The grant is effective for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969,
and the research wiil be performed under the direction of Dr. J. B. Longenecker,
Professor of Home Economics. The $41,194. 00 now appropriated is for the

period January 1, 1967 through December 31 1967.

50. Grant 5 T01 SWG000067-02. by which the U. S, Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $38,103. 00 for support of research
entitled "Solid Wastes. " The grant is effective for the period July 1, 1967

through June 30, 1971, and the research will be performed under the direction of
Dr. J. F. Malina, Jr., Associate Professor of Civil Engineering. The $38,103. 00
now appropriated 1s for the period July 1. 1967 through June 30, 1968,

51. Grant WPQO0811-02S1. by which the U. S. Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $1,800. 00 for support of research entitled
"Effects of Rivers on the Metabolism of Texas Bays. ' The grant is effective for
the period September I, 1966 through August 31. 1968, and the research will be
performed under the dirvection of Dr. B.J. Copeland, Assisiant Professor of
Zoology., The $1.800. 00 now appropriated is for the period January 1, 1967
through August 31. 1967,

52. Grant GA-829. by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $2,200. 00 for partial support of the administration and operation of the
International Association of Geochemistry and Cosmochemistry during its initial
year. The grant is effective for the period February 15, 1967 through February
14, 1968, and the prograrm will be performed under the direction of Dr. Earl
Ingerson, Professor of Geology.

53. Grant GB-5997, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $41,500.00 for suppori of research entitled "Vertebrate Fossils of Late
Cretaceous Age.'' The grant is effective for the period January 15, 1967 through
January 14, 1969, and the research will be performed under the direction of

Dr. Wann Langston. Jr., Lecturer in Geology.



54, Grant GB-~6051, renewal of GB-4422, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides %20, 000. 00 for support of research entitled "Histone
Associated with Inhibition of Nuclear Activity,' The grant is effective for the

period February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1969, and the research will be performed

under the direction of Dr. David P. Bloch, Assocciate Professor of Botany.

55. Grant GB-6097, by which the Nat:onal Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides the sum of $36, 900, 00 for support of research entitled "Physiological
and Biochemical Differentiation in Geographic Variants. ' The grant is effective
for the period March 1, 1967 through February 28, 1969, and the research will

be performed under the direction of Dr. Calvin McMilian, Professor of Botany.

56. Amendment No. 3 to Grant GE~4775, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $58, 350, 00 for support of ten graduate traineeships

for a fourth and {inal year continuation of the award made March 13, 1964. This
grant wiil terminate September 30, 1968, Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Associate Dean
of the Graduate School, wiil coordinate the program.

57. Amendment No., 2 to Grant GE-7890. by which the National Science Eoundation,
Washington, D.C.. provides $74, 240 for support of fourteen graduate traineeships
for a third year continuation of the award made Januwary 15, 1965. The grant
terminates September 30, 1968, Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Associate Dean of the
Graduate School, will coordinate the program.

58. Grant GF-264, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $5, 900, 00 for support of research entitied '"Evolutionary Dynamics of
Two-Chromoesome Polymorphisms.'" The grant is effective for the period

March 6, 1967 through December 5, 1967, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Ken-ichi Kojima, Professor of Zoclogy.

59. Grant GK-1422, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $32, 900. 00 for support of research entitled "Development of Continuity
Between Precast-Prestressed Concrete Members. " The grant is effective for

the period February 15, 1967 through February 14, 1969, and the research wiil

be performed under the direction of Dr. Ned H. Burns, Associate Professor of
Civii Engineering.

60. Grant GK-1442, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,

provides $30, 100. 00 for support of research entitled '"Structural Vibration Problems,

The grant is effective for the period March 1, 1967 through February 28, 1969,
and the research will be performed under the direction of Dr. Harold J. Plass, Jr.,
Professor of Engineering Mechanics.

61. Grant GK-1455, by which the Naticnal Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $34, 660,00 for support of research entitied '"Finite Element Method
Applied to Two-Dimensional Problems in Scii-Structure interaction.'' The grant

is effective for the period March 15, 1967 through March 14, 1969, and the research
will be performed under the direction of Dr. Lymon C. Reese, Professor of Civil
Engineering.

62. Grant GP-6940, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $69, 000, 00 for the purchase of a high-resolution Nuclear magnetic
resonance spectrometer. The grant is effective from February 17, 1967, and the
program will be under the direction of Dr. Witliam Shive, Professor of Chemistry.

63. Grant GP-7009. by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $30, 100,00 for support of research entitlied "Collision Broadening of
Rotational Spectral Lines, ' The grant is effective ior the period April 1, 1967
through March 31, 1969, and the research will be periormed under the direction
of Dr. James E. Boggs, Professor of Chemistry.

M-8



64. Grant GY-2564, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C.,
provides $6, 660, 00 for support of an Undergraduate Research Participation
Program. The grant is effective for the period January 13, 1967 through July 31,
1968, and the program will be under the direction of Dr., A, A. Dougal, Professor
of Electrical Engineering.

6£5. Amendment No. 1 to Grant GZ-74, by which the National Science Foundation,
Washington, D.C., provides $109, 066,00 for support of twenty-one graduate
iraineeships for a second year continuation of the award made January 21, 1966.
The grant terminates September 30, 1968, and Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Associate
Dean of the Graduate School, will coordinate the program,

£6. Grant GZ.615, by which the National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.,
provides $153, 800, 00 for support of twenty-~seven graduate traineeships and ten
summer graduate teaching traineeships. This grant terminates September 30,
1968, and Dr. Robbin C. Anderson, Associate Dean of the Graduate School, will
coordinate the program.

67. Amendment No. 2 to Grant VRA 305-T-67, by which the Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D. C., acknowledges receipt of
expenditures report for preceding grant indicating an unexpended balance of
$1,680, 55, The teaching grant and traineeships in mental retardation-social
work continue under the direction of Dr. Jack E. Otis, Professor and Director,
Graduate School of Social Work.

8. Amendment No. 1 to Grant VRA 446-T-67, by which the Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D.C., acknowledges receipt of
expenditures report for preceding grant indicating an unexpended balance of
$2,468,64. The teaching grant and traineeships in speech pathology and
audiology continue under the direction of Dr. Lennart L. Kopra, Professor of
Speech and Education.

69. Amendment No. 1 tc Grant VRA 515-T-67, by which the Vocational
Rehabilitation Administration, Washington, D.C., acknowledges receipt of
expendiiures report for preceding grant indicafing an unexpended balance of
$5,489.31. The teaching grant and traineeships in rehabilifation counseling
continue under the direction of Dr., Giies Carnes, Assistant Professor of
Special Education,

PROJECTS SUPPORTED BY NON-FEDERAL SPONSORS:

1. Award Letter dated February 24, 1967, by which the Continental Oil Company,
Ponca City, Oklahoma, provides the sum of $19, 560, 00 for support of research
enritied "Peiroleum Reservoir Simulation. '’ The award is effective for the period
February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1969, and the research will be performed
under tne direction of Dr. Keith H. Coats, Asscciate Professor of Pelroleum
Engineering.

[a]

. Letter of Agreement dated January 17, 1967, by which the Coordinating Board,
Texas Coliege and University Sysiem, Austin, Texas, provides the sum of $11,213.00
or support of "An Evaluative Survey of Education for Journalism in Texas Colleges
nd Universities, with Projections for the Future. The program will be under the
irection of Dr, DeWiit C. Reddick, Professor of Journalism and Education.

:

oy

o

3, Letter of Agreement dated January 30, 1967, by which the Coordinating Board,
Texas College and University System, Austin, Texas, provides the sum of $30, 000. 00
for support of a "Systematic Comparative Study of Methods for Meeting the Needs of
Large-Scale Undergraduate Instruction.” The program wiil be under the direction of
Dr. Gardner Lindzey, Professor of Psychology.



4, Letter of Agreement dated February 6, 1967, by which the Coordinating
Board, Texas College and University System, provides $30, 350, 00 for the
period ending August 31, 1968, for "A Survey of Evaluation of Audio-Visual
Resources -- Texas Public Junior Colieges and Other Institutions.” The
survey will be performed under the direction of Dr, Ernest Tiemann, Associate
Professor of Educational Psychology and Director, Visual Instruction Bureau.

5. Memorandum Agreement dated March 8, 1967, by which Science Research
Associates, Inmc., Chicago, Illinois, provides $58,264. 00 for support of a
"Program in the Use of Computer Assisted Instruction in Chemistry." The
program is effective for the period March 1, 1967 through August 31, 1967,
and wiii be performed under the direction of Dr. L. O. Morgan, Profegsor of
Chemistry and Education.

&, Letter of Award dated January 16, 1967, by which the Shell Companies
Foundation, New York, New York, awards $10, 000. 00 for two Shell Aids for
use in the Department of Geology and the Department of Chemical Engineering.
This award wiil be effective for the acadernic year 1967-1968 and will be
adminisiered by Dr. Norman Hackerman, Vice-Chancelior for Academic
Affairs.

7. Award Letter dated February 23, 1967, by which the Shell Oil Company,
Houston, Texas, provides the sum of $19,560, 00 for support of research entitled
"Petroleum Reservolr Simulation.” The award is effective for the period
February 1, 1967 through January 31, 1969, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr., Keith H. Coats, Associate Professor of Petroleum
Engineering.

8. Award Lefter dated March 2, 1967, by which the Sinclair Oil and Gas Company,
Tulsa, Oklahoma, provides the sum of $19, 560. 00 for support of research entitled
"Petroleum Reservoir Simulation. ' The award is effective for the period
February 1, 1967 through Januvary 31, 1969, and the research will be performed
under the direction of Dr. Keith H. Coats, Associate Professor of Petroleum
Engineering.

9. Subcontract No, 11231, by which the Stanford Research Institute, Menlo Park,
California, awards the sum of $4, 500, 00 for support of "A Study of the Retaining
Problems of Defense Engineers.’ The subcontract is eifective for the period
February 1, 1967 through September 30, 1967, and the study will be directed by
Albert Shapero, Professor of Management.

10. Subcontract No., 11598, by which the Stanford Research Institute, Menlo Park,
California, awards the sum of $15,445. 00 for support of A Study of the Mobility
of Scientists and Engineers Among Specialties and the Factors Affecting Mobility. "
The subcontract is effeciive for the period January 16, 1967 through August 31,
1967, and the study wiil be performed under the direction of Albert Shapero,
Professor of Management.

11. Subcontract No. 2864 between the Union Carbide Corporation, Nuclear Division,
Qak Ridge, Tennessee, and The Universiiy of Texas, provides the sum of $65,500.00
for support of an investigation of the time-dependent deformation of concreie under
triaxiai-siress conditionsg in pre-stressed reacior vessels. The subcontract is
effective for the period February 16, 1967 through January 31, 1968, and the
research will be periormed under the direction of Dr. Ervin S, Perry, Assisiant
Professor of Civii Engineering.

12, Amendment A to Memorandum of Agreement for Water Research No. UT66-3,
by which the Water Resources Institute, Texas Agricultural Kxperiment Station,
Texas A&M University, Coliege Station, Texas, provides the sum of $400, 00 to be
added to the contract funds. The work plan for development of a comprehensive
water quality management program for Galveston Bay and its tributaries continues
under the direction of Dr, Earnest F. Gloyna, Professcr of Civil Engineering.



i S - “ R

CACADEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS: The followihg contracts have been executed
at The University of Texas at Austin by the official indicated. I recommend approval
and ratification of signatures:

1. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Contract No. 1AC (66-67)-273 with
the Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation, signed by Business
Manager James H. Colvin, which increases the amount to be spent from not o
exceed $1,000 to not to exceed $5,000, with no change in the effective pericd,
namaly, September 9, 1966 throuh June 30, 1967. By the terms of the contract the
Graduate School of Social Work furnishes services of its empioyees to give advice
and consultation to the above named department.

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (66-67)-334 with the Texas Department

of FPublic Safety, signed by Business Manager James H. Colvin, whereby the

University will conduct courses in "Human Relationg" and "Motivation and Resistance to
Change for not to exceed 50 enrollees, at a maximum charge not to exceed $1,250,

for the pericd March 1 - May, 1967.

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC {(66-67}-336 with the Texas Agricultural
Dxtension Service of the Texas A&M University, signed by Business Manager James
H. Colvin, whereby the University will provide the services of one of its Home
Economic professors to assist with a Home Management Workshop at College Station,
Texas, during the period April 2% to May 4, 1967, at a total cost not to exceed $100.

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC {66-67)-338 with the Coordinating

Board. Texas College and University System, signed by Chancellor Harry Ransom,
whereby the University will furnish IBM data processing equipment fo the Beoard

at a monthly rental not to exceed $7,200 during the period February 15 - August 31, 1967.

5. Letter agreement with McFaddin Ranches, signed by Vice-Chancellor Norman
Hackerman, which permiis the Atmospheric Science group at the University to erect
a telescoping tower on McFaddin property ir Tefferson Ceounty, Texas, to be used
auring June 1967 and June 1968 in connection with observaticonal program on the
Texas Ccast sea breeze phenomenon, the University to pay any and all damges or
loss to land, fences and roads incurred as a result of such use.

6. Contract No. P-1249,Campus Services, Inc., with SCM Corporation, approved
for the University by Business Manager fTames H. Colvin, whereby coin~operated
reproducing machines will be installed at a number of locations on the campus with
the provision that the charge per page will be ten cents {10#).

7. Confract with the State Building Commission, signed by Business Manager

james H. Colvin, whereby the University throuwgh its Department of Anthropoleogy,

will furnish professional archeological services for purposes of site evaluation and
recovery and preservation of data, constructions, and specimens from arn outstanding
archeological site in the scuth-ceniral portion of Jackson County, for which the
University will receive the sum of 81,500, the contract to be in force until completion
of and payment for work, but not later than August 31, 1967. The contract was
executed February 28, 1967.

8. Contract with the State Building Commission, signed by Business Manager

fames H. Colvin, whereby the University, through its Department of Anthropology,
will furnish professiconal archeological services for purposes of recovery and preser-
vation of data, pictographs, constructions, and specimens from outstanding arche~
ological locaticons in Val Verde and adjacent counties, Texas, for which the University
will receive the sum of $1200, the contract to be in force until completion of and
payment for work, but not later than August 31, 1967. The coniract was executed
March 21, 1967,

M-11



9. Ccntract with the State Building Commission, signed by Business Manager

James H. Colvin, whereby the University, through its Depariment of Anthropology,
will furnish professional archeological services, including site survey and
reconnaissance, excavation and report preparation at locations in eastern Harris
County, Texas, for which the University will receive the sum of $1, 000, the contract
to be in force until completion of and payment for work, but not later than August 31,
1967. The contract was executed March 23, 1967. -

FACULTY LEGISLATION: The following legisiation has been passed by the Faculty
Council and/or General Faculty. I recommend approval.

1. On Mearch 1, 1867, the Faculiy Council approved by the circularization procedure
the catalogue changes in the School of Law (D&P 3862-66).

The first changs deals with admission to candidacy for the Master of Laws degree.
The legislation makes the admission policy more flexible but does not relax the
requirements. These changes will limit the number and improve the guality of the
LL. M. candidates by requiring a higher over-all average in the LL. B. work for
admission to the Master's program. These changes also reduce the guantity of work
required for the LL. M. to make possible an improvement in the guality. The number
of semester hours needed at present are twenty-six, of which six are usually in the
form of individual research credit earned by writing an acceptable thesis. The
recommended legislation provides that sixteen hours of course and seminar work be
required, not counting the thesis. The thesis will not be counted in credit hours.

This legislation also recommends that the course description for "Individual Research"
be amended so that credit will be given for the course without any committee review
since it is felt that if a faculty member and the Dean have approved the research
project and the supervising faculty member has approved the paper, credit should

be given without further review.

The third part of this legislation deals with the material under "Grades and Credits"
and "Standard of Work Required. © This change would eliminate any substitution of
grades by repeating & course and having the higher grade recorded. The present
"substitution" rule allows the students to remain in Law School almost indefinitely.
Also, the new rule substitutes the completion of 20 hours for two semesters in
determining the status of students who enter in the fall. At present a student who
completes as many as seven hours in nine months with an over-all average of less
than 63 is dropped for failure. The new legislation alsc provides that the minimum
grade that can be averaged with the final examination grade is 50 instead of 55

to encourage the student study seriously for the final examination.

2. On March 20, 1967, the Faculty Council adopted the Proposed Advanced
Placement Examinations irn the Department of Required Health and Physical Education
for Men (D&P 3873) with an amendment in the wording by eliminating the word
"clearly” before "superior” in rating and gualifving. This legislation permits

a student to be given credit for one semester of physical education for each activity
in which he gqualifies.

3. On March 20, 1967, the Faculty Council adopted the Proposed Amendments to
the Catalogue of the College of Education (D&P 3858-61) as set out belows:

1. Change the Admission Reguirements by requiring two units each of a foreign
language, a natural science, and a social science, whereas formerly only

four units total were required in this area, two from any two of the three subjects
listed.



2. Change the prescribed work in Academic Foundations for the degree of
Bachelor of Science in Education, for Bachelor of Science in Elementary Educaticon,
and Bachelor of Science in Physical Education, fc previde a more flexible
program for all students in the Teacher Education Program, recognizing that

many of them will use the increased number of electives to go more deeply into
any area of the humanities, social sciences, natural sciences, mathematics

and fine arts. These changes will standardize the work in Academic Foundations
for all three degrees granied in the Coliege of Education. There is no change

in the total number of hours needed for the degrees.

4. On March 20, 19567, the Faculty Council approved the recommendation of the
Coliege of Educaticn (D&P 3874) that since foreign language units are now regquired
for entrance, provision be made for removal of deficiency in this area by requiring
completion of courses 406 and 407 of a language course, the 406 course not to be
counted as credit toward a degree. The "Removal of Deficiencies™ seciion pertaining
to the College of Education now appears in the 1966-67 General Information bulletin
on page 33.

5. On March 22, 1967, the Faculty Council approved by the circularization procedure
the catalogue changes in the College of Arts and Sciences (D&P 3877-79). This
legisiation deals with the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan 11,
and is largely a rewrite of the previous catalogue material in order to clarify or to
emphasize certain features and requiremenis of the program. The specific change
involves the substitution of Physical Science 6010 in the sophomore year for a

range of introductory physics and chemistry courses. This is @ new course, designed
for second-year Plan II students, and taught jointly by members of the physics

and chemistry departments faculty. It will provide a broader and more experimental
approach to physical sciences for Plan II students not intending to do advanced

work in physics and chemistry.

TRAVEL PAID FROM NON-TRAVEL FUNDS: The iollowing trips have been appm\}éd
with expenses paid from funds not specifically allocated to travel:

1. Mr. Anthcny Channell Hilfer, Assistant Professor of English, March 1 - 5, 1967,
to New York City, to carry on research and interview Eliah Kazan over Tennessee
William's manuscripts, expenses to be paid from URI funds. {Amount $139)

2. Mr. George W. Hoffman, Professor of Geography, March 28 ~ 31, 1967, to
Washington, D. C., torepresent the University at the annual meeting of Inter-
University Committee on Travel Grants, expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous
Administrative Expenses. {Amount S207;

3. Mr. H. Wayne Morgan, Associate Professor of History, March 30 ~ April 7, 1967,
to Washington, D C., to complete the research on National Party Politics, 1877-1896,
expenses from URI funds. {Amount, transportation only, $ 170}

4., Mr. L. Tuffly Ellis, Assistant Professor of History, March 7 and 8, 1867, to
Alpine, Texas, to negotiate Ior the University for the W. D. Smithers Collection,
expenses paid from the Cfficial Entertainment and Development account of the
Office of the Chancellor. (Amount, transportation only, $132)

5. Mr. Joe B. Frantz, Professor of History, March 6 - 9,1967, to New York City
to negotiate for Chancellor for the Toscanini Archives, expenses to be paid from
the Official Entertainment and Development account of the Office of the Chancellor.
(Amount, transportation only, $184}

M-13



6. Mr. Luis A. Arocena, Professor of Romance Languages, January 18 - 21,
1967, to Los Angeles, California, to participate as a discussant at the bhiennial
conference of the International Institute of Ibercamericana, expenses paid

from URI funds. (Amount, $250)

7. Mr. Tan Louis Perkowski, Assistant Professor of Siavic Languages, May 15 -

21, 1967, to New York City to confer with American Slavic dialectologists concerning

his research in preparing an American Supplement to the Pan Slavic Linguistics

Atlas of Europe, expenses o be paid from URI funds. From New York Mr. Perkowski

will go to Bratislava, Czechoslovakia to deliver a paper on the American Supplement,

the foreign portion of his travel paid by the American Council of Learned Societies. {$184)

8. Mr. John Rex Wier, Associate Professor of Speech, March 29 - April 1, 1967,
to Detroit, Michigan, to accompany a varsity debate team to the Delta Sigma
Rho~-Tau Kappa Alpha National Tournament, expenses to be paid from funds of the
QOratorical Association. (Amount, $205)

9. Myr. Arthur H. Moehlman, Director, Center for History of Education, February 15 -
18, 18967, to Chicago. lllinois, to attend a conference in ccnnection with the
operaticn of the Center, expenses to be pald from Excellence funds supporting the
Center. {Amount, transporiation only, $131)

10, Mr. Arthur H. Moehlman, Directer, Center for History of Education, February 27 -
March 2, 1967, to Dallas, Texas, to attend the National Association meeting of
Secondary School Principals and to plan and prepare for a conference with the

Center's Advisory Board, expenses paid from Excellence Funds. {Amount, $28)

1. Mr., William R. Upthegrove, Professor Mechanical Engineering, March 16, 1967,
to Houston, Texas, to attend ASME (South Texas Section) Awards Banguet, expenses
to be paid from the Maintenance and Operation account of the Department of
Mechanical Engineering. (Amount, $45)

2. Mr. Donald E. Wohlschlag, Director, institute of Marine Science, March 3 - 9,
1567, to Dauphine Island, Alabama and to the Coast of Fleorida, to investigate

with a member of the NSF site visitation team, proposed marine laboratory con-
struction of the University of Alabama, and to visit marine laboratories in Florida
and boat vards in connection with planning a research vessel for The University

of Texas, expenses to be paid from Excellence funds allotted to support the
Research Vessel Planning. (Transportation by University vehicle; per diem, $90}

i3. Mr. Joseph Arthur Colin Nicol, Professor of Zoology, toc Corvallis, Oregon,

to deliver two seminars and io inspect oceancgraphic vessels in connection with

Suppoert Planning for a Research Vessel, expenses paid from Excellence funds. ($377}
Yoot S

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT: Irecommend that the persons listed below be permitted

to undertake the outside duties specified for each, the work to be arranged so as

not to interfere with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III,

Sec. 13, of Part 1 of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the

Government of The University of Texas:

1. Mr. James E. Boggs, Professor of Chemistry, to act as consultant to Naticnal
Aeronatics and Space Administration at Langley Research Center on problems of
mutual interest to NASA and to his research group at the University.

2. Myr. Lorrin Kennamer, Professor of Geography, to serve as a Field Reader

for Bureau cof Research, U. S. Office of Education, o evaluate specific research
proposals in the social sciences.

M~14



3. Mr. E. 8. Redford, Prcfessor of Government, tc act as consultant to the
U. 8. Department of Agriculture on statement of Secretary of Agriculture for
hearing on intergovernmental relations.

4. Mr. Millard H. Ruud, Professor of Law, to review an eguipment lease for
a Dallas attorney.

5. Mr. M. K. Woodward, Professor of Law, to prepare for Phillips Petroleum
Company @ memorandum on legal questions in a pending suit.

6. Mr. Alex Berman, Associate Professor of Pharmacy, io act as consultant
to the U. S. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health
Service, on grant applications for the division of hospital and medical facili-
ties and participate in site visits in connection therewith.

7. Mr. Richard Beard, Assistant Professor of Cereral Business, to teach two
courses at Huston-Tillotson Ccllege during the spring. No other instructor was
available to Huston-Tillotson and the courses would have had to be discontinued
had Mr. Beard not agreed to teach them.

M-15



[

GIFTS AXD GRARES TO THE MAIN UNIVERSITY

SENT THE DONOHR BY

b B S B o I S

= O R R AR B« <l e

foef oy £ B

DONDR

ORACE L AINSWORTH JBR
07 STEMNBONS T0H
DALLAS TEXRS

LJ O o

LHBER ASSK OF UNIY WONESR
MRS B R HUFFHAN

3605 HIDE PARK

MIDLAND TEXAS

AMERICAN HISTORICAL
2558

400 2 5T 5 E
HASHINGION D &

AMER S50C OF HUNAN GEN
HEL GENETIICLS BEO

EHD UNIV MED CENI
LRLIZNAPOLIS IND

fHONAS D ANUERSCN
ANDERSON & BROUWR
1322 3 W TOWER
HOUSEON TEXAS

LHONIHOUS

aRMY RELIEF SOCIETY
G0 WEST 44TH 5T
HEW YORK N ¥

45548 COF RLLEERGISIS FCR
HYCQLOGICAL TNV

F01T  5ZH AVE

FORT WORTH TEXAS

AZSK-ED IN JOUBNALISH
C/0 ELMER F OBETEH

URLY OF KANSAS
LAWRENCE KAN

R € BAKER FCOUNDATIOW
P O BOX 2274
TEEMINAL ANNEZX

LOS ANGELES CAL

Biali 3iGH SCHOOL
LA0 A& d MARCHAR
4115 AVE O

CALVESION TEXAS

TEBE SECRETARY.

3
TER OF TRANSHITTAL RECEIVED
o
i

£ IN THE CASE OF UNSCLD 3TOCK.
IGATED BY AN —E- FOLEOWING THE DOLLAER AMOUNT.

E ﬁECiPiENI I3 DESIGHATED BY THE DONOR,

L DONGE IS & CHARITABEE OR PUBLIC INSTITUTION AND THAT THE DOBATION
E3 NOT CONSTITUTE AN EBEVASION OF TAXES.

FROM DONOR.

DESIGNATION

JOURNALISH

MATH UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

Z00LOGBY

MUSIC

MATN UNIVERSITY
MAIN UNIVERSITY

MICROBIOLOGY

JOURNALISH

COLLEGE GOF ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-16

THE FOLLOWING GIFTS AND GRANTS HAVE BEEN EECEIVED AT THE MAIN UNIVERSITY. .
KECOMKEND ACCEPTANCE AND THAT THE THANKS AND APPRECIATION OF THE BOARD

IN THE LASE OF SCHOLARSHIPS WHERE

IT HAS BEEN ASCERTAINED THAT

AN ASTERISK INDICATES NO

THD ASTERISKS I¥DICATE A NOB-

PURPOCSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

GENEEAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GIFY. THE AMOUNY STATED IS AN APPRAISAL OR AN APPROXINATE OR BOOK
GIFTS FOR ENDOWHENT PURPOSES ARE

AMOUNT

500.00 E

125,060

1,500.00 *

1,200.00%

5,000-00E

5,000.00%

275.00%

3,000.00

254,00

13,200.00

125,00



12

17

18

19

20

21

26

LONGE

HBRE & MRS L T BARBROW
3314 CHREVY CHASE
HOUSTON TEXAS

#E & MES L T BARROWU
3314 CHEVY CHASE
HOLSZOW TEXAS

I"?H

OHAS D BABROE
O BOL 2180
s

+
o
HOGUSTGRN TEXAS

'S

BELL COUNTY AREA
PRARMACEUTL SOC

237 RKILLEN LANE

TEMPLE TEIRS

RETEIIE LEE BENSON
LATIN AN LOLLECT
KB 316 UNIV-TEXAS
AUSTIR TEXAS

NORMAN J BERING

2328 BANK OF THE
3¥ BLDG

HOUSPON TEXAS

DR & MRS ALBERT BOWEERS
RI0 ESCONRIDO 1o
LOWAS-HIPCRROMO
MEXICO DF MEXICC

S BRACHMANS FUND INC
?1H FLOOE IRANS
AMERICAN LIFE

FORT HOEYH TEXZAS

GOHN W BEICE
2157 FOREEST
TULSA OKLA

DOLPH BRISCCE JR
UVALDE TEXAS

ALFEED L BECOHMBERG
3261 WENDOVER RD
DALLAS TEXAS

#iiNA BREOHBERG
a2hy LOWMA ALTO
DJBLLAS TEXAS

RAYMCGND E BUCK

COMBEKCIAL
STANDARD BLDG

FORT WCORTH TEXAS

BURNETT CONSTRUCTIOR CC
C/0 J B PULTON

P O BOX 33%

& CHRISTI IEXAS

RS HAL P BYBEE
1406 ENFIELD KD
ALSTIK TEXARS

DESIGNATIOEH

GEOLOGY

GECLOGY

GEOLOGY

LIBRARY

LIBRARY

ARTIS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS ARD SCIENCES

GEQLOGY

BUSINESS ADHMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UGNIVERSITY

USIN

s

S ADMIN

&5}
w

COLLEGE OF EHNGR

GEOLOGY

PORPGSE

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

MEMOBIAL FUND

MEMCRIAL FUND

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AMOUNT

5,216.00

1,024.00 E

200.00 *

175.00

120.00 *

350.00%*

500.00 *E

250.00%

100.00 *E

500,00

1,000.00 E

1,000.00E

250,00

100.00

100.00*E



27

28

28

30

3z

33

34

36

3

35

DONGE

BYRD FOUNDATION
€0L D # BYIRD
1110 TOHER PETRO
DALLAS TEXAS

£ & 5 S5PORTING GOODS
F C BOX 1886
AUSTIN TEXAS

BR & MES J BEN CAHESEY
633 € OF € BLDG
HOUSICH TEXAS

BES AMON G CARTEER 4R
23 VALLEY RIDGE
FI W0ZTE TEXAS

MRS AMON & LARTEER JR
29 VALLEY RIDGE
FT WORIH TEXAS

MRS AMON & CARTER JH
2% VALLEY EIDGE
FT WORIH TFEXAS

CELANESE CHENICAL €O
Cs0 H K BUSCH

522 5TH AVE

NEE YORK N ¥

CENTENNIAL LIQUOR STORE
ALBERY SUSHAN

5619 LOVERS LN E

DALLAS TEXAS

CHAMPION PAPER FDN

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIN

HAIN UNIVERSITY

GECLOGY

LET

DRANA

MUSIC

COLLEGE OF ENGR

PURPGSE

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDERT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

ARTS ARD SCIENCES GENERAL

MAIN URIVERSITY

GENEERAL

AID

aip

ALD

AMOUNT

3 1,000.00%

3 100.00%

$ 384.00 g**
¥ 500.00

3 50000

3 500.00

$ 16,000.00

$ 100.00+*

$ 200.60

ROBERT A& ROENIG (This item was reported in the docket for March 10-11, 1967,

KNIGHEISBRIDGE
RAMILTON QHIO

g & HES JOBN CHAPHAR
410 BERHUDE
£ CHELISII TEXAS

CERASTIAN FAITHGEHIGHER
EDUC INSTITUTE

1405 5 HARERISON

E LANSING BICH

by

UK FND FOEK EES
AkK OF THE
HEEST BLDG
TLEXAS

i
kY

= {7

8

F T W 1

ol I 5 e 4
o
=

oW
tnoo

ey
f

COLONIAL DalMES OF AMEE
HRS 0 WALLACE

2% EASE 6157 ST

NEW YCORK N X

COLOMBUS HUTUAL LIiTE
INS
COLUMBYS QHIO

GEOLOGY

JOURNALISH

MAIN UNIVERSIEY

and was repeated through error.)

STUDERE

GENERAL

RESEARCH

ARTS AND SCIENCES GERERAL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADHIN

GENERAL

AID

STUDERT AID

$ 106G 00 *E

3 165.00%

$ 137,500.00

$ 1,000.00 E

il

$ ‘325¢00 B

$ 150.00 *



a4z

il

43

in
[

51

Wt
N

X
[%2]

58

57

DONOR

CRLENBUS BUTUAL LiVh
LH5 <C
LOLUMBES QHIQ

COmM COURCIL OF GREARER

A

R OH F LONBALLY JH
LLa5 WASHINGIOHW

LAl CIL O
PO oBOX 2187
5 T ¥

HR OO W LU0K
2 LAERCH LAM
LABUBMORT ¥ ¥

ils FARAY COWLDEN Foi
K OE DOWDER
¥ 0 BOX

BIDLAND TEXRS

Yug ¥
2

el g

fonpt
oo

GooB(

yn2
MALDLANG TELLS
RATHEYR CRGSEY
Jod ¥ LOKER ST
HOLILYWOOD CALIY

LRELLES BURRING HLES

DAVID K DANCIGER
DANCIGEER BLDG 35
508 THHEOCEMGBLOH
¥T OWORTH TEXAS

HORGAR 4 DA
TR0 MRIW S
TEX

BULUSTON

BOW CRENICEL CO

MAILLABD MICH

D0W ChIEMICAL CO
RLDLAEND MICH
SR OBAEOQLD A DULaw

AZRANSAS UNLY
FAYETTEVILLE ARK

E I DU PONT LE NENCGURS

COMNITTEE CON
EDUCATIONAL 43D
WILMINGTON DEL

COWLEN FOUNDN

DESIGNATICN

BUSINESS ADNMIN

Ma&IN UNIVERSITY

MAIN URIVERSITY

GEULOGY

COLLEGE OF ENGE

BUSINESS ADMIN

MALIN URIVERSIZY

DEAMA

MAIN UNIVIRSITY

ARTS AHD SCIERCES

GHROLGGY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

FINE ARYTS

BUSINESS ADMIN

CHEMICAL ENGR

M-19

PURPLSE

GENERAL

STUDENT A1D

GENERAL

GENEEAL

GENERAL

GERERAL

STUDERT 21D

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GERERAL

BOOKS, MANUSCRIPTS

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT RID

GENERAL

HESEARCH

b

§

(-]

AMOUNT

156.00

6,000.00

1,000.00 %

20000

496, 13 E**

500.00 *

500,060

200.00E

500.00%

200,00 %

1,008.00

10000 +E

100-0C*E

932.70%

5,000-00



58

55

60

61

64

63

&4

85

5o

67

68

69

70

i1

72

73

LONGE

E 1 DU ¥ONT DE NEMOURS

COMMITTEE ON
EDUCATIONAL AID
WILMINGTON DEL

E L EKHEOLE

BECETEL CCEP
P G BOX 2166
HOUSTIONK TEZXAS

ELKC CHARITEBLE TRUST &

FCUNLATIGN
CITY NATL BK
KANSAS CITY MO

EL PAS0 PRODUCIS CO
P C BOX 3986
ODESSA TEXAS

ENGINEERS LOCAN FURD
4 D MCFARLAND

ENG LAB BL 4§14 U%
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR FRANK C ERKIN JR
2307 WOODLAWH
AUDSTIN TEXAS

ESS50 EDUCATION FDN
49 W 438TH ST
NEW YOREK N Y
ESSC EDUCATION FDN
9 ¥ 4%%IH ST
NEWw YORR N Y

ESSC EDUCATION FDN

49 W 4S%H 357

NEW YORK R Y

ESS0 BLUCATION FER
45 W 49TB 357
NEW YORK N ¥

TALTH FOUNDAIION
P O BCX 1656
HOUSTON TEXAS

FARKBAND FOUNDATICON
575 ©TE AVE
NEW YORK N ¥

JACODE FELDMAN
bl142 AVERILL WAY

DALLAS TEXAS

fAY C FiSH FCUNDATI
THO¥AS b BAKLOW
1212 MAIN ST
BOUSTIGN TEXAS

FOLEYS
P O BOX 1971
HCUSTCON TEXAS

FOLEYS
P C BOX 1&bb
HCUSION X EXAS

INC

N

DESIGNATIORN

CHEMISTRY

COLLEGE OF ENGE

PRARNACY

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGE

LiBRARY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

CCLLEGE CF ENGE

GECLOGY

GECLOGY

GRADUATE SCHOOL

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

HAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSIKESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

PURPOSE

RESEARCH

GENEEAL

STUDENT AID

GENEEAL

STUDENT 331D

BOOKS,BANUSCRIPTS

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT RAID

RESEARCH

STUDENT A3ID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDERT AID

GENERAL

R I,

AMOUNT

10,000.00

2060.00

5,000.00

2,500.00

3,G00.00

500.00*

110.00 *

600.00%*

105.00 *E

410.00 *E

37,500.00 %

250.00

200.00%

1,0006.00

2,500.0¢6

150.006*



74

5

&

77

78

i3

80

81

83

&4

85

8%

g7

88

DCNCE

FOREIGN AREA FELLOWSHIP

PROGERAN
44 MADISCN AVE
NEW YORK N ¥

CHARLES I FRANCIS
MELLIE ESPERSON
BLDG

HOUSTON 2 TEXAS

FRANKFURT AM (OMM SCHOL

W h PRICE JR
HQ USASAE
APC N Y 09757

FREESE NICHCLS &
ENDRESS

508 THROCKMORTON

FOET BORTH TEXAS

CAXL FUHRMANK
1301 MAJESTIC BG
SAN ANTONIGC TEXAS

BRUCE FURRH
P 4 BOX 489
DE S50TC TEXAS

IACOPC GAMBINI

APARTADC AEREQ
15644

BOGOTA COLOHMBIA

JARRELL GARONZIK
4504 FAIRWAY
DALLAS TEXAS

GENERAL FOCODS FUND INC
250 PARK AVENUE
NE¥Y YORK N Y

GOELDON N GEORGE
2100 TOWER LIFE
SAN ANTONIO TIEXAS

ARTHUR 1 GINSBURG

FT WORTH SUPPLY
P £ BOX 21068
FI WORTH TEXAS

R ¥ GREGORY
24 DOGWOOD HILL
SADDLE RIVEER N J

GULF OIL CORP FIN
P 0 BOX 1léd
PITTSBURGH Phi

HALTOM CITY STATE BANK
C/C G L CUMMINGS

P C BOX 14005

FT HWCORIH TEZRAS

HANDY-ANDY FDN
C/C 4 # KRUEGER
3000 B BOUSTICN
SAN ABTORIC TEX

DESIGNATION

MAIN GNIVERSLITY

Law

MAIN BNIVERSITY

GECLOGY

BUSINESS ADMIN

MAIN UNIVERSITY

GEQLOGY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

COLLEGE OF ENGE

BUSINESS ADMIN

ARTS AND SCIENCES

CCGLLEGE OF ENGR

LAW

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

M-21

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AILD

RESEARCH

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AXID

AMOUONT

10,276.00%

1,031.0%

125.00%

1,000.00

1,000.00%*

600.00 %k

100.00%

100.00%

£96.13L

1006.060

500.00%

100.00 %

2,000.00

150.00

100.00



DOKRCGER DESIGRNATION PURPOSE AMOUNT

89 LEARLES HARRITET JR BUSINESS ADHMIN GENERAL $ 1,000.60
S JSACIBIO HBOTIOERS
125 B MAIN ST
CONRGCE TEXAS

90 LR L D HASKEH EDUCATION STUDENT AID $ 125.00 %
MAIN BLDG 101
UNIY¥ OF TEXAS
ALSTIN TEXAS

91 WILLIAMY EBANDQOLPH HEARST JOURNALISH GENEEAL 3 100.400
FULN
3RD & MARKET S5E3
5 FRANCISCO CAL

92 DE 4 1L & KATHERINE D BHAIN UNIVERSITY STGDENT A1D $ 12,588.89E*%*
HENDERSON FDN
S01INTERNATL LIFE
AUSTIN TEXAS

$3 DR 4 LEGRATHERINE D MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDENT AID $ 7,027.00 *
HENDERSON FDN
867 INTERNATL LIF
RUSTIN TEXAS

94 DR JOSEPH L & KATHERINE MAIN UGNIVERSITY STUDERT AID $ 16,00D.00%E%*
D BENDERSOR FDN
IBTERNATL LIFE BL
AUSTIN TEXAS

35 DR JOSEPH L & KATHERINE MAIN UNIVERSITY STUDERT &1D $ 12,000.00%E%*
D HENPERSOHE FDN
INTERNATL LIFE BL
AUSTIN TEXAS

96 DR JOSEPH i & KATHERINE HNAILY UNIVEESITY STUDERT AID $ 27,135.00*E*%
D HENDERSON ¥DN
INTERNATL LIFE BL
LUSTIN TEXAS

37 DR JOSEPH L & KATHERINE MAIN UNIVERSIEY STUDENT AID $ 122,875.00%E%*
D HEBDERSON FDN
INFTERNATL LIFE BL
AUSTIN TEXAS

$8 JAMES W HERLOCHG HAIN UNIVERSITY BUILDING & EQUIP § 500.00*L
1770 FLAMINGO
HIiIZLEAE FLA

99 E M HOFFMAX ARTIS AND SCIENCES GENERAL 3 100.00%
4507 LIVELY LANE
DALLAS TEXAS

100 B D HOLT €O MAIN UNIVERSITY  STUDENT AID $ 250,00
/0 C S HELDON
P O BOX 1979
¢ CHRISTI TEXAS

161 HOPE COTTAGE-LHiILDRERNS SGCIAL WORK STUDENT AZLD $ 2,000.00
BUREAU
2301 WELBOREN
DALLAS TEXAS

102 B M HOPKINS HAIN UNIVERSITY BUILDING & EQUIP § 200.00%E

9836 LAKEHMERE DB
DALLAE TEXAS

M-22



103

104

106

107

168

109

110

11z

113

114

115

116

117

DONGE

HOUSTON ENDOWMENT INC
224 BANKERS

HORTGAGE BLDG
HGUSTON TEXAS

HDUSTON ENDOWHENT INC
C/70 M ¥ WELLS
P G BOX 54338
HCUSTON TEXAS

IBk CORP

L/0 3 4 DRUCRER
132 E BCST RD
¥HITE PLAINS N X

IMPERIAL SUGAR €O
£/0 D L RIGGS

P G BOX 25

SUGAR LAND TEXAS

INTL ASSN~-MACHINISES &
AEROSPACE WEERS

13060 CONNECTICUT
WASEINGTON T C

LESLIE L & HELEW F
JACOBS FDN

P £ BOX 5325
DALLAS TEXAS

HENEY 5 JACOBUS J&
119 JCYCE KAY
DALLAS TEXAS

DR MABRSHALL € JOHNSTON
3305 AVE G
AUSTIN TEXAS

MRS MAURICE J0SEPH
4242 LOMG ALIO

DALLAS TEXAS

JUNIOR MISS SCHOLARSHIP

E.& CLEVERDON
P O BGX 457
MOBILE ALR

EDMUND KAHN
3525 TURTLE CEK
DALLAS TEXAS

SEEPHEN S5 KARN
6342 MERCEDES AV
DALLAS TEXAS

8 & MES R KILLAHM
P O BOX 488
LAEEDO TEXAS

SOE 4 KING
P 0 BCY 2511
HOUSTON TEXAS

ALICE & K KLEBERG FDN
C/C L DENNAN IR

$ & LOAN BLDG

SAN ANTONIO TEX

DESIGNATION

EDUCATICH

MAIN DNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADNIN

MAINK UNIVERSITY

HAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BOTANY

HAIN ONIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS5 AND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCIENCES

ABTS AKD SCLENCES

CGLLECGE OF ENGR

BUSINESS ADHMIN

M-23

PURPUSE

GENERAL

STUDENY

GENERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDERY

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

ATD

ALID

A1ID

AYID

AID

3

®

AMOUNT

10,000.00

500.00

356.00

300.00

500.00

250.60 *

100.00%

100.00%

1,000.00E

594,50 *

106.00%*

*
100. G0

250.00 =

4,150 0QE**

$ 25,000.00



118

118

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

DONCE

DEAN & MRS G KQZMETSKY
1801 LAVACA

APT 123

AUSTIN TEXAS

LASPAD AINC
1737 CAMBRIDGE
ST BOOM 514

CAMBRIDGE MASS

LASPAU INC
1737 CANBRIDEE
ST ROCYK 514
CAKBRIDGE MASS

LAY S5CHOOL FpN OF UNIY
OF TEXAS

TOKNES HalL 207

AUSTIN TEXAS

LAW SCHCOL FDN OF UNIV
OF TEXAS

TOWNES HALL 207

AUSTIN TEZXAS

LAERYERS TITLE INSURANCE
CCERP

Cs/C B L SAVILLE
RICHNORD VA

LESTER A LEVY
P 0 BOX 217
TRVING TEXAS

ELI LIiLY & €O
INDIANAPOLIS IND

MRS KELLY E ECADAMS
1425 PRESTON AVE
AUSTIN TEXAS

MR & MBS L F MCCOLLUY
P 0O BOX 2081
HOUSTON TEXAS

ME & HRS E HUDERMOTIT
P G BCOGX 5474
DALLAS TEXAS

DR KENNETH E BCINTYRE
4017 GREENRBILL
AUSTZIN TEXAS

LEORARD H HARKS
2833 MCGILL TERH
WASHINGTON D C

MASSACHUSETIS INSTITUTE
OF TECHNOLOGY

Cs/0 d H FRAZILEY

CRMBRIDGE MASS

BR WENDELL MAYES
RADIO 5TA KBWD

P G BOX 280
BROKN#COD TEXAS

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADHIF

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

LAW

LAW

LAW

ARI3 AND SCILENCES

HICROBIOLOGY

JOURNALISH

GEDLOGY

BUSINESS ADNMIR

EDUCATION

JCURNALISH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

SJOURKALISH

M-24

PORPUSE

GENERAL

STITDERT

STUDERE

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

RESEARLH

GEKERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

STUDERT

STUDENT

A1Ib

AXD

AID

AID

AID

aAib

1D

AMGUNT

$ 119,799. 10

$ 192.00 *

$ 2,535,000 %

$ 2,000.00%

$ 3,000.00%

% 100.00*

$ 100.00%

$  3,950.00

3 250.00E

$ 992.88

$ 11,032.18

3 100.00%
$ 100.00 %
¥ 200.00

$ 500.00%



133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

151

142

143

1ug

145

i46

a7

DOKOR

MENDEL HELASKY
5306 FREDERICK
DALLAS TEIXAS

AL MEYEHS

2200 S CENTRAL
EXPRESSWAY

DALLAS IEXAS

HINREAPOLIS STAR &
TRIBUNE

MR SCYCE A SWAHN

MINNEAPOLIS HINN

MR W A MONCRIEF JR
PETROLEUM BLDG

9TH & COMNBEBRCE
FORT WORYTH 2 7TEX

DR ¥ GRAL SERATIN
MERCADC MONRCOY
NELCHOR OCAMEQY37T

COCYOACAN MEXICO

WALTIER L &

RETA MAE MOORE
4568 CRESTHAY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

WALTER L &

RETA NAE MOORE
4508 CRESTRAY DR
AUSTIN TEXAS

MISS LUCILE HORLEY
510 BAYLOR ST
AUSTIN TEXAS

MOVIBLE OFF3HORE INC

J L STEITLE
P O BOX 51836~0CS
LAFAYETTE LA

HR & MRS B I MUSIC
3374 FLAMBOROCUGH
PASADENA TEXAS

NATL COUN-JEWISH WOMEN

<19PRESTON ROYAL
SHOPPING CENTER
DALLAS TEXAS

BARIOD DIVISIOHN
NATL LEAD CO
P O BoX 1875
HOUSTON TEXAS

DAVID C NEALE
3550 STEWART AVE
BIAMI FLA 33133

NEWSPAPERS INC
800 FRANKLIE AVE
HACC IEXAS

# L ROEL
BOX 3908
ODESSR TEXAS

DESIGNATICN

PURPOSE

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

ARTS AND SCIENCES GENERAL

SOUBRNALISH

CCLLEGE OF ENGR

MATN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGR

CILVIL ERGR

FINE ARTS

BUSINESS ADHKIN

RAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN DNIVERSAITY

PETROLEUH ENGR

MAIN UNIVERSITY

JOGRRALISH

BUSINESS ADHMIR

M-25

STUDERT AZD

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GEUERAL

STUDERT AID

STUDENT AID

STUDENT A3D

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

Lo

"

ANMOONT

G000

100.00%

400.00

1,000.00%

100.00*E

259.21 E

259.21

357.29 %

500.00

100.00*%

2,000.00 *

3,000.G0

500.00 *E

2,800.00

500.00%*



148

145

150

151

152

i53

154

i55

1586

157

158

158

160

161

162

DGNOE

KEENETE A NCEHVELL
3535 ORCHARD
RiDGE CT

DALLAS TEXAS

MR BOBERT W OLSON
5322 FALLS RD
DALLAS TEXAS

ORLOER-EASTERN STAR
MRS § SHAWVER

6402 LAKE CIBCLE
DALLAS TEXAS

PAGE BCGY CO INC
BERS E FRABKFURT
2033 CEDAE SPRING
DALLAS TEXAS

MAX PAINE
B O BOX 488
JACKSCRVILLE TEX

PARSONS COLLEGE
C/0 TREASURER
FAIRFIELD IOWA

HELEN PATTERSON TRUST
C/C R P JAMES

1ST STATE BANK
JUNCTION TEXAS

JACK & KATHERINE PEARCE
EDOC FDN

8775AN JACINTO BL
HOUSION T EXAS

DR & MRS STANLEY PEARLE
6607 DESC(O DRIVE
DALLAS TEXAS

ME JACK PEW SR
#4300 15T NATL BK
DalLaS TEXAS

pPI BEITA PHEI E®Y FDN INC
KRS 4 CHiILES JB

2304 WOGDLAWN

AUSTIN TEXAS

PLASTICS MEG O
E B ROBEERTSON
1339 PLOKMAN AVE
DALLAS TEXAS

THE POLLOCK FOUNDATIORN
2236 COCKRELL
DALLAS TEXAS

PRICE WATERHOUSE FDWN
H J§ WOLOSIEN PRES

60 BHOAD ST

NEW YORR ®H ¥

G W REAVES
6212 WELITHORK
#AL0 TEXAS

DESIGNATION

ARTS AND SCIERCES

MAIN URIVERSIEY

MAIR UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIERCES

LIiBRARY
MAIN

ONIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS aAND SCIENCES

ARTS AND SCAiENCES

AND SCIENCES

ARTS

COLLEGE DF ENGE

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS ADHIN

HAIN UDNIVERSITY

M-26

PURPOSE
GENERAL $
GENERAL 5
STUDENT AID $
GENERAL $
MENGRIAL FUND 3
STUDENT ain ¥
STUDERT ALID 5

BUILLING & EQUIP §

GENERAL $
GENEBAL $
STUDENT AID 5
GENERAL ¥
GENERAL $
STUDERT AID $

BOILBING & EQUIP $

R

L e

AMOONT

250.00%*

1,021.97

20000

100.00 *

200.00GE

200.00%

200.00

5,000.00

100.00 *

250.040

2,506.00

*
1,000.00

500 00%

1,000.00

300.00*E



163

Toy

165

166

167

igg

168

170

172

173

175

175

176

177

DORGER

RESISTARCE WELDER MFRS
ASSHN

1900 ARCH 3%

PHILADELPHIA PA

RESISTANCE WELDER MTERS
ASSH

1900 ARCH 5%
PHILADELPHIA PA

ROCKEFELLEE FOUNDATION
111 ¥ 50TH 8%
NEW YORK N ¥

SAN ROOSTH FOUNDATION
P G BCX 2019
IYLER TEXAS

JOSEPH BUBIN FOUNDATION
JAY LEWIS RUBIN

Z ELMCOURT

SAN ANTIONIC TEX

RUSSELL SAGE FDN
230 PARK AVE
NE¥ YOKK N ¥

SAN ANTONIO CLUB WOMEN
MES E 1 STEVENS

1000 N ALANC

SAN ANTONIO TEX

SCHLUMEERGER FOUNDATION
CAPT C IVYERSON

5320 SUGAR HILL

HOUSTON TEXAS

EUGENE F SCHEOEERLUKE
1229 111" ST
MANHATITAN BCH LAL

EST OF K A& SEARCY
C/0 & K REYNOLDS
2403 PEMBERTON PL
RUSTIN TEXAS

MURRAY ¢ SELLS ESTATE
C/C LAW SONE

TEX WESLEYAN COL

FORT WORTH TEXAS

TED SHANBAUY
10323 IWNWOOL RD
DALLAS TEXAS

£ MORTON SHARE TRUST
C/0 J1IM HCLDER

P O BOX 401

ALVA CKLA

GERTRUDE SKELLY IRUST
HAROLD © SIUART

E O BCGX 1348

TULSA CKiLA

MR O R SHITH
£33 3RD AVE
NEH YORK XK Y

DESIGNATION

MECHANICAL ENGE

MECHANICAL ENGHE

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS ADMIR

PSYCHOLOGY

HU51IC

MAZIN UNIVERSITY

MATN UNIVERSITY

LIBRARY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

ARTS AND SCIENCES

MAIN UNIVEESITY

MALN UNIVERSITY

T PRESS

M-27

PURPCSE

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

RESEARCH

GENEEAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDERT AID

STUDENT 41D

LOAN FUNDS

MENORTIAL FUND

LOAN FUNDS

GENERALL

STUDENT AID

STUDENRT AID

GENEEAL

ANMOUNT

800.00 *

1,800.00 *

15,000.00 %

1,000.00

1,000.00%

3,500.00

115.00

1,000.00

1006.00

1,800.00

6,000.00E

100.00 *

5,000.00 *

500.00

2,000.00



178

173

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

150

191

382

DONOCE

JOE H SMATEH
37471 HAVIGATION
HOUSIGON FEXAS

NOYES b SMITH JR
503 BGLIVAR
BELLAIRE TEXAS

R & SHITH
1264 CHEYENNE PL
RICEARDSON TEXAS

SOUTHERN EDUCATION FDN
811 CYPRESS 5%
AILANTA Ga

SOUTHERN REGIONAL EDUCA
BOAERD

130 6TH ST N¥W

ATLANTA G&

SCUTHEREN REG ED BOARD
C/0 REED SARRATT

130 6TH ST N W
ATLANTA GA

SW TEXAS EDUCATIONAL
TV COUNCIL

P O BCX 77158

LUSIIK TEXAS

DREMRS FHANZ SONDHEINER
8 KENSIHGTION

PALACE GARDEHNS
LONDOK KBENGLAND

548 TEXAS ELDUCATIONAL
TELEVISION COUN

P O BOX 7158

AUSTIN TEXAS

SOUTHWESTERY DRUG CC
P G BOX 60389
LALLAS TEXAS

5 ¥ ENGR FOUNDATION
C/0 JCHN A PACE

REP NATL BK BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

HR & MBS BALPH SPERCE
8§13 CITIZENS 18%

NATL BK BLEG
TYLER TEZXZAS

MR LOULIS SQUYKEES
2606 WEWCOPELAND
TYLER TEXAS

MR LOUIS SCUYRES
2006 NEWCOPELAND
TYILER TEXAS

STATE BCARD~EDUCATIGHN
C/C W A CARTEER
DCYER DELA

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADHMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGE

MAIN UNIVERSITY

EDUCATIGH

SCH/ACOHNUNICATION

SCH/COMMUNICATION

RADIO/TV

MAIN UNIVERSITY

RADIG/TV

PHARMACY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADHIN

BUSINESS ADHIN

MaIN UNIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PURPOSE

GENERAL

GENERAL

BUILDING & EQUIP

STUDENT AID

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

GERERAL

STUDENT AID

GENERAL

STUDENT AID

STUDENRT A1D

GERERAL

GENERAL

STUDENRT 41D

STUDENT A1D

$

ABOUNT

100.00 *

250.00

200.GG*E

3,192.00

600.0G%

§28.7 1%

4,950.00%

100.00*E

270.00%

400.00

560.00

100-00%

934.86 %

233.72%

0600 %



183

164

195

196

197

188

158

200

201

£02

203

204

205

208

207

DORGH

JAURELL STIOREY
5412 DRUID LANWE
DALLAS TEXAS

M 4 STUDDERT
¥ 0 BOX 37
HOUSTON TEXAS

TERNECO INC

ED MCCLESKEY SEC
P 0 BOX 25%1%
HOUGSTOR I'EXAS

TENNELG INC

ED UCLLESKEY SEC
P O BOX Z25%1
HOUSICN TEXAS

TEXAS EASTHAN £0.
£/0 DaAYID € HULL
LONGVIEW TEXAS

FTEXAS FINE ARTS ASSN
L/C B £ BUTCHENS

¥ C BCX 5023

AUSTIN TEXAS

TEXAS GULF SULPHUR €O
GUY T NCBRIDE JER
FHOSPHATE L1V

AURKORA N C

TEX&S IKSTIIUTE-LETTERS
B O BOX 5712

N T STATION

DENTON FTEXAS

FTEXAS INSERLMENIS FDAN
P O BOX 5474
DALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS INSTRUMENIS FDN
13500 ® CENTERAL
EXPRESSHAY

DALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS INSTRUEENTS INC
C/CR C DUNLAP JR
13500 §¥ CENTRAL F
DALLAS TEXAS

TEXAS INTERSCHOLASTIC
LEAGUE

P O BOX 8028

AUSTIN TEZXAS

TEX NUCLEAR CORP
P C BOX Bze7
BLLANDALE STATION
AUSTIN TEXAS

TEXAS OIL JOBBERS ASSH
LALVIN MCINTOSH

1320 ¥ 197H sS%T

LUSTIK TEXAS

ZEXAS PUBLIC REL ASSN
P O BCX 7818
UNZIV SEATION
AUSTIN TEXAS

DESIGNATION

MAIN URIVERSITY

MAIN UNIVERSITY

BUSINESS ADNIN

ACCOUNTING

COLLEGE OF ENGK

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGE

MAIN UNIVERSITY

PHYSILS

BUSINESS ADMIN

COLLEGE OF ENGR

BAIN UNIVERSITY

PEYSILS

piv OF EXTENSICH

JOURNALISH

M-29

PUEPOSE

BUILDING & EQUIP

BUILDING & EQUIP

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

SIGDENT AID

GENESAL

GENERAL

RESEARCH

GENERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT 41D

STUGDENT AXD

GENEEAL

STUDENT AI1D

ABOUNT

106.50*E

2430.00%*E

540.00

100.00F

10,060.00

150.00

150.06

1,212.38 %

3,500.00

15,000.00

10,0600.00 %

16,400.00

500.00 %

375.00%

100.00 7



208

2089

210

211

212

234

215

216

217

220

222

223

DONCR

TEXAS PUBLIC RELATIOCNS
ASSN

BOY 7818 UNIV 57TA

RUSTIN TEXAS

BR NAX THCMAS
325 EARL GAERKRETIT
KEBRVILLE TEXAS

DR EDWAED L TINKER
550 PARK AVE
NEW YCRK B ¥

J L TOD
P O BOX 702
LAKE JACKSON TEX

g BRIGGS TOLD

SE VICE PKES
MERCANTLILENATL BK
DALLAS TEXAS

R L TURNER HIGH SCHCOL
MAKY L HEBERT
LCARROLLTON TEXAS

4 O P FOUNDATION
30 ALGONGUIN RD
DES FLAINES I1L

U G P FOUNDATION
30 ALGONQGUIN RD
DES PLAINES ILL

UNiGN OIL L0 OF CAL FDNW

461 S BOYLSTON
L05 ANGELES CALIF

URIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SUE-LAW FOUBRLDN

25090 mED HIVER
AUSTIN TEXAS

HAKRY A VESI

P G BGX 1111
DEIRA DUBAXL
TRUCTIAL STATES

FHILIP VOGEL
HARTFORD BLDG
DALLAS TEXAS

LCHARLES &4 WAISON
317 E. ACACIA
BILWAUKEE WIS

ME HARKRY C HWEBB JR
GROUND FLOOK
BRK-SCUTIHWEST BLDCG
HCUSTCON TEXAS

C C HELHAUSEN
612 COKE
YCAKUN TEZXZAS

E A WENDLANDT
524 PARK HEIGHIS
TYLER TEXA&S

DESIGNATION

JOURNALISH

JOURNALISH

MAIN UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ENGE

BUSINESS ADHNIN

MAIN UNIVERSIEY

CHEMICAL ENGE

CHEMICAL ENGE

COLLEGE OF ENGE

GECLOGY

ARTIS AND SCIENCES

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADMIN

BUSINESS ADRIN

GECLGGY

M-30

PURPCSE

STUDENT ALID

GERERAL

GENEBAL

GENRERAL

GENERAL

STUDENT

GENEHAL

STUDENT

GENERAL

GENEERAL

GENEERAL

GERERAL

GENEERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

GENERAL

AID

A1D

AMOUNT

100.00%

150.00F

500.00

100.00%

600.00%%

156.00%

500.00

1,000.00

100.00

2,000.00

200.00%

100.00 %

200,00 %

250.00

500.00%

5,597.00



224

220

227

229

230

232

233

234

DOROR

WEST FOUNDATION
JANES A HEICHEERT
P O BOX 491
BEOUSTON TEXAS

WOMEN OF RCTI4RY {LUB OF

GALLAS
1507 MOKIE CARLOC
DALLAS TEXAS

WOMNEKRS COUNCIL OF
DALLAS COUNTY
6343 KALANI

DALLAS TEXAS

WARBEN & HWOODHWARD

LS ANGELES INTL
AIRPORT

05 ANGELES (AL

MREMRS CONEAD H WRIGHT
5311 ANTLER
SAK ANTICNIO TEXAS

WORTHING SCHOLARSHIP
FUND

P G BOX 2555

HELSTION TEXAS

£ J WRIGHISMAN
CHARITABLE FDH
P O BOX S958

FORT WOETH TEXAS

C 5 HEIGHTISMAN
CHARITABLE rDN
L o BOX &858

FORT WORTH TEXAS

C J WRIGHISHAN
CHERITABLE FDN
B G BOX 898

FT WORTH TEXAS

C J HWBIGHTISHAN
CHARITABLE FDN
¥ 0 BOX 993

FORT WORTH TEXAS

L J WRIGHISHAN
CHARITABLE FDXN
¥ C BOX 9988

FT HORTH TEXAS

ZALE FOUNDATION
512 S AKARD
P G BOX 2219
DALLAS TEXAS

DESIGNATION

BUSINESS ADMIXN

MAIN

MALN

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

JOURNALISH

COLLEGE OF ENGR

HAIN

MAIN

MAIN

MAIH

MAIN

MAIN

URIVERSITY

ONIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

UNIVERSITY

CHIVERSITY

SCCIAL WORK

M-31

PURFPFOSE

GENEERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

GENERAL

GERERAL

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDENT

STUDERT

AID

41D

AID

AID

AID

Aip

43D

41D

AID

AMOUNT

5,000.00

250.00

2,000.00%

9006.00

500.00*

2,800.00

609.85

339.00

456.50

126.00

427.00

1,800.00



236

237

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

The following nonmonetary gifts have been received:

Donor

Jack Y. Bryan
4009 Gallatin Street
Hyatisville, Maryland

Mrs. 7. Frank Dobie
702 Park Place
Austin, Texas

Esso Production Research
Company

R. C. Craze, Secretary

P. O, Box 2189

Houston, Texas

Mrs., Edwin B, Fay
3123 Linkwood Drive
Housteon, Texas

Mrs. Richard §. Gonzalez
48 Tiel Way
Houston, Texas

Lysander Kemp
1953 B Red River
Augtin, Texas

Julian Montgomery
2206 Windsor Road, E.
Austin, Texas

Richard M. Morehead
703 East 32nd Street
Austin, Texas

Netherlands Ministry of
Education and Science
Mr. H. A, Hoogendoorn

Roval Netherlands Embassy

Washington, D. C.

Designation and Description

Humanitieg Research Center
Correspondence with the editors of
Viking relating fo the publication of
Come to the Bower

The Texana Program
Collection of approximately 200 letters
written by J. Frank Dobie to Tom Lea

Radiocarbon Dating Laboratory

Laboratory eguipment consisting of one
proportional counter or cell, a high voltage
power supply, a linear amplifier and dis-
criminator, two glow transfer scalers, and
an anticoincidence unit and power supply

Watercolor painting by Woodward, size
12“ X 18“

Winedale Stagecoach Inn
Spinning wheel and matching varn winder,
dated about 1850

Humanities Research Center

Coliection of papers and correspondence
pertaining to his translation of works by
QOctavio Paz and to Octavio Paz's transla-
tions of Mr. Kemp's works

Department of Civil Engineering
Professional reports, papers, research
bulletins, and other materials written
by Mr. Montgomery

The Texana Program

Books, periodicals, manuscripts, news-
paper clippings,and other reporis periaining
to race relations in the United States

Department of Germanic Languages
Books for the use of this department

M-32

Value

250.00%*

9,730.00*%%*

5,000.00%*

100.00**

100.

500,00%%*

No value**
given

650.00%*

277 .00%%



245

246

Nicklos Qil & Gas Co.

Gordon E. Nicklos

518 First City National
Bank Building

Houston, Texas

Andrew Palm Family and
daughters:

Miss Mary H, Palm
Misgs Tilda M. Palm
Mrs. Ruth Palm Price

Main University
Two paintings purchased at the Dobie-
Paisano auction:
"Farmhouse in the Snow" by
Jerry Bywaters
"Fredericksburg Ensemble" by
Buck Schiwetz

Humanities Research Center
Portable reed corgan which formerly
belonged to Consul Swante Palm, The

organ hag been completely restored.
Mr. Carl T. Widen made all arrangemenis,

Mrs, Marguerite Palm Stockman

Round Rock, Texas

247 P. J. Rempe

248

249

250

251

408 Stewart Avenue
Garden City, New York

C. R, Smith
633 Third Avenue
New York, New York

Edward L. Tinker
550 Park Avenue
New York, New York

George L. Waller
82 Riverside Drive
New York, New York

Dr., Paul Weiss

The Rockefeller University
66th Street and York Avenue
New York, New York

Humanities Research Center

Original Cruikshank drawings, sketches,
and other illustrations to be added to the
collection already established

Humanities Research Center
Two additions to the Henry Farny Collection
of paintings:

"Smoke Makes Rest”

"Council of the Chiefs™

Humanities Research Center

Motion picture, "The Gaucho of the Pampas,”

produced in Scuth America

Humanities Research Center

Manuscripts, galley proofs, notes, and
other literary materials related to two of
his books, Saratoga: Saga of an Impious Era
and Kidnap: The Story of the Lindbergh Case

History of Science Collection

Collection of 26 original color plates
showing chemical reactions on paper (the
original chromatography prepared by
Friedlib Ferdinand Runge), and a copy of
The Nerves of the Human Body, Including
the Brain and Spinal Marrow and Crgansg of

$1,175.00%%

2,350,

OO**

No value**

given

810.

1,000.
15,0C0.

25,000.

4,35C,

2,622,

Sense: in a Series of Plates with References

and Physiclogical Comments by Jones Quain,

M.D,, and William J. E, Wilscon

Q0 **

OO**
00**

QO**

Qo**

50%%



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 BUDGET

The term “rate" for academic personnel is the full~time nine-month base rate; for
classified personnel it is the full-time twelve-month rate, the appointee receiving
a preporticnate amount depending upon the fraction of time for which he ig appointed
and the peried of his appointment. Source of funds for payment of salaries, unless
otherwise shown, is the departmentasl salaries account,

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Office of the Chancellor - U,T, at Austin
Appointment
Professor {(General Business) Academic
1. Eugene W, Nelson Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/15 100 $15,000 § 2,500

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Unallocated Salaries
(RBC# 2562, 256%)

Transfer of Funds
2. Amount of Transfer: $4,259
To: Office of the Chancellor - Classified Personnel

From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for twe additional 3enior Secretaries, cne required
in conmection with the NSF Science Development Program grant of
Decembar 22, 1967, for the period 2/15-8/31, and one needed to
assist Mr. Shapero, Coocrdinator = Systems Analyst for the pexriod
2/23-8/3%1.

(RBC# 2406, 2361)

International Qffice

Transfer of Funds
3. Amount of Transfer: 51,341
To: International Office -~ Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To defray expenditures for paper, chemicals and other Xerox supplies
used for Peace Gorps, Texas~Chile, UAR, and cother special programs

for which the University has been reimbursed through General Budget
Income,

(RBC# 2549)

GENERAL INSTITUTTIONAL EXPENSE

University Film Program

Transfer of Funds
4. Amount of Transfer: $408
To: University Film Program

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

To transfer to the Film Program operating account an amount equal
to the receipts from ticket sales to two pay shows held January 11,
and March 2. Receipts were deposited to General Budget Income.
(RBC# 2478, 2516)

M-34



Item, Pepartment, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Appointment
Assistant Professor
5. James 8. Black
{RBCH# 2413)

Assistant Instructor
6. Michael D. Utsey
(RBC# 2321)

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCTENCES

Anthropology

Appointment
Lecturer
7. Yuzuru Qkada
(RBC# 2387)

Astronomy

Appointment
Visiting Professor
8. Fritz Zwicky
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Deans Reserve for
Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 2332, 1820)

Botany

Appointment
Lecturer
9. Kenneth R. Markham
(RBC# 2419)

Associate Professor
10. Deonald A. Larson
Special Faculty Assignment
Source of Funds:
from Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2546, 2524)

Transfer

%

Full-time Salary
No.

1/16 - 5/31

1/16 -~ 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

3/1 - 5/31

7/16 - 8/31

M- 35

Time Mos. Rate
&5 9 5 8,500
75 9 5,500
100 9 15,000
100 9 20,000
100 9 10,000
Academic
Rate Stipend
100 511,000 1,833



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mas ., Rate

COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES

Botany )
(continued)

Appointment
Visiting Professor
11, Frederick G, E. Pautard 1/16 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve for
Teaching Salaries
(RBC# 2226, 2071)

Remove from Budget
Professor
12. Ralph E. Alston 9/1 - 5/31
Deceased 2/17/67
(RBC# 2397)

Chemistry

Appointment

Assistant Instructor

13. Donald Peter 1/16 - 5/31
{RBC# 2552)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
14, Amount of Transfer: $650
To: Chemistry = Assistants

From: Chemistry - Teaching Assistants

100

100

27.5

9 $18,000

9 17,000

9 7,000

The large enrollment in Physical Science 320 as well as in other
Chemistry courses necessitated the reallocation cof funds to employ
additional student graders for the Spring Semester,

(RBC# 2400)

Classics

Appointment
Associate Professor
15. Harry C. Avery
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/15
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve
(RBCH 2542, 2525)

Transfer of Funds
16, Amcunt of Transfer: $2,000
To: Classics -~ Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and QOperation

100

Academic
Rate Stipend

§12,000 § 2,000

Additional funds are needed because of increases in number of
faculty and students, rising costs and expenses incurred in

moving the location of the offices.
(RBC# 2442)

M- 36



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
(continued)

Computer Sciences

Transfer of Funds
17. Amount of Transfer: $2,650
To: Computer Sciences -~ Maintenance and Operaticn

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

Increased Spring enrollment in Computer Sciences courses required
additional funds for key punch equipment, cards and paper. Funds
were also needed to defray the cost of installation of the remote
terminal for the 6600 computer,

(RBCH# 2434)

Economics

Appointment
Professor Academic
18, Walter C. Neale Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 $14,000 $ 2,333
Scurce of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve
{RBCH# 2541, 2523)

Visiting Professor
19, Alexander M. Kerry i/16
(RBC# 2246)

5/31 100 9 17,000

Leave of Absence

Associate Professor

20. Douglas C. Dacy i/16
Term of Leave 1/16

5/31 100 9 12,000
5/31

H

Dr, Dacy was on leave from the Economics Department for the Fall
Semester, also.
(RBC# 2318)

Engiish

Appointment
Assistant Instructor
21, Arlie R. McTee 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 8,200
Concurrent Employment:
Journalism
Assistant Instructor 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 8,200
(RBC# 2349)

M- 37



Full-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate
COLLEGE CF ARTS AND SCIENCES
English
{continued)
Appointment
Agsistant Professor
22, Willet T. Conklin
Special Faculty Assignment 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 8,500
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Departmental Teaching
Salaries
(RBC# 2241)
Geography
Appointment
Professor Academic
23. Lorrin G. Kennamer, Jr. Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/5 100 515,500 1,250
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve
(RBG# 2522, 2540)
Geology
Full-time Salary
Appointment No.
Lecturer Mos, Rate
24, Peter U. Rodda 1/16 -~ 5/31 £5 9 9,500%*
Concurrent Employment:
Bureau of Economic Geology
Research Scientist 9/1 - 1/13 100 12 11,500
1/16 - 5/31 35
6/1 - 8/31 100
Salary Rate Eguivalent 9 {8,625)%
Salary Rate Increase 9 875%
(REC# 2408, 2409) - -
Professoxr Academic
25. Stephen E., Clabaugh Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 1G0 16,000 2,500
Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2538, 2521)
Professor
26. Keith Young
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 -~ 7/15 100 14,500 2,416

Source of Funds: Transfer
from Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2539, 2521)



Full-time

Salary

Period of % No,

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Geology
{continued)

Appointment
Visiting Professor

27. Thomas $. Lovering 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $20,000

(RBC# 2266)

Change of Status
Professor
28. Xeith Young
Tos 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 1

From: . 1/16 - 5/31 1WOP
(RBC# 2267)
Transfer of Funds
29, Amount of Transfer: §3,202

To: Geology - Classified Personnel

From: Unallocated Salaries
To provide for the salary of an Instrument Maker I needed by the

Department effective 2/1/67 ~ 8/31/67.
(RBC# 2311)

Germanic Languages

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
30, Amount of Transfer: $1,000
To: Departmental Visiting lLecturers

From: Departmental Academic Salaries
Funds are needed to sponscr several lecturers whose visits
will enrich the Department's graduate instruction during
the Spring Semester.
(RBC# 2373)

Government

Appointment
Professor Academic

4,500

31. H. Malcolm Macdonald Rate Stipend

Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 8/31 50 §18,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2537, 2519)

Professor
32. James R, Roach
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 -« 7/31 100 15,000
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2551, 2520

M- 39

2,500

833



Full-time Salary

Period of % Ho.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Government
(continued)
Appeintment
Professor Academic
33, William 8. Livingston Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 $17,000 § 2,500
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Government Academic Salaries
(RBC# 2418, 2460)
Assistant Professor
34, Robert L. Hardgrave, Jr.
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 11,000 1,833
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Government ~ Academic Salaries
(RBC# 2469, 2449)
History
Appointment
Professor
35. Archibald R. Lewis
Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 17,500 2,500
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2536, 2518)
Home Economics Full-time Salary
Appointment No.
Instructor Mos, Rate
36. Wandsz R. Womack 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 7,500
{RBCH# 2344)
Reappointment
Asgistant Instructor
37, Abby C., Fowler 1/16 - 5/31 37.5 9 6,500
Mrs. Fowler was an Assistant
Instructor in the Home Economics
Department during the Fall
Semester at the same rate.
(RBCH# 2348)
Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
38. Modesta Jeffrey
To: 9/1 - 1/15 50 9 6,500
1/16 - 5/31 85
From: /1 - 5/31 50 9 6,500

(RBC# 2356)

M-40



Period of

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

%
Time

Full-time Salary
No.
Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Home Economics
(continued)

Change of Status
Assistant Instructor
39, 1louise W, Snider
Tos /1 - 1/15

1/16 - 5/31

From: /1 - 5/31

(RBC# 2355)

Linguistics
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
40. Amount of Transfer: $1,000

To: Visiting Lecturers

¥rom: Academic Salaries

60
100

60

Funds available in the Academic Salaries Account are

needed in the Visiting Lecturers Account.

{RBCH# 2448)

Mathematics
Interdepartmental Transfer
41, Amount of Transfer: $1,275

To: Mathematics - Teaching Assistants

From: Computer Sciences - Tegching Assistants

9 $ 6,500

9 6,500

To return to the Mathematics Teaching Assistants Account funds
transferred to Computer Sciences Department for treaching
elementary programming courses which were in excess of the

needs for the teaching of these courses.

(RBC# 2315)

Philosophy

Appointment
Professor
£2. Douglas N. Morgan
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2534, 2527)

Professor
43, Jchn R. Silber
Special Faculty Assignment 6/1 - 7/15

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2535, 2527)

M- 41

100

100

Academic
Rate Stipend

$19,000 2,500

23,000 2,500



ST ey

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
{continued)
Physics
Appointment
Professor Academic
44, Walter E. Millett Rate Stipend

Special Faculty Assignment 7/16 - 8/31 100 $13,000 § 2,166

Scurce of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
{RBG# 2544, 2517)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
45, Amcunt of Transfer: $14,057
To: Physics - Assistants

From: Physics ~ Teaching Assistants

Increases in enrollment, regular teaching faculty, and rates of
pay for assistants require reallocation of funds .for the Spring
Semester.

(RRC# 2370, 2447)

Psychology

Transfer of Funds
46, Amcunt of Transfer: $6,000
To: Psychology - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Specizl Equipment
Funds are needed partially to offset the cost of a small

computer to be used in psychological research.
(RBC# 2441)

Philosophy

Transfer of Funds
47. Amount of Transfer: $2,500
To: Philosophy - Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operatiocn
Additional funds are needed for maintenance and operation

of the Department for the remainder of the fiscal vyear.
(RBC# 2526)

Romance Languages

Appeintment
Instructor
48, Maria X, Wells 1/16 -~ 5/31 67 5 7,500
(RBC# 2268)

M-42



A

Fuli-time Salary

Pericd of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Romance Languages
(continued)
Appointment
Assistant Instructor
49, Enza C. Gorges 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 $ 6,500
{RBC# 23083
Professor and Chairman Academic
50, Theodore Andersson Rate Stipend
Special Faculty Assignment 7/ - 8/31 160 $20,000 2,500

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBGF 2545, 2547)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
51. Amount of Transfer: $6,000
To: Assistants

From: Teaching Associates

Reallocation of budgeted funds needed to hire additional
assistants and academic assistants for the Spring Semester.

(RBGH 2506)

Slavic languages and Linguistics Reseagrch Center

Appointment
52, Jerry L. Liston

Slavic Languages

Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31
Linguistics Research Center
Research Associate {Faculty) 1/23 - 5/31
Source of Funds: Government
Contract - Payroll Clearing
Account
(RBC# 2329, 2141)
Sociology
Appointment
Professor
53. TIvan C. Belknap
Special Faculty Assigmment 8/10 - 8/31

Source of Funds: Transfer from
Dean's Reserve
(RBC# 2417, 2207)

Transfer of Funds
54. Amount of Transfer: $5,960
To: Sociology - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Special Fgquipment

67 9 9,000
33 9 9,000
Academic

Rate Stipend
100 17,000 1,250

To purchase 10 Monroe desk calculators for teaching laboratories
and to install Electro-strip for outlets in the laboratories.

(RBGi# 2244)
M- 43



Iltem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

(continued)

Office of the Dean

Interdepartmental Transfer

55.
Tos

From:

Amount of Transfer:

$4,900

Qffice of the Dean ~ Visiting Lecturefs

Economics - Academic Sziaries

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos.

Rate

Transfer unused academic salaries to an account in
the Dean's Qffice from which visiting lecturers may

be paid.
(RBC# 2568)

Transfer of Funds

56,
To:
From:
57. Amount

Transfers were made from the Dean's Reserve for

Amount of Transfer:

$21,950

Dean's Reserve for Teaching Salaries

English - Academic Salaries -~ $12,120
Teaching Assistants - $ 7,880

History ~ Academic Salaries - $ 1,950

To transfer unused funds in the Departmental accounts
for utilization by the Dean in other departments.

(RBC# 2372, 2374)

of Transfer: $8,018

the various departmental accounts as follows:

(1
(23
(3)

€

Anthropology - Assistants
(RBC# 2375)

Botany - Teaching Assistants
(RBC# 2228)

English -~ Assistants

(RBC# 2450)

$1,150
1,300

1,351

Geology - Teaching Assistants 1,050

(RBC# 2291)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

58. Amount

To:

From:

of Transfer: $29,375

Departmental Non-Teaching Szlaries

Departmental Academic Salaries

(5)
(6)

(73

Teaching Salaries to

History - Assistants  $1,200
(RBC# 2371)
Slgvic Languages -

Teaching Assistants 967
(RBCH#F 2264)
Zooleogy « Assistants 1,000

(RBG# 2286)

This transfer was the result of the reassignment of time from
teaching to mon-teaching responsibilities (Special Faculty
Assignments) for the Spring Semester for the following members
of the College of Arts and Sciences faculty:

M- 44



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.,
Ltem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate
COLLEGE QF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Office of the Dean
Special Faculty Assignments
(continued)
Budget Reassignment
Academic % of Percent Percent
Department, Title, Name Rate Time Teaching Non-Teaching
Anthropology
Associate Professor
S, €. Oliver 513,500 100% 50% 50%
Classics
Professor
H. J. Leon 15,500 100 - 100
Instructor
Fred ¢, Mench 7,500 100 67 33
Economics
Professor
Forest G, Hill 15,500 100 50 50
English
Professor
William B. Todd 17,500 100 50 50
Associate Professor
F. W, Recberts 12,000 100 50 50
Psycheology
Assistant Professor
Delbert Thiessen 11,000 100 50 30
Socioclogy
Assoclate Professor
Charles M. Bonjean 12,000 100 50 50

(RBC# 2011, 2224, 2176, 2451, 2390)

Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

Full-time Salary
% No.
Time Mos.,

Rate

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATTION

Finance

Appointment
Lecturer
59, Claude A. Pharies
(RBC# 2219

General Business

Appointment
Instructor
50, James P. Mockford
{RBC# 2218)

M-45

2/1 - 5/31

1/16 - 5/31

33 9 $10,500

67 9 7,500



Full-time Sélary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
General Business
{continued)
Appointment
Instructor
61, J. Howard Hayden 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 3 7,500
(RBCH 22455
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
62. Amount of Transfer: $9,500
To: Assistants
From: Teaching Associates - (%6,575)
Academic Salaries - ($2,925)

Increased enrollment in Statistics 310 has necessitated that
additional funds be provided to maintain the cpen laboratory
used to counsel these students and to operate the shuttle
service used in connection with the Computation Center to
facilitate handling of programs of these students,.

(RBC# 2477, 2482)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
63, Amount of Transfer: $5,630
To: Other Salaries

From: Academic Salaries

Transfer funds to support the 2/3T Special Faculty Assignment
of F. Lanier Cox, Professor of General Business for the Spring
Semester,

(REC# 2453)

Management

Interdepartmental Transfer
64, Amount of Transfer:; $3,022
To: Management ~ Academic Salaries

From: Finance - Academic Salaries

Unused funds in the Finance Deparitment were needed for partial
support of the salary of Visiting Professer J. H. Smith who

is serving one~hglf time in the Department of Management and
one~half time in the Department of Sociology for the Spring
Semester., See Regents Docket March 10-11, page M-31, item
number 33.

(RBC# 2299)

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

Journalism

Appointment
Lecturer
65, Ruth §. Lewis 1/16 - 53/31 33 9 9,500
(RBCH# 2263)

M-46



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION
Journalism
{continued)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
66. Amount of Transfer: $838
To: Visiting Lecturers

From: Academic Salaries

Transfer funds available in the Academic Salaries Account so that
the Department may bring in distinguished professionals to supple«
ment the departmental course offerings for the Spring Semester.
{(RBC# 2222)

Transfer of Funds
67. Amount of Transfer: $4,000
To: Journalism - Academic Salaries

From: Unallocated Salaries

To provide funds for the salsry of additional teaching personnel
for the Departments of Journalism and Radio-Television~-Film for
the Spring Semester,

(RBC# 1575)

Transfer of Funds
68, Amount of Transfer: $433
To: Journalism - Teaching Assistants

From:; Unaliccated Salaries
To provide funds for a salary increase for a departmental
teaching assistant who is assuming additional responsibilities

formerly assigned to Mr. Mike Quinn,
(RBC# 2463)

Radio/Television/Film

Appointment
Instructor
69, Harry C. Weeks, Jr. 1/16 -~ 5/31 25 g $ 7,500
(RBCH# 2328)

Resignation

Lecturer

70, William J. Millard 1/16 ~ 5/31 33 9 11,500
Date of Resignation 1/15/67

(RBC# 2396)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriaztions
71. Amount of Tramsfer: $1,217
To: Assistants

From: Academic Salaries

Funds are needed to pay an Academic Assistant for RIF 387,
(RBC# 2289)

Me 47



Full-«time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appoiniment Time Mes., Rate

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION
{continued)

Speech

Transfer of Funds
72, Amount of Trensfer: $9,550
To: Speech =« Teaching Assistants

From: Journalism = Academic Salaries (S$4&,000)
Office of the Director, Reserve for Teaching Salaries {$900)
Unallocated Salaries ($4,650)

Additional funds for teaching assistants are needed to open
sections in basic speech courses and maintain the level of
instruction in these courses comparable to that of last Fall
and Spring, 1965,

(RBG# 2265, 2209, 2206)

COLLEGE QF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Assistant Insitructor
73, Audrev F. Rummel 1/16 - 5/31 106 9 $ 6,500
Source of Funds: Curriculum and
Instruction Academic Salaries,
and transfer from Educational
Administration Academic Salaries.
(RBG# 2391, 2399)

Change of Status
74. Ira L. Nelson

To: Professor 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 11,000
From: Professor Emeritus 9/1 - 5/31 - . o

(RBC# 2320)

Resignation

Assistant Professor

75. Roy Frye 9/1 - 1/15 67 9 9,500

1/16 - 5/31 TWOP

Date of Resignation 1/15/67
(RBG# 2555)

Remove from Budget

Assistant Instructor

76. Wilda S, Jackson /1 -~ 5/31 WOP 9 6,500
Deceased 2/3/67

(RBC# 2489)

M-48



Full-time Salary
Pericd of % No.

Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time  Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Curriculum and Instruction

{(continued)

Interdepartmental Transfer
77. Amount of Transfer: 81,475

To:

From:

Curriculum and Instruction - Teaching Associates
Educational Administraticn - Academic Salaries
To provide partial support for the appointment of a Teaching

Associate needed to teach Ed. C. 6675.3.
(RBC# 2317)

Fducational Psvchology

Change of Status and Appointment

78, Edward E. Gotts
Change of Status:
Educational Psychology (General
Budget Funds)

To: Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 S 8,500
From: Assistant Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50
Appointment:

Educational Psycheoclogy (Contract

Funds

- Institute for Educational

Development)
Social Science Research Associate
(Faculty) 2/1 - 6/15 33 9 §,500

(RBC# 2354, 2368)

Interdepartmental Transfer
79, Amount of Transfer: S689

Tos

From:

Educational Psychology - Teaching Assistants
Special Education - Teaching Assistants

Transfer an amount charged against the Educational Psychology
Department for the salary of a teaching assistant in the
Special Education Department.

(RBC# 2368)

History and Philosophv of Education

Interdepartmental Transfer
80. Amount of Transfer: $900

To:

From:

History and Philosophy of Education - Teaching Assistants
Educational Administraticn - Academic Salaries

Large enrollment in Ed.H. 361S required the establishment of
an additional section and the employment of a Teaching

Assistant for that section.
{(RBCH# 2296)

M- 49



Fuli-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Civil Engineering

Interdepartmental Transfer
81. Amount of Transfer: $400
To: Civil Engineering - Classified Personnel

From: Drawing - Assistants

Funds were needed by the Civil Engineering Department for
additional secretarial help on a temporary basis,
(RBC# 2514)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
82, Amount of Transfer: 533
To: Maintenance and Operation

From: {Classified Perscnnel
Because of the resignation of one of the departmental

secretaries, funds were needed to defray the expense of

employing a secretary from Manpower, Inc., during registration.
{RBC# 2367)

Civil Engineering - Meteorclogy

Budget Correction

University Professor (Atmospheric Science)
83. Bernhard Haurwitz 9/1 - 8/31 - - -

Dr. Haurwitz was inadvertantly
omitted from the 1966-67 Budget.
(RBCH# 2230)

Chemical Engineering

Appolntment
Assistant Professor

84. Robert D, Gunn 3/1 - 5/31 100 9 $12,000
(RBC# 2509)

Visiting Professor

85, Joel 0. Hougen 1/16 -~ 5/31 67 9 18,000
(RBC# 2394)

Transfer of Funds
86. Amount of Transfer: $500
To: Chemical Engineering - Assistants

From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustments

Additional funds are needed for assistants for the Spring
Semester.
(RBC# 2242)

M-50



Period of
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

Electrical Engineering

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
87. Amount of Tramsfer: §$3,137
To: Assistants

From: Teaching Assistants ($137)
Teaching Associates ($3,000)

Full-time Salayy
% Ho.,
Time Mes. Rate

Reallocation of funds to provide student graders for the

Spring Semester.
(RBC# 2288, 2446, 2569)

Transfer of Funds
88, Amount of Transfer: $3086

To: Electrical Engineering - Classified Persomnel

From: Dean's Reserve for Budget Adjustments

To provide for a salary increase from $6,168 to $6,780 of a

Technical Staff Assistant IV effective 3/1/67.

(RBC# 2463, 2513)

Mechanical Engineering

Appointment
Assistant Professor
8%. Stephen J. Gage
Special Faculty Assigoment 6/1 - 8/31
Source of Funds: Transfer from
Departmental Academic Salaries
(RBCHE 2231, 2243)

Petroleum Engineering

Change of Status

Lecturer
90, William W. Dingle
To: 9/1 - 1/15
1/16 - 5/31
From: /1 - 5/31

(RBGH 2334)

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Art

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
91. Amount of Transfer: §3,500
To: Assistants

From: Academic Salaries

50 9 $10,000
25 9 12,000
50

25 9 12,000

Increases in enrollment and the pay scale for assistants required
additional funds for assistants who are needed as graders,
projectionists and laboratory assistants during the Spring

Semester and Summer Sessions.
(RBC# 2298)

M-51



Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos .

Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
Art
{continued)

Transfer of Funds
92, Amount of Transfer: $873
To: Art - Special Equipment

From: Unallocated Teaching Equipment
To purchase a ceramic kiln needed for the Art Education

program.
(RBC# 2411)

Art and Language and Area Center for Latin American Studies

Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor
93. Miguel Celorio
Art (Departmental Academic’

Salaries) 1/16 ~ 5/31 33 9

Language and Area Center for
Latin American Studies (Excellence

Fond) 1/16 - 5/31 67 9

(RBCH# 2346, 2347)

Art Teaching Gallery

Appointment

Art Curator -~ Chief Curator

94, Urban Neininger 2/1 - 5/31 100 9
(RBC# 2322)

Drama
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
95. Amount of Transfer: §2,760
To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants

From: Academic Salaries

Transfer unused academic sglaries in order to bring to the

Department consultants in the fields of theatre history and

criticism,

(RBC# 2515)
Music
Appointment
Instructor

96, FKwi-Hwan K. Swing 2/1 -~ 5/31 100 9
(RBC# 2393)

M-52

$13,000

13,000

11,700

7,500



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

Music

{continued)

Resignation

Associate Professor

97. Emmett R, Vokes 9/1 - 5/31 100 9 812,500
Date of Resignation 1/31/67

(RBGCH# 2205)

Interdepartmental Transfer
98, Amount of Tramsfer: $2,000
To: Music -~ Teaching Associates

From: TLonghorn Band Classified Persconnel

An additional teacher was needed for applied organ courses
and to direct the Southern Singers Choral Group. TUnused

funds were available in the Longhorn Band Salaries Account.
(RBCH# 2314)

SCHOOL: OF LAW

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
99. Amount of Transfer: $2,500

To: School of Law - Consultants

From: School of Law ~ Academic Salaries

To provide funds for consultation visits by faculty of other
schools,

(RBG# 2208)

GRADUATE SCHOOIL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
100. Amount of Transfer: $3,000
To: Visiting Lecturers

From: Academic Salaries

Because of unfilled teaching positions, a number of visiting
lecturers are béing used to supplement the departmental

instruction, particularly for L.S, 384K.3, Introduction to
Information Science.

(RBCF 2310)

M-53



Period of

%

Full-time Salary
Ne.

ITtem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
PHARMACY
Reappointment
Acting Dean
101, cCarl C. Albers 1/16 - 5/31 67 9 514,000
6/1 - 8/31 100 9 14,000
Dr. Albers will receive an
additional $300 for serving as
Acting Dean for the Spring
Semester as he did for serving
in this capacity during the Fall
Semester,
Sources of Funds for Summer
Appointment: Departmental non-
teaching salaries and transfer
from departmental academic
salaries
Concurrent Employment:
Pharmacy
Professor 9/1 - 5/31 33 9 14,000
Research in Pharmacy
Acting Director 9/1 - 5/31 - - -
(RBC# 2339, 2507, 2508)
OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE SCHOOL
Salary Increase
Executive Assistant
102. Wilma F. Perrine
To: 9/1 - 2/28 100 12 7,800
3/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
From: 9/1 ~ 8/31 100 12 7,800
Salary Rate Increase 1 360

(RBG# 2479

RADIO-TELEVISTON

Transfer of Funds
103. Amount of Transfer: 53,375
To: Radio-Television Maintenance and Operation

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation

[I

Funds are needed to cover operavional commitments for

the remainder of the fiscal year.
(RBC# 2548)

M- 54



P el
M

- Full-time Salary
Pericd of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos., Rate

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

Research in Anthropology

Transfer of Funds
104, Amount of Transfer: $117
To: Research in Anthropology - Classified Personnel

From: Unallocated Salaries
To provide for the reclassification of the position of Senior

Clerk to Senior Clerk Typist for the period 12/1-8/31.
(RBC# 2221)

Research in Astronomy

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate 1V
105. Charles €. Raines 4/1 - 8/31 100 12 $ 9,240

(RBCH# 24388)

Research Scientist Associagte V
106. lLouise D. Gray 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
(RBC# 22373

Research in Nuclear Physics

Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate ITI
107, (Chang H. Lee

To: 9/1 - 2/5 100 12 8,520
2/6 - 5/31 85
6/1 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
{(RBCH# 2240)
Bureau of Business Research
Appointment and Salary Increase
Social Science Research Associate IV
108, Grzham B. Blackstock 2/9 - 8/31 100 12 8,160
Previous appointment:
University of Texas Press
(Auxiliary Enterprises Funds)
Editor III 9/1 - 1/3 100 12 7,800
Salary Rate Increase 12 360

(RBCH# 2249)

M-55



Full~-time Salary

Period of % No.
Item, Department., Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate
ORGANIZED RESEARCH
{continued)
Bureau of Economic Geology
Change of Status
Research Scientist
109. William L. Fisher
To: 9/1 - 3/26 100 12 $12,000
3/27 ~ 6/7 LWOP
6/8 - 8/31 100
From: 9/1 - &4/23 100 12 12,000
4/24 -~ 6/7 WOP
6/8 - 8/31 100
(RBG# 2503)
Institute of Public Affairs
Appointment
Research Associate (Faculty)
110. B. Joe Colwell 8/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
Academic Status: Assistant
Professor (Economics)
Academic Rate: £9,000
(RBC# 2412)
University Research Institute
Appointment
Associate Professor (Mechanical Engineering) Academic
111. Charles §. Beightler Rate Stipend
Summer Faculty Research Assignment 6/1 - 8/8 100 $13,500 1,987
(RBCH 2440)
Leave of Absence
University Professor
(Botany ard Zoology)
112. Paul A, Weiss g/1 - 5/31 50 9 24,000
Terms of Leave 11/3 - 11/20
3/1 - 3/15

(RBC# 2234, 2487)

DIVISION OF EXTENSION

Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
113. smount of Transfer: $33,875
To: Extension Classes and Consultant Services

From: Non-Teaching Salaries

Transfer funds, available due to unfilled line-item positions,
needed in an account from which instructors of extension classes
may be paid,
(RBC# 2426)

M-56



Period of
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment

DIVISION OF EXTENSTON
(continued)

Industriagl and Business Training Bureau

Appointment
Training Specialist 13
114, Harry P, Batis 3/1 - 8/31
(RBCH# 2438)

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
115. Amount of Transfer: $7,000
To: Bureau's Part-Time Salaries, Conferences

From: Bureau's Salaries

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
100 12 $ 8,520

Transfer unused funds in the Salaries Account to finance expenses
to be incurred by the Bureau in connection with several scheduled

conferences,
(RBC# 2287)

Visual Instruction Bureau

Reappointment
Audio~Visual Education Specialist II
116. Barbara J. C. Dycus 6/1 - 7/14
Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 2550)

Change of Status
Audio~Visual Education Specialist IT
117. Virginia C. Patterson

To: 9/1 - 7/14
7/15 -~ 8/31

From: 9/1 - 5/31
6/1 - 8/31

(RBC# 2557, 2560)

PHYSTCAL PLANT

Construction and Maintenance

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
118. Amount of Tramsfer: 32,000
To: Construction and Maintenance - Salaries

106

LWOP
100

LWOP
100

12

12

12

From: Construction and Maintengnce - Maintenance and Operation

7,440

7,440

7,440

To transfer a carpenter from an hourly to a monthly basis at a
12 months full-time rate of $4,800 for the period 4/1/67 through

8/31/67.
(RBC# 2533)

M- 57



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPECIAT. RESEARCH AND ACADEMIC EXCELLENCE PROGRAM

Educational Psychology

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate V
119, Mark T. Muller 2/1 - 5/31 100 i2 $10,920

Sources of Funds:
Excellence Program - Development
of Computer Assisted Imnstruction 2/1 - 3/31

Coordinating Board Contract for
Development of Computer Assisted

Tnstruction 4/1 -~ 5/31

(RBC# 2227, 2496)

Library
Transfer of Funds
120, Amocunt of Transfer: §750
To: Classics - Special Account

From: Library Research and Development - Personnel and Materials

To support the purchase of modern Greek books.
(RBC# 2454)

Excellence Fund Allotment Account

Transfer of Funds
121, Amount of Transfer: $3,000

The following additions to the Excellence Fund Projects
have been made from the Excellence Fund Allotment Account:

(1) Romance Languages -~ French Play Production 1,000

To provide supplemental funds for contracted
expenses for the production of Moliere's Les
Fourbiries de Scapin

(RBC# 2353)

(2) Speech - International Student Seminar in Communication 2,000

To provide funds for bringing five students from Chile
for the Student Leader Seminar carried on by students
at The University of Texas and at the Universidad de
Chile.

(RBC# 2294)

M-58



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSQRED PROJECTS

International Office

Appointment
Training Specialist 1T and
Assistant Director
122, Lawrence S, Johnson
(RBC# 2336)

Salary Increase and Change of Status
123, Mohd E, Entezar
To: Instructor (Linguistics)

From: Training Specialist II
Salary Rate (equiv.)

Salary Rate Increase
(RBC# 2476, 2475)

Chemistry

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate II
124, Thomas G, Squires
Source of Funds: TU. S,
Aix Force {ontract
{RBC# 2413)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate V
125, Eugene W, Dehner
Source of Funds: USPHS
Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 2358)

Sociology

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
126, Joseph Lopreato
Source of Funds: NSF Grant
(RBC# 2388)

Zoology
Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate IT
127, Kay McKinley
Source of Funds: Atomic
EnergyCommission Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 2495)

M-59

2/1 - 8/31

1/15 - 5/31

10/1 - 5/31

2/21 - 8/31

3/1 - 4/30

6/1 - 7/31

8/1 - 8/31

Full-time Salary

% No.

Time Mos, Rate

100 12 $ 9,600

85 9 7,100%

77.5 12 8,160
9 ( 6,120%
9 980%

100 12 7,800

100 12 12,000

100 9 15,000

100 12 8, 160




Ttem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Zoology (continued)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate I1
128, Donya D. Conine
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate,
(RBC# 2499)

Resignation
Research Scientist
129, Alexander C. Faberge

Date of Resignation

Other Employment
Zoology
Lecturer
{RBC# 2253)

Journalism

Appointment
Social Science Research
Agsociate V

130, Dorothy C. Blodgett
Source of Funds: Coordi-
nating Board Contract for
an Evaluative Survey of
Education for Journalism
in Texas Colleges and
Universities

Concurrent Employment
Journalism
Lecturer

(RBC# 2456)

Curriculum and Instruction

Appointment
Training Specialist II
131, Lloyd L, Morgan
Source of Funds:; NSF Grant
for Science Education Center
(RBC# 2531)

M- 60

Full-time Salary

Period of
Appointment
8/1 - 8/31
9/1 - &/30
3/22/67

9/1 - 5/31
3/1 - 5/31
9/1 - 5/31
1/15 - 6/15

T No,

Time Mos, Rate
100 12 $ 7,800
50 12 13,500
50 12 13,500
33 12 12,600
67 9 9,500
33 iz 10,9220



Ttem, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

%

Time

Full-time Salary

No.
Mos,

Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Educational Psychology

Reappointment
Project Co-Director
132, Joseph D. Melcer
Source of Funds: 0Office of
Education Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate

Concurrent Employment
Educationgl Psychology

asiGepsyalpBudgel Funds)

Research and Development Center
for Teacher Education
(Office of Education Contract
Funds)
Assistant Coordinator (Faculty)

(RBC# 2274)

Aerospace Engineering

Appointment
Technical Staff Assistant V
133, Franklin J, Broz
Source of Funds: U, 8., Aix
Force Contract
(RBC# 2530)

Civil Engineering

Appointment
Research Engineer (Faculty)
134, William R, Cox
Source of Funds: NASA Grant

Concurrent Employment
Civil Engineering
Assistant Professox
(RBC# 2403)

Accelerator Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
135, Peter J. Riley
Source of Funds: Atonmlc
Energy Commission Contract
Concurrent Employment
Physics
Agsistant Professor
(RBC# 2269)

1/1 - 1/15

9/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 1/15

1/16 - 5/31

3/1 - 8/31

2/1 - 5/31

9/1 - 5/31

2/1 - 3/31

1/16 - 5/31

17

33

50

67

1006

25

75

50

50

12

$ 9,000

9,000

9,000

7,400

12,000

12,000

10, 500

10, 500



Ltem, Department, Title, Name

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Accelerator Laboratory (continued)

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate II
136, James L, Foster, Jr.
Source of Funds: Atomic
Energy Commission Contract

Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 2278)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate 1V
137, WNilima Michra
Date of Resignation
(RBC# 2364)

Bureau of Engineering Research

Reappointment
Research Engineer ~ Scientist
Associate 1V
138, John E, Goebel
Source of Funds: Texas
Atomic Energy Research
Foundation

Previous appointment was at
the same rate
(RBC# 2474, 2473)

Rezppointment
Research Engineer - Scientist
Associate V
139. John Sheffield
Source of Funds: Texas
Atomic Energy Research
Foundation

Previous aﬁpointment was at the
same rate
(RBC#2483, 2484)

Center for Highway Research

Salary Increase
Research Engineer Associate III
140, James N. Anagnos

To:

From:

Salary Rate Increase
(RRC# 2402)

M-62

Full-time Salary

Period of % No.
Appointment Time Mos, Rate
12/1 - 12/31 100 12 S§ 7,440
9/1 - 5/24 21 12 9, 240
2/28/67
6/1 - 8/31 100 12 10,020
6/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,000
9/1 - 2/28 10C 12 8,520
3/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,880
9/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
1 360



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of
Appointment

SPONSORED PROJECTS

Cell Research Institute

Rezppointment
Research Scientist Associate IIL

141.

G. Elizabeth Foerster
Source of Funds: USPHS
Contract

Previous appointment was at the

same rate.

Concurrent Employment:
Botany (USPHS Contract Funds)
Research Scientist Associate TII

(RBC# 2275)

Computation Center

Change of Status
Computer Programmer II

142,

John H, Bauwalder
To:

From:

(RBC# 2301)

Computation Center and Computer Sciences

Appointment

143,

Max E. Engeli
Computation Center

Research Mathematician (Faculty)
Sources of Funds: NSF (50%)

U.S. Army Contract (50%)

Computer Sciences
Lecturer

(RBC# 2494, 2490, 2491)

Defense Research Laboratory

Appointment
Research Scientist Asscciate 11

144,

William W, Ryan, Jr.
(RBC# 2258)

Research Engineer Associate V

145,

James R. Holden

(RBC# 2501, 2502)

Research Engineer Associate 1

146,

FEugene Blum

(RBC# 2251)

M-63

2/1 - 6/30

1/1 - 8/31

1/31
8/31

9/1
2/1

3

9/1 - 8/31

3/13 - 8/31

3/13 - 8/31

2/1 - 8/31

3/3 - 3/12
3/13 - 8/31

2/2 - 8/31

Full-time Salary

% No.
Time Mos, Rate
50 12 $ 8,520
50 12 8,520
75 12 7,440
100
75 12 7,440
100 9 14,500
100 12 7,440
5 i2 10,440
100
100 12 7,800




Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED} PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory
(continued)

Appointment
Research Scientist Assoclate IV
147, James G. Pruitt 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 $10,020
(RBC# 2262)

Appointment
Research Scientist Associate 1V
1483, Emory E. Mikeska 2/1 - 8/31 100 i2 10,020
(RBCH# 2254)

Appointment
Research Engineer Associate 1V )
149, Sam V. Machotka 2/6 - 8F31 100 12 9,240
(RBC# 2261)

Change of Status
Research Engineer Associate III
150, Jimmy H., Hinton
To: 9/1 - 2/5 100 12 9,600
2/6 - 8/31 50

From: 9/1 - &/31 100 12 9,600
{RBC # 2323)

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate IV
151, Greer S, Garrett
To: /1 - 12/31 100 12 9,600
2/1 - 8/31 62,5

From: 9/1 ~ 8/31 100 12 9,600
(RBC# 2236)

Leave of Absence
Research Scientist Associate V
152, Miles O, Hayes 9/1 - 8/31 25 12 10, 440
Term of Leave 3/1 - 8/31
({RBCH# 2468)

Leave of Absence
Research Englneer Asscciate IV
153, Donald R, Chick 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
Term of Leave 2/6 - 8/31
(RBC# 2239)

Resignation
Research Scientist Associate IV
154, Thomas J. Rudolph 12/1 - 8/31 100 12 9,240
Date of Resignation 3/22/67
(RBC# 2529)

Resignation
Research Engineer Asscciate IIXL
155, Roger W. Allen 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 8,520
Date of Resignation 2/6/67
(RBC# 2250)

M-64



Full-time Salary
Period of % No,
Ttem, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Defense Research Laboratory
(continued)

Resgignation
Research Scientist Associate 11
156, John E, Johnstone g/1 - 8/31 100 12 $§ 8,160
Date of Résignation 2/28/67
(RBC# 2488)

Defense Research Taboratory and
Taboratories for Electronics and
Related Sciences Research

Appointment
Special Research Associate
157, Otto M, Friedrich, Jr.
Defense Research laboratery
{Government Cmntract Funds -
Payroll Clearing Account) 2/1 - 7/31 50 12 13,200

Laboratories for Electronics

and Related Sciences Research

{U, 8, Air Force Contract

Funds) 2/1 - 4/30 50 12 13,200
(RBC# 2381, 2359)

Drug Plastic Research and Toxicology

Laboratories

Resignation

Research Scientist Associate 11

158, James T, Jacob 2/1 - 3/33 100 12 7,440
Date of Resignationm 3/15/67

(RBGH# 2216)

Genetics Foundation

Resignation

Research Scientist Associate I

159, Beatrice W, Brotzman 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,800
Date of Resignation 2/20/67

(RBC# 2199)

Laboratory of Radiation Biclogy

Appointment
Research Scientist (Faculty)
160, Alan Tallentire 3/1 - 8/31 50 9 15,000
Source of Funds: TUSPHS Contract ‘

Concurrent Employment:
Pharmacy
Visiting Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 15,000
(RBC# 2472)

Reappointment

Research Scientist Associate IV

161, John D, Wilson 3/1 - 8/31 100 iz 9, 240
Source of Funds: USPHS
Contract

Previous appointment was at the
same rate
(RBC# 2470)

M-65



S et ool

N - i

Full-time Salary
Period of % Ho.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mosg. Rate

SPONSORED PROJECTS
Laborateory of Radiation Bioleogy (continued)

Change of Status
Research Scientist Associate I
162. 3Sally V. Hass

To: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 $ 7,800
12/1 - 2/19 LWOP -- ---

2/20 - 6/14 60 12 7,800

From: 9/1 - 11/30 100 12 7,800
2/1 - 1/31 LWOP - -

2/1 - 6/14 100 12 7,800

(RBC# 2462)

Linguistics Research Center

Appointment and Salary Increase
Computer Programmer II

163, Anne G. Enfield 2/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440
Previous appointment:
Development of Computer Assisted
Instruction (Excellence Funds)
Computer Programmer T 9/1 - 1/31 100 12 6,780
Salary Rate Increase 12 660
(RBC# 2343)
Middle FEast Language and Areaz Center
Appointment
Visiting Associate Professor (Linguistics)
164, Saad M. Gamal 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 10,000
Source of Funds; Office of
fducation Contract
(RBC# 2420)
Research in Astronomy
Appointment
Research Engineer Associate V
165. Dino R. Parenti 3/1 - 4/30 100 12 10,440
5/1 - 8/14 50
Source of Funds: NASA and
NSF Grants
(RBC# 2457)
Research in Botany
Appointment
Research Scientist Associate 1V
166, Iain E. P. Taylor 2/27 - 8/31 100 12 9,240

Source of Funds: NSF Grant -
Biochemical Systematics
(RBCH 2422)

Research and Development Center for
Teacher Education and Educatiomal

Psychology

Appointment
167. Frances F. Fuller
Research and Development Center
Coordinator (Faculty) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 11,500
Source of Funds: Office of
Education Contract

Academic Status:
Educational Psychology
Associate Professor 1/16 - 5/31 LWOP

(RBC# 2089, 2198)

M~66



Item, Department, Title, Name

Period of

Appointment

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Student Health Center - Inpatient Division

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations

168. Amount of Transfer: $130

To: Hospital Orderlies (P.T.)

From: Operating and Permanent Equipment Expense

Full-rime Salary
% No.
Time Mos. Rate

To provide funds for an additional part-time hospital

orderly position.
(RBCH 2316)

Intercollegigte Athletics

Appointment
Assistant Football Coach
169. Emory D. Bellard
Source of Funds: Athletics
Council General Account
(RBC# 2256)

Salary Increase

Assistant Football Cocach

170. Richard M, Patterson
To:

From:
Salary Rate Increase

(RBC# 2257)

Transfer of Funds
171. Amount of Transfer: 52,000
To: Salaries

1/25 - 8/31
12/5 - 1/31
2/1 - 8/31

12/5 - 8/31

From: Reserve for Budget Adjustments

100 12 £12,000
100 12 11,500
100 12 12,000
100 12 11,500

—
Un
[
<

Tco provide funds for a part-time assistant baseball coach

for the Spring Semester.

(RBCH# 2051)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS

Engineering Foundation

Transfer of Funds
172, Amount of Transfer: $2,500

To: Official Entertainment and Other Expenses

From: Various Donors Unallotted

Funds are needed to defray expenses anticipated in connection with
the Teaching Effectiveness (olloquium Program in May and to cover
expenses of other meetings which were greater than expected.

(RBCH 2453)



Full-time Salary
Period of % No.
Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos, Rate

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
{continued)

Art

Transfer of Funds
173, Amount of Transfer: $300
To: Fine Arts Foundation - Official Entertainment - Art
From: Fine Arts Foundation Unallotted
To cover expenses incurred in connection with Museum exhibitions.
(RBC# 2309)

School of Law

Appointment
Consultant on Development
174, Wayne R. Stratton 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 $13,000
Source of Funds: Law School
Foundation - Faculty
Improvement Fund
(RBCH 2437, 2528)

Clayton Foundation Bicochemical Institute

Reappointment
Research Scientist Associate T
175, George M, Sims IIT 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 7,440

Source of Funds: Clayton
Foundation Grant for Research
in Biochemistry

Previous appointment was at the
same rate.

(RBC# 2439)

Institute of Latin American Studies

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations
176. amount of Transfer: $1,750
To: Research on Contemporary Central American Society ~ Salaries

From: Research on Contemporary Central American Society - Maintenance
and Operation

To provide necessary funds for research assistants under the
terms of the Ford Foundation Grant.
(RBC# 2220

Teacher Education Foundation

Transfer of Funds
177. Amount of Transfer: $12,682
To: TFoundation Tmprovement Fund ($4,682)
Foundation Scholarships ($8,000)

From: TFoundation Various Donors Unallotted

To establish these new accounts within the Teacher Education
Foundation,
(RBCH# 2425)

M-68



SATARY RATE INCREASES OF $1,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS
TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES

Source of Funds:

Ttem
No. Explanation

Present Status

Departmental Salaries unless otherwise specified,

Effective

Proposed Status Dates

1. Russell 1., Adams
Educational Psychology

Salary Rate - 12 mos,

Academic Rate
(RBC# 2444)

2. Louis M, Ayers, Jr,
Electrical Engineering

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
NS¥ Grant
(RBC# 2404)

3. Robert A, Benfexr
Anthropology

Academic Rate
{RBC# 2485)

4, Harry D, Bolch
Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Payrell Clearing
Account (RBC #2325)

5. Richard N, Chandler
Laboratories for
Electronics and Related
Sciences Research

Salary Rate
Source of Funds:

NSF Contract
(RBC # 2279)

Socizal Science
Research Associate
11T (1)

§ 5,784

$ 4,338 (equiv.,)

Laboratory Research
Assistant IT (3/8T)

$ 3,348

Teaching Assistant
(57)

$ 5,000

Laboratory Research
Assistant 11 (%T)

$:3,072

Laboratory Research
Agsistant 11 (%(T)

$' 2,820

Teaching Assistant
(%T)

$ 5,600 1/16/67

Research Engineer
Scientist Assistant
I (3T)

§ 5. 784 2/1 - 5/31

Teaching Associate
(%T)

§ 6,000 1/16/67

Technical Staff
Assistant III (F.T,)

84,392 2/1/67
Research Engineer
Assistant T (5T)

8§ 5,784 2/1 « 5/31



Ttem
No,

Explanation

Effective

10,

Donald D, Durflinger
Division of Housing
and Food Service -
Men's Residence Halls
{Auxiliary Enterprises

Funds)

Salary Rate - 12 mos,

General Business

Academic Rate
(RBC# 2445)

Robert H, Fakundiny
Geology

Academic Rate
(RBC# 2383)

Richard S, Flowers
Defense Research
Lzboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Payroll Clearing
Account (RBC# 2335)

Alice B, Goodwin
Botany

Salary Rate

Academic Rate
(RRC# 2572)

Velna R, T, Grannemann
Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate

Source of Funds:
Government Contract
Payrcll Clearing
Account (RBC# 2352)

Present Status Proposed Status Dates
Dormitory Resident
Counselor (1/5T)

$ 2,400

Teaching Assistant
(1/3T)

$ 1,800 (equiv.) $ 4,400 1/16/67
Teaching Assistant Teaching Associate

(3T) (5T)

$ 5,000 $ 7,000 1/16/67
Laboratory Research Research Scientist
Assistant IT (4T) Associate 1 (F.T.)

$ 3,348 $ 6,468 2/1/67
Laboratory Research Teaching Assistant
Assistant 11 (%T) (Biology) (%T)

$ 3,348

$ 2,511 (equiv,) $ 4,800 1/16/67
Research Scientist Research Secientist
Assistant I (2/57T) Associate T (F.T.)

$ 4,800 $ 7,440 2/1/67

M=-70



Effective

Item
No., Explanation Pregent Status Proposed Status Dates
11, Bill R, Harrison
Texas Archeological Technical Staff Research Scientist
Salvage Project Assistant I Assistant 1
$ 4,800 2/1 - 5/31

Salary Rate $ 3,504
Source of Funds:

U. S. Department

of Interior

Contract Funds

(RBC# 2386)

12, Gary Jacobsen
Sccial Science

Social Science

Psychology
Research Assistant I1 Research Associate T
((T) (5T
Salary Rate $ 3,072 S 4,800 1/23 - 5/31
Source of Funds:
University Research
Institute Project Funds
(RBC# 2276)
13, Gary J, Lastman
Engineering Mechanics Research Engineer Research Engineer
Research Laboratory Associate 1 Assgociate IV
S 10,440 2/1/67

Salary Rate § 7,104
Source of Funds:

NASA Contract Funds

(RBC# 2436)

14, James I, Meek

Mathematics Teaching Associate

(3/4T)

Academic Rate $ 5,000

Defense Research
Laboratory

Salary Rate - 12 mos, $ 6,667 (equiv,)
Source of Funds:

Government Contract

Payroll Clearing

Account (RBC# 2401)

15, Phillip M, Miller

Research Scientist
Associate IV (F.T.)

$ 9,240 2/1/67

Teaching Associate

Radio/TV/Film Teaching Assistant
£T) (3T)
Academic Rate $ 4,400 $ 5,800 1/16/67

(RBC# 2421)



Effective

Item
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
16, Pamela H., Montford
Regearch and Develop- Social Science Social Science
ment Center for Teacher Research Assistant Research Associate
Education 1 (2/31) 1 (F.T.D)
Salary Rate $ 3,348 $ 4,800 2/1 - 6/30
Source of Funds:
Qffice of Education
Contract Funds
(RBC# 2319)
17, Mark 1,, Parsons
Texas Memorial Museum Laboratory Research Social Science
Lssistant I1 Research Associate 1
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 4,800 3/6/67
Source of Funds:
University Research
Institute Project
Funds (RBC# 2481)
18, Bennett R, Peabody
Mathematics Teaching Assistant
(%T)
Academic Rate $ 4,800
Defenge Research
Laboratory
{Government Contract -
Payroll Clearing Account Research Scientist
Funds) Associate 1T {(F,T.)
Salary Rate ~ 12 mos, $ 6,400 (equiv,) $ 7,440 2/1/67
(RBC# 2326)
19, Danny K, Raley
Electrical Engineering Laboratory Research Research Engineer
Assistant IT (%T) Scientist Assistant I
(3T)
Salary Rate 5 3,348 $ 5,784 2/1/67
Source of Funds:
NSF Contract Funds
(RBC# 2350)
20, George T, Rowland

Research and Develop-
ment Center for Teacher

Education (Office of Social Science
Education Contract Funds) Research Associate
I (3T
Salary Rate - 12 mos, $ 5,784

Educaticonal Psychology

Academic Rate % 4,338 (equiv,)
(RBC# 2443)
M-72

Social Science
Research Associate

11 (3D

$ 5,784 9/1 ~ 6/30
Teaching Assistant

%T)

5 5,600 1/16 - 5/31



Item Effective
No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Statfus Dates
21, James F, Smith
Electron Microscope Research Scientist Research Scientist
Laboratory Agsistant T (3T) Associate T (F,.T.)
Salary Rate $ 4,800 $ 6,780 2/1 - 5/31
(RBC# 2383)
22, Jacquelyn P, €, Spears
Research and Develop-
ment Center for Teacher Clerk (2/3T) Social Science
Education Research Assoclate
I (57)
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 4,800 2/1 = 6/30
Source of Funds:
Office of Education
Contract Funds
(RBC# 2341)
23, Rodger L, Stahs
Defense Research
Laboratory Laboratery Research
Assistant 11 (3/10T)
Chemical Engineering Research Engineer
Assistant T (23/40T)
Salary Rate $ 3,072 $ 4,800 2/17/67
Scurce of Funds:
Atomic Energy
Commission Contract
(RBC# 2435)
24, Kenneth G, Todar
Microbiology Laboratory Research Regearch Scientist
Assistant IT (%T) Assistant T (519
Salary Rate $ 3,348 $ 4,800 2/1 - 5/31
Scurce of Funds:
USPHS Contract
(RBCH# 2466)
25, Charlotte C, Walterstein

Germanic Tanguages : Clerical Assistant
(%T)
Office of the Graduate
Dean
Salary Rate $ 2,280

Source of Tunds:
USPHS Predoctoral
Fellowship Program
Funds (RBC#2423)

M-73

Accounting Clerk
I (F.T.)

$ 3,828 2/15/67



Ltem

Effective

No, Explanation Present Status Proposed Status Dates
26, Manfred R, Zerbe

Institutional Studies Computer Programmer

Cffice 11T

Data Processing Assistant Director

Division {Temporary)

Salary Rate $8,160 $9, 600 2/1/67

Source of Funds:
Data Processing

Salaries and transfer

from Institutional

Studies Qffice - Salaries
(RBC# 2382, 2380, 2379)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

AT AUSTIN

ALLOCATION FOR 1967 SUMMER SESSION

M-75



TABLE OF CONTENTS
MAIN UNIVERSITY
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
ALLOCATION FOR 1967 SUMMER SESSION

APPROPRIATION ALLOCATION . . . . . . . . . . . ... e e e iii

|

3. Resident Instruction . . . . . . . .. . .. .. 0 .
School of Architecture . . . . . . . . .. C e e e e e e

w

College of Arts and Sciences
Anthropology. . . . . . . . e h e e e e e e e 6
Astronomy . . . . . . e s e s e e e e 6
Botany . . . . . . L o e e e e e e e e e 7
Chemistry . . . . . .. o s h w ok oa s e e e s e e 7
8
S

ClassiCs. . . .« @ . i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
Computer Sciences . . . . . 4 .+ ¢« « v v « v v v o .
Economics . . . . . . . . ... . ... 9
English . . .. .. ... . ... 10
Geography . . . . . . . Lo s s o e e e e e e 12
Geology . . . . . . . . .. e e e e e e e e e . . 12
Germanic Languages. . . . . . . . . . 0 v e .. . 13
Government . . . . . . . L. e 0 e e e e e e e e i4
History . . . . . . . . . o .o e e e e e i5
Home Economics . . . . . . . v . o 0 v v e e e e e e 186
Linguistics. . . . . . .« « . . e e e . e e e e e e e 17
Mathematics. . . . . . . . . . . . L e e e e e e 17
Microbiology . . . . . . .« . . ..o 19
Philosophy. . . . . . . . . . . .« c . . e 19
PhySiCs . . . . . . . oo 20
Psychology. . . . . . . . .« o v v o o . 0o e e 21
Romance Languages . . . . . . .« v v v v e e e e e e e 22
Slavic Languages . . . . . v v vt e e e e e e e e e e 24
Sociclogy . . . . . . . . . . oo . 24
Zoology
Officeof the Dean. . . . . . . . . . . . . v v . v .. 26
Cellege of Business Administration

Accounting. . . . . . . . . 27
Finance . . . . . . . « « « . 28
General Business . . . . . . . . 0 o e e e e e e e e e 29
Management . . . . . . . . . o 0 e e e e e e e e e 30
Marketing Administration . . . . . . . . . . . ... ... 31
Office ofthe Dean. . . . . . « . . . . . v v v v v v v .. 32

School of Communication
TJournalism . . . . .« . .« . o o e e e e e e e e e 33

M-76



Radio-Television-Film . . . . . . & « v « v o v v v o o . . 33
Speech . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e e e e 34

College of Education

Curriculum and Instruction. . . . . . . . 4w+ v v v ¢ ¢ o « 36
Educational Administration. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
Educational Psychology. . .. . e e e e e e e e e 39
History and Philosophy of Educationn e e e e e e e e 40
Physical and Health Education. . . . . . . . . . . . ... 4]
Special Education . . . . . . . . . ... 42
Office ofthe Dean . . . . . . . . . .« .« v v v .. 42

College of Engineering

Aerospace Engineering . . . . . . . . . v v e w e e e 43
Architectural Engineering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 43
Chemical Engineering . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... 44
Civil Engineering. . . . . . . 44
Civil Engineering - Meteorology e e e e e e e e e e 45
Drawing. . . . . . . 45
Electrical Engmeermg e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 46
Engineering Mechanics . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 47
Mechanical Engineering . . . . . . . . .« . . v v oL 48
Petroleum Engineering . . . . . . « . . « v o v « v o . .. 49
Officeofthe Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .... 49

College of Fine Arts

Drama . . . . . . o o e e e e e e, 31

Music . . . . . . . e e e 52
School of Law. . . . . . . . . . . e, 55
Graduate School of Library Science . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 57
College of Pharmacy . . . . . . . . v v v v v v v v 58
Graduate School of Social Work . . . . . . . . . . . .. ... 60
Graduate School - Office of the Dean . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

Physical Training

Physical Training for Men . . . . . . . « « « v « v v v .. 62
Physical Training for Women. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 62
it

M-77



Item

3a

3b

3

1563

MAIN UNIVERSITY
EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL
1967 SUMMER SESSION ALLOCATION

Appropriation for 1967 Summer Session
(See Budget adopted by the Board of
Regents on April 23, 1966, Page 322) $1,750,000
Allocations for 1967 Summer Session
Resident Instruction
Teaching Salaries Only Si 5838552

Departmental Operating Costs 99,336

Instructional Administration Costs 43,847

Total Allocations for 1967 Summer Session 1,726,735

Unallotted Balance $ 23,265

i

M-78



bL~K

MAIN UNIVERSITY
1967 SUMMER SESSION ALLOCATION
(ELEMENTS OF INSTITUTIONAL COST)
3. RESIDENT INSTRUCTION

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL
RESIDENT TEACHING OPERATING INSTRUCTIONAL
INSTRUCTION SALARIES COSTS ADMINISTRATION
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE $ 28,830 $ 28,830 s $
COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
ANTHROPOLOGY 8,931 8,331 600
ASTRONOMY 5,066 5,066
ROTANY | 6,500 6,191 309
CHEMISTRY 34,000 33,250 750
CLASSICS 12,497 12,497
COMPUTER SCIENCES - 6,018 4,766 1,252
ECONOMICS 25,066 25,066
ENGLISH 85,000 85,000
GEOGRAPHY 6,016 6,016
GEOLOGY 20,981 20,831 150
GERMANIC LANGUAGES 19, 632 19,632
GOVERNMENT 38,881 36,381 2,500
HISTORY 46,000 45,281 719
HOME ECONOMICS 7,750 7,750 §'
LINGUISTICS 10,566 10,566 ;
MATHEMATICS 105, 000 104,239 761 i :
MICROBIOLOGY | 10,900 10,900
PHILOSOPHY 13,048 12,748 300

PHYSICS 20,500 14,165 6,335



08-KW

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

(CONTINUED)

PSYCHOLOGY

ROMANCE LANGUAGES

SLAVIC LANGUAGES

SOCIOLOGY

ZOOLOGY

OFFICE OF THE DEAN
SUBTOTAL

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED)

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

ACCOUNTING

FINANCE

GENERAL BUSINESS

MANAGEMENT

MARKETING ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE DEAN
SUBTOTAL

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

JOURNALISM

RADIO-TELEVISION-FILM

SPEECH

SUBTOTAL

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL
RESIDENT TEACHING OPERATING  INSTRUCTIONAL
INSTRUCTION ~ _SALARIES COSTS  ADMINISTRATION
S 18,745 $ 18,745 5
63,000 63,000
5,482 5,482
14,500 13,966 534
29,971 29,971
29,951 14,952 14,999
644,001 614,792 14,210 14,999
39,697 39,697
28,330 28,330
12,330 42,330
31,748 31,748
23,646 23,646
10,263 10,263
176,014 165,751 10,263 .
o]
®
18, 080 18, 080 2
7,332 7,332 .
30,037 29,837 200 -
re
55,449 55,249 200 9




I8-K

3. RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {(CONTINUED)

TOTAL
RESTDENT TEACHING
INSTRUCTION SALARIES

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION
CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION $ 88,764 77,664
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION 26,749 24,299
EDUCATIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 50,447 47,647
HISTORY AND PHILOSOPHY OF

EDUCATION 17,149 16,349
PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION 20,848 20,248
SPECIAL EDUCATION 17,166 17,166

OFFICE OF THE DEAN 6,016
SUBTOTAL 227,139 203,373

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

AEROSPACE ENGINEERING 14,916 12,916
ARCHITEC TURAL ENGINEERING 7,875 7,625
CHEMICAL ENGINEERING 10,066 7,066
CIVIL. ENGINEERING 25,680 24,180

CIVIL ENGINEERING - METEROLOGY 700
DRAWING 3,599 3,299
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 52,497 46,897
ENGINEERING MECHANICS 22,548 21,248
MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 40,228 36,728
PETROLEUM ENGINEERING 8,250 7,500

OFFICE OF THE DEAN | 13,166
SUBTOTAL 199,525 167,459

— el

DEPARTMENTAL
OPLRATING
COSTS

INSTRUCTIONAL
ADMINISTRATION

$ 11,100
2,450
2,800

800
600

17,750

2,000
250
3,000
1,500
700
300
5,600
1,300
3,500
750

3,000

21,900

6. 016
6,016

10,166

10,1686

¢ "ON 8bed

N B BN

SN e e



Z8-H

3. RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED}

TOTAL DEPARTMENTAL
RESIDENT TEACHING OPERATING INSTRUCTIONAL
INSTRUCTION SALARIES COSTS ADMINISTRATION
COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS
ART | $ 36,100 $ 34,647 $ 1,453 $
DRAMA 27,500 22,780 4,720
MUSIC - 133,070 112, 664 20,406
OFFICE OF THE DEAN - - - -
SUBTOTAL 196,670 170,091 26,579
SCHOOL OF LAW 84,345 77,845 3,500 3,000
GRADUATE SCHOOL OT LIBRARY '
SCIENCE 27,982 26,048 1,934
COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 56,000 53,000 3,000
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK__15,115 15,115
OFFICE-OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE
SCHOOL 9,666 9,666
PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR MEN 2,749 2,749
PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN 3,250 3,250
TOTAL RESIDENT INSTRUCTION §$1,726,735 51,583,552 $99,336 $43,847

% "ON 9Ded



SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

Philip Creer, Director

e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME O B IOl Accaunt # ;Af‘;m 5»‘; Uﬁi’?
Professor - 0010
1 R. Gommel Rcessner 6-1 7-15 {100 18,560 2,500
2 Alan Y. Taniguchi 7-16 18-31 {160 15,000 | 2,500
3 Hugh .. McMath 6-1 715 1048 i4, 000 2,333
4 Hugo Leipziger-Pearce 7-16 {8-31 100 14,000 | 2,333
Associate Professor - 0020 .
5 Richard P. Swallow 6-1 7+15 1180 12,000 2,000
6 Robert 8. Harris 7-16 {8-31 1100 11,500 | 1,916
7 | Jon A Bowman 6-1 {7-15 1100 10,500 | 1,750
8 Thomas W. Shefelman 7-16 18-31 1160 16,580 13_,' 750
8 Carl O. Bergquist 7-16 |8-31 {100 10,500 1“, 750
Assistant Professor - 0030 - 7
10 | 7. L. IDivino 6-1 7-15 {100 10,500 1,750
il William Tamminga 6~1 7-15 {iQgQ 10,500 1,750
12 Frank E. Whitson, Jr. 61 7-15 1100 lO,SGQ 1,750
i3 Robert J. Coote 7~16 18-31 }100 ‘10, 000 1,666
14 Richard Lai 7-16 18-31 }1G0 10, 000 1,666
15 Daniel Leary 7-16 {8-31 1180 8,500 1,416
i4-14106-2003 28,830* .
TOTAL 28,830G%*
i
f
]
é
%
! :
|
5 e




Pt
[N

SVURVENUN S

DELI7TE O ARTS AND SCIENCES

o ,
Ao guecine  Deap

B ORE B 6

LUNDEE - PR

L oBEe

Qﬁ'}i’ 25

B END

-
Y

Thp

I g e
S FATE

azcausst 1 O onth
!
i

ey

X' G

LA
=

E

ANTHROPOLOGY

Associate Professor - 0020

E. Mott Davis

Teaching Assistants

Lsgistants

ASTRONOMY ‘

Pro

Assistant Professor - 0039

o
Lotad

I. F. Epstein, Axting Chairman
E. Mottt Davis, Acting Chairmal

jeremiah F. Epstein

TOTAL

F. N. Edmonds, Acting Chairmé

fessor - 0010
Frank N. Edmonds, Jr.
Terence J. Deeming

Ping Assistants

TOTAL

6-1

6-1

6-1

6-1

1 7-16 | 8-31

n 6-1} 8-31

M- 84

18-31°

8-31 1

100

. 3100 -3 7

100

100

14-1802-202

12,500

11,500,

14-1802-2093

14-1802-2004

16,000

10,000

14-1805-20

e
&

14~1805-20h4

2500

1,666

4, 166%

900
g00*

5, 066%




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

oG M. 7

e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME seam | enp | oF | accoust ) ﬁ?ﬁi‘m ! @ﬁufif‘i?
BOTANY |
H. C. Beld, Chairman -1 8-31
Professor ~ 0010 e ‘ :
] nalter V. Brown 6-1 17-15 {100 14,000 2,333
Assistant Professor - D030 _
hase Van Baalen 6-1 7-151100 10,350 § 1,725
nstructor ~ 0040 .
3 Tohn L. Strother  6-1 7-15 1100 - 8,000 1,333
14-1812-2003 5,391%
4 E Teasching Assistants 6-1 18-31 8GO0
5 |
; 14-1812-2004 8G0*
5 ¢ Assistants 6-1 18-31 309
14-1812~-201¢ 309+
TOTAL 6,500%
CHEMISTRY
William Shive, Chairman 61 8-31 | i
Professor - 0010 P
i Henrv R Henze 5—1 7-15 1106 i5,400 2,500
Qff: » of Dean 7-1618-31 1100 15 400 2,500~
4 Stanley M Simeonsen -1 3 7-151100 13,500 2,250
Assccirate Professor - 0020
3 Allen J. Bard 6-1 | 8-311 50 15,000 2,500
4 Gerhard ] Fonken 6-1 §8~31} 50 1,800 1,916
5 willram H Wade 7-16 {1 8-31: 100 11,000 1,833
;'Aﬂszstazﬂt Professor - 0039 ; .
6 patrick I Parker  6-1 1 7-15 1100 Co1L,825 1 1,887
i
7 Mizhael . Davis i 6-1 1B-31}1 50 9,000 i 1,300
8 Jchn € Gilbert i 6-1 7-151 100 ii 9,000 b, 500
i
9 Raymond E. Dawvis !; 6-1 7-151100 g, 000 1,500
| | |
| i i
M-85



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

WES o O

M-85

rEn PAYROLL TITLE - CODE « NAME “Gi::“'rmm, *an AscounT @ ff_??% : ﬂs;ﬁ?;?
b Instructor - 0040 _ : o .
10 Nina M. Roscher 6~ | 7-151 100 7,500 | 1,250
1 7-161 8-31] 100 9,000 | 1,500
= Lecturer - 0050 _ S
1z Harvey P Janota 6-1 | 7-151 100 10,800 1,800~
14-1816-200% 22,036+
13 Yeaching Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 11,214
14-1816-2004 11,214+
14 ; Assistants 61 8-31 - 7_50
1418162017 750%
TOTAL 34, 000%
H ] Leon, Acting Chairman 6-1 8-31
rofessor -~ 0010 ; -

1 H. ] Leon 7-161 8-31 100 15,500 2,500
J i P. Sullivan 6-1 | 7-151 100 15,000 2,500
Assistant Professor -~ 0030 . :

3 James A. Hitt 6-1 t 7-15} 100 10, 000 1,666

Offize of Dean {7-161 8-311 160 10. 000 1666
4 William H. Hess 7-16§ 8-31] 100 10,000 1,666
51 Robert L. Wind 6-1 | 7-151 100 8,500 | 1,416
6  George Doig 7-16{ 8-31} 100 8,500 1,416
Instructor ~ 0040 _ _ .
7 Edward V. George 6-1 | 7~-151 100 8,000 1,333
14-1820-2008 12,497%
TOTAL 12,497+



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

PAGE NO.

9 .

M-87

i PAYRGLL TITLE - CODE - NAME smgi““?iw % oF AGCOUNT ‘ ‘*ﬁ“fﬂﬁ-‘«’fm ;
lcompuTER scIENGES | “’ ]
§ R T Gregory. Azting Chairmani &-1 8-31
;Assmtant Professor - 0030 )
1§ Terrentce W. Pratt 6-1 7-31 175 16,500
z Angus G Pearson 6-1 {7-31 175 8,500
| I4~—182’.2~—2 e |
3 Teaf:hing Assistants i;i>'~~1 831 |
14-1822-2004
4 iAssistants 6-—1. 8~31
;4“1822~2011.
TOTAL o
LCONOMICS
C. C. Thompson, Chairman 6-1 8-31
Professor ~ 0010 .
1 Stephen L. M2Donald 7~16 [B8-31 i00 ‘16,500
2 Herbert H. Liebhafsky. 6-1 {731 {75 16, 000
3 Forest G. Hill 6-1  [7-31 |75 { 15,500
4 Carey C. Thompson -1 la-31 fio0 ié;oao
Associate Professor - 0020 _ .
5 Clitton M. Grubbs 6-1 {7-15 {100 12,500
6 | Niles M Hansen 6-1  17-15 }100 11,000
Assistant Professor - 0630 ‘ : _
7 B. joe Colwell b1 7-15 HO00 9,000
{14-1824-2003
5

DROLEGT

AR ET

T T L PR,

1,750

1,416

3,166%

;}500
1,600%
1,252
1252+

-6,018%

2,500

2,500

3?500_ A'

5,000 -

2,083

1,833

1,500

17,916+



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES : PaGE . 10

naTES %or | (O Momth | 858 1€
‘;g‘f PAYROLL TITLE . CODE ~ NAME secin | ENn ﬂ;’: “‘Gf{%‘fm -! »‘ng Bmﬁ?
& 1 Teacning Assisianis b-1 §8-31 . 7,150 "
14-1824~-2004 7,.150%
TOTAL 25,066%
ENGL.SH

T T G Steffan, Acting Chairmant 6-1 |7-15
Leo Hughes, Asting Chairman |(7-16 {8-31

Professor.-~ 0010

i james H. Sledd - 7-16 18-31 1100 18,000 | 2,500
Z Thomas P. Harrison 6-1 [7-15 100 § . 15,500 .ZI,SDG |
3 Ernest 1. Lovell, Jr. 6-1 §7-15 | 100 1 15,000 | 2,500 |
4! Leo Hughes o 716 e300 | 14,500 | 2,416
5 Gerald Langford 61 |7-311 75 14,000 | 2,333
3 Oscar Mawer 6-1 7-31 .75 14‘.,000 Z2.333
7 william Sutherland, Jr. &-1 7-15 ;100 ‘ . 13,500 2‘,250 .
8 Edwir T. Bowden - 6-1 $17-311 75 .13,500 2,250
9| Trumen G. Steffan [6-1 [7-31] 75 f 13,000 | 2,166 .
10 wilson M. Hudson, Jr. | 7-16 § 8-31 -100 ' '  o "':13{000‘ ‘ é}l’éfz .
il Amerizo Paredes 7’f16 8~-31§1600 13,000 ) 2,166 |
1z Gordon H. Mills 6-1 17-31]-75 | ) _1‘3,‘09‘0" 2‘,16'6
13} Daniel M. McKeithan 6-1 {7-31f 75 12,000 | 2,000
14} Robert H Wilson 6-1 §7-31] 75 | 12,000 | 2,000

M-88



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCLES 11
o B4 ROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME I D B j ﬂﬁ&_;%ﬁ?“’? @ﬁiﬁﬁ% | 55;%3?3’
Assomiate Professor - 0020 |
L5 David  Delaurs 5] 7-31 1 75 13,500 2. 250
i5 john A, Walter 7-16 {8-31 {100 11,000 | 1-, 833
17 Ambrose Gordonf Jr. 6-1 7-3t 1 75 10,500 1,750
18 tonn & Wwatson 7-16 [8-31 {100 10,000 | 1,666
Assistant Professor - 0030 5 o
1 “rile L Handler 6-1 |7-31 {75 lO‘,SOO 1,800
20|  Komert w Leiwis. jr. 6-1 i7-15 1100 9,500 | 1,583
21 losepn F. Malof 6-l‘ 7-15 1100 9,000 1,560
2 Lucetra ] Teagarden 6-1 |7-15 1100 8,500 | 1,416
23 james B Avres 6-1 7-15 1100 .8;500 1,416 .
24 "Normen K Farmer 6-1 {7-15 100 8,500 1,416
251  2lan & Friedman 6.1 |ro15 (100 £.500 | L 416
mstructor - 0040
26§ Joseph E. Kruppa 7-16 |8~31 [100 8,000 | 1,333
27 johin Barret: 6~1 7-15 1100 ‘ 8,000 1,.33‘3
28 | Louis J. Casimir 6~1 {7-15 1100 8,000 | 1,333
14-1828-200 53,781~
Z9 {Teaching Assistants 6-1 18-3] 31,2089
14-18l2-8‘-200 | 31,208+*
TOTAL 85, 000%

-89




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENTCES

w1

L4

PAGE M. 12

e EAYROLA TITLE - CODE - NAME pam | e | BOF Acf:; U §§$§t§l Si uifi?
GEQGRAPHY
Lorrin Kennamer, Chailrman 6-1 §-31
Professor - 0010 ' , :
1 Lorrin Kennamer 6-1 |{7-31 15,500 J
Office of the Dean 6-1 7-15 {100 15,500 2,500%
Z Donald 3. Brand 6~1 (7-15 1100 14,500 2,416
Associate Professor - 0020
3 Paul W. English 61 7-15 1100 12,000 2,000
14-1832-200 4,416
4 | Teaching Assistants -1 8~31 1,600
14-1832-200 1, b00*
TOTAL 6,016=
GEOLOGY
E L lundelius, Acting Chairmpn 6~} 7~15
W. & Bell, Axting Chalrman 7-16 1 8-31
Professor - 0010
i Ww. Bell 7-16 | 8-31 1100 15,000 2,500
2 R. L Folk 6-1 17-311100 13,500 3,375
Assoriate Professor - 0020
3 A 7 Scott 7-16 {8=31 1100 13,000 2,166
4 E. F. McBride 6-1 7-31 1100 12,500 3,124
5 E L. Lundelius, ¥ 6-1 17-151100 11,500 1,916
‘Assistart Professor - 0030
6 E. W. Behrens .6—}, 7~15 1100 8,550 1,425
14-1836-200 14, 506%
M- 90



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

BACE M, 13

Rl ey’

rrEM PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME oo | o | BOF I accouny 95:3:‘!?11 Sz‘i.zg?
7 | Teaching Assistants 6-1 18-31 4,000 '
14-1836-200 4,000%
8 { Assisianis 6-1 §8-31 100
14-1836-2012 100G*
INTERSESSION
Lssociate Professor - 0030
5 R E Bover - 8-29:9-16 [ 100 13, 000 1,625
14-1836-200 1,625%
10 Teaching Assistants 8-2919-i6 700
14-1836-200 700%
11 { Assistants 8-2919-16 50
i14-1836-202 50%
! i
TOTAL 20,981
GERMANIC LANGUAGES |
Helmut Rehder, Chairman 65-1 7-15
Robert R, Mollenauer, i
Acting Thairman 716 ¢ 8-31
';i’rcfessor - (010
] Helmut Rehder 61 7-31 75 25,000 2,500
Z Stanley N Werbow 6-1 7-151100 15,500 2,500
Assoniate Professor - 0020
3 Robert R. Mollenauer 7-16{ 8-31; 100 0,000 1,666
&
Assistant Professor — G030 :
4 Francis Bulhof 7-16 41 8=311100 9,000 1,500
5 idda S-hrader 6-1 |7-151100 8,500 1,416

M-31




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENOLS PAGE NG. 4

ey o or ACCOUNT 3 Month | 58 1967

iTEM
e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME seem | END | TiME oy . e

Crastrustor - 0040 ‘
6 onn Mowainsiouk 5

o
i
i
~I
|
s
]
O
jaw}

7.500 1,250

14-1840-2003 10, 832+

?_,
o0
|
w
—

§ | 8800
! :

7 Teaching Assistanis b-

5 |
! 14-1840-2004 LI
! : |

TOTAL | | ; % 19 632>

{NMENT
W. 5. Livingston, Thaumani 6-1 8-31

inofessor - QOLO ;
3 wallace Mendelson [ 7-168] 8-31; 100 | 18.000 o

500

N

Z W S, Livingston _ 6-1 7-15] 160 17,0060
33 Karl M Sohmitt a1 7=31 I8 13,500} 2.250

| 4ssociate professor -~ 0020
4 H O Molleskoy o-1 7-151 100 14,000

N3
a)
(Y]
N

5 M Y Havens 7-16] 8-31 100 14,000 | 2. 333
Gl Carl Lerden 7.1 2-310 100 12.000 | 2. 000
7 © B Soukup 6-1 | 7-15] 100 12,000 1 7,000

Assistant Professor - 00390
2F White T :

(%)
ch
[

6-1 1 &-31 100 g.500
9 i parish 61 { 7-15 100 9,500 | 1.583
00 Rodnrick fnll L7160 8-31 100 9. 000 | 1,500
E. H. Kraamer 7-16) &-31 100 5 500 | 1,416

14-1844-2003 23 58l

Taashing Assistants b6-1 ¢ 8-31 12.800

14-1844-200% 17 800*




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

e FAYROLL TITLE « CODE - NAME S "'H\
I3 | Assistanis o1 8—31~
14-1844-201g 2,500"
TOTAL 38, 881%
HiSTOFRY
R. A Divine., Chairman 6~1 8~3_2
Professor - 0010 ‘ '
I ‘o B. Franiz 6-1 7-1% 100 18,500 2,500
Z Thomas F. MaGann 7-16, 8-31 100 17,500 2,500
3 Robert A Divine 6-1¢ 7-3% 75 16, 000 2,500
4 Barnes F. Lathrop b-1 =15 100 i6,000 2.500
5 George G. Arnakis 6-11 7-15 100 14.000 | 2,333
6 David D. vVan Tasssal 6-1 7-3% 75 13,500 2,250
7 William E. Braisted 6-1 7-18 100 13,500 Z2.250
& William H. Goetzmann 61 7-1% 100 | ‘13,500 2,250
visiting Professor ~ Q017
2 6-1 7=-3% 75 15,000 2,500
Associate Professor - 0020
190 Stanford E. Lehmberg: 6-1}] 7-3L 757 13,500 2,250
i1 W‘illa:-d_Flezft:?aez 6-1¢ 7-18 100 12,500 2.083
1z M. Wwayns Morgan 6-1} 7-3F 75 12,0400 Z.000
13 Prilip L white 7-1¢ 8-31 100 11,000 1,833
Robert . Cotner 6-11 7-31 75 10,600 | 1,666
Visiting Assoziate Professor - 00272
15 o 6-1t 7-3% 75 12,000 2,000
M-85



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES ' ~ PAGE NO. 16

iy PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME o | enp | LOF | accout gw sﬁ bi‘f_ri
Assistant Professor - 0030 _ _ |
16 CGeorge Basalla 7-16 18~31 1100 10,000 1,666
17 Norman D. Brown &-1 17-15 {100 9,060 | 1,500
18 Clarence (3. L'as_by 6-1 715 {100 9,000 1,500
19 7-16 |8-31 1100 : 9,000 1,500
instructor ~ 0040 .
20 Graham A. Cosmas 7-16 18-3] 1100 7,560 1.250
21 lohn Morby 6-1 | 7-15 100G 7,500 1,250
14-1848-2003 42,081
22 | Teacning Assistants 6-1 18-~31 3,200
14-1848-2004 3,200~
23| Bssistants o 6-1 lg-31 719
14-1848~2017 719~
TOTAL 46,000
HCOME ECONOMICS
Margaret A Fppright. Chairman 6-1] 7-15
Frofessor - G010
1 Margaret A. Lppright - 6-1 7-15 1100 16,000 2.500
Associate Professor - 0020 | ..
2 Anna Brighiman 6-1 {7-15 1100 172,000 2,000
30 Helen MaoHugh 6-1 7-15 1100 _ 10,500 1,750
Assistant Professor - 0020 ,
4 Fern Staggs 6-1 17-15 1100 .1 9.000 1,500
14-1852-2003 7,750~
TOTAL 7.750*




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

PAEGE Me, 17

DATES Moath | &S 196
rri PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME sEgin | enp | e S d gmm Bum;
E. . Polomé&, Asting Chairman 6-11 8-31
Professor - 0010 _ )
1 Edgar O, Polomea 6-1 7-31f{ 75 19,000 2.500
2 Emmon W. Zach 6-1 | 7-15{ 100 14,000 2,332
Associate Professor - 0020
3 Robert T Harms -1 | 7-151 100 12,000 | "2.000
Assistant Professor — 0030
4 Charles B, Cairns 7-16}1 §-311% 100 4,000 1,500
14-1858-2043 CB,333%
51 Teaching Assodiates 6-1 i 8-31 833
14-1858-2086 833~
6! Teaching Assistants 6-1 i 8-31 1.400
14-1858-2004 1,400%
TOTAL 10, 566~
MATHEMATICS
W. T, Guy, ir . Chaitman 6-1 | 8-31}
Professor - 0010 -
1 Rokert L. Moore | MS, 51 7-31t 75 11, 008 1,833
z Hubert 8. wall 7-161 8~31} 100 18,500 2,500
3 Homer V. Creaig 6-1 7-151 100 17,500 2,500
4 Wwilliam T. Guy. &I 6-1 1 &~31} 100 17,000 5,060
5 Rohert I Gresnwood 6-1 7-15] 100 16,000 2,500
6 Don E. Edmondson 6-1 | 8-31} 100 14,500 4 833
Visiting Professor - 0012
7 Rayv N. Haskell 6~1 8~-31¢1 100 4,500 4 833

M 95




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

PAGE NO. 1 8

-96

vEs PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME e hat oF ACCOUNT 9:::3%5 ﬂiuigf:r-
~ssoziate Professor - 0020 :
8 Howard B Curtis. Ir. 6-1 | 8-31] 100 14,500 4,833
g -E. Glenadine Gibh 6-1 } 7-15¢ 100 14,500 2,416
10 Roger . Osborn 6-1 | 8-31} 100 12,000 4,000
13 Milo W  ‘Weavar 6-1 1 8-31]100 11,000 3,666
12 Renke G. Lubben 7-16; 8-31} 100 10,000 | 1,666
Assistant Professor - 0030 |
13 H. Ziton Laney 6-1 | 8-31} 100 12,500 4,166
14 Thomas P. Kezlan 6-1 8-311: 100 10, 500 3,500
i5 iohn B Durbin 61 8-~31¢1 100 10.500 3,500
16 Dale £. Walston 6-1 | 8-31; 100 10,500 3.500
17 Tieodora U. Boeaésenrétb 6-1 1 8-31}1100 10,000 3,333
i3 Ralph W. Cain &-1 7-;15 100 10.000 1,666
19 | Dewsyna S Nymann 6-1 | 8-31] 100 10,000 | 3,233
20 Efraim P. Armendariz 61 g-31: 100 9,500 3,166
21 Annez B Barnes 6-1 | 8-31; 100 9,000 | 3,000
272 ames M. Hurt 6-1 | 8-31] 100 3.000 3,000
23} Beverly Nanoe 6-1 | 8~31{ 100 $,000 3,000
Lexturer - 0G50 ‘
24 Tharles R. Sherer 6-1 1 8-31; 100 14,0060 4666
4-1860-2008 80,410~
237 Teaching Associates 6-1 8-31 i2.833
4-1860-200p 12,833%



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

BRGE M. 19

| eavmourme-cone.naue | o n T | 320 | e | 8 Moeth | B8 1957
26} Teaching Assistants 6-1 | 8-31{ 110,996
14~1860-2004 10,996%
27 As_siétants ‘ 6-1 | 8-31 781
14-1860-2017 761%"
TOTAL 105. 000
MICROBIOLOGY
C. E. Lankford, Acting Chairfan 641 7-15
. R Walker, Acting Chairman 7«16 8-31
Protessor - 0010 _ .
1 C. B, Lankford 6~-1 § 7-15} 100 15,500 2,500
Z V. T. Schuhardt 6-1 [ 7-15 160 15,000 Z.500
“«‘isit.z’ng Associate Professor - 00242 : '
3 K. L. Traxler 7-1618~311 100 12.080 Z,000
&sqw?am Frofassor ~ 0030 : ~
4 3. R. Byers 7-16 1 8-31 1100 . 9,000 1,500 .
14-1862-2003 8. 500~
5| Teacshing Assistants 6-1 {8-3] 2,400
14~1862-2004 2.400*
TOTAL 10,900~
| PHILOSOPHY -
LG Lieb. Acting Chairman §6-1 | 7-15
D N Morgan, Acting Thairmlan 7-16 8-3]

M g7




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

paGE WG, 20 5

aEieE

Pl PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME o | ep | 8o | Accouwr E S
Professor ~ 0010 ‘ N
i Douglas N. Morgan 7-16¢ £-31F 100 18,090 2.500
z rwin O, Lieb 6~1 | 7-151 100 17.000 2.500
3 F. H Ginascol 5-1 7-151 100 14,000 2.333
Viziting Assosiate Professor - 0082
4 4. lames Gimigliano-Gregor | 6-1 ¢ 7-15] 100 14,000 2.333
Assistant Professor - 0030
5 iohn Bacon 7-161 8-31, 100 10,000 1.666
mstructor -~ 0040 :
C 6 iohn Burkett 7-161 8-31: 100 8.500 1,416
14-1864-200 12.748+=
7 Assistants G-1 8-31 300
141864 -2012 300=
TOTAL 13.048=
FPHYSICS ‘
Harold P. Hanson, Thairmani 6-1 | 8=31
Frofessor -~ 0010
1 Walter £ Millet: 6-1 7-151 100 13,000 Z2.166
Assoniate Professor -~ 0020
P Lothar W. Frommhold 7-161 8-31} 100 11,000 1,833
Assistant Professor - 0030
3 Peter R, Antoniewicz 6~1 £-31t 100 8,000 3.600
Assisiant instrucior ~ 0045
4 iohn B. Ashe 6-1 § 8-311 106 6,500 Z.166
14-1868-200 9.165+

M-98



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES T
T paveo tme oo e | ST | R | e ? peh il
: 5 Teaching Assistants 5~1 | 8-31 5.000 '
14-1868-2004 '5.000%
6, Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 6,335 |
14-1868~2012 63355
TOTAL | | gby 500%
ESYCHOLOGY ;
- Gardner Lindzey, Chairman .| 6-] 8-31
‘Frofessor ~ 0010 | | ] :
1 Wade Lynn Browh 6-1 | 7-15| 100 15.000 | 2,500
: gssogiate_ ?mfésém‘ - 0020 . o
Z Norman Prentice ' '_ 6-—1 ,?;.’ES "1001 1%'90(}0 2 333
3 : .Rm?‘*:eez'?; K. Young?- : g-1 | 7-15{ 100 13,,‘-005 2.168
| Assistant Professor - 0030 . .
4, Clarke A Burnham 7-16} 8-317 100
5 “Walter Stolz 7-16} 8-31{ 100
6 Roderick S. Forsman 7-16¢ B-31; 100 9,800 | 1, 53_3
71 jon D. fecker &-1 | 7-15] 100 9.500 | 1,583
1 Edwin 1. Megarges 6-1 .7-"15; 100 8.500 { 1,416
iectzz.zez' o @QS{}‘ o ‘ .‘ o .
9 Charles ¥. Bounds 7~16} 8-31{ 100 9.500 | 1,583
| | le-terz-zo08 | i6.s46e
15 Teash ing Assistéhﬁ:s B-1 | §-31 2199
| 4-1872-2004 2.198=
TOTAL | 18.745%



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

DATES % OF ACCOUNT O Momth | 88 195?7“

e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - HAME ssmws | END | Time o RaTE imeaT
- =

joia

Theodore Andersson. Thairman 6-1 1 8-3]

Frofessor - GOLO . B
! Trnzst P Haden 6-1 {7-151100 18,500 <.500

i ieland 1. Thalamann g-1 §7-151100 _ 16,500 | Z.500 b

,.,..
B

3 Fred ¥, Eilison 6-1 §7-15]7100 . 500 Z.416

Michel Dassonvilis 6-1 7-1573 100 14.500 Z2.416

0.
A

St Rapanhel Levy 6-1 1 7-151100 14,000 2,333

™D

[AN]
o
0
w

3 Georga D. Schade. Ir. 716§ 8-311100 12,560

Assosiate Professor - 0020
Aloert Donald Selistrom -1 7-151100 i

~3

. 500 2.250

(o8]

g foseph H. Mathunk _ 6-~1 7-15 1100 . 000 2.000

,__.
s}

w

Fnzo Amorin 61 7-131100 11,000 1.833

10 sevarly b Ginoes 6-1 7-15 11060 10,500 1.750

;_4
[
[o]]
o
2
i
]
()]
i
O
o
i
Rt |
H
S
Ly ]

160 10,000 1.666
10 Lansasiar £ Dabnay 7161 82311100 | 1 10.000 1.666

i

assistant Yrofassor - (020 ‘
i3 Miguel Gonzalez-Gard 7-16 1 B-31 1100 10,000 1.666

Gaorge G, Wing -1 | 7«15 t100 ' 19,000 1 666
5 josatia M aigelow 6-1 §7-151100 10 000 1 666
16 Chrisrian Eohrer §-1 17-151100 9.000 1.500

Feass : &-1 | 7-151100 g, 000 1,500

,...
L
=
0
4]
i
o
)

18 Sraniglav Zimio 5-1 7-15 1 100 . 8.000 1500

19 ] Sylvia jane Nausiain 7-16 1 8-311100 2.000 1.560




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENTES . . PEGE . 73

g PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME e | e | O® | Account 9 w Siuifr?

£0 Harold A Wylie 6-1 §7-15 1100 9,000 | 1.500
21 Madelsine Derdeyn~foseph 6-1 7-15 1100 9. 000 1.500
¥ Antonio illiano -1 |7-151100 9,000 | 1.500
23 Alex E. Severino 7-16 1 8~31 1100 3,000 1.500
24 K. Carter Whaeloak 61 7=15 | 100 £.500 1.416
25 Sergio D. Elizondo 6-1 | 7-15 | 100 8 500 | 1 416

iastructor - 0040

46 Charles A, Mosride 6-1 {7-15{100 8,500 | 1,416
2?. Valeria 8. Furino 6-1 7-15110D 8.000 1.333
L8 oan R. Green 7~16 | 8=~31 1100 2,000 | 1.332
A Fredevick G. Henssy 5-1 8-311100 2.000 2.666
300 Dorothy B. Tuiner G-t 1 7-15 1100 7.500 t 1,250
31 Doliy D Harrsll 7-16 | 8-31 | 100 7.500 | 1.250
32 Giloart G. Bleau -1 | 7-15| 100 7500 | 1250
331 Angel Manuel Aguirre 6-1 | 7=15}100 7,500 | 1250
34]  Denise © Moal | 6-1 | 7-15 100 2 500 | 1250
35 l0sé Gabrizl Sanchez 6-1 | 7-15]100 175060 | 1,250
36]  ‘ames Oscar Moses 6-1 | 7-15] 100 7.500 | 1.250

_4.—18§4-200: | B0 741
37! Teanhing Assistants 6-1 § #-3] 4,258

| 4~1874-2004 2,259

| TOTAL. | ,. 63, 000"

=
-

<
e



uOLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCTIENCES SRGE NG. 24
res PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME o g | BOF | accoust g ﬂw Si-zﬁfag
SLAVIC LANGUAGES
_an L. Perkowski. Asting Chairman B-1 7+15
iokn 8. Kelsti. Asting Thairman 7-1p 8-31
Assistant Professor - 0030
i Tan L. Perkowski 6-1 | 7-154§10G0 10, 000 1,666
2 Alan Ross 6-1 7151100 9.500 1.583
3 ohn 3. Kolsti 7-16 {1 8-31 1100 S 000 1.500
14-1878-2003 4. 749+
41 Teanhing Assistants 6-1 &£-31 733
14-1878-2004 733%
TOTAL 5,482
SOTICLOGY
ivéen Belkna p Acting Chairman 6-1 (715
5. Dale Mo i, Chiirman 7-161 8-31
rrofessor ~ 0010 .
1 fvan selknap 6~1 7~15 1100 17,000 2.500
Associate Professor - 0020
4 Tharles M. Boniean 6-1 1 7-15 1100 12 .000 Z.000
3 | S Dale M:lemore 6-1 | &-31 1100 11,500 | 3,832
Agsistant Professor -~ 0039
Allen Williams. Ir. 7-16 {8=31 1100 11,000 1.833
5 Eonert G. Cushing 6-1 [ 8-31 {100 g.0¢00 3,600
F4-1RBZ-2003 12,1667
6 ¢ Teaching Assisiants 6~1 18-31 200
14-1882-2004 800=




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

TEN PAYROLL TITLE - CODE « NAME seom | enp | GOF | Account v/ ﬁw siﬁtfj
71 Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 534
14-1882-2014 534*
TCTAL 14,500%
ZOQLOGY
A R, Schrank. Chairman 6-1 8—31'
Professor - 0010
1 Donaid E. Wohlschlag 6-1 t 7-15} 100 19,000 2,500
25' Osmond P. Breland 7-161 8-31} 100 17,000 2.500
: Assouiate Professor - 0020
3 Donald A. Larson 6-1 | 7~15] 100 11,000 1,833
4 Austin Phelps 6~1 | 7-15: 100 i3, 060 1,666
Assistant Professor -~ 0030 |
) wWilliam R. Lee 6-1 7-15| 100 11,500 1,216
5 Oscar F. Wiegand 65-1 7~15¢ 100 11,000 1,833
7 Michael Collins 6-1 | 7-15] 100 10,000 | 1,666
8 B. 7. Copeland 7-161 8-31; 100 8,550 1,425
9 joe Hollyfield 7-161 8-31] 100 8,500 1,416
Instructor - 0040
10 Daniel E. Willard 7-16; 8-31] 100 8,500 1.416
14-18%4-2008 18,171~
{1, Teaching Assistants 6-1 8-31 11,800
14-1894-20048 11,800%=
TOTAL 29,971~

M- 103




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

PAGE NG, 26

i PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME sears | eno | BOF | Account 9 ﬁth Siuig E;?
OFFICE OF THE DEAN
Associate Dean; Professor of
Geography - 1000 .
1 Lorrin Kennamer 6-1 7-151 100 15, 500 2,500
Director of Pre-Medical and
Pre-Dental Programs: Professor
of Chemistry - 1000
Z "H. R. Henze 7-164 8~311 100 15,400 *2,500
Chemistry 61 7=-151 100 2,500
Assistant Dean; Associate
Professor of Government - 1000 -
3 Wilfred D. Webb 5-1 8-31: 75 15, G000 3,750
Director of 3pecial Programs:
Professor of Goverament ~ 10600
& james R. Roach 61 7~151 100 15,500 2.500
Assistant Dean: Associate
Professor of English - 1009 :
5 A M. Cory 6-1 7-151 100 12,500 2,083
Assgistani Dean, Assistant
Professor of Classics ~ 1000
6 fames A. Hitt ~16] 8-311 100 10,000 1,666
Classics 1 7-15%1 100 i,666%
i4-1857-2015 14,999*
7| Reserve for budget changes and
“increases in departmental
enroliment 6-1 8-31 i4,852
14-1897-2098 14,952%
TOTAL 29,95]*

M-104




e

PP oo R
[N

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION BAGE NO. 4/
George Kozmetsky, Dean
TEs PAYROLL. TITLE - CODE - NAME peam | ey | loF | Account g :fg:th 355 ifj_
ACCOUNTING
. G. Ashburne, Acting
Chairman 6-1 7-15
W. B. Barreti, Acting
Chairman 7-161 8-31
‘ Professor - 0010
1 Glenn A. Welsch 6-1 §{7-151100 20,000 2,500
2 John Arch White 6-1 7-151 100 19,000 2,500
3 5. Aubrey Smith 7-1618-317100 13,600 2.500
4 Charles H. Griffin 6-1 1 7-15§100 16,500 2,500
5 Thomas H. Williams 6-1 7-15 1100 13,500 2,250
6 i G. Ashburne 65-1 7-151100 12,500 2,083
Visiting Professor - (012
7 . 6-1 7-1541100 15,000 2,500
g 7-16 | 8-31 | 100 15,000 | 2,500
Assosiate Professor - 0020
g Jokrt 1 Willingham 7-1618-311100 11,500 1,816
Assistant Professor - 0039
10 William B. Rarrett 7-16 | 8~-31} 100 11, 000 1,833
11 Douglas R. Carmichael 7-16 1 8-311100 11,C00 1,833
12 Lennis M. Knighton 6-~1 | 7-151100 10,500 1,750
i3 Thomas E. Gossett, Ir 7~16 1 8~311109 10,500 1,750
14 Harley M. Courtney 7-16 1 8-311 100 10,500 1,750C
154 Kermit D Larson 6-1 1 7-151160 1G, 000 1,566
i6 Frank 7. Imke 6-1 7-151 100 10,000 1,666
14-2210-2003 33,497*
17 1 Teaching Associates 6-1 | 8-31 3,200
14-2210-2006 3,200%




COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION . PAGE NO, 208

ITEM FAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME srem | en | BOE | AccounT ?:‘fg:th Siﬂi-gfj-—
18] Teaching Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 . 3,000
}
‘ | 14-2210-2004 3, 000%
| :
¢ ;
TOTAL 39,697+
FINANCE
R. Conrad Doenges, Acting
Chairman 6-1 7-15
L. L. Crum, Acting Chairmanl 7-161 8-3]
. Professor - 0010
1: W. A. Dinsdale [ 6-1 | 7-151 100 18,500 2,500
Z Ernast W. Walker 6-1 1 8-31i 100 15,000 5,000
3 lames R. Kay _ ‘ 6-1 8-31 100 12,500 4,166
4 61 7~31 75 12,000 2,000
]
3 7-16i 8-31t 100 12, 000 2,000
Associate Professor - 0020
& Lawrence L. Crum 7-161 8-31} 100 ‘ . 14,600 2,333
Assistant Professor - 0030
7 Charles W. Hackett, Jr. 7-16; 8-311 100G 12,500 Z, 083
8 R. C. Doenges 6-1 7-151 1600 11,500 1,916
g David G. Beverage - 7-16{ 8-31} 100 10,500 | 1,750
10 Robert . Metitien 6-1 7-151 100 10, 500 1,750
instructor — 0040
i} Robert T. Partain 7-16% 8-31i 100 8,500 1,416
12 L. M. Tuberose G-1 7-15: 100 8,500 1,41l¢
14-2240-2003 i 28,330
| |
TOTAL i 28,330%
|
! |

M- LU



COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

g PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME seon | enp | SOF | Account ? mﬁh Sii-zi?
GENERAL BUSINESS
Francis B. May, Chairman 6—1‘ 8-31
Protessor - 0010 . _ ) :
1 F. Lanier Cox 7-16 1 8-31 1100 19,000 2,500
2 Francis 3, May 6~1 |7-31} 75 16,500 2 500
-3 Yugene W. Nelson 7-16 1 8-31 {100 15,000 Z,SOO
4 L. G. Blackstock 6-1 {7-15 100 12, 000. 2,0'00
5 W. P. Béyd 6-1 {7-15 [ 100 11,000 | 1,833
Assooiaté Professor - 0020 : : ‘
6 W. 1. Lord, Tr. 6-1 |8-31]100 13,500 | 4,500
Srarles T. Clark 6-1 | 7-15 | 100 13,500 | 2,250
5 Vincent E. Cangelosi 7-16 | 8-31 | 100 13,500 | 2.250
9 L. L. Schkade 7-16 1.8-31 {100 13,000 | 2,166
10 ‘essamon Dawe 6-1 |7-15 100 12,000 | 2,000
1 Tack W. Le&bett;er- 6-1 | 7-15100 11,500 1,916
12 Gaylord fentz 6-1 | 7-15100 11,500 1,916
13 A. Faborn Etier 6-1 17-151100 L 9,500 1,583
Assistant Preofessor - 0030 o
14. Howard B. Baltz 7-16 {1 8-31 1 100 11,000 |- 1,833
15 James E. Willis 6-1 | 7-15] 100 10, 500 1,7'50
16 Rizhard Beard 7-161 8-311 100 9,000 | 1,500
. Instructor - 0040
174 Crarles O. Bettinger, III 6-1 | 7-15{ 100 8,300 1,383
I8 Anna Mér'ie Stengel 6-1 7—15§ 106 7,500 1,250
19 Sylvia Clayton 7-16 | 8w31§ 100 P 7,500 ] 1,250
i {
20 Nelda Carcia 7-16 8—31j 100 1 7,500 1,250
: r14-2245—2oogfs |40 ,130%

. M-107




COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

pAGE No. 30

‘;ﬁ’f PAYRAOLL TITLE « CODE - NAME ,,m,?..m“mp %3: m‘-’m _9 aﬁm BUDGET
21} Teaching Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 2,200
14-2245-2004 2.200*
TOTAL 42 .330%
MANAGEMENT
William E. Schlender, Chairman 6~ 7-15
Wilfred H. Watson, Acting
Chairman 7-161 8-3]
j Professor - 0010
1 William E. Schlender -1 | 7-311 75 18, 000 2,500
2 Burnard H. Sord’ 6-1] 7-314 75 17,000 2,500
3 judson Neff 6-1 7-151 100 14,000 2,333
. Associate Professor - 0020 :
4 Flovd 8. Brandt 61 7-151100 13,500 2,258
5i Charles R. Klasson 6-1 7-15; 1GO 12,500 2,083
6 Wilfred H. Watson 7-18| 8-31 1090 12,000 2,000
7 tlizabeth Lanham 61 7-15] 100 11,000} 1,833
Visiting Associate Professor ~ 0022
8 E. Jlay Hall 6-1 3 7-15{ 100 12,000 2,000
g Rinhard E. Dutton 6-1 | 7-15| 100 12,0001 2,000
Assistant Professor - 0030 ' -
10 7 7~16i 8-31 100 12,000 2.000
it Robert F. Pethia 6-1 | 7-15| 100 11,000{ 1,833
12 Thomas 3. Hopkins 6-1 | 7-15] 100 10,500 1,750
13 Howard E. Johnson 7-16f 8~31 100. 10,500 1,750
id William F. Glueck 7-16} 8-31] 100 { 10,500 1,750

) i >
M- 108




COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

BARGE NG. 31

o PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME o] s | BOF | account 9 3::“1 32 u%ﬁgg}
Instructor - 0040 ,
15 Devereaux Maitland Huffmani 7-16{ 8-31; 100 9,000 1,500
114-2255-2043 30, 082*
16] Teaching Associates -1 | 8-31 1,066
14-2255-2006 1,066
17¢ Teaching Assistants 6-1 8-31 600
14-2255-2004 600+
TOTAL 31,748
MAREETING ADMINISTRATION
R. C. Andersen, Acting
Chairman 6~1 7-15
G. D. Bruge, Acting Chairman 7-18 8-31
Professor - 0010 _
1 Fdward W. Cundiff 6-1 7-15} 100 18, 000 2.500
2 Jalvin P. Blair 7-161 B-31 100 16,500 2,.500‘
3 Hampton ¥ Snell 6-1 7-15; 100 14,000 ¢ _'2_,333
Visiting Professor - 0012 '
4 7-161 B-31 100 12,000 2.000
Associate Professor - 0020
5 Jerome B. Kernan 61 7-15} 100 13,500 2.250
5 R. Clifton Andersen 6~1 7-314 75 12,500 2,083 ‘
7. William P. Dommermuth 6-1 7-151 100 11,500 1.916
Assistant Professor ~ G030
8 Montrose 5. Sommers 7-16] 8-311 100 11,500 1,916
9 Grady D. Bruce 7-16{ 8-31 100 10,500 1,750
10 Norton E. Marks 6-1 | 7-150 100 10,000! 1,666
M-109 !



COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DAGE RO, 32

e PAYROLL THTLE - CODE - NAME m,‘,’j‘“‘iub e Tl 9:3?3% giaigf_
11§ Richard A. Scott 6-1 { 7-15¢ 100 . 10,000 1,666
14~2270~200 Z22;580*
12; Teaching Associatss 6-1 8-31 1,066
14-2270~-200 1,666%
TOTAL 23, 646%
OFFICE QF THE DEAN
11 Special Teaching Assistants and
; Assistanis’ Tund to.?c:e assigned
to departments after registrationt 6-1 | 8~31 10,263
i 14-2285-2099 10,263+
TOTAL 10,263*
i
M~110



SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

DeWitt C. Reddick, Director

PRGE NG. 33

g PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME amiﬁmem fabved AT g'ﬁ?:m sid%ﬁ?
JOURNALISM
Qlin E. Hinkle, Acting
Chairman 6-1 +7-15
Norris G. Davis, Chairman 716 8-—31
Professor - 0010
1 Norris 3. Davis 7~16 | 8-31 {100 14,500 2,415
2 ‘William A. Mindak 6-1 17-15 3100 14,000 2.333
3 Ernest A. Sharpe 6-1 7-311 75 13,500 2,250
4 Alan Scoit 7-16 18~31 {100 12,000 2,000
Associate Professor - 0020
5 Olin E. Hinkle 6-1 7-15 11G0 11,000 1,833
6 Clyde Richard King 6-1 {7-15 1100 9,500 1,583
7 Harrell . Lee o-1 7-15 1100 9,500 1.583
Lecturer - 0050
8 Dorothy . Blodgett o-1 7-15 1100 9,500 1,583
9 | _ 7-16 |8-31 1100 9,500 1,583
14-2420~20D3 17,164%
10 | Teaching Assistants 6-1 |8&8-31 316
14-2420-20D4 916%
TOTAL 18,080+
RADIO-TELEVISION=-FILM
Stanley T. Donner, Chairman |6~1 | 7-15
Barry G. Cole, Acting Chairman 7~1% 8-3]
Professor - 0010
1 Stanley T. Donner 6-1 7-15 1100 21,000 2,500
111

Mo



SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION

PAGE NO. 34

ey PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME szom | enp | oSE AcgouNT 9:5‘»:?% ssﬁigg?
Assistant Professor - 0630 .
2 Rodney W. Whitaker 7-16 8-311100 iG, 0G0 1,666
3 Barty G. Cole 6-1 | 8-317100 9,500 3,166
4 Glen Phillips 6-1 1 7-15 9,000
14-243G6-2003 7,332%
TOTAL 7.332%
SPEECH
Tesse 7. Villarreal, Chairman! 6-1 7-15
Grover A. Fuchs, Acting 716§ B-31
Chairman
Professor - 9G10 _
il lesse 1. Villarreal 6-1  7-151100 15,000 2,500
2 Wayne N. Thompson 6-1 7-151 100 14,500 2,416
3 Lennart 1.. Kopra 6-1 | 7-151100 14,000 2,333
Associate Professor -~ 0020
4 sernard & Kissell 7-1618-311100 11,000 1,833
3 Lear L. Ashmore 6~1 | 7=151100 11,000 1,833
6 iohn Rex Wier, Jr. 7-161] 8-311 100 10,500 1,750
Assistant Professor - 0030 .
7 Daryle L. Waldron 6-1 7-151100 ig, 000 1,666
8 Martin T. Todaro 6-1 {7-15] 100 9,000 1,500
9 ijoe A. Béiley 6-1 | 7-151100 9.000 1,500
104, Ralph K. Behrnke 6-1 7-151100 9,000 1,500
il Grover A Fuchs 6~1 18-311100 8,500 2,833
Instructor - 0040
12 Gary Stewart 6-1 1 7-~151% 100 7,500 1,250

M-112




SCHOOQOL OF COMMUNICATION

PAGE NG. 35

M PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME seent | np | BOF | Actount 9 le:*:lth SSB U?:gg?
Assistant Instructor - 0045 _
13 Ora A. Bennett 7-1518-31¢100 6,500 1,083
14 Beverly &G. Martin 6-1 [ 7-15]11G0 6,500 1,083
Speech Workshop for High School
Students
Associate Professor -~ 06020
15 Iohn Rex Wier, 1r. 6-1 | 7-15{ 50 10,500 875
16 Bernard C. Kissel 6-1 {7-151.50 11,600 8916
Assistant Instructor - 0045
17 Marjorie D. Parker 6-1 {7-157100 6,500 1.083
18 Eva G. Currie b-1 17-15]100 6,500 1,083
14-2440-2003 29,037%
19 Teaching Assistants 6-1 | 8=31 800
14-2440-2004 800*
20 Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 200
4-2440-2017 200*
TOTAL | 30.037+*

Me113




COLLEGE OF EDUCATION ' . PAGE BG. 36

Wayne H. Holtzman, Dean

daTHS % o ACCOUNT O Momth | BB l&?
PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME sxam | emp | oS oy o ok

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION
William A. Bennie, Acting

Chairman 6~1 715

. Thomas D. Horn, Chairman 7-161 8-31

Professor - 0010

Tames W. Revynolds 6-1 8-31; 100 18,000 5;'000-
Thomas D. Horn 7-16] 8-31} 100 | 17,500 | 2,500
Clyde J. Martin 6-1 | 7-15} 100 15, 000 .2,500
William A. Bennie 6-1 | 7-15} 100 14,500 | 2,416
Tames G. Umstattd {MS) 6-1 | 7-15| 100 13,100 2,183
Clark G Gill 6-1 | 7-15} 100 13,600 | 2,166

Visiting Professor - 0012

Margaret Rouse _ 6-1 { 7-15} 100 11,900 1,983
Asscociate Professor - 0020 L | |
Glenadine Gihb 6~1 7-1537 100 14,500 2,416
joseph Michel 6-11 7-311 100 14,500 3,624
O. L. Davis, Jr. 6-1 8-31} 100 | 13,500 4,509
David P. Butts ‘ 716t 8~5 1 100 11,500 | 958
james L. Kinneavy 716 8--31. 100 11,500 1,916
Geneva H. Pilgrim 7-16] 8-5] 100 11,500 958"
Library Science ~ b-1 7-151 100 1,916%
Mary Frances Flournoy &1 g~31] 100 11,600 3,666
Charles H. Dent 6-1 7-150 100 iG, 500 1,750

Visiting Associate Professor - 0022 : .
Richard Bowles 7-16{ 8-31; 100C ' g, 500 1,583

M-114



M-115

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION PAGE NO, 37
17en PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME cram | wo | o | accouns 3 :g?th | ait-i'?mi
Assistant Professor - 0030 _ 7
17 William R. Harmer 6-1 |8-31]100 11,000 | 3,666
18 7-16 1 8-311} 100 11,000 | 1,833.
19  Yvonne M. Lofthouse -1 '745 160 11, 000 1,833
20 Toe L. Frost 7-16§ 8-311 100 10,800 | 1,800
21 ‘William B. Conroy 16-1 | 7-151 100 10,500 | 1,750
22 Carl R, Personke 6-1 | 7-31 10, 000
23] Ralph W. Cain 7-16{ 8-311 100 10,000 | 1,666
24 Jack G Jeffrey 7-161 8-31} 100 10,000 | 1,666
25 James ]. Weston 6-1 | 8-31} 100 19,500 | 3,166
26 Anne O. Stemmler 6-1 | 7-31 9,000
27 Richard D. Arnold 6-1 | 8-31] 100 $,000 | 3,000
28 Gregg B. Millett 6-1 | 8~311 100 9,000 | 3,000
Instructor ~ 0G40 -
29 Robert Plunkett 7-161 8-31i 100 9,000 1,500
Assistant Instructor - 0045
30 6-1 | 8-31] 100 7,900 { 2,633
31 James Frank 6-1 7151 100 | 7,-400 1,233
32 Jon Higgins 7-16! 8-31] 100 7,400 | 1,233
33 Winna Gene . Nelson -6I-i 7~150 100 7,200} 1,200
34 Twila W. Smith 6-1 | 7-15| 100 6,900 1,150
14-2605-2043 75 ,448%
39 Teaching Associates - 0055 6-1 | 8-31 5,216
| 14-2605-2006 5 ,216%



COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

PAGE NO. 33

‘ DATES % ACCOt Mouth | 88 1@
g PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - MAME pEain | EHD | Tiag | eaUNT 9Rm: e o
36] Assistants 6-1 1 8-31 11,100
14-2605-2012 il,100%
TOTAL 88,764%
EDUCATIONAL ADMINISTRATION
Kenneth E. Mcintvre, Acting
Chairman 6_~l 7-15
Bascom B. Hayes, Chairmant 7-163% 8-31
Professor ~ 0010
! L. D. Haskew 6-1 8-31 24,000
2 Henry 7. Qiio 6-1 7-151 100 18,500 2,500
3 C. C. Colvert 6-1 ¢ B-31% 100 17,500 5,000
4 Bascom B. Havyes 7-16¢ 8=31i 100 17,000 2,500
5 Kenneth E. Mcintyre 6-1 i 8-31} 100 15,500 5.000
Associate Professor -~ 0020
6 RBenjamin M. Harris 51 8-31t 100 12,600 4,200
7 Tohn O. Rodgers _ 6-1 7-151 100 11,500 1,916
Office of the Dean 7-16¢ 8-311 100 1,816%
8 E. Wailand Bessent -1 7-15¢ 100 11,700 1,950
8 Michael P. Thomas, Jr. 6~1 7-15 11,200
Assistant Professor ~ 0030
10 Charles H. Meisgeier 7-161 8-31 10,700
14-2614-200B 23, 066%
11 ' Teaching Assistants -1 8-31 1,233
14-2614-200% 1,233%
121 Assistants 6-1 8-31 850
14-2614-2012 850%*

M-116




COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

eRGE NO. 39

N PAYROLL. TITLE - CODE . NAME seam | enp | GOF | Accousr 9 ﬁg:‘bh siigfr
13j Visiting Consultants 6-1 1 8-31 1,000
14-2614-208% -1,000%
14y Field transportation for :
Iakboratory course 6-1 8~31 609
14-2614-207 600*
TOTAL 26,749%
EDUCATICNAL PSYCHQOLOGY
Eari A Koile, Acting Chairman 6-1i 7~15
jackson B. Reid, Acsting
Chairman 7-16f £-31
Professor - 0010
1 I. Carson McGuire 6-1 7-150 100 17,000 2,500
2 Royal B. Embree, ir. b6-1 ¢ 8-31 100 16, 000 5,000
3 Jackson B. Reid 7-16; 8~31 100 16,000 2,500
Office of the Dean 6-1 7-15 100 2,500+
4 Earl A. Koile 6-1 1 8-31; 100 15, 000 5,000
5 Jchn Pierce~Jones 6-1 ] 8-34 100 | 15,000 5,000
& Benjamin Fruchter 6-1 7-150 100 14,000 2,333
Visiting Professor - 0012 :
7 Walter Rubke 6-1 1 7-15 100 15,000 2,500
Assoclate Professor - 00290
8 Beeman N. Phillips 6-11 7-158 100 12,500 2,083
9. Benjamin ¥. Holland 6-1 1 8-31 100 9.560 3,166
Visiting Associate Professor - Q022
10 Victor H. Appe] 6-1§ 8-34 100 10,500 3,300

M- 117




COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

BAGE NO,

40

M-118

| ::ga-u PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME aaal?amasmn %gg mfa%l:'m Qi?:ﬂl %gif
Assistant Professor - 0030 :
il Earl Tennings 6-1 7-151100 11,9000 1,833
12 'Richard Mowsesian 6-1 |8-31}100 9,300 ‘3,100
13 Robert Boger : -1 7-151100 9,000 1,500
14 L. Frank James 6-1 1 7-1571100 9,000 1,500
15 Willie Holdsworth 6-1 {7-151100 8,500 l1,416
| Instructor - 0040
16 Jane Vincent 6-1 7-15 110G 8,500 1.416
17 William O. Gay b-1 |8-311160 7,500 2,500
14-2620~2003 _ 46,847%
718 Teaching Assistants 6-1 8-31 800
14-2620-2004 800*
191 Assistants b-1 18-31 2,800
14-2620-2012 2,800%
TOTAL 50,44 7%
HISTORY AND PH #L.OSOPHY OF ERUCATION
William E. Drake, Chairman | 6-1 8-31
Professor - 0010
1 Wiliiam E. Drake 6-1 | 8-311100 17,000 5,000
2 George 1. Sanchez 6-1 18-311100 14,500 | 4,833
3 Arthur H. Moehlman 6~1 {7-151100 14,500 2,418
Assistant Professor - 0030
4 6-1 |8-311100 g,000 3,000
14-2628-2003 15, 248%




COLLEGE OF EDUCATION

Py PAYROLL TIM.if . CODE - RAME oxows | enp | SOF | Aczouwr 9&3:“’ Bii‘fzr
5 | Teaching Associates 6~1 18-31 1,100
14~2628-2006 1,100%
6 Asséstants 6~1 {8-31 800
14-2628~2012 800*
TOTAL 17, 149'*
PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION - ,
Lynn W. McCraw, Chairman 16—} 8~31
Professor - 0010
i Lynn W. McCraw 6-1 8-31 1100 16,000 5,000
Associate Professor - 0020
2 Walter P. Kroll 6-1 {8-31 }100 13, 000 4,333
3 Jessie Helen Haag 6~1 8—”31 100 11,500 3,833
Assistant Professor - (4030
4 Stanley Burnham 6-1 |7-15 {100 14, 000 1,666
5 Mary Buice Alderson 6-1 |8-31.1100 9,000 | 3,000
61 Mary Lou Anselin LeCompte |{6-1 17-15 {100 g, 560 1,416
l_4—2635~20§3 19, 248%
7} Teaching Associates 6-1 {8-3] 1,000
14-2535-20C6 1,000*
8 ! Assistants -1 18-31 600
14-2635-201p 600%
TOTAL . 20, 848*

M~118




COLLEGE OF EDUCATION ' . PAGE NG, 42

TEn PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEG;”“END % oF ACCOUNT Qﬁlf?:ath siui‘%i?
SPECIAL EDUCATION
William G. Wolfe, Chairman 6~1 8-31
Professor - 0010 ,
1 William G. Wolfe 6~ | 8-31{ 100 21,000 5,000
Associate Professor - G020
2 John R. Peck 6~-1 ] 8-31} 100 . 13,500 4,500
3 Charles C. Cleland 6-1 { 7~15; 100 12,0001 "2,000
4 Natalie C. Barraga 6-1 8-311 100 11,500 3,833
Assistant Professor - 0030
-5 6-1 | 7-15¢ 100 11,000 1,833
14-2640-2003 17,166%
TOTAL 17,166%
QFFICE OF THE DEAN
Associate Dean ~ 1000
1 Jackson B. Reid 6-1 7-153; 100 16,000 2,500
Educational Psychology 7-16f 8-311 100 ' 2,500%
2 John O. Rodgers ' 7-16] 8-311 100 11,500 1,916
Educational Administration| 6-1 | 7-15. 100 1,816%
14-2665-2015 4,416%
3| Printing and Postage for
Announcements 6-1 |8-31 1,600
14,2665-2098 1, e00%
TOTAL ! &,016%
%
q
! |
j
i
i !
, ?

M~120



COLLEGE QF ENGINEERING ' . PHROR W, 43

john J. McKetta, Dean

*;i’f PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - WAME sm;xresmb ?i:: m?q%?m. Q:‘E;nth siﬁicm?
ALEROSPACE ENGINEERING
B. D. Tapley, Chairman 6-1 8-31
Professor - 0010 . :
1 M. J. Thompson 6-1 {8-311}1.50 i 17,500 2,500
Assistant Professor - 0030 "
2 R. R. Ensminger 6-1 §8-31 13100 : 10,500 3,500
3 D. G. Hull 6-1 §8-311100 1 10,500 1 3,500
4 Iric B. Becker i6-1 8-311 50 11,000 1,833
5 John Westkaemper 6~§‘-- 8-311 50 8,500 1,583
14-3005-2003 12,916%*
6 | Assistants ' 61 8-31 2,000
14-3005-2013 2,000%
TOTAL - 14,916
ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING
Franklin B. Johnson, Chairmaf 6-1 §8~31
Professor - 0010 -
1 Werner W. Dornberger 6-1 i8-311 75 i 12,500 3,125
 Associate Professor - 0020 : ;
2 Frankiin B. Johnson : 6-1 18-31 1100 13,500 1 4,500
14-3015-2008 7,625%
3 | Assistants 6-1 {8-31¢ 250
14-3015-2012 250%
TOTAL ' i 7,875%

M-12%1



COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING ' : PAGE NG, 44

. DATES % oF ACCOUNT 9 Month | SS 1967
PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEGIN EN | TiMe NO. RATE sdoozr

CHEMICAL ENGINEERING
Howard F. Rase, Chairman 5-1 8-31

Professor - 0010

M. Van Winkle 6~1 | 7-15} 100 20,000 | 2,500
Assistant Professor - 0030

Robert D. Gunn 7-161 8-31§ 100 , 12,600 2,000

Norman F. Brockmeier 6-1 | 8-311 50 16,000 ‘1,666
4-3025-2008 | 6,166*

Teaching Assistants 6~1 } 8-31 500
4-3025~2004 '. g900*

Assistants . 6-1 8-31 ‘ 3,000
| 4-3025~201; 3,000%

‘TOTAL 10, 066%*

CIVIL ENGINEERING
Lymon C. Reese, Chairman 6-1 | 8-31

-7

Professor - 0010
Lymon C. Reese 6-1 8-311 50 i8,500 2,500

Hudson Matlock 6-1 | 8-31{ .50 115,000 2,500

Associate Professor - 0020

Ned H. Burns 6-1 g-31} 50 11,000 1,833

Carl W. Morgan 6-1 | 8-31} 50 10, 500 1,750

Leland Barclay 6-1 8-31} 100 9,800 3,266
Assistant Professor - 0030 _

Ervin 8. Perry 6-1 { 8-31}1 50 11,000 1,833

Joseph A. Yura 6-1 | 8-31} 100 11,000 | 3,666

E. Gus Fruh 6-1 { 8-~31] 100 10,500 3,500

Ma122



COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

PRaE Mo, 45

D PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME ozom | enp | oo | accouws 93;%& Siﬁfgg?
-9 William P. Dawkins 6-1 {8-31f 50 10,000 1,666
10 Thomas W. Kennedy 6-1 | 8-31: 50 16,000 1.666
4-3030-200 24.180%*
11! Assisiants 6-1 8-31 1,500 -
4-3030~2017 1,500%
TOTAL 25,680%
CIVIL ENGINEERING
METEQCREQLOGY '
Lymon . Reese, Chairman |6-1 | 8-31] f
. Associate Professor - OOZG'
1 Kenneth H lehn 6~1 8-31 1 13,560
Assistant Professor - 0030
i & Amos Eddy 6-1 8-31 12,000
3 Ioseph Levine 6-1 8-31 12,000
4 Norman K. Wagner 6-1 8-31 ‘ 11,300
51 Assistants 6-1 |8-31 700
]4~3031—2022 700*
TOTAL 700%
- DRAWING
Jack Lenhart, Acting Chairman 6-] 7-15
Margaret R. Baker, Acting
Chairman 7-16 7 8-3}
Associate Professor - 0020
1 jack Lenhart 6-1 17-151100 11,300 1.883

M-123




n
£

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING . PRGE N 46
, DATES %or | account | 9 ?‘fﬁfﬂ%ﬁ, HE z-%%?m
o PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME geom | Ens | TiME O, RATE SUDAET

Assistant Professor - 0030

2 Margaret R, Baker - 7-16] 8-31] 100 | 8,500 1.416
14-3045-2003 . 3,299

3§ Assistants . 6-1 | 8-31 - 300
14~3045-201p 300~
TOTAL | | | '3, 599%

107

LECTRICAL ENGINEERING
4. W. Straiton, Chairman  6~1 | 8-31

: Professor - Q010 i
i W O, Duesterhoetft, ir. - 6-1 1 8-311 50 16, GO0 2,500

21 W. H. Hartwig ' 7-161 8-311 50 15,500 1,250
Assouviate Professor -~ 00290
3 3. M. Fannin 6-1 | 8-311 100 13,000 | 4,333
a 2 L Taylor 6-1 | 831 100 12,006 | 4,000
51 5 F Womack 6-1 | 8-31] 50 | 11,800 | 1,966
6] K. R. Krezdorn 6-1 | 8-31] 50 10,500 | 1,750
7| E. 1. Wagner 6-1 | 8-31] 100 © 10,000 | 3,333
Assistant Professor - 003G : | 7 |
8 D G. Swanson 6-1 § 8-31 50 | 12,000 | 2,000
9{  C. H Roth, Jr 6-1 | 715} 50 | {11,800 983
10 I K Aggarwal |61 | 8317 50 11,500 | 1,916
11 T R. Cogdell 6-1 | 5-311 100 11,000 | 3.666
12 R. K. Likuski 6-1 t8-31] 50 o000 1 1833
13 0. B. Kesler 6-1 ¢ 8-311 350 10,500 1,750
14 T. E. Mueller 6-1 | 8-31] 50 10,500 | 1,750

M- 124



COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING . PAGE WG, 47

';gm PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEGI?'&ATESENSJ ﬁ::g Mf‘%um ?a‘-ff?’?th Siuf:ﬁﬂ?
15 W. D. Gregg 6-1 18-31}| 50 10, 500 1,750
i6 S. Sesnic 6-1 8-31 1 50 iG, 500 1.756

Instrucior - 0040

17 R. C. Matson 6-~1 | 8-311100 8,000 2,667
314-3055-20038 39,197+

18] Teashing Associates 6-1 8-3] 2.200
t4-3055-2006 2,200%

191 Teaching Assistants 6-1 8-31 5,500
14-3055-2004 5,500%

20] Assistants 6-1 18-31 5,600
§4-3055-2017 | 5,660%

TOTAL » ! 52,497~

- ENGINELRING MECHANICS
Lyle G. Clark. Chairman 6-1 8-31

Professor ~ 0010

1 Lyvle G. Clark 6~-1 8-31¢100 17,500 5,000

2 Harold | Plass, Ir. 6-1 | 8&-31f 50 1 17.000 | 2,500
Associate Professor - 0020 .

3 Lawrenog R. Mack 6-1 &-311 100 12,500 4,166

4 Melvin A. Wilkov 6-1 g-31¢ 50 12,500 2,083

Assistant Professor - 0030 j ‘-
5 Harry H Calwvit 6-1 | 8-31,10C 11,000 3,666

6 Morris Stern 6-1 |8-31! 50 12000 | 2,000
7 Ching-Hsie Yew 6-1 | 8-31| s0 11,000 | 1,833
4-3065-2008 21.248%




COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING PAGE Ny, 48
TE PAYROLL THTLE - CODE - NAME o A 1 AceouNT ﬁ:fg:‘tth sijﬁ“
8 | Assistants 6-1 18-31 1,300
14-3065~2017 1.300*
TOTAL 3 _' 22, 548%
i ! !
: MECHANICAL ENCINEERING ; |
W R. Upthegrove, Chairman! 6-] 8-31 !
Professor - 0010 ? | g
i W. R. Upthegrove 5-1 g8-31 ; 100 % i 19,500 : 5,000
2'7 3. E Short (716 E8—31 2100 | 18,000 | 2,500
3 g L. Kent, Ir. 61 7-15 1100 f‘ 14,500 2.416
Associate Professor - 0020
4 H. G. Rylander 6-1 {8-31i100 13,000 4,333
5 L F Kraisle »l 6-1 18-311 50 12,000 2,060
T Office of thae Dean 6-1  8-311 50 2,000%*
Assistant Professor ~ §030
6 A. D. Thomas, Ir. 6-1 {8-31:100 IZiOOO_‘ 4,000
70 H. A walls 5-1 {8311 50 11,500 | 1,916
g ! ;. P Stark 6-1 {8-31}{ 50 11,500 1,916
9 G. ]. Gruber 6-1 1 8-31] 50 11,000 1,833
10 i C. Hester 6-1 ;8-31f 50 10,009 1,666
i1 . G. Thompsocn 6-1 | 8-31 E. S0 10, 600 1. 666
12 R. A. Helfinstine 6-1 18-311 50 14,000 1,666
13 D. H. Nguyen 6~1 }18-31 | 100 ; 9,500 3,166
14-30375~2008 34,078%
14} Teaching Assistants 6-1 8-~-31 ‘ : 2,650
.;4—3075—20021 Z,650%
i |

M- 126




COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

weu PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME ozam | enp | LOF | Accouny ? mmm b Siuﬁmfri
151 Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 3,500
14-3075-2010 3,500+
TOTAL 40,228%
PETRCLEUM ENGINEERING
K. E. Gray, Chairman 6-1 1 8-3]
Professor - 0010 .
1 Sylvain J. Pirson 6-1 § 8-31] 50 17,500 1 - 2,500
z Frank W. Jessen 6-1 1 B8-31! 50 i6,060 2,500
* "Associate Professor - 0020 _
3 Ren B. Caudle 6-1 | 8-311 50 16, 000 2,500
14-3085-2003 7,500%*
4: Assistants 6~ 8-31 750
14-3085-2017 750%
TOTAL 8,250%
OFFICE OF THE DEAN
Assistant Dean; Professor-- 1000 ,
1 B. H. Amstead L 6-1 § 8~31!1 100 18,500 5,000
: ‘AsSistant to the Dean - 1000
2 Joe L. Eruns 6-1 8—31: 100 8.500 3,166
Counsellor; Associate Professor + 1000
3 Leonardt F. Kreisle 6-1 8-31 50 12,0090 2,000
- Mechanical Enigineering | «6-1 | 8<31} 50 s 25,000+
14-3095-2015 10,166%
4} Assistants 6-1 | 8-31 | 3,000
14-~3095-201p 3,000%
TOTAL 13,166%*

M-127




COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS s ws. S0
E. William Doty, Dean
Tl | PAYROLLTITLE-CODE-NAME | o | ewo | hop | ‘ot | 9 Momth 1SS 1967
ART
Bill D. Francis, Acting .
Chairman - 6-1 3 7-15
- Ralph White, Acting Chairman 7-161 8-31}
Professor - 0010
1 Loren Mozley b-1 7-151 100 15,500 2,500
2 Paul Hatgil 6-1 ¢ 7-15¢ 100 12,500 ‘2_, 083
3 Ralph White 7-161 8-31§ 100 12,000 2,000
Guest Professor ~ 0011
4“ ‘ 6-1 | 7~15} 100 14,400 2,400
5| ~ 7-161 8-31{ 100 14,400 | 2,400 -
Asscciate Professor - 0020
6 7-164 8~31] 100 14,000 2,333
71 Michael Frary 7-161 8-311 100 11,500 1,818
8 Mort Baranoff 7-16 8;31 100 11,000 1,833
9 Kenneth Fiske 6-1 | 7~15 | 100 - 10,500 1,750
10 3ill D. Francis 6-1 | 7-15] 100 110,500 | 1,750
Assistant Professor - 0030
11. McDonald Smith 6-1 3 7-15} 100 10,500 1,750
12 Peter M. Jenkyn 6-1 { 7-15{ 100 9,500 1,583
13 Vincent 4. Mariani 6-1 7-151 100 8.000 1,500
14 Robert L: Levers 7-16} 8-31}{ 100 8,5G0 1,416
| Instructor - 0040
15, john M. Lednicky 6~ | 7-15} 100 8,000 1,333
16 William Walsh 6-1 | 7-15} 100 7,500 1,250
17 Howard ]. Smagula 7-161 8-31{ 100 7,500 | 1,250
18 Victor Babu 7-161 8-31¢{ 100 7,500 1,250
191 Gibbs Milliken 6-1 7-15} 100 7,580 1,250
14-3405-2003 33,547%*
M-128




COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS PAGE NOC. 51
e PAYROLL TITLE - CODE « NAME arot | enp | SOr | Account 2 :::‘th ss:g'
20! Teaching Assistants &1 §-31 1,100
14-3405~-2004 1,100%
21% Assistants -1 g8-31 1,453
14-3405-201p 1,453%
TOTAL 36,100%
DRAMA :
Loren Winship, Chairman 6-1 | 8-31
Professor - 0010
i E. P. Conkle 6-1 § 7-151 100 18,000 2,500
2 F. L. Winship 6-1 { 7-15% 100 18,500 2,500
3l SOW. Moll 6-1 § 7-151 100 17,560 2,500
Guest Professor ~ 0011
4 Angus Springer 6-1 7-15¢ 160 13,200 2.200
Guest Associate Professor - 0021 ' ‘
5 Freda Powell 6~1 | 7~15} 100 11,000 1,833
Assistant Professor -~ 0030
6 Paul D. Reinhardt 6-1 | 7-15¢ 100 11,000 1,833
7 John R. Rothgeb 6~1 } 7-15} 100 10,000 1,666
8 David Nancarrow 6-1 t 7-15} 100 10, 000 1,666
9 C. A JIennings 6-1 | 7-151 100 10,000 1,666
18} Frances Loder -1 ; 7-15¢ 100 3,000 1,500
11 Tames L. Martin B~ | 7-15] 1090 9,000 1,500
12 ‘W. Lynn Murray 6-1 § 7-15¢ 100 8,500 1,416
14-3430-2003 22,780%

M~129




M-130

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS SRGE Be, 57
DAYES % ABCARNET Moath | 88 1957
v PAYROLA TITLE . CODE - NAME skaim | ENp | De oy gmw it
131 Assistants 6-1 | 8~31 4,720
14 -3430~2012 4,720%
TOTAL 27, 500¢%
Bryce Jordan, Chairman 6~1 §7~31
Rizhard D. Blair, Acting
Chairman 8-1 1 8-31
: Professor - 0010 .
1 Bryce jordan 65~1 7-151100 19,500 2,540
Z Andor Toth 6-1 §8-311100 17,000 5,000
3¢ Vincent R, DiNino 6-1 1 8-31; 66 16,000 3,333
41 Sherlotte DuBois 6-1 | 7-151100 15,500 | 2,500
5| ianet McGaughey 6-1 | 7-15{100 15,000 | 2.500
6 A, Hans Draeger 6-1 1 7-151100 15,000 2,500
7 Wwilliam Moody 6-1 18-31]100 15,000 | 5,000
8 i. Frank Elsass 6-1 { 7~-15}1 100 12,500 ¢ -:-"2, 083
9 Alexander Von Kreisler (MS) 6-1 1t 8-3L% 50 11,600 1,833
10+ Fritz Oberdoerffer (MS; -1 | 8-311 50 11,000 1,833
Visiting Professcor - 0012
11 : 6-1 7-151 100 15,000 2.500
12 6-1 | 8-31{100 12,000 4,000
Guest Professor - G011
13 Adolphe Frezin 6-1 | 8-311 100 13,500 4,500
Associate Professor - 00290
14 6-1 1§ 8-317 100 12,500 4,166
15 Morris J. Beachy b-] 7-31}1 100 12,500 3.124



COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

PionE M 53

S Month | S8 1907

iy PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME ram | e | aoE AceRunT e oooer
16 Nelson . Patrick 6-1 7-15 1100 11,5QG0 1,916
17 Laurene Heimann 7-16 {8-31 1160 11.500 1.916
18 & .Charles E. Brookhart -1 §8-31 4100 11,000 3,666
19 Donald B. Wright. Ir. 7-16 {8-31 1100 10,000 1,666
20 H. Bertold Dietz 65-1 7-15 1100 g.500 1,583
| Visiting Associate Professor - 0072
21 6-1 i8-311{100 12,000 4,000
Guest Associate Professor - 0021 . . :
7 mss Walters 6] 715 1100 12,000 Z.000
230 Arnold Salop 6-1 |7-15 {100 10,000 | 1,666
Agsistant Profsssor - 0030
24 “Wayne Barrington 6-1 |7-15 1100 11,900 1,833
7-16 18-311 50 917
£5 Lothar K. Klein 65-1 ! 8~31 1100 10,500 3,500
/_6£ Eishard D. Blair 61 | 7-15 | 100 10,000 | 1,666
7-16 18-31 7 50 833
:"’E Jobn H. Hicks &= 18-31 {100 (10,060 | 3,333
2Q iames L. Dickie E-1 7~15 1100 9,500 | 1,583
29 Payllis C. Young 61 :?—15 100 8,500 1,583
30 fohn R. Leisenring 6-1 {7-15 {100 S, 000 1.500
3 Delmer D. Rogers 7-16 | 8-31 1100 9,000 | 1.500
3z Edra Gustafson 7-16 {8§-31 1100 9,000 1,500
33 Frank N. Spelier 6-1 {8-31 | 100 8.500 2.833
34 Crville H. White P 6-1 18-311100 8.500 2.833
35 Raymond L. Schroeder 6-1 715 IIOO 8,500 | 1,416
36 George A. Frock 6-1 17-15 1100 8.500 | 1,416

M~131




COLLEGE OF FiNE ARTS . PAGE NG, 54

FTEM DATES % &F ATCQUNT O Month | SS 186T
O PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEGIN N TiReE O, RATE B!;IDGET

Inspustor = 00490 '
37 josepn W. Bratoher, Ir 6~1 ]7-15 1060 7,560 1,250

3& Lita Guerna 6-1 7-151100 7.500 1,250
39 Gayle Homn 6-1 [7-151100 7.500 1.250
A0 Howell P Branning 6-1 {7-311 25 7.500 469

Assistant insirvator — 0045 .
41 Neanoy Burion 7-1618-3131100 7,000 1,166

)
™ND
[N
o

42 onn Lo Edmunds 6-1 }8-31}4100 6,700

14-34606-7003 101 749+

J

instructor & instrument Susiodian - 100
43 dowesll P oBranning 6-1 | 7-31% 75 7.500 1.406

14-3460~2015 1,406~

441 Teasring Assonistes 6-1 £-31 2,815
14-3460-2006 3,815~
51 Teasning Assisiants -1 jF-3) _ 7 000

14-3460-70G4" 7.000"

481 Assistants | 6! Fe3

600

et
W)

14-3460-2032 13 0G0~

[
el
i
[
o

470 Sumresr linics 6,000
14-3460-2098 6.000%

TCTAL 1

3
(]

. 070*

M- 13z



SCHOOL OF LAW \ PRGE NG, 55

Pagse Keeton, Dean

LTEMN TATES % oF ACCOLUNT O Month | B8 1967
ND, PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEGIN et tEagE vy RATE SUDGET

Profeszor -~ 0010 .
i Leon Graan "MS; 6-1 17-15 {100 12,100

8o

. 0G0
£ LW Zailay 6-1 {7-15 [100 2_2 . 000 2,500
3 Gus M. Hodges, r. ‘ 7-16 {8-31 {1060 | 22,000 2.500
4 william O. Ht:..ie 7-16 ;1 8-31 100. ‘ , 22,000 { 2,500 |

5 mrre 5. Williams 6-1 7-15 100 22,000 2,500

& Marion K. woodwvard F-i 1 7~15 1100 £2,000 2.500

)
on
>
<

7 Corvin W. fohnson 716 £8-31 1100 20,000
A8 ‘William F. Fritz 7-16 1 8-31 100 20,000 2.500

9 icsaph E—I Wwilkinson, fr.. 6-1 [7-15 100 I_D 000 Z2.500
10 fi’osep?:A P Witherspoon, Jr. 6-1 17-15 1100 20,000 7,500
[ - Fisrra R 'Le:}:‘.seax,;.:"x: 7-16 §8-31 1100 1 20,000 2.500

ones 6-1 17-15 1100 19.000 | 7.500

I
I
il
syt
[er;
—
e

137 ulien L. Lesouitz 6-1 | 7-15 {100 16,000 2,500
14 Frank w. [lliotr v, 6-1 18=31]100 14,000 | 4666
5 Frad “ohen | -1 |7-15 | 100 13,000 | 2166
16 Stanlay M. inlanson 7-16 | 8-31 1100 | 13,006 23165

Vigiting Professor - 0012 . . ‘ ‘
i Srafan A, Hiesanfeld -1 1 7-154100 ‘ ' 15,000 Z.506

3

18 Harold Marsh . 1. 6-1 17-151100 , 15,000 | 2.500
19 Wans W. Baade 7-16 1 8-31 {100 15.000 | 7.500

20 Adrian Kragsn 7-16 § &~31 1100 15,000 Z.500

21 Wylis H. Davis 7-16 { 8-31 | 100 ] 15,000 | £.500

¥




SHOCL OF LAW | | : PAGE NO. 56

DATES % oF accaunr g Month | 55 1967

ETiERt
. PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEGIN ZNE THAE RATE BUDGET

Assorlate Professor - 0020 ' , _
2z Lino & Graglis 7-16 | 5~31 1 100 14,060 2,333

231 Rouart W Hamilion 6-1 {7-151100 : 14,000 /_33’2
£4 Firrard V. Rarndt 7-16 8-—51 100 - 13,000 2,166
“5 Woow Ginson 6-1 §7-15 1100 | : 12,500 | 2,083
6 David wW. Eobarison 7-16 1 8-311100 | 12,000 2, 0060

27 tamss M, Trasos £ 7~1571 100 11,000 1,833

[P o g SN Lo < ot

(8]
w
e

28 frnest @, Smitn, 12 -1 17-15 1100 11,000 1.8

Visiting Associate Professor - 0042 _
<9 Stepuen 5. Goldoerg F7.16 18-31 1100 13200 2 200

30 Eyrard M. Smite 7-16 | 8-31 1100 13,200 200

Py

Eae]

31 Mira=l P, Rosentsal . 7-16 £ £-31 1100 % 13,200 230

Ass:s*;am Professor - 0020
32 Mars™>all 5. Snapo 7-16 1 8-31 1100 i0.600 '1..666

(#%)
[0

Albare W. alesruler 6-1 |7-15 {100 3,000 | 1.500
14-3810-2008 97 fiEe

Agsistanr Dean - 1000
Tromas . Gigon. 7 6-1

[

54 50 12.000 1.000
11100 _ 4,000

14-3810-201% 3.000-

(8]

35§ Quizmasiars :6—1 8-31 . 500

14-3810-201%

LAY

. 500+

TOTAL 84 345~

Miis



GEADUATE SCHOCL OF LISRARY STIENTE ' . SAE W, 57

EKobert Raymond Douglass, Direcior

i PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME praim | | Ob | Account gjfffm sswizzf
frofessor - 0010 _
1 Usther L. Stallmann 6-1 1 8-31}100 15,000 5,000
Agsociate Profassor - 0020 _ :
Ganeva H. Pilgrim 6~1 7151100 11,500 1.816
Curriculum and Instruction 7-163 8-5 1 100 g58=*
Assistant ?rafes;-:ébr' - 0030 ,
3 Thelma Andrews 7-1618-311100 8.600 1,600
4 Virginia Taylor 6-1 | 7-i51100 | 9,600 | 1.600
5 Lole R. Thompson 6-1 1 8-31:100 9.600 3,000
61 Catheryne 8. Franklin 7-16 1 8-311 100 2.500 1,416
7 fllen 5. Holmes 7-1618-311100 8,500 1.416
Assistant ‘nstructor -~ 0045
R’ o R 6-1 7-151100 7,200 1.200
2 e 7-161 2~-311100 7.200 1.200
10 e 7-161 B=-311 100 7.200 1,200
11 Narv=lla Woodruff -1 7-151100 6,600 1,100
iactursr - 00650 T
iz Andrew I Tohnson , 6~1 8-311100 ‘ 10,800 1 3.600
13 e -1 7-151 100 10,800 1,800
14-4210-2003 26 Q48%
15; Assistants 1.034
14-4210-2012 1,034
TOTEL 27 .882*

Me 135



COLLEGE OF PHARMACY ' . saGn e, 58

. . Albsrs, Acting Dean

DATES % OF ACCOUNT G Month | 88 ,335;??-

YTEM
PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME BEQIR | END T My RATE BUDGET

MO,

Professor - 0010 ‘
! Lze F Worrall 6-1 | 7-151 1040 17,000 2.5040

C Hemry ML muriage 6-1 7-151 100 14,000 | 2.333

|3

[

fohn £ Davis 6-1 § 8-31t 100 14,000 4,666

Fraderict V. Lofgien 7-16§ 8~31} 100 , 14,000 |- 2.333

Ea

g8-31} 100 14,000} - 2.333

i
-l
i
et
<

Assoniate Frofsssor - 0020 |
° Frank . cosgrove 6-1 | 8-31] 100 13.500 ] 4.500

7 ‘William . Sheffield 6-1 | 8-31} 100 13,500 4.500

-

Koberi G. 8rown t 6-1 1 8-31 100 '13. 000 4.333

Joms
8]

G tasma N. Delgado 6-1 1 &-31 100 0G0 4332
10 Lsther fan= W. Hall . 6-1 | 8-31 100 13.000 4.333
bl Gunnar Giersiad 6-1 1 7-15{ 100 ‘ 12,000 z.000

Asgistant Professor - 0030
iz Glann D, Appel: 5~1 &~311 100 10. 800 3.

{2
[N
LAY

)
(%]
[

13 Dugsns 1. (saasson 6-1 1 &-31 100 ' 16,0069 3.3
14 Haroert Sov variz, 7-16 &-3i 100 5.500] 1 583

ASsistant instrustor - 0045
15 silly 3. wWylia 61 g-31 25 ' 7 .515 6.6

14-4605-2063 47,038~

[ae

168 Tearth.ng Adsiztanis 6-1 =31 4 .795%

Y
e

14-4605-2004 785

V7h Teaching Assoriatag b-1 1 &~31 1166

ot

14-4605-2006 168~

M- 136



COLLEGE OF PHAEMACY

Ppar N, 09

E;f;& PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME mﬁci?-mmn ?I:: Aﬂi?:t_mr g R%fff m Szuifi?
gl Assistants 6-1 | 5-31 s 000
14~4605-201 3.000"
TOTAL

- M 137




GRADUATE SCHOOQOL OF SOCIAL WORK 60

fack Otis. Director

ivem BATES % oF Atcou o Montk | 85 18967
res PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME osain | mnp | Ot oy ot el

Frofessor - 0010

Anng Wilkans 6- 7-151100 : i4.500 Z.4i6

Assouiaia Professor - 0020 )
e ‘osept . Hungats, v 6-1 §8-311]100 12,500 4,166

i

3 toslesn Loskrart 6-1 |8-311100 12,000 000

Assiztant Professor - {030
Martha williams 6

,_.
[pe}
I
[¥e
pa

109 10,000 | 3.2

A
[#8)
€
£

5 Donald =lashill 61 2-31 10,0060

Lectuver - 0050 ‘ _
6 Orie L. Forbis 6-1 | 7-31} 50 9,600 1,200

14-5005-2003 15.115%

TOTAL 15, 115%

M-138



OFFICE OF THE DEAN OF GRADUATE SCHOOL . PAGE W 61

W. G. Whaley., Dean

TEM BATES % OF ACLOUNT | © Yomth | 88 1667
by PAYROLL TITLE - CODE - NAME paem | o | BOF -y Byl o

Assoziate Dean - 1000

1 Lorene L Rogers 6-1 {8-31]100 | | 20,000 5 060
Z Eobl:in . Anderson 6-1 8—31 5C . § 15,500 2,500
Assistant Dean - 1000 . | o
3 ames I. Boggs 6~1 | 8-31§ 50 _ - 13,000 | 2? 166
14.-5205-*2615 ‘ 9 _6_66'?- '
TOTAL | o 5 666+

‘M~139



PHYSICAL TRAINING ' - PAGE NO. 57

WATES m 9‘6?
e PAYROLL TITLE « CODE - NAME %o AcoQuny b th | 88 L

BEGIN END TIME NG, RATE, BUDGEY

FHYSIUAL TRA'NING FOR MEN
T. L. Rarlov Direstor 6~

,...M
~3
f

s

(971

Assoniate Profassor ~ 0020 . _
1 Thomas Edward Barlow 61 7-151 100 11.560 1,916

Ingtructor - 0040
d Kennets W. Tyson 5

ot
~J
i

—

o

66 : 7.300 { 833

,749%

L.
[N

14-5805-200B

TOTAL ' ’ 2. 749>

PHYSICAL TRAINING FOR WOMEN
Doroihy Burdeshaw, Avting
Director 6~1 ?-15

Betry A. Thompson. Agting
Director _ 7-161 8-31

Associate Professor - 0020
i Selly 4. Thompson 7-16) R~311 100 16,500 1.750

Assistant Profzssor - 0030
2 Dorothy Burdastaw 6-1 ¢ 7~15% 100 ' . 2.000

. 500 .

14-5830~200

ad
W

. 250~

TOTAL 3.250%

M- 140



1967 SUMMER SESSICON BUDGETL

Tnciuded in the 1966-67 Budget is an allocation of
51,750,000 for the 1967 Summer Session Budget, Detailed on the
preceding pages is an allotment by department by position, The
stipends for each summer term are computed on a pro rata based on
each individual's vnine-wonth academic rate (with a ceiling of
£15,000%,

The summary sheet, Page M-78, shows a breakdown by elements
of cost, as foliows:

Teaching Salaries Only £1,583,552
Departmental Operating Costs 99,336
lnstructionai Administratien {osts 43,847

Total $1,726,735

The $23,265 not itemized 1s budgeted in an unallocated
acccunt for subsequent summer school adjustments,
}
Sincerely yours.
A

/

i e [
Norpar ckerman
Vige chancelior for

Academic Affairs

M-141



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
Arlington, Texas

April 4, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for vour approval and presentation
to the Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin on May 5-6, 1967

OUTSIDE EMPLOYMENT N

I recommend that the persons listed below be permitted to undertake the
outside duties specified, the work to be arranged so as not to interfere
with University assignments and otherwise to conform to Chapter III,

Sec. 13, of Part ] of the Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for
the Government of The University of Texas:

1. Allen J. Herndon, Director of Teacher Education, to serve as director
of 2 workshop for public school persconnel on the campus of UT Arlington.

2. Charles McDowell, Assistant to the President and Assistant Professor,
to teach a course in Russian at the Fort Worth Public Library.

3. Noel J. Everard, Professor, Engineering Mechanics, as a consultant
with Continental Casualty Insurance Company and with Reid and Tarics,

Architects and Engineers.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

The following contracts and contract amendments have been negotiated
and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors of
the projects., The Director of Business and Finance checked the budget
and overhead provisions of each proposal. 1 recommend your approval
and ratification of the signatures:

1. Contract No. OEC-4-7-460582-2350 by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Washington, D.C., provides $36, 022 for
support of an NDEA Institute for Advanced Study in English to be conducted
by Dr, Charles T. Bruce, Assistant Professor of English.

GIFTS

The following gifts have been received by The University of Texas at
Arlington., I recommend acceptance and that the thanks and appreciation

of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary. In the case of scholarships
where the recipient is designated, it has been determined that the donor is

a public or charitable institution and that the donation does not constitute

an evasion of taxes.

AR-1



Donor Purpose and Arnount

Condition
UT Arlington Physics Faculty® Scholarship Fund $ 536.55
Mrs. Louis C. Roberts, Jr.* Books - Geology Dept. 541.75
9401 Meadowbrook Road
Arlington, Texas
Lione Star Gas Company¥* Engineering Conference 200.00

Fort Worth, Texas

*No Lietter Indicating Purpose of Gift Received from Donor,

LEAVE OF ABSENCE

I recommend a leave of absence for the following faculty members:

i,

I. 1. Ghurani, Assistant Professor of Economics, for the period beginning
September 1, 1967, to January 31, 1968, to lecture in economics at the
University of Liberia under a Fulbright grant.

William F. Holmes, Assistant Professor, Histery, for academic year
beginning September, 1967, to work on historical biography of James K,
Vardaman under a National Foundation on the Arts and Humanities
Fellowship.

Thomas S, Sutherland, Assistant Professor, English, for the academic
year beginning September, 1967, to conduct research relating to J. Frank

Dobie and the Southwest.

Jeanne D, Ford, Instructor, English, for the academic year beginning
September, 1967, to continue graduate study.

Jack Smith, Instructor, English, for the academic year beginning
September, 1967, to teach at the University of Heidelberg.

Ronald Dieb, Instructor, English, for the academic year beginning
September, 1967, to continue graduate study.

Gilberto Hinojosa, Instructor, Foreign Language Department, for the
academic year beginning September 1, 1967, to continue graduate study.

AR -2



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1966-67 BUDGET

Item, Department, Period of % Full- ['ime Salary
_Jditle, Name Time Time No, Mos. Academic Rate
LIBERAL ARTS
English
Change of Status:
1. Assistant Professor
Charles ', Bruce 9 10, 746,
From: 0201-0531 100 4 54,776,
Lo 0201-0531 15 4 $3, 582,
0201-0531 25 4 51,194,

Effective February 1, 1967 change status of Charles T. Bruce, Assistant
Professor with academic rate of $10, 746 as follows: Reduce teaching time
from 100% to 75% and change source of funds as follows: Acct 12-120-Fnglish-
$3582; Acct 30439 NDEA Institute Grant - 31194, Transfer savings on teachiny
salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (RBC #239)

History and Sociology

l.eave of Absence:

2.

Professor
Gecorge Wolfgkill $201-0531 100 9 $14, 607.

Grant Leave of Absence without pay to George Wolfskill, Professor with
academic rate of $14, 607 for the period February 1, 1967 through May 31,
1967. <{ransfer budgeted salary for four rmonths to 12-802, Unallocated
Szlaries, $64G2, (RBC #224)

Instructor
Carl L. Gilbert Jr.0201-0331 100 9 $8,730.

Grant Leave of Absence without pay to Carl L. Gilbert, Jr., Instructor with
academic rate of 38730, effective February 1, 1967 through May 31, 1967.
Transfer budgeted salary to 12-802, Unallocated Balaries. (BB #238)

SZIZNCE

Biology

Fransier of Funds:

4,

Amount of Transfer: $500.00
Te: Wages Hourly
From: Other Expenses

Budgeted funds for student labor on current budget will be exhausted by the end
of the spring semester. The $500 requested above is available through savings
in other expenses and will be used to provide a modest amount of student labor
through the coming summer. Sour ce of Funds: Cther Expenses. {RBC #235)

Mathematics

Deceased:

5.

Assistant Professor
Liston Lands 0201-0531 100 9 $8, 640,

Remove Liston Lands from this position effective February 5, 1967. Deceased.

Transfer budgeted salary in amount of $3668, 57 to Unallocated Salaries,
(RBC #234)

AR-3



Item, Department, Period of ¥ Full-Time Salary
1itle, Name Time Time No. Mos. Academic Rate

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

Release:

6. Instructor
Patricia G, Thompscen
0201-0531 75 9 $6,036.
Remove Patricia G. Thompson from this position effective 1/31/67. Instructor
with academic rate of 56036, Employed at 75% time., Secretarial sections
scheduled for Mrs. Thompson did not make at registration; therefore, she is
being released at the end of the fall semester. Transfer remainder of budgeted
salary to 12-802, Unallocated Salaries. (KRBT #227)

Re-appointment:

7. Lecturer
Walter W, Hoy 0201-0531 25 G $9, 180,

Re-appoint Walter W. Hoy as Lecturer eifective February 1, 1967 at academic
rate of $9180, Emploved 25%., Sow ce of Funds: Unallocated Salaries within
department, (RBC #228)

Resignation:

8. Assistant Professor
Thomas C. Committe
0901-0531 100 9 $1i2, 060.

Accept resignation of Thomas C. Committee effective May 31, 1967. Assistant
Professor with academic rate of $12,060. (RBC #24%)

ENGINEERING

Dean of Lngineering

Transfer of Funds:

9, Amount of Transfer: $530,00
To: Other Expense
From: Wages Hourly

it will not be necessary to use the budget allocation for Wages as such. Funds
allocated in the Other Expense category have been exhausted. The allocation
from wages is needed to cover expenditures that fall in the Other Expense
category, (RBC #247)

Technical Institute

Re-appointment:

10. L.ecturer
Richard J. Calvert 0201-0531 40 g $9, 000.

Re-appoint Richard J. Calvert as Lecturer effective February 1, 1967 at
academic rate of $5625. IEmployed at 40%. Source of Funds: 12-80Z2 Unalloc-
ated Salaries. (RBC #231)

AR-4



Item, Department, Period of 7o Full-Time Salary

__Title, Name Time Time Ne. Mos, Academic Rate
Mechanical Engineering-Incl Aero
Change of Status:
11. Assistant Professor
Donald D. Seath ‘
From: 0901-0831 100% 9 $£10, 800.
To: 0401-0531 100% 2 { 2,400)

Effective April 1, 1967 Donald D, Seath, Assistant Professor, will receive
full salary from NSF # GK.940 (National Science Foundation Grant), Full
salary will be paid from this grant for the period April 1 through May 31,

1967. Transfer balance of budgeted salary to 12-802 Unallocated Salaries.
(RBC #244)

Electrical Engineering

Appointment:

12, Assistant Professor 0201-0531 100% 9 $12, 600.
Jack Fitzer

Appoint Jack Fitzer as Assistant Professor effective 2/1/67 at academic rate
of $12, 600, Source of Funds: 12-802 Unallocated Salaries. (RBJ #225)

Industrial Engineering

Appointment:

13, Assistant Professor
Gerald J, Thuesen 0201-0531 100% 9 $11,070.
Appoint Gerald J. Thuesen as Assistant Professor with academic rate of

511,070 effective February 1, 1967. Sowce of Funds: 12-802 Unalleocated
Salaries., (RBC #229)

zngincering Mechanics

Appointment:

14, Professor
Nils Otto Myklestad 0201-0331 1007% 3 518,000,

Appoint Nils O, Myklestad as Professor effective February 1, 1947 at academic
rate of $13,000. Securce of Funds: Unallecat-d Salaries. {RBC #230)

Engineering-Special Gperation

Transfer of Funds:

15, Amount of Transfer: $430.
To: Other Expenses
From: Wages Hourly

Of the wages allocation in this amount, this amount will not be needed for that
purpose. This money is needed to purchase consumable supplies for the
Machine Shop, which is operated as a service to all departments of the School
of Engineering. Source of Funds: Other Expenses. (RBC #248)

AR-5

Ao



item, Department, Period of To Full-Time Salary
Title Name Time Time No. Mos. Academic Rate

GRADUATE SCHOOL

Dean of Graduate School

Change of Status and Transfer of Funds:
Assgociate
16. Dean of Grad Sch
Frank Harrison 0901-0831 20 12 $320, 000,

Remove Frank Harrison from this budget item effective 12/31/66. Return
to full time pay, Southwestern Medical School January 1, 1967. Transfer
$1,200 of salary savings to Other Zxpense within this account for use in
operation of the office for the balance of the fiscal year. Transfer $2, 800 balance
of salary to Salary Savings-Instructional Administration. (RBC #233)

LIPRARY
Transfer of Funds:

17. Amount of Transfer: $632.85
To: Other Expenses
From: Salary Savings-l.dbrary All Gther
Transfer of these funds is necessary to supplement our diminishing 14-130
account for other operating expenses. Source of Funds: Salary Savings-

Library. (RBC #240)

MAJOR REPAIR

Library Basement Alterations

Transfer of Funds: /

., S
of Transfer: $16,079. / a i @ﬂ_:’;‘_;{
To: ILdibPayy Basement Ji/vk' ’

- Other Expense
From: Architectirsg Lab Renovafion- Other Expense
Since the Library addition 1
basement of the Library that
At the present fime our Fisc

ing completion it will opeén up space in the

be altered to accommodate the Fiscal Office,
Offic€s.are crowded to the extent that efficient
worl is almost impossible perform. e have decided that due to the very dire
need for additional space [Or the Fiscal Gfficéthe money that is in Account 18-
906, Architecture Lab Rénovation would be better nt in the alteration of the
Library Basement. Wg are requesting that this switch in projects be made.
{(RBC #236) /e

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES

Data Processing

Resignation:

19, Data Proc Manager
Gerald T, Wimpee 0901-0831 100 12 $10, 500,

Accept resignation of Gerald T, Wimpee effective February 22, 1967. Transfer

salary savings in amount of $5,437. 50 to Unallocated Salaries within this account,
(REBC #232}

AR-6



Item, Department Period of e Full-Time Salary:
Title, Name Time Time No. Mos Academic Rate

Promotion:

20. Data Proc Manager
Marvin Sanders (0223-0831 100% i2 $10, 500,

Promote Marvin J. Sanders to position of Data Processing Manager with
annual rate of $10, 500 effective February 23, 1967. Source of Funds:
$4971.43 from Item 2, Assistant Data Proc Manager; $466.907 from Un-
allocated Salaries within account. (RBC #237)

Increase Salary:

21, Systems Analyst
Norman Weaver 0301-0831 100% i2 $9, 600,

Increase salary of Norman L., Weaver, Systems Analyst from $9240 to
$9600. This increase due to increase in responsibility due to loss of per-
sonnel. Source of Funds: Additional funds in amount of $180 from Unalloc-
ated Salaries within departmental account. (RBC #241)

22. Computer Programmer II
Rodolfo Moralez 0301-0831 100% 12 $7, 800.

Increase annual rate of Rodolfo Moralez, Computer Prog Il from $7, 440 to
$7, 800 effective March 1, 1967. Increase in salary due to change in re-
sponsibility because of loss in personnel, Source of Funds: Additional
funds in the amount of $180 from Unallocated Salaries within departmental
account. (RBC #242)

23. Computer Programmer II
Liarry W, Klopfenstein
0301-0831 1060% 12 $8, 160.

Increase annual rate of Larry W, Klopfenstein, Computer Prog II from
$7,800 to $8, 160 effective March 1, 1967. Added duties due to loss in
personnel, Source of Funds: Additional funds in the amount of $180 from
Unallocated Salaries within departmental account. {(RBC #243)

Computer Special Account

Transfer of Funds:

24. Amount of Transfer: $3, 500,
To: Other Expense
From: Estimated Income

Increase account by $3, 300 from sale of Computer Time by estimated in-
come. Due to IBM Corporation raising their maintenance costs, this
amount is needed in other expenses to cover the balance on the maintenance
contract for the remainder of the fiscal year. (RBC #246)

1967 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

I recommend approval of the 1967 Summer Budget. The total is within the
allocation for the summer session in the 1966-67 Operating Budget. Line item
salaries are based on a pro-rata of the nine months academic rate.

ARS7



8-uv

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR SALARY BUDGET
FOR
SUMMER SESSION 1967

ARLINGTON, TEXAS

April 1, 1967

A e



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTION
Arlington, Texas
1967 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET
First Term: June 3 = July 19
Second Term: July 20 = August 31
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL OF LIBERAL ARTS
English ® 8 2 2 0 0 9 000 O SO OB 6L 8 O S S e 0 e s 0 s 0 ® & 0 % 20 5 3 " PSS B e PO PO s 9 0L 00 o o @ o 0 0 0 s 2 0
Fine Arts e o s 000 0 0 00 e ® 0 80 0 0080 e s 00 ® o0 20808 % 500w ® 8 0 o 9 6 0 0 0 0 00 0008 S0 080 000
Eoxeionslanguace sa e e staets Nt e s e o el ek eha e ke e ¢ e
Govemment ® 8 0 0 0 00 0 000 O 0O 0 e s e B 8 b e ® 6 8 8 008 OO P e 0O s e SN a0 R ® 0 000000000000
Hilstory, SSociologyiand s Bhitlasophyts (it f e o teieie ole o olersisrte oisralolelsiotolelatotole siarviots
Physical Education - Men ..... 3 ol e SR B OO0 D e OC A AN O s oA O AEERE 6 e
Physical ‘Education = Wotmen .........eenes oo ateloiole Brssevssossusienne SEGeoHEa.
Psyehology: and Educatdont s oo 0. he e alaialeNeteliale siaraliel slfe alataleReRatte e e e leteteRottaRetere
Total School of Liberal Arts ...... OB eOCO8C 0000000580060 OO0 CBEEAn NoD
SCHOQOL OF SCIENCE
Biology : cieee s Rtk e s e e, e . lelelatele alale e s ol Soocon
ChemiStry ® 0 8 0 0 80800 OO D OO SO0 e O SO OO0 OO0 0SSO0 OO SO EE e e e ® 6 8 000" 0 00 e 00
Geology viceenis SO e OGOaE0CasE ol o le o e ia ol el ot s e o B OCODOEEas0 ehelelotels
Mathematics ® e o0 00 0o e 0o 00 0 4 9 0 0 o 0 0 @ 0 0 00 eS8 Ce S S 2 0 0 00 000 0 00 800000 ® 0 000 00000 L
Physics e % 6 00 85 00 0O PP SO s OO0 00 00 00 00 e & 0 0 0 0 08 OO 00O 8 OO eSO e 0 e e s e 9 00 00 0 0 o e o s o 0
Total School Jof Sefence /. ... iiaviida Salels Sl SE0GEssEEa0aE e e
SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
BusinesseNdministration, #Accounting; S Economics il i e e s e s
SCHOOL OF ENGINEERING
CIvLl ERe e eTing . oo ivini i o oo onn S e AR A QP O A O TR R A
Techndeal SFnsiEliEuter o dnlo i i s s ehs aiateRapaRa Rt o S0 G0 R O0000008 0085
Aerospace and Mechanical EngineerlIng ......coe.ceceeeececnecscsses SO0 macans
Electrical Englincering ... ciceeeecseeocs ele allelatetota et atatakatatats iotalalslalals iale e e ol aia s
Industreial: Engineering .. .. ... ... .0 OB OO0 OGO PDa0E A BB & AR lelaheleis ole eietote
Engineering Mechanics .....c000 50 SO G G AR e b 3 S ABANA GRS SACaGE A Geoneas .
Total Schoel . of EngdneerIng ...t intaan s onhmos oo e e aiveabme SODGOE
TOTAL 1967 SUMMER SESSION BUDGEE T e e ol's eiolatalaiaiateiis e e esielc s eisnis
Summary of 1967 Summer Session Budget
(Elements of Institutional Cost)
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
TeachingSalariesionly i e st cie e vats 9 0B PR s S o 6 R B B A
Source of Funds
Summer Session Appropriation in 1966-67 Budget .......... 5O0005T et s
Unallocated Salaries ® 8 6000000000000 0080000 S 9 &0 & 0 0090 0000 S 00 0O R e 0 00 G0 eD0 0SS 0

Total 1967 Summer Session Budget ........... e e e e el erele e s e e te

AR-9

|.J=‘.h
N
63

@)

$ 99,877
16,288
34.334
35,928
57,888
10347

1,185

26,725

$282,336

$ 25,032
24,712
8,348
89,081

22,905

$170,078

$ 82,891

$ 10,035
16,393
13,964
27,531

3,270

18,628

$ 89,821

$625,126

$625,126

$700,000
74,874

$625,126



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

01-49v

Flirst Term Second Term
ITtem No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos., Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
ENGLISH
1 3 Professor and Head
Duncan Robinson 514,670 100 5 2,445 50 § 1,222 § 3,667
2 3 Professor
Lyle H. Kendall, Jr. 14,490 100 2,415 100 2,415 4,830
3 1-1/2 Professor
Cothburn M. 0'Neal 14,130 - - 100 2,355 2,355
4 3 Professor
Clayton L. Eichelberger 13,203 100 2,200 50 1,100 3,300
5 3 Professor
Clarence 5. Turner 13,203 100 2,200 5G 1,100 3,300
6 1-1/2  Professor
Arlie V. Goyne, Jr. 12,906 - - 100 2,151 2,151
7 3 Professor
Margaret Wiley 12,006 100 2,001 50 1,000 3,001
8 3 Associate Professor
Robert I, Littlefileld 11,052 100 1,842 50 921 2,763
9 3 Associate Professor
Paul Blakney 10,980 100 1,830 100 1,830 3,660
10 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Anne Whaling 10,818 100 1,803 - - 1,803
11 3 Associate Professor
Frank Stallings, Jr. 10,440 50 870 100 1,740 2,610
12 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Ouilda Piner 10,008 100 1,668 - - 1,668
13 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor
Alberta Harrington 9,576 - - 100 1,596 1,596
14 3 Associate Professor
Margaret Cameron 9,468 100 1,578 50 786 2,367
15 3 Associate Professor
Richard Slaughter 9,468 100 1,578 50 789 2,367
16 3 Assistant Professor
John Burns 10,746 100 1,791 50 895 2,686

17 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Richard A. French 10,746 100 1,791 - - 1,791



i1-dv

Item No. Department -
No, Mos. Name, Title or Position
ENGLISE (Continued)
18 3 Assistant Professor
Emory D. Estes
19 3 Assistant Professor
Corrine Kauffman
20 3 Assistant Professor
George Fortenberry
21 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Johm E Godfrey, Jr.
22 3 Assistant Professor
Fiorella §. Turbevilie
23 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Thomas §. Sutherland
24 3 Assistant Professor
Rosemary (Qwens
25 3 Assistant Professor
Melba Hammack
26 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Neita W. Flennlken
27 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Nita F. Cox
28 3 Assistant Professor
Margaret J. Cochran
29 3 Assistant Professor
Jeanetta Boswell
30 1-1/2 Instructor
Joe Goodwin
31 1-1/2 Instructor
Jack E. Smith
32 3 Instructor
William ¥ Richardson
33 3 Instructor
John S. Lewis
34 1-1/2 Instructor

James M. Moffett

T'HE

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

9 mos.

Rate

$10,341
10,089
10,008
9,540
9,153
8,460
8,379
8,280
7,920
7,884
7,830
7,785
8,550
8,514
8,100
8,100

8,100

First Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
50 $ 8ol
100 1,081
100 1,668
100 1,590
100 1,525
100 1,410
100 1,396
100 1,380
100 1,320
100 1,314
100 1,305
100 1,297
100 1,41¢
100 1,350
100 1,350
100 1,350

Second Term

Per (Cent

of Time Salary
100 $ 1,723
50 840
50 834
50 762
50 698
50 690
50 652
50 648
100 1,425
50 675
50 675

Total

Salary

$ 2,584
2,521
2,502
1,590
2,287
1,410
2,054
2,070
1,320
1,314
1,957
1,945
1,425
1,419
2,025
2,025

1,350




Z21-¥9v

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term Second Term
Item No, Departwent - 9 mos, Per Cent Per Cent Total
No, Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
ENGLISH (Continued)
35 i-1/2 Instructor
Ernestine M., Sewell 58,100 100 $ 1,350 - - $ 1,350
36 3 Instructor
Mary T. Kobler 7,740 100 1,290 50 § 645 1,935
37 3 Instructor
Jeanne M. Ford 7,650 100 1,275 50 637 1,912
38 3 Instructor
Edith M. Holton 7,560 100 1,260 100 1,260 2,520
39 1-1/2  Instructor
David E. Groner 7,470 100 1,245 - - 1,245
40 1-1/2  Instructor
Isabelle P. French 7,380 100 1,230 - - 1,230
41 1-1/2 Instructor
Fred D. Behringer 6,570 - - 100 1,095 1,095
42 3 Instructor
Harry 5. Hanks 7,200 100 1,200 50 600 1,800
43 1-1/2 Instructor
Ailsey Forester 7,020 - - 100 1,170 1,170
4y 1-1/2 Instructor
Patricia Berry 6,930 100 1,155 - - 1,155
45 1-1/2  Instructor
Nancy L. Reed 6,795 100 1,132 - - 1,132
46 1-1/2 Instructor
Betty A. Maples 6,660 100 1,110 - - 1,110
47 1-1/2  Instructor
Mary A. Kinnebrew 6,300 100 1,050 - - 1,050
48 3 Instructor
Anna G. Ryan 6,300 100 1,050 50 525 1,575
4G 3 Instructor
Maurice I. Carlson 7,380 100 1,230 50 515 1,845
Sub-total $632805 $36,072 $992877




LET~9v

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSTON - 1.67

First Term Second Term
Ttem No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No, Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
FINE ARTS
1 3 Professor
Howard W. Joyner $11,970 100 $ 1,995 50 3 997 $ 2,942
2 3 Professor
Jack Mahan 11,934 100 1,989 50 194 2,983
3 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Lloyd Taliaferro 11,484 - - 100 1,914 1,914
4 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Daniel Burkholder ¥,450 100 1,575 - - 1,575
5 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Mary L. Alford 9,090 - - 100 1,515 1,515
6 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Stephen T. Rascoe 8,550 100 1,425 - - 1,425
7 1-1/2 Instructor
Joseph D. Hopkins 7,830 50 652 - - 652
8 1-1/2 Instructor
William M. Stegall 6,570 - - 100 1,095 1,095
9 3 Instructor
Gary L. Ebensberger 8,550 50 712 100 1,425 2,137

Sub-total 5 8,348 $ 7,940 516,288




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1967

y1-4Yv

First Term Second Term
Ttem  No. Department =~ 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
FORE IGN LANGUAGES
1 3 Professor and Head
James L. Wyatt $14,670 100 5 2,445 100 $ 2,445 S5 4,890
2 3 Associate Professor
Duane A. Adams 12,600 100 2,100 100 2,100 4,200
3 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor
Alvin D. Jett, Jr. 11,700 - - 100 1,450 1,950
4 1-1/2 Associate Professor
John A Stuart 11,403 100 1,900 - - 1,900
5 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Alan Steinecke 10,575 - - 100 1,762 1,762
6 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Virgll L. Poulter g,504 - - 100 1,584 1,584
7 3 Assistant Professor
James D. Wilmeth 8,622 50 718 100 1,437 2,155
8 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Bertie W. Acker 8,100 - - 100 1,350 1,350
9 3 Assistant Professor
Charles McDowell 10,350 33-1/3 575 33-1/3 575 1,150
10 3 Instructor
Frederick Vina 8,280 100 1,380 100 1,380 2,760
11 3 Instructor
Duane Keilstrup 7,938 100 1,323 100 1,323 2,646
12 3 Instructor
Anne I.. Gibson 7,920 100 1,320 100 1,320 2,640
13 3 Instructor
Bruce A. Mack 6,444 100 1,074 100 1,074 2,148
14 1-1/2 Instructor
Gunther Fischer 6,507 160 1,084 - - 1,084
15 1-1/2 Instructor
John R TFranco 5,570 100 1,095 - - 1,095
16 i-1/2 Instructor
Dolores Holder 6,120 - - 100 1,020 1,020

Sub-total 515,014 514,320 $34,334



R Galt=4"4

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Item  No. Department -
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position
GOVERNMENT
1 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor and Head
Samuel B. Hamlett
2 1-1/2 Professor
C. George Wolfskill
3 3 Professor
Charles D. Richards
4 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Luther . Hagard, Jr.
5 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Ben jamin M. Ferbes
6 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Edward B. Richards
7 3 Assistant Professor
G. M. Rodgers
8 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
F. L. Baird
9 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Martin H. Hall
10 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
D. W. McCormick
11 3 Assistant Professor
C. W. Van Cleve
12 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
L. W. O0dom
13 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Harold Hollingsworth
14 3 Assistant Professor
R. L. Wiliiamson
15 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
R. D. Boyle
16 1-1/2 Instructor
A. J. Negyessy
17 1-1/2 Instructor

Sandra Myres

SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1967

9 mos,
Rate

$11,070
14,607
10,278
12,006
8,829
10,008

9,918

First Term

Per Cent

of Time Salary
100 $ 2,434
100 1,713
100 2,001
100 1,471
100 1,653
100 1,545
100 1,479
100 1,350
100 1,332
100 1,275

Second Term

Fer Cent

of Time Salary
100 5§ 1,845
100 1,713
100 1,668
100 1,653
100 1,534
100 1,479
100 1,479
100 1,410
1060 1,332
100 1,287
100 1,185

Total
Salary

$ 1,845
2,434
3,426
2,001
1,471
1,668
3,306
1,545
1,534
1,479
2,958
1,410
1,350
2,664
1,287

1,275

1,185




9T-gv

Item No Department -

No. Mos, Name, Title or Position
GOVERNMENT (Continued)

18 1-1/2 Instructor
Allan Saxe

19 1-1/72 Instructor
Marianne McCauley

20 i-1/2 Instructor

W. G. Elliott

Sub-total

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION ~ 1967

9 mos,
Rate

$6,300
6,300

5,940

First Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
100 $ 1,050
100 540
$18,2¢3

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary

100 $ 1,050

517,635

Total
Salary

51,050
1,050
590

§35,928




THE UNIVERSITY QF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSTON - 1967

L1-3v

First Term Second Term
Ttem No. Depariment - 9 mos. Per Cent Per (Cent Total
No. Mos., Name, Title oxr Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
HISTORY, SOCIOLOGY AND
PHILOSOPHY
1 3 Professor and Head
E. ¢. Barksdale 514,490 100 $ 2,415 50 $ 1,207 $ 3,622
2 1-1/2  Professor
Robert W, Amsler 11,430 100 1,805 - - 1,505
3 1-1/2  Professor
Clarence P, Denman 9,%99 106 1,666 - - 1,666
4 3 Assoclate Professor
Carter Boren 10,935 100 1,822 loo 1,822 3,644
5 3 Associate Professor
Howard Lackman 10,701 100 1,783 (50) 1,783
(Acct., 40-480) (891) (891)
6 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Homer L. Kerr 10,800 100 1,800 - - 1,800
7 3 Assilstant Professor
Michael ¢, lLavin 16,008 100 1,668 100 1,668 3,336
8 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Wilmon H. Droze 9,774 100 1,629 - - 1,629
g 3 Assistant Professor
Blaine T. Williams 9,738 100 1,623 100 1,623 3,246
10 3 Assistant Professor
Arthur W. Tucker, Jr. ¢,270 100 1,545 100 1,545 3,080
11 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
J. W. Knox 9,270 - - 100 1,545 1,545
12 3 Assistant Professor
Williem F. Holmes 111 9,270 100 1,545 100 1,545 3,090
13 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Houghton B. Dalrymple 8,640 100 1,440 - - 1,440
14 3 Assistant Professor
Roy M. Lokken 8,550 100 1,425 100 1,425 2,850
15 3 Assistant Professor
Gustave A. Angulzola 9,000 100 1,500 100 1,500 3,000
16 3 Asslstant Professor

Donald H. Weiss 8,505 100 1,417 100 1,417 2,834



B1-9V

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term

Item No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary
HISTORY, SOCIOLOGY AND
PHILOSOPHY (Continued)
17 3 Assistant Professor
Edward C. Bock 58,505 100 $ 1,417
18 3 Assistant Professor
Edward W. Chester 8,100 50 675
15 1-1/2 Instructor
carl Gilbert 8,730 100 1,455
20 1-1/2  TInstructor
Stephen B. QOatas 7,110 - -
21 3 Instructor
Audra L. Prewitt 6,300 100 1,050
22 3 Instructor
Donald A, McMaster 6,300 100 1,050
23 3 Instructor
Jovee Williams 6,201 100 1,033
24 1-1/2 Instructor
Harry E. Dice 5,850 - -
25 1-1/2 Instructor
Jerome L Rodnitzky 7,506 100 1,251
26 3 Instructor
George Green 8,505 {50y
(Acct. 40-~480) (708>
Sub~total $33,114

Second Term

Per (Cent
of Time Salary
100 $ 1,417
100 1,350
100 1,185
100 1,050
100 1,050
100 1,033
100 975
100 1,417
$24z774

Total
Salary

$ 2,834
2,025
1,455
1,185
2,100
2,100
2,066

475
1,251

1,417
(708)

$57,888




61-YV

Item  Wo. Department -
No. Mos, Name, Title or Position
PHYSTICAL EDUCATION ~ MEN
1 3 Professor and Head
C. R. Gilstrap
2 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Thomas J. Tinker
3 3 Instructor
Jimmy W. Garrett
& 3 Instructor
William D'. Easterling
5 1-1/2 Instructor
William F. Roark
6 1-1/2 instructor
William J. Tarin
7 1-1/2 Instructor

Thomas § Beasley

Sub~total

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

SALARY BUDGLEY
FOR SUMMER SESSTION - 1967

9 mos.
Rate

$12,960
9,450
7,740
7,659
6,930
6,300

6,300

First Term

Per Cent

of Time Salary
100 $ 2,160
100 1,575
50 645
50 638
100 1,155

$ 6,173

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
30 $ 1,080
50 645
506 638
50 525
100 1,050
S 3!938

Total
Salary

$ 3,240
1,575
1,290
1,276
1,155

525

1,050

$10,111




02-3¥

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
PHYSTCAL EDUCATION - WOMEN
1 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Mary L. Devenport 7,110 - - 100 $ 1,185 $ 1,185
Sub-total § 1,185 $ 1,185




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

Flirst Term Second Term

1Z2-9v

Ttem  No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos, Name, Title or Pesition Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
PSYCHOLOGY AND EDUCATION
1 3 Professor and Head
Garvin M. McCain 513,050 50 5 1,087 100 $ 2,175 $ 3,262
2 3 Professor
Allen J. Herndon 12,960 50 1,080 100 2,160 3,240
3 3 Professor
Sam F. Cheavens 11,070 160 1,845 100 1,845 3,650
4 3 Assoclate Professor
Erwin M. Segal 10,710 100 1,785 50 892 2,677
3 3 Associate Professor
Norman C. Mohn 9,936 16O 1,656 50 828 2,484
6 3 Assistant Professor
James N. Bowen 10,260 100 1,710 100 1,710 3,420
7 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Ira H. Bernstein 9,720 50 810 - - 810
8 3 Asslstant Professor
Ermet K., Kelly 9,135 100 1,522 50 761 2,283
9 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
James D. Phillips, Jr. ©,090 50 757 - - 757
10 3 Assistant Professor
James W. Baerwaldt 8,550 100 1,425 50 712 2,137
i1 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Kathryn Hopkins 7,830 - - 100 1,305 1,305
12 1-1/2 Instructor
Duane Martin 7,920 - - 50 660 660
Sub-total § 13a677 ] 13!048 8 262725




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUBDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

TZ-dY

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department - 9 mos., Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos, Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salarvy of Time Salary Salary
BIOLOCY

13 3 Professor and Head

Wiltliam & Meachan 513,140 100 5 2,190 5G § 1,065 S 3,285
2z 3 Professor

William ¥. Pyburn 12,258 100 2,043 100 2,043 4,086

3 3 Associate Professor
Thomas E. Kennerly, Jr. 11,826 100 1,871 50 GRS 2,56

& 3 Associate Professor
Clavence C. Hall, Jr. 11,562 50 G66 50 Y66 1,332

5 1142 Assoclate Professor
Thomas R. Hellier 16,620 - ~ 100 1,770 1,776

6 3 Assistant Professor
William B. MoCrady 13,530 100 1,758 100 1,755 3,510

7 3 Assistant Professor
Louis H. Bragg 9,873 100 1,645 50 822 2,467

8 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Frank G. Gladden 9,720 - - 100 1,620 1,620

9 3 Assistant Professor
Robert B. Boley 9,477 100 1,579 5G 789 2,368

10 3 Instructor

Gary A Smith 6,237 25 259 75 779 1,038
Sub~total $17,408 $12,624 $25,032




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

IR A

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos., Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salarw
CHEMISTRY
1 3 Professor and Head
John T. Murchison 513,500 100 $ 2,250 50 $ 1,125 $ 3,375
2 1-1/2 Professor
Harold G. Burman 9,720 i00 1,620 - - 1,620
3 3 Assoclate Professor
Ravford L. Hoyle 12,560 50 1,080 16O 2,160 3,240
4 3 Associate Professor
S Margaret Willoughbv 11,610 106G 1,935 50 567 Z2,202
5 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Hugh D. McAfee 11,340 - - 100 1,890 1,890
) 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Grover I.. Johnson 10,800 100 1,800 - - 1,800
7 3 Assistant Professor
Thomas J. Cogdell 9,630 100 1,605 1006 1,605 3,210
8 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Tobert F. Francis 9,000 - - 100 1,500 1,500
G 1-1/2 Instructor
Clovis Huddleston 6,660 - -~ 100 1,110 1,110
10 3 Instructor
Martha L, Hardin 6,030 106G 1,005 100 1,005 2,010
11 1-1/2 Instructor
Robert N, Williams 5,580 100 930 - - 530
12 1-1/2 Instructor
Ruth H. Haggard 5,400 100 QG0 - - S00
13 1-1/2 Teaching Asslstant
Mary Sanders 1,350 50 225 - - 295
Sub~total $13,350 $11,362 $24,712




Pi-uv

Ttem  No. Department -
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position
GEOLOGY
1 1-1/2  Professor and Acting Head
Joehn b. Boon
2 3 Professor
Charles L. McWulty, Jr.
3 1~1/2  Associate Professor
Charles F Dodge
4 1-1/2  Assistant Professor

James . Powell

Sub~-total

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1667

9 mos.
Rate

$11,790
12,690
9,720

S, 549

First Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary

100 $1,965
100 2,115
100 1,5¢1

$5,671

50 $1,057
100 1,620
$2,677

Total
Salarz

81,965
3,172
1,620

1,591

$8,348




THE UNTIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET

§2-¥9v

FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1v67
Filrst Term Second Term
Itew No. Department - 3 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No, Mos. Name, Title oxr Position Rate of Time Salary of Tine Salary Salary
MATHEMATICS
1 1-1/2 Professor and Head
H.A.D. Dunsworth $14,220 100 § 2,370 - - s 2,370
2 1-1/2  Pprofessor
Basii M. Wall 14,580 - - 100 $ 2,430 2,430
3 1-1/2  Professor
Lloyd L. Lassen 11,610 50 967 - - 567
4 3 Professor
James L. Shawn 11,520 5C v 60 100 1,920 2,880
5 1-1/2  Professor
Ernest C. Kennedy 11,160 100 1,860 - - 1,860
6 3 Associate Professor
John K. Perryman 11,790 50 982 50 <82 1,964
7 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor
C. W. Marshall 10,980 - - 100 1,830 1,830
8 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Eugene P. Berryhill 10,530 - - 100 1,755 1,755
§ 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Robert 1. Nolen 10,440 - - 100 1,740 1,740
10 3 Associate Professor
Ledlie R. Holland 10,440 50 870 100 1,740 2,610
1i 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor
William Lawley 10,170 100 1,695 - - 1,695
12 3 Assoclate Professor
Thurman Jasper 10,170 100 1,695 50 847 2,542
13 3 Assoclate Professor
William E. Beeman 10,170 100 1,695 50 847 2,542
14 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Robert E. Coke 9,630 - - 100 1,605 1,605
15 1-1/2 Asscciate Professor
John A. Gardner 9,540 - - 50 795 795
16 3 Associate Professor
Harold R Green 9,450 50 187 100 1,575 2,362
17 3 Asslstant Professor

Robert I,. Tennison 11,430 120 1,908 100 1,905 3,810



98V

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSTON - 1uvb67

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No., Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Sglary
MATHEMATICS {(Continued)
18 3 Assistant Professor
Wesley E. Mead, Jr. $ 9,000 25 3 375 25 S 375 $ 750
19 3 Assistant Professor
Alfred R. Mitchell 11,250 100 1,875 100 1,875 3,750
20 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Roger W, Mitchell 11,250 100 1,875 - - 1,875
21 3 Assistant Professor
Douglas R. Stocks, Jr, 11,250 67 1,250 - - 1,250
(30-140 Coordinating Board -
Texas College & University System) (33) (625) {(100) (1,875) (2,500)
22 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Robert . Dean 13,530 100 1,755 - - 1,755
23 3 Assistant Professor
David R Falconer 10,170 50 847 50 847 1,694
24 3 Assistant Professor
Larry ¥, Heath 10,170 100 1,695 100 1,695 3,390
25 1-1/2  Assistant Professor .
William W, Hamilton 9,990 100 1,665 - - 1,665
26 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
James . Nicholson 9,630 50 802 - - 802
27 3 Assistant Professor
Gay B. Turney 9,540 100 1,590 50 795 2,385
28 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Bennie B. Williams 10,800 100 1,800 - - 1,800
29 3 Assistant Professor
James C. Bolen 9,360 50 780 50 780 1,560
30 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Mervin Childers §,270 - - 100 1,545 1,545
31 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
William 0. Miller 9,270 - - 100 1,545 1,545
32 3 Assistant Professor
James R. Harvey §,270 75 1,158 75 1,158 2,316
33 3 Asgsistant Professor

Marion E. Moore ¢,000 100 1,500 20 750 2,250



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION -~ 1967

LZ=aV

First Term Second Term
Ttem No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos ., Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salaxry of Time Salary Salary
MATHEMATICS (Continued)

34 3 Assistant Professor

Joe Gilbreath $8,910 100 $ 1,485 100 $ 1,485 $ 2,970
35 3 Assistant Professor

Bill F. Hoit 8,730 50 727 50 727 1,454
36 1-1/2  Assistant Professor

Kirby Watlkins 8,370 10G 1,365 - - 1,395
37 1-1/2  Assistant Professor

Lee G. Shilling, Jr. 8,010 - - 100 1,335 1,335
38 1-1/2  Assistant Professor

Arthur A. Gillespie 8,010 100 1,335 - - 1,335
39 3 Assistant Professor

Fuda E Dean 8,010 50 667 50 667 1,334
40 1-1/2  Assistant Professor

Marien Paysinger 7,740 - - 50 645 645
41 3 Assistant Professor

Danny D. Dyer 7,200 100 1,200 100 1,200 2,400
42 3 Instructor

Willdia= D. Turner 7,470 5¢ 622 50 622 1,244
43 ° 1-1/2  Instructor

Gerald W. Jordan 6,030 100 1,005 ~ - 1,003
44 3 Instructor

Timothy L. Fiimn 5,400 50 450 50 450 <00
45 3 Instructor

James R. Flovd 5,400 50 450 50 450 900
46 1-1/2 Instructor

Geraldine Daunis 7,650 100 1,275 - - 1,275
47 3 Instructor

Robert J. Foster 8,550 100 1,425 100 1,425 2,850
48 1-1/2 Instructor

William L. Golightly 6,300 100 1,050 - - 1,050
45 1-1/2 Instructor

Barbara Kirbie 5,400 100 <00 - - 900

Sub-total $48,733 $40,342 $69,031



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

8Z~UV

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department -~ 9 mos. Fer Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
PHYSICS
1 3 Professor and Head
Richard J. Marquis 513,320 100 $ 2,220 50 $ 1,110 5 3,330
2 1-1/2  Associate Professor
Ulrich ©. Herrmann 12,600 100 2,100 - - 2,100
3 1-1/2 Assoclate Professor
Leonard M. Diana 12,600 - - 100 2,100 2,100
4 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Jason A. Ellis 11,970 - -~ 100 1,695 1,995
5 3 Assigtant Professor
Nolen . Massev 10,800 100 1,800 100 1,800 3,600
6 3 Assistant Professor
Bonnie C. Thompson 10,710 33-1/3 565 33-1/3 5¢5 1,190
7 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Erwin G. Doughty 10,330 100 1,755 - - 1,755
8 3 Assistant Professor
Glen E. Terrelil 10,080 100 1,680 100 1,680 3,360
5 3 Instructor
Keith W. Tompkins 9,0%0 33-1/3 505 100 1,515 2,020
10 1-1/2 Instructor
William B. Self 8,730 - - 10G 1,455 1,455
Sub-total $10,655 $12,250 $22,905




6249V

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

Ltem No. Department -
No, Mos. Name, Title or Position
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION,
ACCOUNTING, & ECONOMICS
1 3 Professor and Head
John D. Stanley
2 1-1/2  Professor
Joe C  Ashby
3 3 Professor and Assistant Dean
J. D. Bryant
4 1-1/2 Associate Prefessor
Salvatore Comitinti
5 1-1/2 Associate Professor
Theodore I.. Whitsel
6 1-1/2  Assoclate Professor
William C. Rehery
7 1-1/2  Assoclate Professor
Lucille Taylor
8 3 Assistant Professor
Jerry C. Wofford
o 1-1/z Agsistant Professor
Tlee H., Smith
10 3 Assistant Professor
Walter G. Austin
11 3 Assistant Professor & Head Acct.
Allon H. Savage
12 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Robert M. Carter
13 3 Assistant Professor
Joan Mclrea
14 3 Assistant Professor
Hiram M. Helm
15 3 Assistant Professor

Warne Lucasg

SALARY BUDGET

FOR SUMMER SESSTON - 1967

9 mos.,

Rate

$14 400
13,230
10,089
13,050
12,780
12,690

8,010
11,520
12,420
12,060
11,070
10,800
11,520
10,080

13,080

First Term

Second Tern:

Per Cent

of Time Salary
50 51,200
100 2,205
Y 1,357
100 2,115
LGO 1,920
100 2,070
100 2,010
100 1,845
160 1,800
100 1,920
100 1,680
100 1,680

Fer Cent

of Time Salary
100 $2,400
8 1,357
100 2,175
100 2,130
100 1,335
100 1,520
100 2,010
5.5 £22
100 1,920
100 1,630
100 1,080

Total
Salarz

$3, 600




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

0e~ygv

First Term Secend Term
Item No. Department - 9 mos, Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, ACCOUNTING,
& ECONOMICS (Continuedl
16 3 Assistant Professor
Ghazi Duwaji $10,080 100 41,680 100 51,680 $3,360
17 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Ralph W. Estes ic,080 100 1,680 - - 1,680
18 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Burley Walker, Jr. 2,810 1G0 1,635 - - 1,635
14 3 Assistant Professor
Howard J. Snavley 9,720 75 1,215 75 1,215 2,430
20 3 Assistant Professor
John B. Mccall 6,540 50 755 50 795 1,5%0
21 3 Assistant Professor
Curtis C. Graham 9,306 100 1,551 100 1,551 3,102
22 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Billie W. Mouck 8,550 100 1,425 - - 1,425
23 1-1/2  Assistant Professor
Paul M. Hayashi 8,550 100 1,425 - - 1,425
24 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Billy W. Turner 7,290 - - 100 1,215 1,215
25 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Erma E. Winzer 7,110 - - 100 1,185 1,185
26 3 Assistant Professor
Maxwell Klawman 12,510 100 2,085 100 2,085 4,170
27 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
Austin Smith 11,430 - - 100 1,505 1,%05
28 3 Instructor
James F. Cool: 7,740 100 1,250 50 045 1,435
29 1-1/2 Instructor
Charles A. Rav 7,560 50 630 - - 630
30 3 Instructor
Carlos R. Gullett 7,200 100 1,200 100 1,200 2,400
31 1-1/2 Instructor

Walter R. Shuttee 7,110 100 1,135 - - 1.185




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION ~ 1967

1e-49v

First Term Second Term
Item No. Department - Y9 mos. Per Cent Per Cent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Salary
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, ACCOUNTING,
& ECONOMICS (Continued)
32 3 Instructoer
Donald W. Cantwell $ 6,930 75 3 866 75 S 866 § 1,732
33 3 Instructor
Barbara M., Getts 6,930 100 1,155 50 577 1,732
34 1-1/2 Instructor
Allan Hil1l 6,750 1060 1,125 - - 1,125
35 3 Instructor
James R Bryce 7,020 25 292 75 877 1,168
36 1-1/2 Instructor
Richard €. Wilson 8,280 106G 1,380 - - 1,380
37 3 Associate Professor
12,600 100 2,100 50 1,050 3,150

Sub-total $46,516 $36,375 582,851




rA a0

Item No. Departwent -
No. Mos. Name, Title or Positlon
CIVIL ENGINEERING
1 3 Professor and Head
J. J. Haynes
2 3 Associate Professor
Richard L. Tucker
3 3 Associate Professor
Grover . Grubb
4 3 Assistant Professory
Charles C. Connally
5 3 Assoclate Professor

George Shupee

Sub-total

‘THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term

9 mos., Per Cent
Rate of Time Salary
513,950 75 $ 1,743
11,340 (1003 {1,850)
{Acct. 30-141 - 1,450)
{Accr, 52-100 - 440)
9,360 75 1,170
9,108 25 380
10,350 100 1,725
$ 5,018

Second Term

Per Cent

of Time Salary

75 § 1,743
(100 (1,890)
{(Acct, 30-141 - 1,450)
{Acct. 52-100 - 440)
75 1,170

25 379

100 la725

§ 5,017

Total
Salary

$ 3,486
(3,780)
(2,900)
( 880)

2,340
75
3,450

$10,035




e~ ¥V

and Head

Ttem No. Department -
No. Mos, Name, Title or Position
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE
1 3 Associate Professor
Edmond H. Ford
2 3 Assoclate Professor
Charles R Clay
3 3 Assoclate Professor
Charles M. Coulter
4 3 Assistant Professor
Robert H. Lunday
5 3 Assistant Professor
Clarence R Redden
6 3 Assistant Professor
Curtis E. Clegg, Jr.
7 3 Assistant Professor

Edward 1. Bost

Sub~-total

SALARY BUDGET

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON

¥OR SUMMER SESSION ~ 1967

First Term

9 mos. Per Cent

Rate of Time Salary
511,250 100 $ 1,875
10,440 100 1,740
9,990 50 832
8,550 100 1,425
7,830 100 1,305
7,740 100 1,290
7,020 100 1,170

§ ©.637

ol ? D

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
50 $ 937
100 1,740
50 832
50 712
100 1,305
50 645
50 585
$ 6,756

Total
Salarz

$ 2,812
3,480
1,664
2,137
2,610
1,935

1,755

516,393




Fe=-8v

Item No Department -
No. Mos, Name, Title or Position
AEROSPACE AND MECHANICAL
ENGINEERING
1 3 Professor and Head
Carl W. Flies
2 3 Professor
G. E. Smith
3 1-1/2 Professor
Calvin L. Barker
4 3 Assistant Professor
Abdolhossein Havi-Sheikh
5 3 Assistant Professor

Donald D. Seath
{Grant NSFG #GK-940Q)

Sub-total

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term

9 mos, Per Cent
Rate of Time Salary
$15,300 75 $ 1,912
11,790 75 1,470
12,600 100 2,100
11,700 100 1,950
1G,800 33-1/3 600
{(67) (1,200)

$ 8,032

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
75 § 1,912
75 1,470
100 1,950
33-1/3 600
(67) (1,200)

$ 5,932

Total
Salary




GE-YY

THE UNLVERSITY OF TEXAS
SALARY BUDGET

AT ARLINGLUN

FOR SUMMER SESSION ~ 1967
First Term
Ttem  No. Department - 9 mos. Per Cent
No, Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
1 3 Professor and Head
Andrew E. Salis 516,020 50 $ 1,335
2 3 Professor
Charles W. Jiles 14,130 100 2,355
3 3 Professor
Floyd L. Cash 14,130 100 2,355
4 3 Asscoclate Professor
Mo~Shing Chen 11,430 50 952
5 3 Assoclate Professor
J. D. Spradlin 10,080 100 1,860
6 1-1/2 Assistant Professor
¥. R. Rao 10,440 100G 1,740
7 3 Assistant Professor
Jack Fitzer 12,600 100 2,100
8 3 Assistant Professor
John W. McConnell 10,170 160 1,695
Sub-total §14,392

Second Term

Per Cent
of Time Salary
100 $ 2,670
100 2,355
100 2,355
50 952
100 1,860
100 2,100
50 8§47
$13,139

Total
Salary




9¢-dV

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
FOR SUMMER SESSION - 1967

First Term Second Term
Item  No. Department - Y mos. Per Cent Per (ent Total
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position Rate of Time Salary of Time Salary Sulary
INDUSTRIAIL, ENGINEERING
1 3 Assistant Professor
Melvin I,. Plerce 59,810 100 $ 1,635 100 $ 1,635 $ 3,270
Sub-total $ 1,635 $ 1,635 $ 3,270




L~V

Item No. Department -
No. Mos. Name, Title or Position
ENGINEERING MECHANICS
1 3 Professor and Head
Joseph W. Dalley
2 3 Professor
Noel J. Everard
3 3 Professor
Tseng Huang
4 3 Assoclate Professor
Carl D. Wiseman
5 3 Assistant Professor

Kent L. Lawrence

Sub-total

THE

TCTAL SUMMER SCHOOL SALARIES -

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON
SALARY BUDGET
POR SITIMER SESSTON - 1967

First Term

Y mos. Per Cent
Rate of Time Salary
515,300 75 5 1,912
15,120 100 2,520
13,050 50 1,087
12,960 100 2,160
9,810 100 1,635
$ 9,314

$343,771

Second Term

Per {ent

of Time Salary
75 § 1,912
100 2,520
50 1,087
100 2,160
160 13635

5 9,314

Very truly yours,

$281,335

Total

Salary

$ 3,824
5,040
2,174

4,320

518,628

$625,1:6



THE UNIVERSTITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO
ELl Psso, Texas

April 10, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas System
Austin, Texas

Dear Dt . Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and pyesentation to the
Beard of Regents at the meeting in Austin on May 5-6, 1967

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY PFACULTY MEMBERS
I recommend approval of the use during the 1967 Summer Session of the
following book written by a faculty member: e

Hamlet's Wounded Name by Haldeen Braddy, Professor of English, sold in the
Bookstore for $5.00. The book 1is a product of the Texas Western Press and
the author receives no yoyalty from the sale.

e
3

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITEM - T

P

T recommend approval of the following contract executed con behalf of
The University of Texas at ELl Paso: :

Contract with Star Engraving Company, Houston, Texss, to supply official
The University of Texas at El Paso senior rings for the classes of 1968,
1969, 1970, 1971, and 1872 ar prices agreed on by the parties. Rings will
be manufactured seccording te design and specifications furnished by The
University of Texaec at El Pasc and will be gusvanteed by Star Engraving
Company to he free of any defects in workmanship or meterials. ALl minor
repairs on vings, whether the purchaser is in school or not, will be made
by Star Engraving Company at no charge. Star Engraving Company has also
agreed that under their contract fo supply rings for the class of 1967,
students may choose the Texas Western College or The University of Texas
at El Paso ring. Under the new contract, prices of the rings to students

will vary from $27.00 to $34.00. o
GIFTS

Donor Purpose aund Condition Amount
1. American Business Women's Association® Scholarship § 150.00

Internatiocnal City Chapter

3524 Polk Avenus

El Paso, Texas 79930

Mrs. Rowena R. Nichols, Tressurer

2. Dr. Stapley Archer Excellence 131.00
Department of English
Texas ASM Coliege
College Station, Texss/7840

3. Dr. Branch Crazige Excellence 27%.9%4
Suite 5-B, Medicsgl Center {Stocks) {Estimate)
E1l Paso, Texas 79902

4, Mr, & Mrs. Harrison M. Daugherty® Books 176.15
226 Pennsyvlvanisa {Estimate)
El Paso. Texas 79903

5. Mr. Floyd A, Decker® Books 311.75

1234 La Cluz Drive {(Estimate)
El Paso, Texas 79902

W-1




Books 5 118.25
(Estimate)

]

. Ei Paso Commercisl Properiies, Inc.¥ Exceliznce 1,000.00
1812 dHun :
El Pzso,
Mr. Joe

8. EI Paso Scholarship 250.00
1512 Wy
EL 7

so, Texas 79902
Mres. A. Qui
9, The Farish Scholarship Fund Scholarshi £50.00
1310 Southwest Tower
Houston, Texa
Myriie M. Camp

i
gl

10. The ¥Farish Scholarship Fund® Schelarship 600.00

1310 Southwest Tower
Houston, Texzs

Mr. J. O. Winston, Jr.

11. Magazines for 160.00
the Physics (Estimate)

Department

12. Gunning-Casteel, Incorporated Fxcellence 100.00
65935 Commerce Avanu
El Pasc, Texmag 79513
Mr. W. E, Csst

¥

YD)

N

os)

13. Mr. & Mrs.
700 Twin HLLL:
El Paso, Texa:

Hammond Books 277.25
(Estimate)

weellence 100.00

e
o
-
it
(ix
=]

14, Mr. Thornton Hardie:
P. 0. Box 1877
EL Paso, Temas 79930

15, Mr. Henry Hicks® Fxcellence 250,00
P. 0. Box 3665
El Paso, Texss V99Z3

o

16, The Hogg Foundation for Mental Healith Grant for 1,000.00
The University of Texas Sociclogy
Austin, Texas 78712
Mrs, Etelka §. Lyon, Executive Assistant

17. Dr. Ralph C. Zwy™ Excellence 100.00
15301 Arizons, Suite 11-E
El Paszo, Teras 72202

18. Kiwanis Clubk of EL Pagzow Scholarship 150.00
16 Novth Stantowr Streset
s

19. Mr. Paul iouden® Equipment for 587.00

Physics Department (Fstimate)

20, {Ret .} * Excellence 150.00

We 2



GIFPS {(Continuad)

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30,

31.

32.

33.

34,

Midland City Council P.T. A¥
1701 West Storey

Midland, Texas 79701

Mrs. Clarance Mast

Dr. Thomass W, Mitcham
3581 Millstream
Salt lake City, Utah 84109

Pennsylvania Higher Education
Assistance Agencyw
Towne House
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17102
Mr. Fenneth R. Reeher, Executive Director

Mr. W. C. Peticolas¥®
El Paso National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas 78901

Popular Dry Goods Company®

P. 0. Bom 18%0

El Paso, Texas 79950

Mr. Herbert M. Schwartz, President

Princeton High Schooel P.T.A.
Princeton, New Jersey
Mr. Joel B. Johnsor, Treasurer

Research Corporation, Grants Program
405 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

Mr. Sam C. Smith, Director

Dr. Dan Roberts®
1120 Southwest National Bank Building
El Paso, Texas 79901

Rogers & Belding, Inc.#
100 East Yandell Drive
El Paso, Texas 79902

Mr. James E. Rogers, Jr.

Emma H., Schellenger Trust®
El Pasc National Bank
El Pasc, Texas 79901

Senior Class of '66, Ysleta High School®
8600 Alameda Avenue

El Paso, Texas 79907

Mrs. Ida Smith

Senior Class of '67%
1405 Wedgewood Street
El Paso, Texas 79925
Mr. John D. Boice

Silver Leaf (lub*

St. Francis Xavier Church
519 South latta Street

El Paso, Texas 79905

Mr. Frank W. Garcis

Southwest National Bank of El Paso
P. 0, Box 1572

El Paso, Texas 79948

Mr. George V. Janzen, President

W-3

Scholarship

Nelson Professorship

Scholarship

Excellence

Excellence

Scholarship

To purchase
equipment for
Research - Physics

Excellence

Excellence

Research

Scholarship

Excellence

Scholarship

Excellence

$ 142.08

100.60

1,200.00

120.00

225,00

200.00

5,580.00

100.00

250.00

1,367.39

200.00

180.10

125.00

1,750.00



GIFTS (Continued)

35, Mre. & Mrs, Moses D. Spri '“ger* Fessinger Memorial § 100.00
1901 North Stanton Stree
El Paso, Texas 799072

36, Mr. & Mrs. Moses D. Springer¥ Fegsginger Memorigl 100.00
1801 North Stanton Street
El Paso, Texas 79902

37. Texas State Bowling Proprietors' Assn. Scholarship 220.00
607 East Abram Strest
Arlington, Texas 76010

Mr. Lyndon Lee, Executive Director

38. George 8. Thomson Company, Inc.® Excellence 300.00
3738 Durazno Avenus
El Paso, Texas 79905
Mr. George S. Thomson

39. West Texas Press Associaition Scholarship 100.00

Box 830
Perryton, Texas 79070
Mrs. R, F, Mahood, Secretary-

P

iregsurer

*No letter of transmittal

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS e
The following contracts and contract amendments and mcdlflcatlons have been

negotiated and have been signed by me upon the recommendation of the Directors

of the projects. [ recommend your gpproval and ratification of the signatures.

1. Renewal Agreement #1 to Contrsct #V304-9V-1495, effective December 10, 1966,
and extending until cancelled but in no event beyond Ja nuary 31, 1968. This
contract is for tutoring services to vetersn students and is to be directed by
the registrar,

2. Amendment #1 to Grant Agreement SCC 40544 by which the Department of State,
Bureau of Educational and Cultural Affsirs, Washington, D. C. provides an additional
$240 equivalent in Bolivian pesos and $238 in U, S. Dollars. The period of the
amendment is September 1, 1965 through October 31, 1968 and will continue under

the direction of Dr. Clyde J. Wingfield, Professor of Political Science.

3. Grant Agreement SCC-40793 by which the Department of State, Bureau of Educaticnal
and Cultural Affsirs, Washington, D. C. provides 822,640 equivalent ir Bolivian

pesos and $4.381 in TU. S. Dollars to assist the University in carrying out a
faculty-student exchange program between the University snd Universidad Mayor de

San Simen ¢f Cochabamba, Bolivia. The grant agreement is effective February 1,

1967 and will terminste October 31, 1968 and will continue under the direction

of Dr. Clyde J. Wingfieid, Professor of Political Science.

4, Grant $G-53977 by which the 0ffice of Economic Opportunity--Community Action
Program grants $135,598 for support of a Community Action Program "Upward Bound"
to be directed by Dr. Ralph Segalman, Professor of Sociology This grant is

a continuation of the program initiated under Office of Economic Opportunity
Grant 5977 UB (A/C) and is effective for the program year ending June 30, 1968.

5. Grant Agreement, Project #02-074848 by which the Q0ffice of Education, De-
partment of Health, Education and Welfare, Washington, D. C. 20202, awards
54,934 for campus-wide closed-circuit television at The University of Texas at
El Pasce. The grant will be under the direction of Virgil (. Hicks, Professor
of Radio and Television.

6. Order #DABD07-67-D-37C0 to Basic Agreement #DA-41-014-AIV-3659 by which

Purchasing and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texes provides $1,904.86 for
on~campus educationsl services for servicemen for the Spring Semester, 1967.

Wy



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS {(Continued)

7. Order #DABDO7-67-~D~3667 to Basic Agreement #DABD07-~67-C-0252 by which Pur-
chasing and Contracting Office, Fort Bliss, Texas, provides $16,166.25 for on-
base educational services for servicemen for the Spring Semester, 1967.

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET

EDUCATIONAL AND GENERAL

GENERAT, ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES

Office of the Business Manager

1. Appoint Barbara G. Hendricks as Clerk-Typist effective February 15, 1967
through August 31, 1967 at an annual rate of $3,072.00 with the necessary

funds in the amount of $1,664.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This change
resulted in an increase in the total departmental budget. {(RBC 260)

Personnel Office
2, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and QOperation $500.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 5060.00
For: To provide funds that must be used for
forms for campus-wide operations. This
hange resulted in an increazse in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 282)

I1.B.M, Service Bureau
3. Transfer of Funds;:
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation $500.00
To: Equipment 500.00
For: To provide funds for equipment needed by the
programmer for the T.B.M. 360/20 system.
(RBC 283)

GENERAL INSTITUTTIONAI EXPENSE
Mail Service
4. Transfer of Funds;:

From:; Unallocated Salaries $1,000.00
Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 300.00

To: Assistants (Hourly) 1,000.00
Maintenance and Operation 300,00

For: To provide funds to pay a man to assist the
regular mail man since the mail deliveries
have increased tremendously in volume., To
provide funds to rent a larger postage meter.
This change resulted in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 284)

RESTDENT INSTRUCTION
Various Departments
5. Transfer of Funds:
From: English

Teaching Assistants $3,225.00
Health and Physical Education
Instructors, Part-time 6,312.77
History
Teaching Assistants 375.00
Physics
Teaching Assistants 326.40
To: Unallocated Salaries 10,239.17

For: To lapse unused appropriations for teaching
salaries, All teaching appointments have been
made and the departments will not be able o
ugse these funds., (RBC 277)

Art

6. Appoint Willis 7, Griffin as Instructor (1/4 time) effective January 16,
1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine~months rate of $6,400.00
with the necessary funds in the amount of $800.0C to come from unallocated
salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the toal departmental budget.
{RBC 261)

W 5



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-567 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {Continusd)

Drama and Speech

7. Appoint Norma Magnuson as Imstructor {1/2 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,700.00 with
the necessary funds im the amount of $1,675.00 to come from the appropriation

for ianstructors, part-time., (RBC 274}

Education

8. Reappoint Bland Burckhartt ss Lecturer effective January 16, 1967 for the
1967 Spring Semester gt & full-time nine-months rate of $7,500.C0 (1966 Fall
Semgster rate - $7,500.0G) with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,750.00
to come from the appropriation for instructors, pari-time in the amount of
$2,900.00 and the remzining $850.00 from unallocsted salaries. (RBC 255)

9, Reappoint Edith Zanker as Ianstrucior (L/4 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nins~months rate of $6,800.00
{1965~66 rate $6,800.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $850.00 to
come from unallocared salaries. (RBC 275)

English

10. Reappoint Mary L. Arncold as Instructor (1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at g full-time nine-months vate of $7,200.00 (1966-
Fall Semester rate - $7,200.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $900.00
to come from the appropriation for teaching sssistants. (RBC 262)

11, Transfer of Funds:
From: Unallocated Szlaries $1,000.00
To: Assistaants (Hourly) 1,000.00
For: The department has been unable to find the
number of students that can qualify for the
Work-Study program that it had anticipated
sand has had to use up its student assistants
appropriation. Thisg change resulted in an
increase in the total departmental budget.

{RBC 2568)
Mass Communication
12. Transfer of Funds:
From: Tlallocated Maintenance and Operation $1,676.50
To: Equipment 1,676.50

For: To provide funds ro purchase a TV projector,
scereen and cathode gray tube., This change re-
sulted in an increase in the total departmental
budget. (RBC 272)

13. Transfer of Funds:

From: Travel 5 700.00
To: Agsistants (Hourly) 300.00
Maintenance and Operation 200.00
Fquipment 200.00

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations to
utilize appropriations to greatest advantage.
{RBC 278)
Modern Languages

14, Appeint Anne W. Claudius as Instructer (1/2 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nin-months rate of $6,500.00 with the
necessary funds in the amount of $1,625.00 to come from the appropriation for in-
structors, part-time. (RBC 265)

15. Reappoint Julie ¥. Herrera as Instructor effective January 16, 1967 for the
1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500.00 (1966 Falil
Semester rate - $6,500.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $3,250.00

to come from the appropriation for Assistant Professor in the amount of $9,000.00
and the unused $5,750.00 lapsed to unallocated salaries. The unused appropriation
for instructers, part-time, in the amount of $1,125.00 was alsoc lapsed to unallo~
cated salaries. (RBC 266)

W-6



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1966-67 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (Continued)

Music

16. Reappoint Eugene C. Eicher as Instructor (4/5 time) effective January 16,

1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500.00
(1966 Fall Semester rate - $6,500.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of
$2,60G.00 to come from the appropriation for instructors, part-time, in the

amount of $1,750.00 and the remaining $850.00 from unallccated salaries., (RBC 269)

17. Reappoint Ingeborg Heuser as Instructor (4/5 time) effective January 16,
1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,500.00
{1966 Fall Semester rate - $6,500.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of
$2,600.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase
in the total departmental budget. (RBC 270)

18. Reappoint Carolyn Kenneson as Instructer (3/5 time) effective January 16,
1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,000.00
(1966 Fall Semester rate - $7,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount
of $2,100.00 to come from unallocated salaries. This change resuvited in an in-
crease in the total departmental budget. (RBC 271)

19. Appoint the following named part-time instructors to teach individual lessons
during the 1967 Spring Semester with the stipend shown for each instructor deter-
mined by the number of students and the number of lessons per week:

Charlotte F. Bahin------remomrecermmrar e oo 5 200.00
Lorraine Eichere-weecomm e c e e o - 256.00
James Gilbert-weewwemcae e 600.00
Harry Nelson-—-----mcmmmm e r e e e e 300.00
Lester Silberman---------mmomm e 150.00
Mary F. Thomag—————m e e e i s e e 1,550.00

$3,050.00

The source of funds was unallocated salaries and the change resulted in an in-
crease in the total departmental budget. (RBC 276)

Poilitical Science

2¢. Appeint the following named teaching assistants for the 1967 Spring Semester
at the fraction of time and stipend shown, with all three at a full-time nine-
months rate of $4,800.00:

Time Stipend

Albert P. Ahern---=-r=m-mo-cnmon- 3/8 $ 900.00
Dorothy T. Johnson--------------- 3/8 56G.00
Sherill A, Seeling---rrm-m=wne-=n- 3/8 9¢0.60
$2,700.00

The scurce of funds was unallocated salaries and the change resulted in an in-
crease in the total departmental budget. (RBC 263)

21, Reappoint Julian V. Horwitz as Instructor (1/2 time) effective January 16,
1967 for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,400.00
(1965-66 rate $6,000.00) with the necessary funds in the amount of $1,600.00 to
come from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase in the total
departmental budget. (RBC 264)

Scciclogy
22. Appoint Ellwyn D. Wenger as Instructor (1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967

for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $6,000.00 with

the necessary funds in the amcunt of $750.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
(RBC 273)

Electrical Engineering

23. To correct Item No. 25, Page W-10 in the Docket for the Board of Regents
meeting on March 10-11, 1967, by showing the appointment of Jesus E. Carrillo
in Electrical Engineering as Instructor (1/4 time) effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester at a full-time nine-months rate of $7,200.00 with
the necessary funds in the amocunt of $900.00 to come from unallocated salaries.
{RBC 234)

W-7



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1966-67 BUDGET (CONTINUED)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION {(Continued)

flectrical Engineering {(Continued)

24, Accept the resignation of Jesus E. Carrillo, Instructor (1/& time) effective
January 15, 1967, and lapse to unallocated salaries $900.00 budgeted for this
position. (RBC 267)

Mechanical Engineering

25. Change the status of Sachindranarayan Bhaduri effective January 16, 1967
for the 1967 Spring Semester from Associate Professor (1/2 time) to Associate
Professor (2/3 time) with the necessary additional funds in the amount of
$850.00 to come from unallocated salaries. He will also serve as Research
Engineer-Scientist (1/3 time) in the Schellenger Research Laboratory. (RBC 256)

Office of the Dean of the Graduate School
26. Transfer of Funds:
From: Travel $500.00
To: Maintenance and Operation 500.00
For: Transfer between dissimilar appro-
priations to utilize departmental
funds to fullest extent. (RBC 280)

1967 SUMMER SESSION BUDGEY

27. 1 recommend approval of the foliowing 1%67 Summer Session Budget with a
total of $£60,473.00 with $440,535.00 to come from the regular appropriation
for the 1967 Summer Session and $19,938.00 from unallocated salaries:



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO

El Paso, Texas

1967 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET

First Term: June 1 - July 12
Second Term: July 13 - August 23

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
SCHOOL, OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

AEE aleesatiat s s s o elg)a ekuii e 0 nin ais: e els e s bialei b ale siata SN A0 O NS00 0 a00 004 Ao
Biotogy, it il i e e e i e e e e e o et 5
Businessi Administration . .. oeicviconveas . e ieineiss s e e s
Chemistey i o SR O G B B A G e e el e e o e e Sonaon
Drama and {Speech ..., ..i..:.: CED S e G e o A Sleic s nloio e slrteisiaiyis o eiets A aa AN
Economiiesi ool oo o] eteie aieteielatel oialele b el nks o aiatatuleteia s isin etiisiiclaliutole sl iais ninlatalohentale el
Edueation i, i ok Slelisl wie eiota aiolatsls slusa e il el e R e ets » el ls o ota e et ot S
Engldish ot e D B BB SABA G  B A DR SO PTG, & 0 0. O 0 B e ole et
GeoOeY irr. i e e e s e SR ST COOnE O D S an
Health and Physical Education ...... MR GO e A e e S 0 e T o0 5
HEstorys ool oty ARG RSO O e eicleRe il e viis shs i a sha sy rateee lelalsretate e S RC e e a e e
Mass Communication . i . ot e C s A A SR R e e Rl
Mathematics . o0ah . e e e A T i B (4 o elelele e eie ol oo s
Modern Languages .......oo... 5 B G DD A e e A A e 5
MUsH el o s O D P L e e e i A e ARG AC AR oo
Phillasanhe o0 i s Ce i e TEAL B R S R R KA B oy P i e letetaiss ‘
Physdess o s baan et e G R A e e R e B
Political Seclence ... .:.h. cesenss R eheleiss o eie e, s el A ey i erele ey
PsyehoYoay: et o, A DG s B e B e slsie s BT A O G C A A OB AN oo e
Soefalogy i A DA e el el detale s A A S e alele s el e e .
Total: Schook oftArts and SCLEnCes .. ce.ssisviesie s eiiaesioniisis s s .
SCHOOL_OF ENGINEERING
Civil Engineering ....... A AR C AT AR ~ e elalsia s s e e ol et et
Electrical Engineering . ... ..:cc.. SR AD ARG o e ohe b inininia s aitinaivsiteisiaesisioin
Mechanical Eneineering .. ... .0 uieos: e e e e ol e el e ot e SRR e
Metallurgical Engineering ....... A0 a0 A elale sinle =laialo olplotalataiate ks otaretotols
Fatal School - oL PRPIRCCNIRE /vt v uvis vimeisisin s wisis v siintle s atdiciss 5EI0 000000

TOTAL 1967 SMR SESSION BUDGET LR R R S LI R I R A R R R I I R R I I A N BB R I I B R I I

Summary of 1967 Summer Session Budget
(Elements of Institutional Cost)

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION
Teaching Salaries QOnly ...... e e e e s al St e,

Source of Funds

Summer: Session Appropriation in 1966-67 BUAZET . ..ccveeseiesissranmnnnnsassss
Unallocated salaries lllll LR L B B L A B B B B B B Y LU LR R B R B B B A * 8 80000

Total 1967 Summer Session Budget ......... e lelelsinly sioia sis s atale sl alaisinle chotolatsiioatn

$ 6,917
14,725
23,132
13,406
20,490

15,135
69,798
59,158

7,109
21,267
27,199

7,066
28,246
26,833

3,234
12,151
16,383
23,767
18,002

14,615

$428,633

$440,535

19,938

| $460,473



HHE UNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT EL PASQ

ey

£l Pasc, Texas

1967 SUMMER SESSTON BUDGET

Supplemental Data

First Second First Second
Term Term Term Term
O SCIENCES
nsey $ 1,917 s 1,917
ison 1,833 -

T o 1,250
$ 3,750 $ 3.167
BIOLOGCY
$ 2,000 s 2,000
1,617 808(1/2)
1,71 --
" 708(1/2) 1,417
725(1/2) 725(1/2)
1,283 642(1/2)

Instructor
Samuel A. Ramirvez

Professor
Wade J. Hartrick § 1,700 $ 1,700
Associate Professey
Lola B. Dawkins - 1,783
George Jovoee 1,833 1,833
Assistant Professor
John €. Lkard 1,333 667(1/2)
Gerald R. Bovard -— 1,417
#lorence B, Buckper 1,417 -
Donald X. Freeland 1,383 692(1/2)
Jacob (. Reynolds - 1,300
Edward J. Sanders 1,383 1,383
George C. Tompkins 1,383 1,383
Instrucioy
$ 542 0§ -~ Rugene W. Green 5&2(1/2) --

f Perscnnel

541 - &J_j:.j, ’3‘.,.& &
- 1,083 {Full-time}
§ 1,083 $ 1.083 Total Salary

W10

8,050

$ 10,974

1,083

6,675

$ 12,158

Total

$ 3,834
1,833

fa)
0o
LN

L))
\,

t—
-l

$ 4,000

2,425
1,717

2,125
1,450
1,925

1,083

14,725

$ 3,400

1,783
3,666

2,000
1,417
1,417
2,075
1,300
2,766
2,766

542



Supplemental Data
Firsg Second
_Perm e rm

CHEMISTRY
Professor
Harold B, Alexander
Jesse A. Hancock
Leonard 5, Levitt

Associate Profea:
Winston I. Li

Assistant Professor
Joseph W. Scruggs

ITnstructor

tant Professo
i
bl

=3
am Gourd, Jr.
ce M, Jones
James H, Tucker

Theodore 0. Windt

Tnstructor
Jean H. Miculka
Albert C. Ronke
Janet L. Yerby

Visiting Lecturer

James D. Lambert

ECCONGMICS

$ 1,167 § 1,167

(ffic f Dean of
Bus

iness Administration

1,167
§ 2,334

1,166
$ 2,333

Professor
and

)
iy

ant Professor
onn C. Weill

Instructor
Allen R. Scltow

s 1. ﬁcherdge

First Second
i P Teym Tocal

§ 1,466(4/3) $ 1,466(&4/5) $ 2,932
2,033 2,033 4,066

e 958(1L/2) 958
1,466(4/5) - 1,466
1,506 - 1,300
780 700 1,400
542(1/2% 542(172) 1.084

§ 7,707 § 5,699 5 13,406
& 7,033 § 2,033 & 4,066
1,700 - 1,700
1,383 1,383 2,766
1,283 - 1,283

= 1,450 1,450
1,417 708(1/2) Z,125
1,450 - ;450

- 1,167 1,167
1,333 oL 1,333
1,156 - 1,150

$

§ 11,748

1,867
1,167(1/2}

1,667

1,500
1,500

1,233

$ 8,834

8,741 20,490

$ 1,867 § 3,734
1,167(1/2) 2,334
1,667 3,334
1,500 3,000

-— 1,500

- 1,233
6,201 $ 15,135



Supplementsl Data
First Second
Term Term

$ 933 5 933

833 933
5. 1.866 5 1,866

$ 833 § 833

834 834
§ 1.667 § 1,667

EDUCATION

Professor

Richard . Ruins
Office of Ingtitutional
Studies (1/2 Time}

Total 8alary

James I, Day

Alonzo N, Foster

John W. McFarland

Jack H. Meadows

Associate Professor

Wiliiam G. Barbery
Lloyd G. Cooper

Agsistant Professor

Mary Z. Aho

Guido A, Barrientoa(hssoc.

Associate Professor,
Psychology (1/2 Time}
Total Salary
Bverett E. Davis
Velma L. Davis
Jack P. Landrum
Frances E, Lowrance
John P. Scarbrough
Hilmer E. Wagner
Carl Walker

Instructor

Florence W. Munn

Martha L. Petersen

Nadine H. Prestwood

Edith 8., Zanker

Mary L. Arnold (Library
Services}

Lecturey

Bland Burckhartt

Visiting Lecturer

Ronald Levy (Workshop}
Lucile Lindberg (Workshop)
Jens L. Lund (Workshop)}
Carl Rosen (Workshop)

ENCLISH

Y. Benedict Professor
Charles . Sonnichsen

Professor

Haldeen Braddy
Joseph L. Leach

Wel2

First

Term

5 §33¢1/23

1,867
1,583
2,667
1,783

1,734
1,617

1,283
Prof) 833(1/2)

1,333
625{L/{2)
1,417
1,283
1,467
1,417
683(1/ 2y

ud g

3
>

1
&

[ ed et

1,133

1,206

1,250
1,083

1,600

-
-

— 1,308

8 32,591

2,667

o

2,033

Saennd
Ters

R P R ST

Toral

§ G338 1,866

1,867 3,734

- 1,553
3,567 5,334
1,783 3,566
1,750 3,500
1,617 3,234
:,283 2,566

833¢1/%Y 1,666

1,333 2,666
1,250 1,875
1,417 2,83
1,283 2,566
3,467 7,934
1,417 2,834
1,367 7,050
1,117 2,23
1,167 2,33
1,250 1,250
1,133 3,266
1,200 2,400
1,250 2,500
1,083 2,166
1,500 3,100
1,800 1,800
1,640 1,640
1,800 1,800
- 1,500
§ 37,207 $ 69,798
2,667 5,334
2,033 2,033
2,033 4,066



Supplemental Data

First Second First Second
Term Term Term Term Total

ENGLISH (CONTTHUEDS

Associare Frofegpor

Philin . % s 1,617 § - § 1,617
William L., MNauce " 1,667 1,667
Robert E. Richesco, Jr. 1.4887 1,657 3,334
John 0. West 1,250¢3/4) 1,667 2,917
Assistant Professor
Mary L. Collingwood 1,383 - 1,383
Francis A. Ehmann - 1,383 1,383
James K, P. Mortensen 1,333 1,333 2,666
Joan P. Quarm 1,333 —- 1,333
Arncld Retney - 1,467 1,467
Joseph . Slamons 1,667 o 1,467
Grace K. Smith - 1,300 1,300
Richard D. Spiese 1,450 1,450 2,900
Tony J. Stafford 1,367 1,367 2,734
Pearl M. Waddell 1,417 - 1,417
James ¥, Wright 1,417 1,417 2,834
Instructoy
William L. Lalhoun 1,133 1,133 2,265
Mariorie T, Cerxvenka 1,167 - 1,167
Rebert M. Fach 1,200 -- 1,200
Halvard R. Johnson 1,167 - 1,167
Stephen Justice 1,117 -- 1,117
Dennis P. Macek - 1,083 1,083
Richard M, Russell 1,167 - 1,167
Joseph M. Somoza 1,083 - 1,083
Charles F. Springstead 1,083 - 1,083
Hugh M. Stilley 1,167 - 1,167
Dorothy J. Stroud 1,167 - 1,167
Roberta R, Walker 1,167 - 1,167

Teaching Assistant
Joseph C. Rice - 756 750

Visiting Lecturer
Albert Bernstein 1,722 -- 1,722
§ 34,741 S 24,417 59,158

GEOLOGY
Professor ‘
William W. McAnulty § e s 2,117 & 2,117
William 5, Strain 1,800 - 1,800
Assigtant Professor
David V., LeMone 1,567 - 1,567
Instructor
Howaré M, Jackscn 1,083 542(1/2) 1,625

§  4.450 § 2,659 § 7,108
BEALTH AND PHYSYICAL EDUCATION

Professor
Kay H. Petersen $ 2,000 § 2,000 g 4,600

W13



Supplemental Data
Firse Seceond
Term Term

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATIQON

(CONTINUED)

Associate Professor
Benny W. Colliins
Donald H. Hardin
William H¥. Harris

Assistant Professor
Kathleen Craiga

Florence 1., Glardon
Mona H. Loper

Visiting Lecturer - Workshop

Elmer Brown
Sylvia Yellen

HISTORY

Professer
Wayne E, Fuller
Oliver H. XKnizghe
John H. McNeely
Eugene (. Porter
Rex W. Strickland
Wilbert H, Timmons

Instructor
John M. Broaddus
Yasuhide Kawashima
Bruno J. Rolak

MASS COMMUNICATION

Professor
Virgil £. Hicks
John J. Middagh

MATHEMATICS

Professor
Delmar L, Boyer
$ 1,083 $ 1,083 Robert G. McIntyre
Professor, Physics
1,084 1,084 (1/2 Time)
$ 2,167 5§ 2,167 Total Salary

Associate Professor
Charles H. Gladman

Assistant Professor
Joe W. Fitzpatrick
Lawrence Huntley

Orville ¢, Xruschwitz

Vladik A. Miculka
Robert §. Omundson
Bulah L. Patterson

W14

Fivstr
Term

$ -
1,700
1,667

1,283
1,533
1,367

1,000

1,000

$ 11,550

$ 1,950
1,700
1,833
2,033

1,250
1,250
1,250
1,250
1,250

—— g
13,766

$ 1,783
1,750

$ 3,533

$ 2,083
1,083(1/2)

1,783

1,283
1,333
1,450
1,333
1,333

Second
Term

§ 1,950
2,250
1,700
1,750

2,033

1,250
1,250
1,250

5 13,433

$ 1,783

1.750

§ 3,533

$ 2,083
1,083(1/2)

1,783

1,533
1,283
1,450
1,333

_Total

5 1,700
1,400
3,334

2,566
1,533
2,734

1,000

1,000

§ 21,267

§ 3,900
2,250
3,400
1,750
1,833
4,066

2,500
1,250
2,500
2,500
1,250

527,199

$ 3,566

3,500

§ 7,066

$ 4,166
2,166

3,566

1,533
2,566
1,333
2,900
2,666
1,333



Supplemental Data
First Second
Term Term

MATHEMATIOS (CONTINUED)

instrucetor
Frederick {{. Bailey
Stanley B, Ball
Jule A, Hansen

MODERN LANGUAGES

Professor
Caleb A. BRevans
Edgar T. Ruif
John M. Sharp

Associate Professor
Chester C. Christian
William M. Russell
Robert L. Tappan
William ¥. Webb

Assistant Professor
Fred M. Brewer
Ralph W. Ewtonm, Jr.
Emma G. Scruggs

Instructer
Jack 5. Bailey
Howard W. Baldwin
Linda E. Haughton
Julia F. Herrera
Ilse H. Irwin
Ana M. de Navar
Fermin Rodriguez
Charles A, Smith, Jr.

Esperanza A. Spyropoulos

MUSIC

Professor
0lav E. Eidbo

Assistant Professor
Lynn W. Thayer
PHITOS0PHY

H. Y. Benedict Professor
Patrick Romanell

Professor
Cecil €. Crawford
Johnn H., Haddox

Assistant Professor
Ernest Briones

Lecturer
Floyd 8., Fierman

W15

First Second
Term Term Total

$ - 3 1,283 $ 1,283
1,200 1,200 2,400
1,167 1,167 2,334

$ 14,048 $ 14,198 $ 28,246
$ 1,800 $ -~ $ 1,800
- 1,950 1,950

- 1,950 1,950
1,750 - 1,750
1,750 - 1,750

- 1,700 1,700
1,417 - 1,417

-- 1,367 1,367

- 1,500 1,500
1,250 -- 1,250
1,250 - 1,250
1,100 - 1,100

- ©,283 1,283
1,083 - 1,083
1,083 -- 1,083

- 1,117 1,117

-- 1,117 1,117

- 1,083 1,083
1,283 - 1,283
$.13,766 $.13,067 § 20,833
$ - $ 1,867 $ 1,867
1,367 -~ 1,367

$ 1,367 $ 1,867 $ 3,234
$ 2,667 $ -- S 2,667
917(1/2) 917(1/2) 1,834
2,000 2,000 4,000
700(1/2) 700(1/2) 1,400

-- 1,500 1,500

o 750(1/2y == 120
g Z ggé g 5;312 5 12,151



Supplemental Data

First Second ¥First Becond
Term Term Term Term Total
PHYSILS
Professor
Max C. Bolen § 2,333 § 1,187¢342)y & 3,300
$ 1,084 g 1,084 Robert G, Mcintyra L,0B4{1/48Y 1.0684(L/2) %,168
Professer, Mathematics
1.083 1,083 (1/2 Tims)
§ 2,167 § 2.1587 Total Salavy
Oscar H. McMahan 1,887 1,887 3,734
Associate Professor
Michael H, Blue 333¢L/2% 333(L/2%3 1,868
Rufus k. Bruce S58{1/2) 9S8(L{2Y 1,916
Assistant Professor
Donald E, Bowen 83341/ 833(14/2) 1,666
Clarence H. Cooper 1.533 we 1,333
8 9.541 6,842 $ 16,383
POLITICAYL, SCIENCE
Praofessor
Samuel D. Myres $ 2,083 § 2,083 8 4,186
Melvin P, Straus 1,750 1,250 3,500
Clyde J, Wingfleld 2,117 2,117 & ,234
Associate Professor
Leonard Cardenas, Jr, 1,583 1,583 3,186
- 1,583 1,583
Asgistant Professor
Charles R. Bath 1,417 e 1,417
Joseph B. Graves 7251423 7250172 1,450
Paul E. Grosser 1,417 - 1,417
Edward A, l.eonard 1,417 - 1,417

- 1,417 1,417
§ 12,509 $ 11,258 $ 23,767

ESYCHOLOGY,
Professor
Philip Himelstein § 1,917 & 1,817 $ 3,834
Associate Professorx
Lanis L. Bosworth 1,583 1,588 3,166
Manuel &, Howat 1,750 1,750 3,500
Randolph H. Whitworth 1,750 1,750 3,500
§ 83% § 83% Guido A. Rarrientos , 834(1/2) B34 (1/2) 1,668
Associate Professor,
833 833 Education (1/2 Time)
$ 1,667 3§ 1,667 Total Salary
Instructer .
Jack D. Bowles 1,167 3,167 2,334

$__ 9,001 $ 9,001 . $ 18,002

W16



Supplementsal Data

Rivst Second
Term Tern
80CIOTAGY
Professor

Clark 8. Huowlton
Juiian B. Reebuclk

Associate Profassor
Jose ¥, Barbosa-Dasilva
Ellwyn R. Stoddard

A8sistant Professor

Gary L. Buck

Total School of Avtsg and
Sciences

{H OF ERGIWEERING

LIVIL, ENGINEERING

Professor
Paul . Haseler, Jr,
William G, Henderson
Calvin E. Woods

Assocliate Professor
Phillip ¥. Young

Hong S§. Cey, Assistanft Pref, -

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

Professoy
Joseph §. Lambert
Clyde R. Nichols

Associate Profesgsor
Michael E. Austin
Glenn 4. Gibason
Jack Smith

Teaching Assistant
Gerald €. Krupp
Ralph Martinez
Wiliiam M, Roas
Enrigque Valenzuela

MECHANTCAY, ENGINEERING

Professor
Raiph M. Coleman
Kennetir §. Edwards, Jr.

W-17

Firat Second

Term oo Ferm Total
g 2,033 $ 2,033 & 4,086
z,000 2,600 4 000
1,500 o 1,300
1,735 1,733 3,464
o 1,583 1,583
§ 7,268 $ 7,349 § 14,615
5226,327 3202 306 $428.633

$  556(1/3) & 1,111(¢2/3) § 1,667
-- 2,000 2,600
1,736(5/6) 1,042(1/2) 2,778
1,500 - 1,500
833172} 833(¢1/2) 1,666

s 4,625 s 4.986 S 9 611
1,500(2/3) - 1,500
2,083 2,083 4,166

.- 1,333(2/3) 1,333
1,833 - 1,833

-~ 2,000 2,000

- 278(1/3} 278

“- 278(1/3} 278
278(1/3) “e 278
278(1/3) - 278

5 972 $ 5.972 11,044

$ 1,000(3/5) & 1,000(3f5y § 2,000
- 2,000 2,000

$ 1,006  § 3.000 @ £.4.,000



Supplemental Dats
First Second
Term Texrm

METALLURGIGAL EWGINEERING

Professor

Joseph €. Rintelen, Jr.

Agscciate Proisssoyr
Henry P, Ehrlinger
Halter R. Roservr

Teaching Aszistant
Taghi Darroudi
Jeaus Perez

Total Schocl of Engluesaring

TOTAL 1967 SUMMER SESSIOR
BUDGET

W-18

Flrst Second
——erm _Texm
8 1,850 3 -

1,667 -
Q17(L/2)
L17¢1/2) -
12¢1/%) -~
g 5,358 8 917
S 16,865 § 14,875
53 2582 5217.181

Total

$ 1,950



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-G7

L.”ﬁ

SUNCEY COORTINUEDS

ORGANIZED RESEARCH

College Reseavch Institute - hide AT TE
28. Create a Buresu of Publi “feetive June i, 1967, with the budget
for the period June 1 througnh August i &?ﬂ set up as foillows:

Non-teaching Salaries:

Director {(1/2 time)ww--rwomcmmmnmmo e cnnmw e nmanews 37 125,00
Adminlstrative SO TENG Ty = m = = o s e e i i s §57.00
Aepistants (Hourly)rermrrmmmm s s 306,00
Maintenance and Operallion-—r e oo mrm oo s s vnr e 250.00
EQUi PIMENTm o m v mrin s i i s e e e § 500,00
R e e e P 300.00
Q E432 OG

The source of funds will he unmallocated College Research Institute funds. (RBC 259)

OPERATION AND MATWNTENANCE OF PEYSTICAL PLANT

Building Maintenance

29, Appoint Jose Servanoc as Laborer effective Februsry 1, 1967, at an annual
rate of $2,172.00 with the necessary funds in the amcunt of $1,267.00 to come

from unallocated salaries. This change resulted in an increase of the total
departmental budger. (RBC 258}

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICE

Schellenger Research Laboratory

30. Change the status of Sachindranarayan Bhaduri effective January 16, 1967
through May 31, 1967 from Research Engineer-Scientist {1/2 time) to Research
Engineer-Scientist (1/3 time), with the unused funds in the amount of $850.00
lapsed to Contract Research and Services - Unencumbered Salaries. He will also
serve as Associate Professor {2/3 time) in the Depariment of Mechanical Engineering.
(RBC 257)

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS
Excellence Funds
31, Transfer of Funds:

From: Inter-American Institute - Travel $85.35
To: B H e - 8alaries 35.75
i i i - Equipment 49.60

For: Transfer between dissimilar appropriations
£o utilize departmental funds to fullest
estent. {RBC 281}

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS

Computation Center

32. Approve the following budget for the Computation Center for the period
March 1, 1967 through August 31 1967 (RBC 2793

ESTIMATED INCOME AND EXPENDITURES
Mareh 1, 1967 THRU August 31, 1867

hcet,
Number Amount
Balance, Mareh 1, 1967
Transfer from Emma H. Schellenger
Trust - Computer Service 673-1650 5 31,529.34
Estimated Income
Government Contracis 073-1601 8 73,870.66
Excellence Fund 073-1602 20,000.00
Total $.93,870.66



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS T0 1566~-67 BUDGET {CONTINUED)

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS (Continued)
Computation Center {Continued)

ESTIMATED THCOME AND EXPENDITURES
March 1, 1967 THRU August 31, 15967

{Continued)
Acct.

Estimared Expenditures Number Amount
Salaries and Wages 0731611 $ 25,8G0.00
Assistants (Hourly) 1612 €,600.00
Equipment Rental 1614 £2,100.00
Equipment Maintenance and Repair 1615 306.00
Computer Supplies and Expense 1620 4,300.00
Office Supplies and Expense 1821 500.00
Telephone and Telegraph 1622 300.00
0.A.5.1I, and W.C.I. 1623 1,100.00
Travel 1629 900.00
Furniture and Equipment 1639 3,500.00

Total $105,400.00

Estrimated Balance, Aupust 31, 1987 073-1690 $ 20,000.00

SUSPENSTON OF NEPOTISM RULE

Acting under authority granted in The Rules and Regulations of The Board
of Regents for the Government of The University of Texas (Part Cne, Para. 5.43,

Page 23) and upon the affirmative advice from the '"Administrative Council, 1
have suspended the regulations for the current fiscal year relating to the ap-
pcintment of Vivian Hertzog as Administrative Secretary (part-time) for The
University of Texas at El Paso Press. She is the wife of Carl Hertzog, Director
of the Press.

Sincerely,

\W\; A, Laed

for Joseph M. Ray
President

W-20



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
GALVESTON

April 10, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom
Chancellor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to Ehe '
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin on May 5-6, 1967 \4,3 /

APPOINTMENTS FOR MEMBERSHIP ON THE MEDICAI, STAFF OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
MEDICAT BRANCH HOSPITALS: On recommendation of the Executive Committee of
the Medical Staff in accordance with the By-laws and Rules and Regulations
of the Medical Staff, approval is requested for the following appciniments
for membership on the Medical Btaff:

1. Rey Lee Emken, M.D., Instructor, Department of Neurclogy and Psychiatry,
Tull-time, active membership on the Medical Staff.

2. Paul Jahnke, M.D., Instructor, Department of Ophthalmology, full-time,
active membership on the Medical Staff.

W8]

Lennart .. Kopra, Pn.D., Clinical Professor, Department of Pediatrics,
part-time, assoclate membership on the Medical Staff. L
NEPOTISM: On recommendaticn of the Administrative Council, approval ofl%ﬁehu
following case involving nepotism is recommended: S

1. Under authority of Section 5.43, Chapter III, Part One of the
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents of The University
of Texas, approval is reguested Ffor the walver of the Nepotism
Rule in favor of Dr. Barbars Kolmen, Clinicel Asgistant Professor,
part-time (10%), in the Depariment of Pediatrics, at a salary
rate of $13,200 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1967. Dr.
Barbara Kolmen is the wife of Dr. Samuel N. Kolmen, Associate
Prefessor in the Department of Physiology.

S,

EMPLOYMENT OF AN INDIVIDUAL OVER AGE 65: Dr. Cecil H. Connell, Professo
of Preventive Medicine and Public Realth, has a special grant from the
Soap and Detergent Asscciation, New York, N. Y., for studies on Phosphate
Removal at the Texas City Wastewater Treatment Plant. An engineer-chemist
is needed to act as supervising technologist for the Demonstration Studles
involved in thils program. Such an individual 1s not only wvery difflcult to
find, but would also be gquite expensive to employ. Mr., Sevrin M. Frey, a
highly gualified individual, has agreed to accept the position with appoint-
ment as Research Associate I at a salary of $7,104 per annum. Mr. Frey is
67 years of age, but apparently is in very good health. Prior to his
retirement he was employed for 15 years ag Dlrector of the Works Ieboratory
at Union Carbide in Texas City with about 30 chemical engineers, analytical
chemists and analysts under his supervision, and with the responsibility
for guality control of chemical production of the Plant. We recommend
approval of Mr. Sevrin M. Frey's appolintment as Research Associate I in

the Department of Preventive Medicine and Public Health at a salary rate

of &7,104 for the period January 1, 1967 through August 31, 1967, to be

paid from the grant.




THE JAMES W. MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP FUND: On recommendation of the Medical
Branch Melaughlin Committee for the James W. Mclavghlin Fellowship Fund,
approval of the following recommendations is respectfully recommended:

1. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Luis
Lugo Castellanos, for the period June 26, 1967 through August 27, 1967,
te include:

Stipend $57T7. 3k

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Eguipment 100.00
Total $ATT. 34

2, Award a Jsmes W. McLaughlin Mediecal Student Fellowship to Mr. Michael
Davis, for the period April 10, 1967 through June 16, 1967, to include:

Stipend $707. 22

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Egquipment 100.00
Total $807. 22

3. Award a James W. Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowsnhip to Mr. Michael
S. Donsky, for the period April 10, 19467 through June 16, 1967, to include:

Stipend $Lh6. 66

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 10G. 00
Total $546. 66

4., Award a James W. Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. John F.
Forks, for the period June 26, 1967 through August 27, 1967, to include:

Stipend $Lo2. L5

{subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Eculpment 1C06. 00
Total $592. 45

5. Award a James W. Mclaughiin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Patrick
E. Poole, for the period June 26, 1967 through August 27, 1967, to include:

Stipend $730. 17

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 1C0.00
Total $830.17

6. Award a James W. Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Charles
E. Putman, for the period April 10, 1967 through June 16, 1967, to include:

Stipend $535. 72

(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100.00C
Total $639. 72




T. Award a James W. Mclaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Courtney
M. Townsend, for the periocd April 10, 1967 through June 16, 1967, to include:

Stipend gLL6. 66
(subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Eguipment 100. 00
Total $546. 66
8. Award a James W. McLaughlin Medical Student Fellowship to Mr. Jack D.

Waller, for the period April 10, 1967 through June 16, 1967, to include:

Stipend $707.22

{subject to income tax regulations)
Maintenance and Equipment 100.00
Total $807.22

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following contracts and grants have
been negotiated by the Associate Director and have been signed by the

Executive Director and Dean upcn the recommendation of the academic .
director and Associate Director, and approved by the Comptroller and P
Chancellior. I recommend approval and ratification of the signatures:

1. Grant TNo. 5—SOl—FR—OSM2T~06, by which the Department of Health,
Tducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $200, 465, for the
period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for General Research
Support. The project 1s directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive
Director and Dean.

2. Grant No. 5 ROl HE 07961-05, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $24,800, for the
period March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968, for research on Cyto-
chemistry of Renal Compensatory Hyperitrophy. The total project period
extends from March 1, 1966 through February 28, 1969. The project is
directed by Dr. Wiktor W. Nowinski, Research Prefessor of Biochemistry,
Depariment of Surgery.

3. Grant No. 5 ROl HE 09366-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $12,845, for the
period March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968, for research on Role of
Aldosterone in Children with Hypertension. The total project period
extends from March 1, 1965 through February 29, 1968. The project is
directed by Dr. George T. Bryan, Assistant Professor, Department of
Pediatrics.

4,  Grant No. 5 ROl HD 01520-03, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5,613, for the
period April 1, 1967 through March 31, 1968, for research on Influence
of Amines on Reproductive Cycles of Rats. The total project pericd
extends from April 1, 1965 through March 31, 1969. The project is
directed by W. Keith O0'Steen, Ph.D., Assoclate Professor, Department of
Anatomy.

5. Revision No. 1 to Project No. 409, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Welfare Administration, Children's Bursau,
Washington, D. C., provides $60,751, for the period July 1, 1966 through
June 30, 1967, for research on The Relation of Genetic Studies to Manage-
ment of Children with Mental Retardation. The projeect is directed by
Dr. €. W. Daeschner, Professor and Chairman, Department of Pediatrics.

6. Grant No. 2 ROL NBO3T60-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $22,123, for the
period April 1, 1967 through March 31, 1968, for research on Radio-
autography of Injured Spinal Cord. The total project period extends
from April 1, 1967 through March 31, 1970. The project is directed by
Dr. Bruce E. Walker, Associate Professor, Department of Anatomy.

G-3



7. Grant No. 1 ROL AM 11143-0l, by which the Depariment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $29,996, for the
period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for research on
Iymphocyte Depleticn and Homograft Survival. The total project period
extends from January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969. The project is
directed by Dr. Jay C. Fish, Instructor, Department of Surgery.

8. Letter, dated February 23, 1967, by which the Department of Health,
Fducaticn, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. M 09695-05 through December 31, 1967. The revised
period dates are January 1, 1966 through December 31, 1967. The research
on Vitro Blochemical Effects of Nitro Aliphatics continues under Lhe
direction of Dr. Frances L. Estes, Research Assistant Professor (Bio-
chemistry), Department of Surgery.

9. Contraect Wo. NAS 9-6811, by which the National Aercnautics and
Space Administration, NASA Manned Spacecraft Center, General Research
Procurement RBranch, Houston, Texas, provides $2L4,996, for a period of
one year beginning February 23, 1967, for research on Immunological
Analysis of Specimens for Experiment M-118. The project is directed by
Dr. Stephen E. Ritzmann, Research Assoclate Professor, and Dr. William
C. Levin, Professor, Department of Internal Medicine,

10. TFellowship Number 1-F1-0M-35,05L4-01, by which the Depzrtment of
Health, REducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $5, L2k,
for the period January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for = Pre-
doctoral-First Year Fellowship for Mr. David L. Carlisle under the
sponsorship of Dr. M. Mason Guest, Professor and Chalrman, Department
of Physiclogy.

11. Ietter, dated March 6, 1967, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of Grant No. AM 0L4952-05 through August 31, 1967, without additional
funds. The new period dates are September 1, 1965 through August 31,
1967, The research on Absorption and Antiveristaltic Bowel Segments is
directed by Dr. A. 0. Singleton, Jr., Assoclate Professor, Department of
Surgery.

12. tter, dated February 6, 1967, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, extends the expiration
date of the contract, No. CA 10222-01, through December 31, 1967, with-
out additional funds. The revised period dates are September 1, 1966
through December 31, 1967. The research on Glycoproteins and Muco-
plysaccarides of Cancer Tigsue is directed by Dr. M., R. Shetlar,
Professor, Department of Biochemistry.

13. Letter of Award, dated December 23, 1966, by which the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bureau of
tate Services, Arlington, Va., provides $225,000 for the Health
Professions Student lLoan Fund for the fiscal year 1867.

14, Amendment C to Grant No. AF-AFOSR-391-65, by which The United States
Air Force, Air Force Office of Scientifiec Research, 1400 Wilson Boulevard,
Arlington, Va., extends the expiration date of the grant to July 31, 1967.
The research on Postganglionic Cholinergic Medlaticn of Sympathetic
WNerves is directed by Dr. James G. Hilton, Professor, Department of
Pharmacology.

15. Modification No. 7 to Contract No. DA-49-193.MD.2383, by which the
Department of the Army, U. 8. Army Medical Research and Development
Command, Office of The Surgeon General, Washington, I. C., extends the
expiration date of the contract to December 31, 1967, and increases the
amount of the contract by $45,000. The research on Studies on Burng and
Wound Hezling is directed by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director
and Dean.

G-k



16. @rant No. 1 JO1l FR-00166-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Serviee, provides an amount not

to exceed $505,000 {($L89,000 for Construction and Fixed Eguirment and
$16,000 for Movable Equipment) for comstruction of the Clinical Sciences
Building. The project is directed vy Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive
Director and Dean.

17. Grant No. 5 ROl AP 00182-06, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $40,770, for
the period February 1, 1967 through Januvary 31, 1968, for research on
Bilochemical Effects of Simulated Air Pollutants. The total project
period extends from February 1, 1965 through January 31, 1969. The
project is directed by Dr. Frances L. Estes, Research Asgistant
Professor {Biochemistry), Department of Surgery.

18. Grant No. 5 R10 CA 03096-10, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $53,702, for

the pericd January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, for a South-
western Cancer Chemotherapy Study. The total project pericd extends from
January 1, 1965 through December 31, 1967. The project is directed by
Dr. William C. Levin, Professor, Department of Internal Medicine.

19. Amerdment No. 3 to VRA Grant No. L435-T-67, by which the Department
of Health, Bducation, and Welfare, Vocational Rehabilitation Adminis-
tration, Washington, D. C., provides $32,620, for the period September
1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, for a Teaching Grant and Traineeships
in Physical Therapy. The project is directed by Dr. Carmells Gonnella,
Director, Physical Therapy.

20. Grant No. MR 4605B6T, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Bureau of State Services-Community
Health, Washington, D. C., provides $6,480, for the period Mav 1, 1967
through December 31, 1967, for Student Work-Experience in Mental
Retardation. The project is directed by Dr. ArrNell Boelsche, Child
Development Clinic, Department of Pediatrics.

21. Grant No. 1 ROL HE 10935-01, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, provides $28,097, for the
period January 1, 1867 through December 21, 1967, for research on Vaso-
pressor Action During Hemorrhage and Hyponatremia. The total project
period extends from January 1, 1967 through December 31, 1969. 'The
project is directed by Dr. John R. Derrick, Associate Professcr and
Chief, Thoracic and Cardiovascular Surgery, Department of Surgery.

22. Contract No. DADAlT-6T-C~TOSh, by which the Department of the Army,
Office of The Surgeon General, Washington, D. C., provides $35,483, for
the period February 1, 1967 through Janvary 31, 1968, for research on
Responses of Humans to Cholera Vaccine Immunization. The project is
directed by Dr. Willard F. Verwey, Professor and Chairman, Department
of Microbiology. '

CONTRACTS, AGREEMENTS (BUSINESS) -
CONTRACTS The following contracts have been executed on behalf ‘o, The
University of Texas Medical Branch by the officlals indicated. T o
recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Amendment No. 3 to Interagency Contract No. IAC(66-67)-277, by which
the Central Educatlon Agency, Vocatlonal Rehabilitation Division, amends
Paragrapgh 8 of the contract to read: "Effective February 1, 1967,
Vocational Rehabilitation agrees %o pay for Vocatlonal Rehabilltation
Medical Consultant in each of the clinical services at a rate not to
exceed $52.35 per month per clinical service. Vocational Rehabilitation
further agrees to pay The University of Texas Medical Branch $625.00 per
month for the remainder cof the Contract period for the service of an
Assistant Medical Dirsctor who will devobte one-half time to medical

G-5



supervision of services to Vocaticnal Rehabilitation Clients.” The amend-
ment was signed on behalf of the Medical Branch by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr.,
Executive Director and Dean. The amendment was signed by the State Board
of Control on February 10, 1967.

2. Amendment No. 1 to Interagency Cooperation Contract No. TAC(66-67)-
261, by which The Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation
amend Paragraph 2 of the contract by substituting in lieu thereof the
following:

"A professional service fee of One Hundred Sixty and OO/lOO
Dollars ($160.00) per day will be paid Performing Agent

for a total amount rnot to exceed COne Thousand Seven Hundred
Twenty and 00/100 Dellars {($1,720.00) by Receiving Agent
for such services.'

The contract was signed on behalf of The University of Texas Medical Rranch
by Dr. T. G. Blocker, Jr., Executive Director and Dean. The contract was
signed by the State Board of Control on February 28, 1967.

3. Iease Agreement No. 426 between the City of Galveston and The University
of Texas Medical Branch, by which the City of Galveston provides the use of
certaln areas, Convention Halls Nos. 1 and 2, in the Moody Civic Center by
the Medical Branch on June 13-14, 1967, for commencement and other gradu-
atlon exercises at a cost of $300.00. This agreement was signed on behalf
of the Medieal Branch by Mr. . H. Sparenberg, Comptroller.

GTFTS AND GRANTS (NONGOVERNMENTAL): The following gifts and grants ot
been recelved at the Medical Branch. I reccommend acceptance and that the
appreciation of the Board of Regents be sent the donors by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount
1. Dr. Kazko Arai Research on the Chemistry of $ 775
Assistant Professor Lipids of Lymphoid Tissues;

Department of Blochemistry directed by Dr. Kazko Arai,
Medical Branch

2. Ayerst lLsboratories Clinical investigation of $ 5,000
685 Third Avenue Atromid-8; directed by Dr.
New York, N. Y. George R. Herrmann, Ashbel

Smith Professor, Department
of Internal Medicine.

3. Ayerst Iaboratories Research cn the Effect of $ 3,000
£85 Third Avenue Intravenous Sparteine
New York, N. Y. Sulphate Upcn Uterine Con-

tractility and Maternal
and Fetal EKG; directed by
Dr. Harry T. Hutchinson,
Asgistant Professor,
Department of Obstetrics
and Gynecology.

k. Anne Iassiter Memorial Anne Iassiter Medical $ 1,289
Fund Student Scholarship Fund.
c/o Dr. Henry I. Burks
Associate Profegscr and
Chief, Child Psychiatry
Service, Department of
Neurology and Psychiatry
Medical Branch



—.-1

10.

1.

iz.

13.

Donor

Purpose and Conditions Amount

The Rorden Company
Foundation, Inc.
350 Madison Avenue
New York, W. Y.

Dr. H. F. Connally, Jr.
2225 Washington Avenue
Waco, Texas

Hoffmann-LaRoche, Inc.
Nutley, New Jersey

The Hogg Foundation for
Mental Health
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Houston Kidney Foundation
3520 Montrose
Houston, Texas

Harris and Eliza Kempner
Fund

P. Q. RBox L19

Galveston, Texas

Mead Johnson & Company
Evansville, Indians

Medical Branch Hospitals'
Auxiliary

¢/o Mrs. A. R. Pierson,
President

117 Ileague Hall

Medical Branch

Medical Branch Hospitals'
Auxiliary

c/o Mrs. A. R. Pierson,
President

117 League Hall

Medical Branch

Five {5) Undergraduate $ 2,500
Research Awards in Medicine

for a period of not less

than five years. Fach award

will be for $500 and oaly one

award shall be made Jduring

any one calendar year.

The Frances Eastland Connally $§ 500
Lectureship in Obstetrics and
Gynecology.

For support of the Student $ 300
Regearch Forum to be held at

the Medical Branch on April

28, 1967.

Two year grant ($15,000 each
vear) for the salary of a
full time psychiatrist in
charge of the service and
teaching aspect of the
Milieu Therapy Ward in the
Department of Neurolegy and
Psychiatry.

$30, 000

For the purchase of a $ 1,975
Scientific Products

Instrument, Model 143, for

use in Pediatric Renal Research,
Department of Pediatrics.
Annual contribution (1967) for $ 1,000
support of the Daniel W.
Kempney Visiting Professorship
Fund. This fund was
established in 1958 (Board

of Regents' Minutes of
December 11-13, 1958, Item No.
3, Page G-13).

Research on Lysostaphin; $ 3,300
directed by Dr. J. Fred
Mulling, Professor and Chalr-
man, Department of Dermatology.
Purchase of miscellaneous $ 3,393
hospital equipment

For the establishment of a $ 1,500
scholarship account titled
The Anne lassiter Medical

Student Scholarship Fund.

G-7




1k,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

Medical Branch Hospitals® Scholarships (Rosa Mae Pietsch $ 2,000.00
Auxiliary Nursing Scholarship) for

c/c Mrs. A. R. Pierson, Junior and senior students in

President the Schoocl of Nursing.

117 IZeague Hall
Medical Branch

National Fund for Graduate  For support of the Graduate $ 2,118.70
Nursing Bducation Nursing Program. This is an

99 Park Avenue extension of a previous

New Yorx, N. Y. gift, previously docketed -

Board of Regents' Minutes of
February £5-26, 1966, Item
No. 13, Page G-4).

E. R. Squibb & Scns, Inc. Research on Comparative $ 4, 500.00
Georges Road Effectiveness and Onset of
New Brunswick, N. J. Therapeutic Activity of

Thiazesgim and Tofranil;
directed by Dr. Joe P.
Tupin, Assistant Professor,
Deparitment of Neurology
and Psychiatry.

G. D. Searle & Co. Research on Study of $ 5,750.00
P. 0. Box 5110 Depepeen in Peptic Ulcer;
Chicago, Illinois directed by Dr. Marcel

Patterson, Professor,
Department of Internal

Medicine.
The Sealy & Smith For the purchase of one $13, 584.00
Foundation parcel of property to be
200 Horth Boulevard used for hospital or
Galveston, Texas hospital related purposes.

This payment will be
charged to the Foundation's
commitment of $3,800,000
(Board of Regents' Minutes
of September, 1963}.

The Sealy & Smith For publication of The $25, 000%
Foundation History of The University
200 North Boulevard of Texas Medical Branch.

Galveston, Texas

¥Represents the advance payment of a loan of $35,000 to
cover the expenses for the publication of The History
of The University of Texas Medical Branch. The procesds
from the sale of the book will be used to reimburse The
Sealy & Smith Foundation. If tThe proceeds from the sale
of the book are insufficient fo repay the total $35,000,
The Sealy & Smith Foundation, within a reascnable time
following the publication of the book, will accept the
accumulated proceeds in payment of the advance and consider
the difference as a gift to the Medical Branch.

G-8



Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

20. Bouthwest Water Research Representing the final contri- $  900.00
Council bution of the Sabire River
Mutual Savings Building Auvthority for support of the
Fort Worth, Texas three year River Systems and

Reservoirs Phosphate Research
Program. The project is
directed by Dr. C. H. Connell,
Professor, Department of
Preventive Medicine and Public

Eealth.
21. Winthrop Laboratories Research on Isopague 300; 4 2,000,00
9C Park Avenue directed by Dr. Robert N.
New York, N. Y. Cooley, Professor and Chair-

man, Department of Radiology.

22. Warner-Lambert Research Research on Sereening of $ 1,000.00
Institute Quindonium Bromide Anaslogs
Morris Plains, N. J. and Related Azasteroid for

Potential Utility as
Skeletal Muscle Drugs;
directed by Dr. Harry D.
Brown, Assistant Prcfessor,
Department of Biochemistry.

Recommended Amendments to 1966~67 Budget

General Administration

Service Computatlion Center

1. Appoint Mrs. Deanna C. Cooke as Systems Analyst and Programmer I at a
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC 478)

2. Appoint Mr. John Q. A. Crosby, Sr., as Systems Analyst and Programmer I
at a salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC 479)

3. Appclnt Mr. Robert K. Dunn as Systems Analyst and Programmer T at a
salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. TFunds needed
are to come from Unallccated Appropriations - General. (RBC 480)

4. Increase the salary rate of Mr. Edward D. Quin, Jr., Systems Analyst

and Programmer I, Trom $7,440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective March 1,
1967. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations -
General. (RBC 481)

5. Appoint Mr. Carl H. Valot as Systems Analyst and Programmer I at a
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. TFunds needed
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. {RBC L482)

6. Increase the salary rate of Mr. William G. Woltman, Systems Analyst and
Programmer I, from $7,10L to §7,800 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967.
Additional Tunds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriaticns -
General. {RBC L483)

7. Accept the resignation of Mr. James C. Rayburn, Systems Analyst and
Programmer II at a salary rate of $9,240 for 12 months, effective March 20,
1967.  {RBC L9k)

G-9



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

General Institulicnal Expense

Office of Sponsored Research

8, Appoint Dr. Lyle Requa as Scientist Administrator at a salary rate of
$12,500 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1967. Funds needed are to
come from Unallocated Appropriations - General. (RBC LL45)

Instruction and Departmental Research

School of Medicine

Anatomy

9. Accept the resignation of Dr. Walter I. Herbst as Teaching and Research
Assistant, part-time, at a salary of $1,200 for 12 months, effective January
31, 1967. Dr. Herbst will continue to serve as Assistant Instructor, part-
time, in the Department of Radiology at a salary of $6,288 for 12 months
($5,000 from General Budget and $1,288 from Professional Fees). (RBC Lh6)

10. Accept the resignation of Dr. Jack D. Elder, Instructor, at a salary
rate of $9,000 for 12 months, effective January 31, 1967. (RBC 447)

li. Increase the salary rate of Mr., Ricardo V. Morales, Research Associate
II, from $9,240 to $9,600 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. Funds
needed are to come from N.I.H. Grant No. 5TOL-NB-00690-13. (RBC 475)

Anesthesiology
12. Appoint Dr. Harvey C. Slocum as Clinical Professcr, part-time, with-
our salary, effective February 1, 1967. (RBC hkl)

Biochemistry

13. Increase the stipend rate of Dr. Liat Tan, Post-Doctoral Fellow, from
$7,540 to $8,012 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. Additional funds
needed are to come from the Robert A. Welch Foundatlon Grant. Also, appoint
Dr. Tan as Instructor without salary in this same department, effective
March 1, 1967. (RBC 461)

Human Genetics

1Lk, Appoint Dr. Barbara H. Bowman as Visiting Professor without salary
effective March 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967. Effective July 1, 1967,
appoint Dr. Barbara H. Bowman zs I. H. Kempner Professor of Human Genetics
and Chalrman of the Department at a salary rate of $22,000 for 12 months.

Funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructicnal.
(RBC 470%

Internal Medicine

15. Accept the resignation of Miss Maurine E. Giese, Research Associate
I, at a salary rate of $7,LU40 for 12 months, effective February 24, 1967.
(RBC L460)

16. Appoint Dr. Herbert 0. Sieker as Visiting Professor without salary
effective March 1, 1967 through Juneé 30, 1967. Effective July 1, 1967,
change the status of Dr. Sieker to Professor and Chalrman at a salary rate
of 242,000 for 12 months ($32,00C from General Budget and $10,000 from

U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 1 TO2-CH-1069-01). (RBC L458)

17, Delete the name of Dr. Herbert {. Sieker as Visiting Professor without
salary for the period March 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967, and as Professor
and Chairman effective July 1, 1967, at & salary rate of $U42,000 for 12
months ($32,000 from General Budget and $10,000 from U. S. Public Health
Service Qrant No. 1-T02-CH-1060-01). Dr. Sieker did not accept his appoint-
ment. (RBC 500)

G-10



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Neurology and Psychlatry

18. Appoint Dr. William F. Patton as Insiructor (Psychology) at a salary
rate of $10,200 for 12 months, effective January 12, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from the Departmental Teaching salary budget. (RBC 441)

1%. Change the status of Dr. Wiebke H. Thomsen, from Instructor, one-~
half time, at a salary of $5,750 for 12 months to Assistant Professor,
one-half time, at a salary of $7,500 for 12 months, effective February 1,
1967. Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental teaching
salary budget. Dr. Thomsen also serves as Assistant Professor, one-half
time, in the Department of Pediatrics at a salary of $7,500 for 12 months.
Total salary for 12 months, $15,000. (RBC L48)

20. Accept the resigpation of Mrs. Linda K. Dreisbach, Instructor-
Psychology, at a salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective March 10,
1967.  {RBC L473)

Obstetrics and Gynecology

21. Inecrease the salary rate of Dr. Harry M. Little, Jr., Assistant
Professor, from $17,500 for 12 months ($12,500 from General Budget and
$5,000 from State Department of Health Contract) to $18,L40C for 12 months
($13,400 from General Budget and $5,000 from State Department of Health
Contract), effective February 1, 1967. General Budget funds needed are
to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Teaching. (RBC L5T)

Pathology

22. Accept the resignation of Dr. Joe H. Fulcher, Jr., Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months {$10,000 from General
Budget and $8,000 from Professicnal Fees - Pathology), effective January
31, 1967. (RBC 462)

Pediatrics

23. Increase the salary rate of Dr. Leonard €. Harris, Asscclate
Professor, from $20,000 ($16,000 from General Budget, $1,500 from Pro-
fessional Fees - Pediatrics, and $2,500 from National Foundation Birth
Defects Center) to $20,500 for 12 months ($16,500 from General Budget,
$1,500 from Professional Fees - Pediatrics, and $2,500 from National
Foundation Birth Defects Center), effective February 1, 1967. TFunds
needed for the increage in the General Budget are to come from the
Departmental teaching salary budget. {RBC L439)

24, TIncrease the salary rate of Dr. Lillian L. Lockhart, Assistant
Professor, from $13,300 ($6,100 from General Budget, $5,200 from HEW
Grant - Child Birth Project 409-0L4, and $2,000 from National Foundation
Birth Defects Center) to $14,000 for 12 months (46,800 from General
Budget, $5,200 from HEW Grant - Child Birth Project L409-OL, and $2,000
from National Foundation Birth Defects Center), effective February 1,
1967, Additional funds needed in the General Budget are to come from
the departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC 4LO)

25. Increase the salary of Dr. Wiebke H. Thomsen, Assistant Professor,
one-half time, from $5,750 to $7,500 for 12 months {$6,780 from General
Budget and $720 from Professional Fees - Pediatrics) effective February
1, 1967. Dr. Thomsen also serves as Assistant Professor, one-half time,
in the Department of Neurology and Psychiatry at a salary of $?,SOO for
12 months. Total salary for 12 months, $15,000. (RBC Lh9)

G-11



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continuved

Pediatriecs - continued

26. Appoint Dr. ILennart L. Xopra as Visiting Professor of Speech, part-
time, at a salary of $3,200 for 12 months, effective February 1, 1967.
Funds needed are to come from the Children's Bureau, HEW Grant No. 2L0-02.

(RBC 459)

27. Appoint Dr. Barbara Kolmen as Clinical Assistant Professor, part-
time (10%), at a salary rate of $13,200 for 12 months, effective March 1,
1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental teaching salary
budget. {RBC LBE)

Surgery

28, Accept the resignation of Dr. Karl Q. M. Ferenczy, Research Associlate
II, at a salary rate of $9,600 for 12 months, effective February 20, 1967.
(RBC L463)

29. Appoint Miss Katherine A. BEvans ags Instructor - Occupational Therapy,
without salary, effective February 13, 1967. Miss Evans also serves as
Assistant Director of Occupational Therapy at a salary rate of §8,520 for
12 months. (RBC 467)

30. Appoint Miss Beatrice W. Brotzman as Research Associate T at a salary
rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective February 21, 1967. Funds needed
are to come from N.I.E. Grant No. 2 ROL-GM-10903-Ch. (RBC 472)

31, Appoint Dr. Kenneth R. T. Tyson as Visiting Assistant Professor,
without salary, effective March 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967. Effective
July 1, 1967, appoint Dr. Tyson as Assistant Professor at a salary rate
of $18,000 for 12 months. TFunds needed are to come from the departmental
teaching salary budget. (RBC u476)

School of Nursing

32, Accept the regignation of Miss Marie C. Primm, Asscciate Professor
and Assistant Dean at a salary rate of $10,500 for 12 months, effective
February 4, 1967. (RBC 450)

33. Accept the resignation of Dr. Betty R. Rudnick, Professor and Dean,
at 2 salary rate of $15,400 for 12 months, effective February b, 1967.
(RBC L451)

3Lk. Accept the resignation of Miss Grace . Schexnayder, Assoclate
Professor, at a salary rate of $2,800 for 12 months, effective February
4, 1667. (RBC 452)

35. Appoint Mrs. Jeanne A. Sherrick as Assistant Professcr at a salary
rate of $9,200 for 12 months, effective February 15, 1967. Funds needed
are to come Ffrom the departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC L66)

36. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jeanne A. Sherrick, Assistant
Professor, at a salary rate of $9,200 for 12 months, effective March 2L,
1967. (RBC L93)

37. Change the status of Miss Chloe S. Floyd from Assoclate Professor
at a salary rate of $9,800 for 12 months to Asscciate Professor and
Acting Director at a salary rate of $11,800 for 12 months, effective
February 6, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from Unallocated
Appropriations - Instructional. {RBC 469)

38. Change the status of Miss Marilyn B. Willman from Associste Professor
and Associate Dean, at a salary rate of $11,000 for 12 months, to Associate
Professor and Acting Dean at a salary rate of $13,500 for 12 months,
effective March 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from the
departmental teaching salary budget. (RBC 489)

-12



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 3udget - continued

Hospitals

Office of the General Administrator

of University Hospitals

§§. Accept the resignation of Mr. James D. Gardner, Assistant Administrator
of Hospitals, at a salary rate of $10,000 for 12 months, effective February
28, 1967. {RBC h7h)

Nursing Service

U0, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Marilyn R. Spikes, Head Nurse, from
27,104 to $7,LLO for 12 months, effective January 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
(RBC L06)

41. Decrease the salary rate of Miss Betty J. Dixon, Staff Nurse, from
47,440 to $7,104 for 12 months, effective February 11, 1967. (RBC L5h)

h2. Appoint Mre. Karen M. Winkler as Head Nurse at a salary rate of $7,4L0
for 12 months, effective February 13, 1967. Funds needed are to come from
the departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 456)

3.  Accept the resignation of Mrs. Aida M. Sorensen, Staff Nurse, at a
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective February 21, 1967.
(RBC L6L)

hh. Appoint Mrs. Mamie E. Willenberg as Nursing Supervisor at a salary
rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective February 14, 1967 through February
16, 1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental unallocsted
classified salary budget. (RBC L77)

h5. Reappoint Mrs. Mamie E. Willenberg as Nursing Supervisor, at the same
salary rate of $7,800 for 12 months, effective March 7, 1967 through March
8, 1967. TFunds needed are Lo come from the departmental classified salary
budget. (RBC L430)

46, Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Hattie A. Haven, Head Nurse, from
47,800 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1967. Additional funds

needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.
{RBC L8L)

k7., Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Nora L. Fourroux, Head Nurse, from
$7,800 to $8,160 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1967. Additional funds
needed are to come from the deparimental classified salary budget.

(RBC L485)

48. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Edna L. Whittemore, Nursing Super-
visor, from $8,520 to $8,880 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1967T.
Additional funds needed are to come from the departmental classified
salary budget. {RBC L9L)

49. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Karen M. Winkler, Head Nurse, at a
salary rate of $7,440 for 12 months, effective March 17, 1967. (RBC 488)

50. Increase the salary rate of Mrs. Frances L. Hardeway, Staff Nurse,
from $7,440 to $7,800 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1967. Additional
funds needed are to come from the departmental classified salary budget.

{(RBC 495)

G-13



Recommended Amendments to 1966-67 Budget - continued

Hospitals - continued

Social Service

51. Change the status of Mrs. Agnes C. Ritchie from Social Work Supervisor
at a salary rate of $9,2L0 for 12 months to Assistant Director at a salary
rate of $10,020 for 12 months, effective April 1, 1967. Additional funds
needed are to come from the deparitmental classified salary budget.

(RBC L92)

Blood Bank and Hematology

52. Inecrease the salary rate of Mrs. Dorothy L. Henry, Laboratory
Technologist II, from $6,780 for 12 months to &7,LLO for 12 months,
effective February 1, 1967. Additional funds needed are to come from the
departmental classified salary budget. (RBC 453)

Clinical ILaboratory
53. Accept the resigraticn of Dr. Joe H. Fulcher, Jr., Assistant Director,
without salary, effective Januvary 31, 1967. (RBC 465)

Rehabilitaticon Clinic - Occupational Therapy

54.  Appoint Miss Katherine A. Evang as Assistant Director of Qccupational
Therapy at a salary rate of $8,520 for 12 months, effective February 13,
1967. Funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salary
budget. Miss Evans also serves as Instructor - Occupational Therapy,
without salary, in the Department of Surgery. (RRC 468)

Organized Activities Related tc

Instructional Departments T

Office of Educational and Research Services

55. Increase the salary rate of Mr. George W. Newman, Medical Illustrator
IV, from $8,880 to $9,240 for 12 months, effective March 1, 1967. Ad-
ditional funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - General.

(RBC 487)

Sincerely yours,

Wonne) Y Jderdrer

. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D.
TGBIr:WGH:br Executive Director and Dean

G-1h



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL AT DALLAS
5323 Harry Hines Poulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235

April 5, 1967

Zr. Harry H. Rensom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dezr Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for Southwestern Medical School is submitted for youf
approval and presentatlon to the Board of Regents at its next meeting in ; 
Austin on May 5-6, 196T: : R

CLINICAL FACULTY. Approve the following, without salary, effective on the
dates indicated, with appointments to continue through 1966-67:

1. Appointments:

Dr. Ronald H. Bauerle, Clinical Assistant Professor of Biophysics {ef-
fective February 6, 1967)

Dr. Winfrid G. €. Krone, Clinical Assistant Professor of Bilophysics
(effective February 6, 1967)

Dr. Herman G. Bujard, Clinical Instructor in Biophysics (effective
February 6, 1967)

Dr. Royston Clowes, Clinical Professor of Biophysics (effective
Fevrusry 6, 1367)

Dr. Bdward John Bermett, Clinical Assistant Professor of Anesthesiology
(effective March 7, 1967)

Dr. John Richard Deen, Clinical Assistant Professor of Anesthesiology
(effective February 28, 1967)

Dr. Richard Lowell Eddy, Clinical Instructor in Internal Medicine
(effective July 1, 1967)

Dr. Kenneth M. Cole, Jr., Clinical Assistant Professor of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation (effective February 23, 1967)

Dr. Mildred R. Marshall, Clinical Assistant Professor of Psychiatry
(effective March 29, 1967)

Dr. Warren P. Jurgensen, Clinical Assistant Professor of Psychiatry
(effective February 8, 1967)

Dr. Jarrell E. Miller, Clinical Professor of Radiology (effective
January 1, 1967)

Dr. Joseph Selman, Clinical Assistant Professor of Radiology (effective
March 15, 1967)

Dr. James Raiford Gantt, Clinical Instructor in Thoracic and Cardioc-
vascular Surgery {(effective March 31, 1967)

2. Change in Status:
Dr. James W. Caldwell to Clinical Assistant Professor of Physical
Medicine and Rehabilitation (effective February 23, 1967)

FELLOW. Approve the following appointment, effective on the date and with
the stipend indicated:

Dr. John Gilbert Steele as Fellow in Internal Medicine at an annual stipend

of $3,600 from the North Texas Chapter of the Arthritis Foundation CGrant
{effective Pebruary 1, 1967 through June 30, 1967)

S~1



GRADUATES IN JUNE, 1867, Approval is requested for the candidates certified
by the Dean and the Promotions Committee as eligible to receive degrees on
June 5, 1967, upon satisfactory completion of requirements, the official
list of graduates to be submitted for formal record at a later date.

o
BUSINESS CONTRACT. A contract was entered intc between The Universit& of
Texas Southwestern Medical School at Dallas and Southern Methodist University
for the use of McFarlin Memorial Auditorium on June 5, 1967 for Graduation

Exercises in the amount of $195.00 of which a $50.00 advance payment was made
out of Account Neo. 2027, Commencement.

GIFT OF EQUIPMENT, Approval is requested to accept various Beckman Instru-
ment parts from E. H. Sargent & Co., 5915 Peeler Street, Dallas, Texas T5235.
Thege parts will be used by the Bio-Engineering Department in repair and
construction of equipment for all departments at Southwestern Ned=cal School.
Total valuation of all parts is $8,528.30.% 2 .

GIFT OF BOOKS. Approval is reguested to accept various medical books from
Mr. John N. King, 71k N. Travis Street, Sherman, Texas for our Medical
Library. The total gift has been valued at approximately $1,000.00.

CHANGE IN GRANT PREVIOUSLY AWARDED. Approval is reguested to accept £he-
change in the asmount of award of USPHS Grant 3 ROL HE 08476- 0381 PTHB to
-$3, 501 rather than $4,k409.

GIFTS OF 100 OR MORE. It is recommended that the following cash gifts, for
expenditure at the direction of the department or individual indicated, be
accepted and that the appreciation of the Bosrd of Regents be sent to the
denors. There is no terminal date for the expenditure of funds unless
specifically stated below:

1. Mr. Lee H. Berg#*
9110 Devonshire Drive
Dallas, Texas 75209
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund' under the direction of the Dean (9187) $  100.00

2. Individual Gift*
Dr. Kemp Clark
Divisicn of Neurosurgery
Department of Surgery
For "Various Donors -~ Neurosurgery Memorial
Fund" under the direction of Dr. Kemp Clark (8700) 500.00

3. Mr. E. Constantin, Jr.*
Mercantile Bank Building
Dellas, Texas
For "Various Donors - Teaching and Research
Fund"” under the direction of the Dean (9190) 200.00

b, Leo F. Corrigan, Jr.
Dallas Associates, Inc.
1100 Gulf States Building
Dallas, Texas
For "Various Donors - Hematology Research
Fund under the direction of Dr. E. P. Frenkel  (8379) 100.00

5. Individual Gift*

Dr. Welton M. Gergony
Children's Medical Center
2306 Welborn Street
Dallas, Texas 75219

For "Various Donors - Pediatric Cardiology

Fund" under the direction of Dr. Welton M.
Gersony - 2 gifts totaling (8487) 250.00

5-2



GIFTS OF $100 OR MORE. - continued

6.

10.

11.

13.

1h.

Mrs. Susie PF. Fudge

6270 Richmond Avenue

Dallas, Texas
For "Children's Kidney Disease Fund" under
the direction of Dr. Howard G. Worthen

. Marion J. Greve, M.D.*

3707 Gaston Avenue
Dallas, Texas T5246
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund" under the direction of the Dean

. James Holman, M.D.¥

1405 Medical Arts Building

Dallas, Texas 75201
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund" under the direction of the Dean

. William L. Kraus, M.D.*

S5t. Paul Hospital
5909. Harry- Hines Blvd.
Dallas, Texas T5235
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Pund" under the direction of the Dean

Tekeside laboratories
Division of Cclgate-Palmolive Co.
Wiiliam C. Janssen, M.D.
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201
For "Igkeside Ieboratories - Departmental
Research” under the direction of
Dr. Jack A. Pritchard

Mr., Ben F. Lewls#*
L2L2 Lomo Alto
Dallas, Texas
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund” under the direction of the Dean

. Mrs. Herman Marcus#*

6310 Bandera
Dzllas, Texas
Tor "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund” under the direction of the Dean

Mr. Sydney Marks

c/o Marks Advertising Co., Inc.

P. 0. Box 798

Corgicana, Texas
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund” under the direction of the Dean

Howard R. Meyer, F.A.I.A.*

Architect

2727 Oak Lawn Avenue

Dalias, Texas 75215
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund” under the direction of the Dean

8-3

(8hB2)

(9187)

(9187)

(9187)

{7790)

(9187)

(9187)

(9187)

(9187)

$ 3,000.

100.

1C0.

100.

5,000,

100.

100

100,

160.

o0

(06

Q0

00

00

00

.00

00

00



GIFTS OF $100 OR MORE. - continued

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

3.

2l

25.

26.

The Naticnal Collegiate Athletic Association

Mr. Walter Byers, Executive Director

Midland Building

Kansas City, Missouri 64105
For "NCAA Postgraduste Scholarship for John
Andrew Richards" under the direction of
Pr. Reuben Adams

Mr. Harry Rolnick

601 Marion Drive

Garland, Texas 75040
For "Various Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund" under the direction of the Dean

Southwestern Medical Foundation

Mrs. Evelyn Whitman

Executive Secretary

333 Medical Arts Building

Dallas, Texas
For "Henry M. Winans Professorship Fund"
under the direction of Dr. Donald W. Seldin

Surgery Trust Fund
Dr. Tom Shires
Department of Surgery

For "Edward H. Cary Fund for Ophthalmology"
under the direction of Dr. John R. Lynn

¥or "Faculty Gifts for Orthopedic Surgery"
under the direction of Dr. Charies F. Cregory

For "Faculty Gifts for Otoclaryngology" under
the direction of Dr. Donald W. Alexander¥

For "Feculty Gifts for Surgery"” under the
direction of Dr. Tom Shires

For "Various Donors - Ophthalmology’ under
the direction of Dr. John R. ILynn

For "Various Donors - (ardiac Research Fund"
under the direction of Dr. Watts R. Webb¥

For "Neurosurgery Memorial Fund' under the
direction of Dr. Kemp Clark

Texas Lion's Eye Bank, Inc.
Frank W. Ceonrad, President
P. 0. Box 10833
Dailas, Texas T5207
For "Dallas Eye Bank -~ Support of Eye Bank
in Ophthalmology” under the direction of
Dr. Jonn R. Lynn - 2 gifts totaling

U. S. Vitamin & FPharmaceutical Corp.

Dr., Harvey 5. Sadow

Director of Research

800 Second Avenue

New York, New York 10017
For "Carbohydrate and Fat Metabolism” under
the direction of Dr. Leonard L. Madison -
2 gifts totaling

(9226)

(9187

(7715)

(8036)

(8oL6)

{804T)

(8048)

(8697)

(8699)

(8700)

(8656)

(8363)

R R

$ 1,000.,00

500.C0

700.00

625.00

1,000.00

200,00

2,000.00

L00.00

400.00

800.00

200.00

640.C0



GIFTS OF $100 OR MORE. - continued

27. Mr. Travis T. Wallace¥®
Great American of Dallas Insurance Company
2020 Live 0Ozk '
Dallas, Texas
For "Various Donors - Cancer Research in
Pathology' under the direction of Dr. P. O'B.
Montgomery (8784) $ 100.00

28, Eugene Wasserman, M.D.¥
3607 Gaston Avenue
Dallas, Texas
For "Variocus Donors - A. W. Harris Memorial
Fund" under the direction of the Dean -
2 gifts totaling (9187} 200.00

29. Jack I. Woolf, M.D.*
h231 W. Lawther Drive
Dallas, Texas
For "Various Donors - A. W. Herris Memorial
Fund' under the directicn of the Dean (9187) 100.00

*No letter of transmittal received.

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. Approval is requested for the following
government contracts and grants:

National Aercnautics and Space Administration
Ames Research Center
Moffett Field, California

1. Contract No. KASZ2-1557
Modification No. 3
Dr. P. 0'B. Montgomery
Auvgust 1, 1966 - July 31, 1967
$88,237.00

2. Contract No. NAS2-1557
Modification No. 4
Tr. P. 0'B. Montgomery
$11,557.00

0ffice of Grants and Research Contracts
National Aeronautics and Space Administration
Washington, D. C. 20546

3, Contract No. NSG-210
Modification No. 4
Dr. P. 0O'B. Montgomery
December 1, 1966 - November 30, 1967
$38,788.00

National Library of Medicine
8600 Rockyville Pike
Bethesda, Maryland 2001k

Y, Grant 1 P12 LM 00167-0L
Medical Library Resource Support
Dr. A. J. Gill, Dean
January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967
$21,475.00

8-5



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. - continued

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Wational Institutes of Heslth

Nationzl Institute of Allergy and Infecticus Diseases

5. Research Grant 5 RC1 AT 03093-08 BMA
Staphylococeal and Staphylophage Genetics
Dr. &ugene D. Rosenblum
March 1, 1967 - February 29, 1968
$12,109.00

6. Development Award 5 KO3 AI 11650-05 AID
Studies in Diarrheal Disease
Dr. John D. HNelson
April 1, 1967 - March 31, 1968
$18,673.00

National Institute of Arthritis and Metabolic Diseases

7. Research Grant 5 ROL AM 10L03-02 GM
Studies of Gastyrin and Parathyroid Hormone
Dr. Stuart D. Tauber
Janmwary 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967
$30,120.00

8. Research Grant 1 RO1 AM 11093-01 PTHA
Enzomorphology of Renal Tubular Maturation
Dr. Howard G. Worthen
February 1, 1967 - January 31, 1968
$22,279.00

9. Research Gramt 1 ROl AM 11313-01 PC
tructures and Mechanisms of Citrate Enzymes
Dr. Paul A. Srere
Jenuary 1, 1967 - December 31, 1367
$30,499.00

National Imstitute of Child Health and Human Development

10. Research Grant 2 RC1 HD 00107-OL4 END
Origin of Estrogen in Pregnancy
Dr. Pentti K. Siiteri
January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967
$62,792.00

Hational Cancer Institute

11. Research Grant 2 ROL CA 03694-10 PTHB
Arsenic Carcinogenesis and Lung Cancer
Dr. Robert H. Holland
April 1, 1967 - March 31, 1968
$8,779.00

12, Research Grant 3 ROL CA 08162-0381 RAD
Radlation Responses of Mammalian Cells
Dr. James A, Belli
Janvary 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967
$20,977.00

$-6



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS. - continued

National Heart Institute

13.

ikh

*

15,

Research Grant 5 ROl HE Q157h-1hL CVA

NA 24 Metabolism Studies in Hypertension
Dr. John C. Vanatta

May 1, 1967 - April 30, 1968

Research Grant 5 ROl HE 08676-0L PTHR
Bicchemistry of Abnormal Tipid Metabolism
Dr. Charles T. Ashworth

April 1, 1967 - March 31, 1968

$hl, 930,00

Research Grant 5 ROl HE 10128-02 SGYA
Cardiopulmonary and Organ Flow Responses to Shock
Dr. William A. Cook

March 1, 1967 - February 29, 1968

$2k 720,00

Nationsl Institute of Mental Health

16.

Research Grant 2 RO1L MH 05831-06 PRETA
Mechanisms of Storage and Release of Amines
Dr. Parkhurst A. Shore

January 1, 1967 - December 3L, 1967

$53, 244,00

Hational Institute of Neurological Disesses and Blindness

17.

18.

Training Grant 1 TOL NB 05581-0C1 NSEB
Neuroclegy

Dr. David D. Daly

July 1, 1967 - June 30, 1968
$35,697.00

Research Grant 1 RO1 NB 067T74-01 VIS

A Rapid, Full Field, Computer-Driven Static Perimeter
Pr. John R. Lynn

January 1, 1967 - December 31, 1967

$30,892.00

NOW-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. Approval of the

following contracts, grants, and other agreements is requested, and it is
recommended that the appreciation of the Beard of Regents be sent to the
donors:

1.

2,

Abbott laboratories
Scientific Division
Santord Cobb, M.D.
North Chicago, Illinois GOO6L
For "Rensl Function and Methoxyflurane" under

the direction of Dr. (. R. Stephen (8665)

Alcon Labeoratories, Inc.

Kean Ashurst, Jr.

Clinical Liaison Manager

P. C. Box 1959

Ft. Worth, Texas
For "A Double Blind Study of Topical Sulfiso-
xazole in & Modified Vehicle" under the

direction of Dr. Robert R. Sexton (86L0)

S-7

$22,425,00

10, 300,00



NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS.

A

American Heart Association, Inc.
Roland E. Schneckloth, M.D.
Director of Research

4 East 23rd Street

New York, New York 10010

Grant £7-635 "Mechanisms of Proximal Tubular
Reabsorption of Sodium in Rat Kidney" under

the direction of Dr. Floyd C. Rector, Jr. for

the period of July 1, 1967 through June 30,

1968 (8220)

Grant 66-620 "Analysis of Left Ventricular

Punction”™ under the direction of Dr. Jere H.

Mitchell for the period of July 1, 1967

through June 30, 1968 (822l )

. Lederle Medical TPaculty Awards Committee

Mrs. Margot V. Wolfe, Secretary
Pearl River, New York
Tor "Lederle PFaculty Award" under the direc-
tion of Dr. William C. Govier for the
period of September 1, 1967 through
August 31, 1970 (7882)

The Lilly Research lLaboratories
Ell Lilly and Company
Lee G. Cromwell
Staff Assistant
Medlcal Administrative Division
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206
For "The Use of Keflordin in the Study of
Burn Wound Sepsis” under the direction of
Dr. Charles R. Baxter (8681)

. National Academy of Sciences

R. Keith Cannon

Chairman of Division of Medical Scilences

Nztional Research Council

2101 Constitution Avenue

Wzshington, D. C. 20418
Grant No. R-67-2 "In Viva Repair of Sublethal
Radiation Damage in Mammalian Tumor Cells"”
under the direction of Dr. James A. Belli
for the period of July 1, 1967 through

June 30, 1968 {(86p5-2)

National Cystic Fibrosis Research Foundation
Milton Graub, M.D., President
202 Fagt hlhith Street
New York, New York 1COLT

For "Cystic Fibrosis Care, Research and

Teaching Center”™ under the direction of

. Robert 1. Xramer Tor the period of

March 1, 1967 through February 29, 1968 (7902)

Ohio Chemical and Surgical Equipment Comparny
Central Research Iaboratories
Murray Hill, New Jersey O79T71
For "Continuing Study of 2-Chloro-l, 1,2-
Trefluroethyl Diflucromethyl Ether (CHF?-O~CF§
CHFCI)" under the direction of Dr. C. R.
.Stephen (81Lh)

5-8

- continued

$14, 465,00

7,150.00

6,069.39

6, 500.00

10,000.00

15, 000,00

3,114.00



NON-GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS, GRANTS, AND OTHER AGREEMENTS. - continued

10. Parke, Davis and Company
W. F. Holcomb, Secretary
Research Committee
2800 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan
For “"Investigation of (I-581 as an Induction
Drug” under the direction of Dr., C. R.
Stepehn {B1h6) $10,350.00

11. Philips Roxane Laboratories
Wiiliam R. Ebert, Ph.D.
Director, Regesrch and Development
P. 0. Box 1738
Columbus, Ohic U43216
For "BEvaluastion of Long-term Lactulose
Administration in the Treatment of Chronic
Hepatic Encephalopathy” under the direction
of Dr. Burton Combes (8347) &,600.00

12. Sterling-Winthrop Research Institute
William P. Blackmore, Ph.D., M.D.
Division of Clinical Research
Renggelser, New York
For "Support of Pulmonary Study with
Sulfamylon Acetate Cream' under the direc-
tion of Dr. Charles R. Baxter (8682) 6,000.00C

13. The Robert A. Welch Foundation
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building
Houston, Texas 77002
Grant No. I~132"Biochemistry of Sphinogosine
Bases” under the direction of Dr. Ezio A.
Moscatelli for the period of May 1, 1967
through April 30, 1968 (8181-3)  15,000.00

14. Zale Foundation
Mrg. Carolyn Busch
Executive Director
512 South Akard
Dallas, Texas 75202
For "Cardiopulmonary Travel Fund" under the
direction of Dr. Jere H. Mitchell (7752) 1,000.00

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGET., Approval is requested for the
following changes in the budget for 1966-1367:

Office of the Business Manager

1. Appoint Robert Harvey Bolen, Assistant Business Manager, effective April 1,
1967 at an annual salary rate of $9,00C payable from Business Office Salaries.
(RBC Ne. 285)

Office for Grants and Spongored Research

2. Increase the annual salary of Joseph L. Godwin, Fiscal Manager, Grants
and Contracts, effective March 1, 1967 at an annual salary rate of $8, 520
payable from Grants and Sponsored Research Budget. Mr. Godwin is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $7,800 payable from Grants and Sponscred
Research Budget. {RRC No. 2Lk)

Anatomy

3. Appoint Alfred R. Potvin, Assistant Professor, Division of Blophysics,
effective June 1, 1967 at an annual salary rate of $1h,000 payable from
Anatomy Teaching Salsries. (RBC No. 286)

5-9



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGET. - continued

Anegthesiology

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,500 from Account 2792, Unallocated
Teaching Salaries, to Account 2115, Anesthesiclogy Maintenance and Egquipment.
(RBC No. 282)

Biochenlstry

5. Increase the annual salary rate of 8. 3. Pawar, Felliow, effective March 1,
1967 to $9,000 payable from Robert A. Welch Foundation grant. Mr. Pawar is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,100 payable from Robert A.
Welch Foundation grant. (RBC No. 263)

6. Increase the annual sslary rate of G. Ananda Rao, Fellow, effective
February 1, 1967 to $8,004 payable from the Robert A. Welch Foundation grant.
Mr. Rao is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of 37,500 payable from
Robert A. Welch Foundation grant. {RBC No. 26L4)

T. Appoint Iarry Cottam, Fellow, effective February 28, 1967 at an annual
salary rate of $8,160 payable from USPHS RO1L AM-11313. (RBC Ne. 274)

Internal Medicine
8. Appoint Lee Alan Bricker, Fellow, effective July 1, 1967 at an annual
salary rate of $9,100 payable from USPHS 1 TOL CA-05200. ({RBC No. 28L)

9. Increase the annual salary rate of Akira Ohneda, Fellow, effective
July 1, 1967 to $7,50C payable from USPHS 5 ROl AM-02700. Mr. Chneda is
presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from USPHS
5 ROl AM-02700. (RBC No. 281)

Neurology

10. Appolnt William 8. Fields, Professor of Neurclogy, effective July 1,
1967 at an annual salary rate of $35,000 payable as follows: $17,000 from
Neurology Budget, $18,000 from 1 T02 (A-1027. (RBC No. 289)

Obstetries and Gynecology

11. Appoint Juan Manuel Jimenez, Fellow, effective April 1, 1967 at an annual
salary rate of $10,000 payable from Obsietrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC
No. 247)

Pathology

12. Change the status of Vernie A. Stembridge to Professor and Chairman of
Pathology, effective March 1, 1967, with no change in salary. Dr. Stembridge
is presently budgeted as Professor and Acting Chairman. (RBC No. 256)

13. Accept the resignation of Charles T. Ashworth, Professor of Pathology,
effective April 22, 1967 at an annual salary rate of $£5,000; $20,500 from
Pathology budget, $4,500 from Southwestern Medical Foundation. (RBC No. 280)

1k, Accept the resignation of Frances J. Wrightsman, Research Assgociate,
effective April 13, 1967. Mrs. Wrightsman is resently budgeted at an annual
salary rate of $3,520 payable from USPHS 5 ROL HE-08676. (RRC No. 279)

15. Increase the annual salary rate of Gail P. Thompson, Research Technician
ITT {4k hr. week), effective March 1, 1967 +o an annual salary rate of
$7,814.40 payable from NASZ-1557. Mrs. Thompson is presently budgeted at an
ammual salary rate of $7,458 payable from NAS2-1557. (RBC No. 277)

Pediatrics

16. Accept the resignation of Thomas E. Cone, Professor, effective July 1,
1967. Dr. Cone is presently budgeted at an annuval salary rate of $25,000
payable from McDermott Foundation. (RBC No. 262)

£-10



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TC 1966-1967 BUDGET. - continued

Pediatrics - continued

17. Appoint Domsn K. Keele, Associste Professor, effective July 1, 1967 at
an annual salary rete of $21,000 payable from Children's Bureau Evalustion
Center Grant. (RBC No. 287)

18. Appoint Hugo A. Xiint, Assistant Professor, effective July 1, 1967 at
an annual salary rate of $19,000 payable from Children's Bureau Evaluation
Center Grant (RBC No. 288)

19. Appoint Fkkehard W. Reimold, Assistant Professor, effective August 1,
1967 at an annual salary rate of $15,000 paysble from Pediatrics budget.
(RBC No. 254)

20. Appoint Tommie R. Wallasce, Instructor, effective March 1, 1967 at an
annual salary rate of $7,440 payeble from USPHES 12:HS Project #248. (RBC
No. 271)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

21. Appoint James T. Coggins, Fellow, for a period effective April 1, 1967
through April 30, 1967 at an annual salary rate of 47,500 payable from VRA-
T-67 Grant. (RBC No. 275)

Physiology

22, Change the status of Tvan E. Darhof, Associste Professor, effective

March 1, 1967 to an annual salary rate of $18,000 payable from the Physiology
pudget. Dr. Danhof is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $15,000
payable from the Physiology budget. (RBC No. 252)

23. Change the statug of Herman 8. Hendrickson, Assistant Professor of
Physiology and Biochemistry, effective May 1, 1967 to an arnual salary rate
of $13,600 payable as follows: $3,300 from Biochemistry budget, $3,300
from National Science Foundation grant, $7,000 from USPHS S5 ROL HE-015ThL.
Dr., Hendrickson is presently budgeted at an annual salary rate of $13,200
payable as follows: $3,300 from Biochemistry budget, $3,300 from National
Science Foundation grant, $6,600 from USPHS 5 ROL HE-01574. (RBC No. 278)

2. Change the status of David B. Crighton, effective March 1, 1967 to
Instructor, at an annual salary rate of $7,000 payable from Physiology bud-
get., Dr. Crighton is presently budgeted as a Fellow, at an annual salary
rate of $7,00C payable from Ford Foundation. ({RRC No. 276)

25, Transfer funds in the amount of $1,916.61 from Unallocated Teaching
Salarieg to FPhysiology Classified Balaries for appointment of Ray G. McKnight,
Graduate Student Assistant, effective February 13, 1967, at an annual salary
rate of $32,500. {(RBC No. 268)

Psychistry

26. Change the status of Lawrence W. Martin to Clinical Associate Professcr,
with no change in salary, effective March 1, 1967. Dr. Martin is presently
budgeted as Clinical Assistant Professor. (RBC No. 257)

27. Change the status of Ann Hughes to Assistant Professor, effective March 1,
1967 with no change in salary. v, Hughes 1s presently budgeted as an
Instructor. (RBC No. 258)

28. Appoint Gilberto Maldonado, Feliow, effective March 1, 1967 through
June 30, 1967 at an annual sslary rate of $11,400 payable from Terrell State
Hospital. (RBC No. 253)

Surgery

29. Change the status of Robert McClelland, effective March 1, 1967 to
Asgociate Professor of Surgery with no change in salary. Dr. MeClelland is
presently budgeted as an Assistant Professor of Surgery. (RBC No. 266)

S-11



RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-1967 BUDGET. - continued

Surgery - continued

30. Change the status of Malcolm 0. Perry, effective March 1, 1967 toc Asso-
ciate Professor of Surgery, with no change in salary. Dr. Perry is presently
budgeted as an Assistant Professor of Surgery. (RBC No. 267)

31. Appoint Robert R. Dupree, Engineering Technician IT, effective March 15,
1967 at an annual salary rate of $9,2L0 payable from USPHES 1 ROL NB-O6TTh.
(RBC No. 273)

Scientific Computer Center

32. Increase the annual salary rate of JoBn Reisch, Biostatistician, effec-
tive March 1, 1967 to $9,240 payable as follows: $2,220 from Scientific
Computer Center, $7,380 from USPHS 5 S0l FR-5426. Mrs. Reisch is presently
budgeted at an annual salary rate of $8,880 payable as follows: $2,220 from
Scientific Computer Center budget, $6,660 from USPHS 5 501 FR-5426. (RRC No.

255)

33, {To Correct RBC No. 255) Increase the annual salary rate of Joan Reisch,
Biostatistician, effective March 1, 1967 to $9,240 payable as follows: §2,220
from Scientific Computer Center, £7,020 from USPES 5 SOl FR-5426. Mrs. Reisch
is presently budgeted at an annual salary of $5,88C payable as follows:

$2,220 from Scientific Computer Center and $5,660 from USPHS 5 SOL FR-5L26.
{RRC No. 270)

Various

3L Lapse Departmental Unallocated Teaching Salaries to Unallocated Teaching
Salaries, Account 2792, as follows: Biochemigtry $11,250, Pathology $21,000,
Anstomy $7,500. (RBC No. 259)

35. Transfer funds in the amount of $26,767 to Account 2663, Air Conditioning
Renovation as follows: $26,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment,
Account 2795 $767 from Special Projects, Account 2660. (RBC No. 260)

gubmitted,

S~

S5

Respectil

Vi

A, J, Giil, M.D.
Desan

8-12



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS -
MEDICAL SCHOOL AT SAN ANTONIO

April 5, 1667
Dr. Harry Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Dr. Ransom:

The following docket for The University of Texas Medical School at San Antonio is
submitted for your approval and presentation to the Board of Regents at its next
meeting in Austin on May 5~6, 1967: '

FACULTY: (without salary and without tenure) Approve the following appointments
effective on the dates indicated to continue through 1966-67:

Internal Medicine

Effective February 1, 1967:

Jose M. Benavides, M.D. Clinical Imstructor

William J. Block, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Dick 0. Creamer, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Huge T. Engelhardt, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Harold Grant, M.B. Clinical Associate Professor
Richard R. Hicks, Jr., M.D. Clinical Assistant

Carmault B. Jackson, Jr., M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Gerhard A. Meyer, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
James B, Morrison, M.D. Cilinical Assistant Professor
James D. 0'Keefe, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
David R. Sacks, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Sydney Schiffer, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Samuel Schwartzberg, M.D. Clinical Assistant

Robert E. Stevens, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Aloysius P. Thaddeus, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
John M. Wilkinson, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Myron B. Zinn, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Effective March 1, 1967:

William J. Crowley, Jr., M.D. Clinical Tnstructor

Thomas H. Diseker, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Milton 5. Jacobs, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Edgar W. King, M.D. Clinical Instructor

Morris H. Lampert, M.D. Clinical Instructor

Robert E. Lyons, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
David McCullough, M.D. Clinical Assistant

James L. Pipkin, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Duncan Q. Poth, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Charles A. Reiter, Jr., M.D. Clinical Instructor

Lawrence B. Reppert, M.D. Clinical Associate Professor
Arthur C. Ressmann, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professor
Arthur W. Richardson, M.D. Clinical Assistant Professcr
Claudia R. Stool, M.D. Clinical Imstructor

Boen Swinny, Jr., M.D. Clinical Assistant

Lauren K. Welch, M.D. Clinical Instructor

ST~1



GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: Approval is requested for the following grants:

Department of Health, Education and Welfare
Public Health Service
Bethesda, Maryland

National Library of Medicine

1. Medical Library Resource Grant 1 P12 LM 00108-01
Medical Library Resource Support
Dr. ¥. C, Pannill
February 1, 1967 - January 31, 1968
$26,875.00

Change in Grant Previously Awarded:

2. Approve the extension of USPHS Grant 7 ROL AM1112-01 to August 31, 1967,
without additional funds,

Department of the Army
U. S. Army Medical Research and Development Command
Washington, D.C.

3. Research Grant DA-MD-49-193-67-G9243
Symposium on Current Surgical Regearch
Dr. J. B. Aust
April 10, 1967 - April 9, 1968
$11,185.00

NONGOVERNMENT GIFTS AND GRANTS: Acceptance is recommended of the following
gifts which have been received by The University of Texas Medical Scheool at
San Antonio:

Donor ' Purpose & Conditions Amount
4, Dr. William Wilson Research $6,000.00
P. 0. Box 7190
San Antonio, Texas 78207

5. Dr. William Wilson Research §1,750.00
P. 0. Box 7190
San Antonic, Texas 78207

6. Alamo City Council Research $ 900.00
Beta Sigma Phi
c/o Miss Ruby B. Mann
2120 Pasadena
San Antonio, Texas 78201

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO 1966-67 BUDGET:

Office of the Purchasing Agent

7. 1Increase the salary rate of Mr. A. J. Adrian, Purchasing Agent, from $8,000
for 12 menths to $8,500 for 12 months effective February 1, 1967; source of funds:
Department Budget. (RBC 108)

Pathology
8. TIncrease the salary rate of Mrs. Bremda (. Vaughan, Research Scientist

Associate II, from $7,440 for 12 months to $7,800 for 12 months effective
February 1, 1967. (RBC 134)

9. Cancel the appointment of Dr. Peter H. Pflaum who was to be appointed as

Assistant Professor at an annual salary rate of $18,000 for 12 months effective
August 8, 1967. (RBC 158) '

5T-2



Surgery
10. Reappoint Mr. Carl R. Morris as Research Scientist Associate II at an annual

salary rate of $8,160 for 12 months effective March 1, 1967. (RBC 145)

TRANSFER OF FUNDS:
11. Amount of Tramsfer: $14,700.00

To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance & Operation $9,000.00
Office of Student Affairg - Maintenance & Operation 1,700.00
General Institutional - Consultants & Surveys 4,000.00

From: Unallocated
For: Transfer of necessary funds for expanding operations at Trinity

University (RBC 127)
Sincerz%i:ffer,
{ ; ' [j &—%

F. C. Pannill, M.D.
Dean

ST-3



THE UNIVERSITY OF TZXAS
ENTAL BRANCH
at Houston

Dr. Earry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at the meeting in Austin, Texas on May 5-6, 19867:

i

AWARDING OF DEGREES AND CERTIFICATES: Eligible members of the Positgraduate
School of Dentistry and of the Senior Class of the School of Dentistry have
been approved for the awarding of degrees to properly certified candidates,
and eligible members of the Postgraduste School of Dentistry and of the
School of Dental Hygilene have been approved for the awarding of certifi-
cates to properly certified candidates. i

FACULTY (WITHOUT SALARY AND WITHOUT TE

1. Appointwent: Dr. Haskell Gruber as Clinical Asscciate Pro
Department of Preventive Dentistry, effective September 1, 1966.

-3

GIFTS:

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

1. M. D. Anderson Foundaticn®  Ninth semi-annual payment to
be zdded to the M. D. Ander- $15,000.00
son Foundation Grant.

2. The Population Council To establish The Population 7,700,060
The Rockfeller University Council Medical Research
York Avenue & B6th Street Grant No. M 87.28 for the
Hew York 21, New York period April 1, 1867, through
Dr. Sheldon J. Segal, March 31, 1%68, entitled
Director of the Bio- "Detection and Bioassay of
Medical Division and Mr. Luteotropin (LTH) ia Urinary
Clarkson Hill, Director of  Output of Cyclic Human Fe-
Administration males," to be directed by

Dr. Henry C. Browning,
Professor, Department of
Anatomy {General and Micros-
copic).

GOVERNMENT GRANTS: The following Grants have been negotiated by the Busi-
ness Manager and have been signed by the Dean upon recommendation of the
Grant Directer, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor. I recom-
mend your approval and ratificatlion of the signatures:

1.
without additional funds for the peried January 1, 1947, through March 31,
1867, entitled "Human Leukemia - Lymphoma Study.” This project is directed
by Dr. Barnet M. Levy, Professor, Department of Pathology (Dental Pathology)
and Director, The Institute for Dental Science.

Extension of U.S.P.H.S. Cost-Reimbursement Contract Number PHU3-65-528

3

2. U.S.P.H.S. Research Fellowship Supply Allowance Award 1-F3-DE-35,154-01
for $500,00 for the period March 1, 1967, through February 28, 1968. This

oroject is dirvected by Dr. Barmet M. Levy, Professcr, Department of Pathology
(Dental Pathology) and Director, The Institute for Dental Sclence.

*Send letter of appreciation to each of the following: Mr. John H. Freeman,
Colonel W. B. Bates and Mr. Leon Jaworski, Fulbright-Crocker-Ireeman-Bates
and Jaworski, Bark of the Southwest Building, Houston, Texas, 77002
Mr, David D. Peden, Fivst City National Bank of Housten, P. O. Box 23557,
Houston, Texas, 77001.

D-1



Bty

3. U.85.P.H.3. Research Grant 5 R .
March 1, 1967, through February 2 tied "Reactlon of Cells to

Contact with the Tcoth Surface.! T iz directed by Dr. Albert C,
Taylor, Professor, Department of Anatomy (Dental Anatomy and Histology) and

Member and Professor, The Institute for Dental Science.

00 for the period
on

Recommended Amendments tTo the 18

o
(lp
o
2
lon]
o
[}

g
¢!
‘_+

Preventive Dentistry {(Pedodontics)

1. spointment: Dr, James L. Bugg, Jr. as Associate Professor at an annual
salary of 916,000.00, effective June 1, 1987, $3,999,99 available in bud-
geted position and transfer $11,56G0.01 te Reserve for Salaries. (RBC-U42)

The Instlitute for Dental Science

2. Appointment: Dr. John W. Simpson as Assistant Member at an annual sal-
ary of 911,000,00, effective May 1, 1967, $£3,868.584 available in hudgeted

pesition., (RBC-47)

~

3. Appointment: Dr
ary of $15,000.00,

position and transf

. James J, Vogel as Assis?
ffective July 1, 1967,
r $333.38 to Reserve for

U.8.P,H.8, Health Pro

fessicns Education
rovement Grant 1 TG 2
P

es a
CH-1108-01 and €2

4, Appointment: Dr. James C. Haller as Assistant Professor at an annuzl
salary of $11,500.00, effective May 1, 1967. Transfer $3,833.32 from Other
Salaries., (RBC-48)

Respectfully submitted,

A Do

John V. Olson

Dean

4
!
o



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL, AND TUMOR INSTITUTE AT HOUSTON

April 10, 1967

Dr., Harry H. Ransom,
Chance]llor

The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

s

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presentation to the
Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on May 5 - 6, 1967:

GOVERNMENT CONTRACTS AND GRANTS: The following Contracts, Grants, and Amend-
ments have been negotisted by the Business Manager, and have been signed by
the Director upon recommendation of the Contract Director, and the Business
Manager, and approved by the Comptroller and Chancellor, I recommend your
approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Grant No. 5 R10 CA 03754-10 SRC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute
provides $51,620,00 for research on "Southwest Cancer Chemotherapy Study"
for the period Janvary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967, This grant is
under the direction of Dr., Grant Taylor,

2. Grant No, 4613066 (R2), by which the Department of Health, BEducation,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Division of Chronic Disesases Bureau of
State Services revises the original award of $32,299,.00 by reducing the amount
awarded by $1,117.00 to the new amount of $31,182,00, This reduction of award
for the period September 1, 1966 to August 31, 1967 is due to the carryover

of unexpended funds from the prior year and does not alter the approved budget.
This grant is under the direction of Dr., David D. Paulus, Jr.

3. Grant No. 4613C66 (R3) by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service Division of Chronic Disesses Bureau of
State Services revises the budget and reduces the amount of overhead for this
grant from $1,084,00 to $913,00 for the grant ‘'Mammography Training and Therw
mography Research in Breast Diseases and Other Tumor Entities.” This grant
is under the direction of Dr, David D, Paulus, Jr.

L, Grant No, 7 RO1 RH OOu83-01 {RAD) by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Center for Radiological
Health extends the termination date for four months without additionsl funds

on grant "Alteration of Genetic Replication," This revises the project period
of this grant to May 1, 1966 through August 31, 1966, The revised budget period
is May 1, 1966 to August 31, 1967, This grant is under the direction of Dr.
Walter J. Burdette,

5. Grant No, 1 R13 CA 10003-01 PTHB, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute pro-
vides $18,153.00 for the "Symposium on Metastasis, Mechanisms, Etioloegy,
Detection" for the period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1967, This
grant is under the direction of Dr., Emil Frei, III.

6, Grant No, 3 RO1 CAOT923-0381, by which the bDepartment of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Imstitute pro-
vides $4,200,00 additional funds for the period January 1, 1967 through August
31, 1967 for the research grant "A Comparison of Murine and Human Ieukemia,"
This grant is under the direction of Dr. Joseph G, Sinkovies,



To Modification ®o., 9 %o Contract No, AT-{L0.1}-2139, by which the
Atomic Energy Commission provides $27,500,00 for the period December 1, 1966
tarcugh November 30, 1967 for research on "Nucleic Acid Formation and Genetic

Events in Bacteria,” under the direction of Dr, C, C. Doudney,

8. Contract No, AT-{U40-1}3600, by which the Atomic Energy Commission
provides $13,496,00 for the period December 1, 1966 through November 30, 1967
for research on "The Infiuence of Radiation on the Transcription of Ribonucleic
Acid Components in Microorganisms,” under the directlon of Dr., E, W. Frampton,

S. Grant No, 5 ROL CA 0565407 RAD, by which the Department of Health,
Bducation, and Welfare, Public Health Service, NHational Cancer Institute pro-
vides funds for research on "Evalustion of Supervoliage Therapy' for the period
May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970, The asmount of $153950000 is provided for

the period May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1968, This grant is under the direction
of Dr, Gilbert H., Fletcher,

1G, Grant No. 5 ROL CA O7746-0k PC, by which the Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute pro-
vides $2k,148,00 for research on "Proteins of the Cell Nucleus' for the period
May 1, 1967 through April 3C, 1968, This grant is under the direction of Dr.
Lubomir S. Hailica.

11. Grant No. 5 ROL C& 07648-03 VR {Revised}, by which the Department of
Heglth, Education, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer Institute
reduces the amount of the gward by $345.00 for the project "Regulation of DNA
Viruses on DNA Polymerase.” The revised amount of the grant award for the
period September 1, 1966 through August 31, 1067 is $25,111.00. This grant

is under the directicn of Dr. Martha R. Sheek.

iz. Grant No. RD«2235-M-867, by which the Department of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Vocaticonal Rehabilitetion aAdministration extends the termination
dete for three monbhs on research grant "Study in Lymphedems in the Cancer
Patient” under the direction of Dr. John E. Healey, Jr. This revises the date
on this award tc August 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967.

i3. Grant No. GB-~1867 by which the National Science Foundation extends
the terminsiion date for thirteen months without additional funds on grant
ytogenetic and Phylogenstic Studies on North American Mammals." This revises

the period of this grant to Jamuary 1, 1964 through Januasry 31, 1968. This
grant is under the direction of Dr. T. C. Hsu. {This corrects Item 9, page
A-2 Docket submitted February 13, 1967).

1k, Grant No. GMi2345-03 SGYB, by which the Depeartment of Health, Education,
and Welfare, Public Health Service, Natlonal Institute General Medical Sciences
extends the termination date for two months without addiltional funds on grant
"Nonsuture Repair of Body Tissues.' This reviges the pericd of this grant to
September 1, 1966 through October 31, 1967. This grant is under the direction
of Dr. Jochn E. Healey, Jr.

15. Grant No. 5 ROL C& Okhsh-08 PC, by which the Depertment of Health,
Education, and Welfsre, Public Health Service, National Cancer Imstitute
approves the change of Principal Inmvestigator from Ir. Robert B. Hurilbert
0 Dr. Erin Colleen Moore, effective March 13, 1967. This research grant
"Biosynthesis and Role of Deoxynucleotides” covers the period April 1, 1966
through March 31, 19567.

16. rant No. 4620466, by which the Department of Health, Education, and
Welfare, Public Heslth Service, Bureau of State Services revises the budget
on resesrch grant "Correlative Mammographic-Histopathologic Study of Breast
Cancer® for the period July 1, 18966 through June 30, 1967. This revision does
not affect the total on the award. This grant is under the direction of Dr.
H. Stephen Gallager.



17.

In-Vitro Mammsalian Cells”
3L, 1970.
vary 1, 1967 through December 31, 1967.
$32,060.00. This grant is under the direction of

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (ACADEMIC) NONGOVERUWENT

Grant No. 5 ROL C& OlhBL.09 (Revised) RAD, by which the Department
of Health, Educetion, and Welfare, Public Health Service, National Cancer
Institute provides additiocnal funds for research on "Rediation Response of

for the pericd of January 1, 1967 through December
The additional smount of $3,450.00 is provided for the period Jan~
The revised sward for this period is
Ir. Ronald M. Humphrey.

GRANTS DISTINGUISHARLE FROM GIFTS:

GRANTS ¢

SPONSORED , TNCLUDING RESEARCH

The following grants have been accepied on behalf of The Universibty

of Texas M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institube at Houston by the Director.
I recommend approval and ratification of signaturss:

1.

Grant No. G-21%, by which The Robert A.

Wwelch Poundation provides

36,000.00 for research project "Immunochemistry and Chemistry of Glycoproteins”
4

for the periocd May 1, 1967 through April 30, 1970.
direction of Dr.

GIFTe: I

* 2,

*3‘7

10.

recommend acceptance of the following gifts and that the appreciation
of the Board be senit to the domnor by the Secretary:
Donor Purpogse and Condition Amount
. Dr. Arthur Barrett Doubleday-Barrett Fund $ B70.67
c/o Diagnostic Radiology Dept. for Research in
M. D. anderson Hospltal Disgnostic Radioclogy
Houston, Texas 77025
Mrs. Charles Berg, 171 West Verious Donors for Building 100.00
Bradley Street, Des Flsines, gnd Eguipment Fund
Iliincis
Clyde Community Fund, Mr. Varicus Donocrs for 156.00
Gerald Holcombe, Route Z, Cancer Resesarch
Clyde, Texas
Dr. Ifeonard C. Doubleday Doubleday-Barrett Fund 1,190.53
¢/o Diagnostic Radiciogy Depb. for Research in
M. D. Anderson Hospital Diagnostic Radiology
Houston, Texas 77025
FEaton Isboratories, Dr. Harold Eaton Isborafory Grant to 50C.00
W. Glascock, Jr., M. D., Dr. Burns for Furacin
Medical Director - Domestic Gauze Roll Study
Division, Noyrwich, New York
. Mrs. Lola M. Heuermann Wiiliam Heuermenn Fellowship  3,000.00
3109 Scuth Xsthleen Street Fund
Beeville, Texas
Mrs. Lola M, Heuermanm William Heuermann Fund 200.00
108 South Kethieen Street
Beeville, Texas
Mrs. M. H. Hurlock For Purchase of Table 50C.00
5117 L& EBrenche Street Model Cliniecal Centrifuge
Houston, Texas 7700k for Biology Depsrtment
. Joseph C. and Elsancr M. Verious Donors for Research 100.00
leitinger, 205 Tempa Drive in Isukemis in Pediatrics
Victoris, Texas 77901
Mr. Frank J. Mplioy Head and Neck Travel Fund 160.00
Holly-Osk Farm
Post Office Box 1kki
Orange ., Texas
Order of the Rastern Star Eastern Ster Fund for 23500.00

i1,

Mex Schlsmowitz.

This grant is under the

Hendicraft Bosrd, Mrs.
Madeline Long, Chairman
#4517 Park Drive

Houston, Texas 77023

Occupaticnal Therapy
Progrsm



Donor Purpose and Condition Amount

12. Parker Brothers & Co., Iuc. Unallocated Gift Fund $ 200.00
Post Office Rox 107
Houston, Texas 77C0L

13. Premont United Fund Various Donors for Cancer 12G.00
Ells Bess Meore, Treasurer Research
Post Office Box 1015
Premont, Texas 78375

1k. Smith-Bryant Business and Varicus Donors for Cancer i50.00
Professional Men's Post 572 Resesrch
American Legion, Mr. O. B.
Thornton, Commander
Pogt Qffice Rox 70k
San Angelo, Texas 76901

15. Symonds FPoundation by Unaliccated Gift Fund 100.00
Mr. Charies W. Hamilfon,
President, Houston National
Bank, Post Office Box 2518
Houston, Texas 7T700%L

16. Texes Medical Cenber, Tnc. Holman Street Annex Fund l,000.00
Dr. Richard 7. Hastwood,
Executive Vice~President
06 Jesse H. Jones Building
Houston, Texas 77025

17. The Upjohn Company, Mr. Jack Upjohn Company Grant for 3,000.00
W. Himman, Blochemistry Biochemistry
Research, Kalamazoo,
Michigan

18. Mose Gimbel Estate Ldditions to Building 9,059.56(a)

{&) The smount of the Gimbel Estete was originally estimated
to the Board of Regents as $850,000.00. Subsequently
an additional $96,2Lk.03 was received and reported to
the Beard of Regents. Receipts te date have now actually
been $055,304.19. This item is Lo report the final dis-
tributicn from 5h1$ estate of $9,059.56 not previously
reported Lo the Board of Regents. It is reguested that
this amount be added to the sllotment account for the
project "Major Additions and Some Alterations to M. D.
Anderson Hospital Building." ({See Ietter to Dr. Harry
H. Ransom dated March 15, 1967.) This does not reguire
scknowledgment by the Secretery.

* Ho letier of transmitital received.

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentstions

196667

Office of the Director

1. Appointment. Jane H. Brandenberger, Informaticn Coordinator (Position
8) at $9,000.00 per snnum, effective March 1, 1967. Source of funds for this
new position is $6,600.00 from Reserve for Salaries Account and $2,400.00 from
University Cancer Foundation. {RBC 415)

2. Appointment. Mery E. Kinkel, Clerk Typist IIT (Position 6) at $4,392.00
per annum, effective February 6, 1967 Source of funds for this appointment is
budgeted position and Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 402)



Business Office

3. Salary Incregse. Van C. Wilhelm, Assistant Auditor {Position 5} from
$8,160.00 to $35,52C.00 per annum, effectlve February 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salsries Account. (RBC 40C)

Medical Staff {Medicine}

b, Appointment. Yvonne Smith, Secretary I (Position 26) at $4,584.00 per
annum effective Janusry 16, 1967 to March &, &,67 Source of funds for this
appointment is by transfer of funds from Position 12, Clinical Assoclate Internist
to Position 26, Secretary I. (RBC 399}

Medical Staff (Surgery)

5. Resignation. Dr. John S. Stehlin, Jr., Assoclate General Surgeon and
Associste Professor of Surgery {1965-66) {(Position 4}, at $18,500.00 per annum
effective March 9, 1967. Source of funds for this appointment was $16,500.00
from budgeted position and $2,000.0C from FHstionael Institutes of Health Grant
No. 1-801-FR-05511. {RBC ull)

6. Resigpation. Francis P. Christisn, Research Technician III (Position 7)
at $7.440.00 per annum, effective March 16, 1967. Source of funds for this
appointment was $3,720.00 from Netional Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-P02
CA-05831 and $3,720.00 from National Institutes of Health Grant No. 1-S01-
FR-05511. {RBC L426)

T Appelintment. Dr. Marvin M. Romgdahl, Assistant Surgeon and Assistant
Professor of Surgery {4/11 Time)(Position 69} at $8,000.00 per annum payable
from Natlonal Institubes of Heslth Grant No. 1-801-FR-(05511, effective January
1, 1967. Effective July 1, 1967, this appointmwent is changed to Full Time
status at $22,000.00 per annum, payablie $8,800.00 from Netional Institutes of
Health Grant No. 1-801-FR-05511 and $13,200.00 from budgeted Position b in the
Department of Surgery. (RBC L05)

Research {Biochemistry)

8. Appointment. Dr. Harumichi Tkegami, Postdoctoral Fellow in Biochem-
istry {Position 2) at $7,500.00 per annum, effective February 25, 1967. Source
of funds for this eppointment is Welch Foundation Grant No. G-035. {RBC L416)

Research {Immunclogy)

g. Change in Scurce of Funds. Dr. Max Schlamowitz, Associate Bioclogist
and Associate Professor of Biology {1965-66) from $17,500.00 per annum, pay-
able $13,400.00 from budgeted position in Immunoliocgy {Position 1) and $4,100.00
from National Institutes of Health Grant No. 1-S01-FR-05511 {Position 13) to
full time payable from budgeted position in Immunology, effective March 1, 1967.
Source of funds is budget position and Reserve for Salaries account. (RBC k2k)

10. Salary Increagse., Dorothy L. Spencer, Laboratory Assistant (Position &)
from $2,820.00 per annum to $3,348.00 per annum payable 1/2 Time from Section
of Genetics and 1/2 Time from Section of Immunology. Source of funds for this
increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 401)

Regearch {Isotopes)

11, Appointment. Samuel J. Danna, Research Assistant {Position 2} at
$9,600.00 per annum, effective March 6, 1967, from budgeted position and
Reserve for Salaries Account. {RBC h19}

Research {Experimental Surzery)

iz. Change in Source of Funds. Dr. John E. Healey, Jr., Associste Experi-
mental Surgeon and Professor of Anatomy {1965-66) (Position 1) from $14,500.00
from genersl funds budgeted position and $5,000.00 fram National Institutes of
Health Grant No. 1-8§01-FR-05511, to $19,500.00 payable from general funds
budgeted position in Experimental Surgery. Additional funds required are from
the Reserve for Salaries Account. ({RBC 425)




Research {Developmental Therapeutics)

i3. Resignation. Dorothy R. Inright, Resesrch Assistant (Position 7) at
$7,800.00 per annum, effective March 17, 1967. Source of funds for this appoint-
ment was Public Health Service Comtract No. PHi3-66-1156. (RBC ka7)

ik, Salary Increase. Dr. Dali Hsi Wang Ho, Assistant Biochemist (Position 2)
from $11,200.00 to $11,050.00 per snnum effective March 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this appointment is 1/5 Time from Netional Institutes of Health Grant No.
5-P02-CA-0583L {Position 56) and 4/5 Time from Public Health Service Contract

No. PHE3-66-1156 (Position 2}. (RBC L23)

15, Salary Increase. Mary L. Terrell, Research Assistant from $7,800.00 to
$8,160.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1967. Source of funds for this salary
payment is $2,720.00 from National Institutes of Health Grant No. 1-801-FR~05511
and $59M§O.OO from Naetional Institutes of Health Grant No. 1-R10-CA-10042.

(RBC 297

Research {Experimental Animals)

16. Appointment. David L. Bezan, Jr., Research Technician II {Position 6)
at $6,168.00 per apnum, effective February 6, 1967. Source of funds for this
new position is budgeted position znd the Reserve for Salaries Account. (RBC 417)

Research (Research (linical Pathology)

17. Resignation. Doris J. Dealy, Research Associate (Position 9) at
$9,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No.
5~ROL-CA-06939, effective Januasry 31, 1967. (RBC Lok)

18. Appointment. Barbara S. Gallup, Research Assistant {Position 19) at
$7,800.00 per annum payable from Netional Institutes of Health Grant No. 5-RC1-
CA-06939, effective February 6, 1967. (RBC LO3)

Research {Biomathemstics)

18, Appointment. Jane E. Putman, Computer Programmer IT (3/5 Time)
(Position E} ab GU,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health

Grant No. l-PO7-FR-00258, effective February 13, 1967. (RBC 410)

20. Appointment. Dr. Lyle D. Broemeling, Assistant Biostatistician {Position
1) at $16,000.00 per annum payable from National Institutes of Health Grant No.
5-PO7-FR-00258, effective February 1, 1967. {(RBC 405}

Research {Virology)

21. Appointment. Dr. Susumu Fujinaga, Project Investigabtor (Position 13}
at $7,500.00 per annum payable from Public Health Services Contract No. PHU3-
65-60k, effective April 1, 1967. (RBC 421)

22, Change in Staitus and Salary Increase. Iecns L. Gardner, from Research
Technician IT {Position 23} to Research Assistent (Position 15) and increase
her salary from $6,168.00 %o $7,800.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1967.
Source of funds for this salary payment is Public Heelih Services Contract No.
PH3-65-60k, {(RBC Lik)

23. Appointment. Dr. Richerd L. Soehner, Assistant Virologist (1/4 Time)
(Position 2Y at $2,500.00 per annum paysble from Public Health Services Contract
No. PHU3-65-60k, effective February 1, 1967. (RBC LOT)

Patient Care Activities [Anesthesiology Services)

2k, Appointment. Biilie J. Robinson, Nurse Anesthetist (Position 13) at
$8,160.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1967, from budgeted funds. {RBC 412)

A6



Patient Care Activities {Pharmacy)

25. Salary Increase. Eugene F. Hutsell, Pharmacist {Position 3) from
$7,800.00 to $8,160.00 per anmue, effective Jmnuary 1, 1967. Source of funds
for this increase in salary is the Reserve for Salaries Account. (REC 364)

26. Appointment. Johan W. Nutley, Jr., Pharmacist (Position 5) at $8,520.00
per amnum, effective February 13, 1867, from budgeted position and Reserve for
Salaries Account. {RBC 408)

Petient Care Activities {Patient Annexes)

27. Appointment. Minnie J. Bates, Assistent Matron (Temporary Position 15)
at $3,072.00 per annum Tor the period March 1, 1967 through April 30, 1967.
Source of funds for this new temporary position is the Reserve for Salaries
Account. (RBC L13)

Patient Care Activities (Nursing Service, Hospital)

28. Ieave of Absence Without Pay. Mary I. Williamson, Staff Nurse - Evening
{Position 70} at $7,440.00 per annum for an extended time effective April 13,
1967. {RBC L18}

Physical Plant

29. Appoiniment. Edward Teylor, Fire, Safeiy, and Security Inspector
{Position E9§ at $7,440.00 per anmum, effective February 20, 1967. (RBC 409)

TRANSFER CF FUNDS 2

30. Transfer funds &g shown below ©to the Reserve for Salaries Account to
provide for new personnel appointments and salary increases not previously
budgeted. (RBC 397)

TRANSFER FROM: Budget
Pogsition Page

Department Position Ne. Ko. Amount
Diagnostic Radiology  Secretary III 10 2k $ 2,300.00
Surgery Urclogist 22 29 2,000.00
Haman Genetics Research Associsate Ly kg 1,368.00
Experimental Animais  Assistant Veterinarian 2 67 1,500.00
Research (Clinical

Pathology Research Tech. IT 5 69 2,570.00

Computer Science
Iab. Inst. of

Biomathematics Computer Programmer I 5 T2 1,145.00
Virology Associate Virologist 2 Th 1,500.00
Virology Research Tech. IIT 6 75 2,500.00
Nursing Service,

Hospital Starf Nurse g3 132 2,000.00
Nursing Service,

Hospital Staff Nurse ok 139 2,000.00
Nursing Service,

Hospital Staff Nurse a5 132 2,000.00
Nursing Service,

Hospital Staff Nurse 96 139 2,000.00
Nursing Service,

Hospital Staff Nurse 97 139 2,000.00

TOTAL §2h!88§.00

TRANSFER TO¢:
Reserve for Salaries 187 §2h388§.00

Respectfiully Submitted,

féi/y%girector end Surgecn-in-Chief




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISTON OF GRABUATE STUDIES

April 10, 1967

Dr. Harry H. Ransom,

Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas 78712

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval and presenta-
tion to the Board of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas on May 5 - &,

1967:

BUDGET CHANGES: The following budget change is submitied for your approval
and presentation:

1966-67:
1. Appointment. Dr. John B. Siegfried, Assistant Professor (Position
10) payable at 1/5 Time rate of $2,520.00 per annum, effective March 1, 1967

through May 31, 1967, and at & Full-Time rete of $12,600.00 per annum, effect-
ive June 1, 1967. (RBC 6)

Respectfully submitted,

e




HA TR

-vhws,,

THE {MIVERSITY CF TEXAS
CGRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES AT HOUSTON
DIVISION OF CONTIRUING EDUCATION
Houston, Texas

April 10, 1967
Dr, Harry H. Ransom, Chancellor
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Doctor Ransom:

The following docket is submitted for your approval a2nd presentation to the
RBoard of Regents at its meeting in Austin, Texas, on May 5 and 6, 1967y

GIFTS AND GRANTS: I recommend zcceptance of the following gifts and grants
and that the appreciation of the Board be sent the doncr by the Secretary:

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount

1. Ethicon, Inc., Somerville, Supplementary support for § 736.37
New Jersey, Robert C. Page, Symposium on Physioclogical
M.D., Asscciate Medical Adhesives, February 3 and
Director &, 1966

2. Merck Sharp and Dohme Re- Support for Symposium on 10,505.00
search Laboratories, Divi- Rheumatic Diseases, February
sion of Merck & Co., Inc., 16 and 17, 1967

West Point, Pennsylvania,
Elmer H. Funk, Jr., M.D.,
Associate Director, Medical
Research for Marketed Pro-

ducts
3. Roche Laboratories, Division Support for Speaker Procure- 1,000.00
of Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc., ment Program

Nutley, New Jersey 07110,
M. William Amster, M.D.,
Agssistant Director of Pro-
fessional Relations

4. The Frederick R. Lummis Support for program Clinical 1,015.49
Medical Foundation, 6448 Aspects of Psychosomatic
Pannin, Houston, Texas 77025 Disease, Octcber 22, 19646

BUDGET CEANGES: The following budget changes are submitted for your approval
and presentation:

1966-67
1. Appeintment. Oscar Maldonado, D.D.S., Project Investigator, 1/4 time,

at a salary rate of $2,875.00 per annum, effective January 1, 1967, to be paid
from ¥, §. Publie Health Service Grant No. 4623A67. (RBC 4)

Respectfully submitted,

Taylor M. D.
De&n

B -1

* No letter of transmittal received.





